
June 2008 

Case # Complainant Respondent 
R-08-046 
revised New Mundoexport Fruits Inc. San Diego Point Produce Inc 

May 2008 

Case # Complainant Respondent 

R-08-039  Top of the Hill Produce, LP, dba 
Gemini Farms Produce Brokers, Inc. 

R-08-040 BAKER PACKING CO. TAY SHING CORPORATION 

R-08-041 Alembic International, Ltd. A & P Intertrade, Inc., dba Ann's 
Produce Co. 

R-07-115 
& 

R-08-015 
revised 

U S FRUIT & VEG. INC. STEINBECK COUNTRY PRODUCE 

R-08-005 Revised -mac. L & M COMPANIES 
INC. FRUITCO CORP 

R-08-012 Omer Garrett, dba Garrett Produce Morari Specialties, Inc. 
R-08-016 Cimino Brothers Produce Anthony Gagliano & Co., Inc. 
R-08-025 MAR GEN SALES CO. INC. V. SAMLIS INC. 

R-08-034 COLUMIBA BASIN SALES AND 
MARKETING INC. 

MARK HANESS  C JS PRODUCE 
CO. 

R-08-037 Top of the Hill Produce, LP, dba 
Gemini Farms Isadore A. Rapasadi & Sons, Inc 

April 2008 

Case # Complainant Respondent 
R-07-084 Appalachian Produce Company, Inc. Kaliroy Produce, Inc. 
R-07-090 
and 091 RAM PRODUCE DIST. LLC. E J'S PROD. SALES INC 

R-07-105 P. SKOLNICK INC. CALIFORNIA FRUIT MARKETS 
INC. 

R-07-109 VALDIVIA PRODUCE CORP. NUMERO UNO TROPICALES INC. 

R-08-004 Revised per OGC Aadita, LLC, dba 
Blue Produce United Produce Corp. 

R-08-006 Superior Sales, Inc. Eduardo Hernandez, dba E-Sales 
Company 

R-08-014 Cimino Brothers Produce Flavor-Pic Tomato Company, Inc. 
R-08-017 TAGS PRIDE PRODUCE CORP. RIVERWOOD PRODUCE SALES 



INC. 
R-08-018 Agri-Pack, Inc. Cambridge Farms, Inc. 

R-08-019 ROSEMONT FARMS 
CORPORATION JACOBS MALCOLM AND BURTT 

R-08-020 Atlas Produce and Distribution, Inc. Stevco, Inc. 

R-08-022 Sunriver Trading Company Limited, 
dba Sunriver Sales Produce Center, Inc. 

R-08-023 DAYOUB MARKETING INC. YAYABO FRESH PRODUCTS CORP
R-08-027 EARTH SOURCE TRADING INC. WESTERN PACIFIC PRODUCE INC
R-08-031 Fruit Smart Marketing, Inc. Southern Citrus, Inc. 
R-08-033 Ayco Farms, Inc. Jacobs Malcolm and Burtt 

R-08-034 COLUMIBA BASIN SALES AND 
MARKETING INC. MARK HANESS  C JS PRODUCE CO

R-08-038 BLUE CREEK PRODUCE LLC. BIG CITY TROPICAL CORP 
R-08-040 BAKER PACKING CO. TAY SHING CORPORATION 

R-08-048  FREESKA PRODUCE 
INTERNATIONAL LLC. C H RIVAS LLC 

 





UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
New Mundoexport Fruits, Inc.,  )  PACA Docket No. R-08-046 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
San Diego Point Produce, Inc.,  ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $44,832.00 in connection with two 


truckloads of mangoes shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto admitting liability to Complainant in the amount of $35,232.00 for the 


two truckloads of mangoes that are at issue in the Complaint. 


Although the amount claimed in the Complaint exceeds $30,000.00, the parties 


waived oral hearing.  Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of 


the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the 


verified pleadings of the parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the 


Department’s Report of Investigation (“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the 







 2


opportunity to file evidence in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  


Complainant filed an Opening Statement and a Statement in Reply.  Respondent filed an 


Answering Statement.  Respondent also submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, New Mundoexport Fruits, Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is P.O. Box 8906, Hidalgo, Texas, 78557-8906.  At the time of the transactions 


involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, San Diego Point Produce, Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is P.O. Box 1726, Chula Vista, California, 91912-1726.  At the time of the 


transactions involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about May 18, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent one 


truckload of mangoes comprised of 3,264 cartons of Ataulfo 18’s at a delivered price of 


$6.25 per carton, or $20,400.00, and 576 cartons of Ataulfo 20’s at a delivered price of 


$5.75 per carton, or $3,312.00, for a total contract price of $23,712.00.  (Complainant’s 


Invoice No. 16248).  The mangoes were shipped on May 22, 2007, from loading point in 


the state of Texas, to Respondent in San Diego, California. 


4. On or about May 21, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent one 


truckload of mangoes comprised of 3,840 cartons of Ataulfo 20’s at a delivered price of 


$5.50 per carton, for a total contract price of $21,120.00.  (Complainant’s Invoice No. 


16263).  The mangoes were shipped on May 23, 2007, from loading point in the state of 


Texas, to Respondent in San Diego, California. 


5. Respondent has not paid Complainant for the subject loads of mangoes. 







 3


6. The informal complaint was filed on September 10, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the agreed purchase price for two 


truckloads of mangoes sold and shipped to Respondent.  Complainant states Respondent 


accepted the mangoes in compliance with the contracts of sale, but that it has since failed, 


neglected and refused to pay Complainant the agreed purchase prices thereof, totaling 


$44,832.00.  In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent submitted a sworn 


Answer wherein it acknowledges accepting the mangoes in compliance with the contracts 


of sale and failing to pay the invoice prices or any portion thereof.  Respondent also 


states, however, that it believes the invoices need to be adjusted according to a signed 


agreement reducing the amount due to $35,232.00, and due to the losses it incurred from 


the sale of the mangoes.1 


 A copy of the signed agreement to which Respondent refers is attached as Exhibit 


1 to Respondent’s Answer.  The agreement, which is signed by Complainant’s President, 


Cesar Garcia, and Respondent’s President, Daniel Calderon, reads, in pertinent part, as 


follows: 


 
We have an agreement with your company to pay $30 000.00 


(thirty thousand dollars 00/100) to cover the disputed transactions:  
invoices # 16248 & 16263 before this Friday Sept. 28th. 
 


In case, we receive the money later than Friday 28th the amount 
will be for the sum of the claim $ 35,232.00 dls. 


 


 


                                                           
1 See Answer, ¶7.  







 4


Complainant’s Cesar Garcia admits in his sworn Opening Statement that he offered a 


settlement of $30,000.00 for both truckloads of mangoes if Respondent paid by the end of 


the business day on September 28, 2007.  Mr. Garcia also acknowledges that if 


Respondent failed to pay by September 28, 2007, the offer was increased to $35,232.00.  


Mr. Garcia also asserts, however, that Respondent failed to pay either amount, and 


offered only to make monthly payments, which offer was refused by Complainant.  On 


this basis, Mr. Garcia seeks recovery of the original invoice prices totaling $44,822.00. 


 Respondent’s Vice President, Michelle Calderon, asserts in Respondent’s sworn 


Answering Statement that since 2001, Complainant and Respondent have had a stable 


business relationship whereby Complainant would contact Respondent when it had a load 


of mangoes that was rejected by another customer, and Respondent would agree to pick 


up the mangoes and attempt to sell them.  Ms. Calderon states it was the same situation 


with the two shipments of mangoes in question.  Specifically, Ms. Calderon states Cesar 


Garcia asked her to help him sell the fruit because it was very ripe, with spots and color.  


Ms. Calderon states that since they never had a problem and they trusted each other, 


Respondent decided to take the fruit, but Daniel Calderon explained to Mr. Garcia that 


the fruit was selling for $3.00 per carton and he was having many problems with his 


clients due to the quality of the fruit.  Ms. Calderon states months passed without the 


parties agreeing on a price for the fruit and settling the invoices, but they ultimately came 


to an agreement to a payoff of $30,000.00 for both shipments if Respondent paid before 


September 28, 2007, and if Respondent was not able to pay by the 28th, the amount would 


increase to $35,232.00.  Ms. Calderon states it has always been Respondent’s intention to 


pay Complainant for the fruit at a fair price, but Respondent needed to offer a payment 







 5


plan because the shipment was never sold in its totality due to credits and adjustments.  


Finally, Ms. Calderon asks that Respondent be granted a monthly payment plan to pay 


Complainant the amount due, $35,232.00, plus interest and fees. 


 Complainant’s Cesar Garcia, in Complainant’s sworn Statement in Reply, points 


out once again that Respondent has not met their agreement to pay $30,000.00 by 


September 28, 2007, or to pay his second offer of $35,232.00.  On this basis, Mr. Garcia 


once again requests payment of the full original invoice amount of $44,822.00, plus 


interest and fees.  Mr. Garcia also states he would allow this amount to be paid in two 


equal payments separated by thirty days. 


  We will first address Complainant’s contention that the full original invoice 


amount is owed by Respondent because it has not paid either the $30,000.00 that was due 


by September 28, 2007, or the $35,232.00 that was due if payment was made after that 


date, according to the parties’ written agreement.  Initially, we note that while there was a 


time limitation placed on Complainant’s offer to accept $30,000.00 for the mangoes, no 


such limit was placed on its offer to accept $35,232.00.2  It therefore appears that there 


was a binding agreement to modify the original contract price of the mangoes to 


$35,232.00.  Included in this agreement was an additional provision allowing Respondent 


to pay only $30,000.00 if payment in full of this lesser amount was received by 


September 28, 2007.  Since Respondent failed to pay Complainant $30,000.00 by the 


date specified in the agreement, we conclude that the amount due Complainant from 


Respondent for the two truckloads of mangoes in question is the modified contract price 


of $35,232.00. 


                                                           
2 See Answer, Exhibit 1. 







 6


 Both parties have suggested that Respondent be ordered to satisfy this amount by 


making payments, with Respondent requesting monthly payments and Complainant 


requesting two payments, thirty days apart.  The Act requires full payment promptly for 


perishable agricultural commodities purchased in the course of interstate or foreign 


commerce.  7 U.S.C. § 499b(4).  Full payment promptly means payment in full of the 


contract price by the payment due date specified in the contract or, in the absence of a 


specified payment due date, payment within ten days after the produce is accepted by the 


buyer.  See 7 C.F.R. § 46.2(aa)(5).  The issue of failure to pay under the Perishable 


Agricultural Commodities Act is thoroughly discussed in In re Samuel Esposito d/b/a 


Quakertown Town Kennels, 38 Agric. Dec. 613, 636 (App. B) (1979), wherein we stated: 


 
The Perishable Agricultural Commodities Act was enacted at the request of 
the regulated industry.  It is the only regulatory program administered by the 
Department paid for by the regulated industry through license fees.  Payment 
violations are the very heart of the regulatory program.  The industry desires 
and supports a toughminded administration of the Act which requires full 
payment irrespective of the reasons for non-payment. 


      


Given the importance of full and prompt payment as discussed more fully in Esposito, an 


extended payment agreement that allows for payment beyond the terms agreed upon 


between the parties or, in the absence of an agreement, beyond what is considered prompt 


payment under the Act (7 C.F.R. § 46.2(aa)), runs counter to the proper administration of 


the Act and will not be part of a reparation award issued by the Secretary.  The time to 


enter an agreement for a payment plan was before the formal Complaint was filed. 


 For the reasons cited herein and based on all the evidence in the record, we find that 


Respondent is liable to Complainant for the settlement price of $35,232.00 negotiated and 







 7


confirmed by signed correspondence exchanged between the parties via fax on or about 


September 25, 2007. 


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $35,232.00 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006).   


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 







 8


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $35,232.00, with interest thereon at the rate of  2.16  % per annum 


from July 1, 2007,3 until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
 
June 4, 2008 
/s/William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 


                                                           
3 While the agreement by Complainant to accept $35,232.00 for the mangoes modified the original contract 
price of the mangoes, the contract terms originally agreed upon between the parties, including the time for 
payment, remained unchanged.  Therefore, the interest due from Respondent on the modified contract price 
is calculated based on the date payment was due under the original contract terms. 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Top of the Hill Produce, LP,   )  PACA Docket No. R-08-039 
d/b/a Gemini Farms,    ) 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
United States Produce Brokers, Inc.,  ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department in which Complainant seeks a reparation 


award against Respondent in the amount of $5,440.00 in connection with one truckload 


of carrots shipped in the course of foreign commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation 


(“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form 







 2


of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening Statement.  


Respondent did not elect to file any additional evidence.  Neither party submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant is a limited partnership, Top of the Hill Produce, LP, doing business 


as Gemini Farms, whose post office address is P.O. Box 1270, Line #9, Bradford, 


Ontario, Canada, L3Z2B-6.  Complainant is not licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, United States Produce Brokers, Inc., is a corporation whose post 


office address is 168-A Hunts Point Terminal Market, Bronx, New York, 10474.  At the 


time of the transaction involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about November 30, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to 


Respondent 840-50 lb. bags of Jumbo No. 1. Honey Bunny label carrots at $8.50 per bag, 


for a total delivered contract price of $7,140.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 119934.   


4. On December 4, 2006, the carrots mentioned in Finding of Fact 3 were shipped 


from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent’s customer in Brooklyn, 


New York, where the shipment arrived on December 6, 2006. 


5. Respondent paid Complainant $1,700.00 for invoice number 119934 with check 


number 9345, dated April 27, 2007. 


6. The informal complaint was filed on April 23, 2007, which is within nine months 


from the accrual of the cause of action. 







 3


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the unpaid balance of the agreed 


purchase price for one truckload of carrots sold to Respondent.  Complainant states 


Respondent accepted the carrots in compliance with the contract of sale, but that it has 


since paid only $1,700.00 of the agreed purchase price thereof, leaving a balance due 


Complainant of $5,440.00.  In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent 


submitted a sworn Answer wherein it admits purchasing the carrots at the contract price 


stated in the Complaint, but denies that only partial payment was made and asserts that 


the receiver of the product raised a discrepancy regarding the bag count.1  Respondent 


also stated during the informal handling of the claim that there was “a small discrepancy 


of billing which we were working out and we will be paying out the balance due 


[Complainant].”2  Respondent did not, however, supply any evidence to substantiate its 


contention that the number of bags delivered by Complainant differed from the contract 


quantity.  Moreover, Respondent did not provide any details concerning the alleged 


billing discrepancy.  Without more, Respondent’s bare allegations do not constitute a 


valid defense for its failure to pay the full contract price at which it admittedly agreed to 


purchase the carrots in question from Complainant.  We therefore find that the 


preponderance of the evidence supports Complainant’s contention that it is owed the 


unpaid balance of the agreed purchase price, or $5,440.00, from Respondent for the 


subject truckload of carrots.         


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $5,440.00 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


                                                           
1 See Answer, paragraphs 2 and 5. 
2 See ROI Exhibit No. 6. 







 4


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 







 5


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $5,440.00, with interest thereon at the rate of     1.94  % per annum 


from January 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
May 15, 2008 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Baker Packing Co.,    )  PACA Docket No. R-08-040 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Tay Shing Corporation,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $1,911.00 in connection with two 


truckloads of onions shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation 


(“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form 







 2


of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening Statement.  


Respondent filed an Answering Statement.  Neither party submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Baker Packing Co., is a corporation whose post office address is 


P.O. Box 217, Ontario, Oregon, 97914.  At the time of the transactions involved herein, 


Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Tay Shing Corporation, is a corporation whose post office address is 


1 Allen Street, New York, New York, 10002.  At the time of the transactions involved 


herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about September 13, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to 


Respondent 910 50-pound sacks of U.S. No. 1 jumbo yellow onions.  The onions were 


shipped on September 14, 2006, from loading point in the state of Oregon, to 


Respondent’s customer in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, where they arrived on September 


19, 2006.  On September 18, 2006, Complainant invoiced Respondent for the onions at 


$15.10 per sack, delivered, for a total invoice price of $13,741.00.  COMPLAINANT’S 


INVOICE NO. 367086.  Respondent paid Complainant $14.10 per sack for the onions, or a 


total of $12,831.00, thereby leaving an unpaid invoice balance of $910.00. 


4. On or about September 14, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to 


Respondent 910 50-pound sacks of U.S. No. 1 jumbo yellow onions.  The onions were 


shipped on September 21, 2006, from loading point in the state of Oregon, to 


Respondent’s customer in Brooklyn, New York, where they arrived on September 26, 


2006.  On September 22, 2006, Complainant invoiced Respondent for the onions at 


$14.10 per sack, delivered, for a total invoice price of $12,831.00.  COMPLAINANT’S 







 3


INVOICE NO. 367129.  Respondent paid Complainant $13.00 per sack for the onions, or a 


total of $11,830.00, thereby leaving an unpaid invoice balance of $1,001.00. 


5. The informal complaint was filed on January 22, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the unpaid balance of the agreed 


purchase price for two truckloads of onions sold to Respondent.  Complainant asserts that 


both truckloads of onions were originally sold to Respondent for $15.10 per sack, but that 


following arrival Complainant agreed to adjust the price for both shipments downward, to 


$14.10 per sack, due to depressed market conditions.1  Complainant asserts further that 


after it agreed to this adjustment, Respondent unilaterally and without Complainant’s 


agreement took an additional adjustment and paid Complainant only $13.00 per sack for 


both shipments of onions.2  We note, however, that the informal complaint submitted by 


Complainant indicates that Respondent paid Complainant $12,831.00, or $14.10 per sack, 


for the onions billed on Complainant’s invoice number 367086.3  Therefore, given 


Complainant’s acknowledgement that the price for both shipments of onions was reduced 


to $14.10 per sack, we conclude that Respondent has fully satisfied its obligation to 


Complainant for the shipment of onions identified by Complainant’s invoice number 


367086. 


 There remains for our consideration Respondent’s liability for the onions billed  


                                                           
1 See Complaint, paragraph 10.  We note that Complainant erroneously describes the $15.10 per sack price 
as an “f.o.b.” price, whereas the documents attached to the Complaint invariably describe the terms of sale 
as delivered.   See Complaint, Exhibits A and B. 
2 See Complaint, paragraphs 11 and 12. 
3 See ROI Exhibit No. 1A. 







 4


on Complainant’s invoice number 367129.  Once again, the price of the onions, 


according to Complainant, was reduced to $14.10 per sack from the original agreed upon 


price of $15.10 per sack.  As evidence in support of this contention, Complainant 


submitted a copy of its sales order form for the shipment, whereon the original unit price 


of $15.10 per sack is crossed through, and a revised price of $14.10 per sack is written 


above it.4  Complainant thereafter invoiced Respondent for the onions at the revised price 


of $14.10 per sack.5   


 In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent asserts that the broker, 


Hunter Produce, negotiated an agreement with Complainant to reduce the price of the 


onions in this shipment to $13.00 per sack.6  A broker’s authority normally terminates 


when the parties have negotiated a contract.  See Frank Minardo, Inc. v. Finest Fruits, 


Inc., 47 Agric. Dec. 1784 (1988); Kirk Produce v. Bruno Dispoto Co., 40 Agric. Dec. 


1371 (1981); J. Livacich Produce v. M-K Sons Produce Co., 37 Agric. Dec. 1798 (1978); 


Fowler Packing Co. v. United Fruit & Produce, 37 Agric. Dec. 1915 (1978); Gonzales 


Packing v. Price, 25 Agric. Dec. 390 (1966).  Therefore, Respondent’s allegation that a 


contract modification was negotiated by the broker is subject to strict proof. 


Respondent neglected to submit a statement or memorandum of sale from anyone 


affiliated with Hunter Produce to substantiate its allegations with respect to the alleged 


price adjustment.7  Instead, Respondent submitted sworn statements from its manager 


and assistant manager, both of whom assert that they overheard Respondent’s President, 


                                                           
4 See ROI Exhibit No. 1G. 
5 See ROI Exhibit No. 1I. 
6 See Answer, paragraph 12. 
7 Complainant submitted a copy of a memorandum of sale from Hunter Produce that purportedly refers to 
the transactions in question; however, the order date and ship date are listed on this document as “Nov. 06,” 
whereas the subject shipments of onions took place in September of 2006.  Given this discrepancy, we are 
unable to find that this document is relevant to the transactions in question.  







 5


Stephen Choi, negotiating the alleged price adjustment with Jim Powers of Hunter 


Produce.8  Such hearsay evidence is generally not admissible, and these individuals were 


admittedly only privy to one side of the telephone conversation, so they cannot attest to 


the statements allegedly made by Mr. Powers of Hunter Produce.  We therefore find that 


the evidence offered by Respondent is insufficient to sustain its burden to prove that an 


agreement was reached with Complainant, through the broker, Hunter Produce, to reduce 


the price of the onions to $13.00 per sack.   


Based on the evidence submitted and for the reasons cited, we conclude that 


Respondent is liable to Complainant for the 910 sacks of onions it accepted in this 


shipment at the revised price of $14.10 per sack invoiced by Complainant, or a total of 


$12,831.00.  Respondent paid Complainant $13.00 per sack, or a total of $11,830.00, for 


the onions in this shipment.  Therefore, there remains a balance due Complainant from 


Respondent of $1,001.00.      


 Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $1,001.00 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


                                                           
8 See Answering Statement, Exhibit # D. 







 6


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $1,001.00, with interest thereon at the rate of  1.93  % per annum 


from November 1, 2006, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
 
May 9, 2008 
/s/William G. Jenson 
 
William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Alembic International, Inc.,   )  PACA Docket No. R-08-041 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
A & P Intertrade, Inc., d/b/a Ann’s  ) 
Produce Co.,     ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department in which Complainant seeks a reparation 


award against Respondent in the amount of $1,464.25 in connection with four lots of 


sweet potatoes and papayas shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the formal Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  


Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice 


(7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the 


parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of 


Investigation (“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence 


in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening 







 2


Statement and a Statement in Reply.  Respondent filed an Answering Statement.  


Respondent also submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Alembic International, Ltd., is a corporation whose post office 


address is P.O. Box 1941, Honokaa, Hawaii, 96727.  At the time of the transactions 


involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, A & P Intertrade, Inc., doing business as Ann’s Produce Co., is a 


corporation whose post office address is 2398 Jerrold Avenue, San Francisco, California, 


94124-1013.  At the time of the transactions involved herein, Respondent was licensed 


under the Act. 


3. On November 6, 2006, Complainant proposed to sell produce to Respondent 


under the following terms: 


 
We will be happy to ship product to you under the following terms agreed 
between yourself and Moshe. 
 
1-Upon receipt of each shipment, we will fax you an invoice.  You will 
send a payment in full, within five days of arrival (unless there is a USDA 
inspection), and will not deposit the check into our bank until 30 days after 
the date of arrival. 
 
2-Further shipments can only be made AFTER WE HAVE RECEIVED 
PAYMENT FOR THE PREVIOUS SHIPMENT.  We will not accept a 
FAXED CHECK as proof of a payment having been sent. 
 
We hope that this arrangement will prove satisfactory for our mutual 
benefit. 
 
Please sign your agreement to these terms below and fax back to 808-775-
1692. 


 







 3


Respondent’s President, Ann Phan, signed the above agreement and faxed it back to 


Complainant on November 6, 2006. 


4. On or about February 22, 2007, Complainant, by oral and written contract, sold to 


Respondent, and shipped via FedEx from the state of Hawaii, to Shasta Produce in San 


Francisco, California, 54-30 lb. boxes of Purple Heart sweet potatoes at a cost and freight 


price of $36.00 per box, for a total contract price of $1,944.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE 


NO. 4985B.  Respondent paid Complainant $1,800.00 for invoice number 4985B with 


check number 5097, dated March 30, 2007, thereby leaving an unpaid invoice balance of 


$144.00. 


5. On or about February 22, 2007, Complainant, by oral and written contract, sold to 


Respondent, and shipped via FedEx from the state of Hawaii, to Respondent in Oakland, 


California, 100-10 lb. boxes of Onolani papayas at a cost and freight price of $13.50 per 


box, for a total contract price of $1,350.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 5026.  


Respondent paid Complainant $972.50 for invoice number 5026 with check number 


5098, dated April 11, 2007, thereby leaving an unpaid invoice balance of $377.50. 


6. On or about March 13, 2007, Complainant, by oral and written contract, sold to 


Respondent, and shipped via FedEx from the state of Hawaii, to Respondent in Oakland, 


California, 106-30 lb. boxes of Purple Heart sweet potatoes at a cost and freight price of 


$36.00 per box, for a total contract price of $3,816.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 


5032.  Respondent paid Complainant $3,312.00 for invoice number 5032 with check 


number 5100, dated April 15, 2007, thereby leaving an unpaid invoice balance of 


$504.00. 







 4


7. On or about March 15, 2007, Complainant, by oral and written contract, sold to 


Respondent, and shipped via FedEx from the state of Hawaii, to Respondent in Oakland, 


California, 100-10 lb. boxes of Onolani papayas at a cost and freight price of $13.50 per 


box, for a total contract price of $1,350.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 5037.  


Respondent paid Complainant $911.25 for invoice number 5037 with check number 


5099, dated April 15, 2007, thereby leaving an unpaid invoice balance of $438.75. 


8. The informal complaint was filed on April 15, 2007, which is within nine months 


from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the unpaid balance of the agreed 


purchase price for two lots of sweet potatoes and two lots of papayas sold and shipped to 


Respondent.  Complainant states Respondent accepted the commodities in compliance 


with the contracts of sale, but that it has since failed, neglected and refused to pay invoice 


balances due totaling $1,464.25.  In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent 


submitted a sworn Answer wherein it admits purchasing the sweet potatoes and papayas 


at the contract prices stated in the Complaint; however, Respondent asserts that 


deductions were taken as a result of problems that were promptly reported to 


Complainant, including mold, overripe, soft, and improper sizing.1 


 Upon review, we note first that while Respondent claims that the sweet potatoes 


and papayas in question did not comply with the contract requirements, Respondent does 


not allege that the commodities were rejected.  Failure to reject produce in a reasonable 


time is an act of acceptance.  See 7 C.F.R. § 46.2 (dd)(3).  We therefore find that the 


                                                           
1 See Answer, paragraph 4. 







 5


preponderance of the evidence supports Complainant’s contention that the subject lots of 


sweet potatoes and papayas were accepted by Respondent.   


A buyer who accepts produce becomes liable to the seller for the full purchase 


price thereof, less any damages resulting from any breach of contract by the seller.  


Ocean Breeze Export, Inc. v. Rialto Distributing, Inc., 60 Agric. Dec. 840 (2001); World 


Wide Imp-Ex, Inc. v. Jerome Brokerage Dist. Co., 47 Agric. Dec. 353 (1988); Jerome M. 


Matthews v. Quong Yuen Shing & Co., 46 Agric. Dec. 1681 (1987).  The burden to 


prove a breach of contract rests with the buyer of accepted goods.  See U.C.C. § 2-


607(4).  See, also, The Grower-Shipper Potato Co. v. Southwestern Produce Co., 28 


Agric. Dec. 511 (1969). 


 The evidence Respondent submitted to substantiate its claim of a breach of 


contract by Complainant includes color photographs of unidentified lots of papayas and 


sweet potatoes, invoices indicating rejections and returns by its customers, and statements 


reportedly made by customers who viewed the product.2  We cannot, however, ascertain 


from this evidence the exact extent of the alleged damage to the commodities in question.  


For this reason, we normally require a U.S.D.A. inspection or other independent evidence 


to establish a breach of contract.  See Chiquita Brands, Inc. v. Joseph Williams, Jr. Co. 


Inc., 45 Agric. Dec. 375 (1986).   


Respondent’s President, Ann Phan, asserts in Respondent’s sworn Answering 


Statement that the subject lots of produce were not inspected because Complainant 


advised Respondent not to request U.S.D.A. inspections.  Specifically, Ms. Phan states 


that a U.S.D.A. inspection was performed on a shipment of produce that Respondent  


                                                           
2 See Answer, Exhibits C-1 and C-2, and Answering Statement, paragraph 6.9. 







 6


received from Complainant in January, and that huge deductions were made as a result of 


the inspection.  Because of this, Ms. Phan states Respondent was ordered by Complainant 


not to use the U.S.D.A. inspection service on any subsequent shipments.3   


In response to Ms. Phan’s allegation that Complainant advised Respondent not to 


have the subject lots of produce inspected, Complainant’s President, Mietek (Moshe) 


Mandelman, asserts in Complainant’s sworn Statement in Reply that inspections were to 


be called for whenever a substantial defect in the product was found.4  Mr. Mandelman 


describes substantial defects as those affecting more than one to three boxes of product.5  


Mr. Mandelman also categorically denies ordering Respondent to stop requesting 


U.S.D.A. inspections.6 


 Respondent offers no further evidence to support its contention that Complainant 


agreed that Respondent did not need to secure a U.S.D.A. inspection to establish that the 


sweet potatoes and papayas in question did not conform to the contract requirements.  We 


therefore find that Respondent has failed to sustain its burden of proof in this regard.  


Without any independent evidence showing the condition of the sweet potatoes and 


papayas that Respondent received from Complainant, Respondent has also failed to 


sustain its burden to prove a breach of contract on the part of Complainant.7  Moreover, 


Respondent does not suggest, nor did it submit any evidence to prove, that Complainant  


                                                           
3 See Answering Statement, paragraph 4. 
4 See Statement in Reply, paragraph 3. 
5 See Opening Statement, paragraph 4. 
6 See Statement in Reply, paragraph 3. 
7 We note that Respondent also asserts that Complainant breached the written agreement set forth in 
Finding of Fact 3 by failing to wait for the arrival of Respondent’s check before soliciting and sending out 
subsequent shipments.  (See Answer, p.3)  Respondent states this indicates an attempt by Complainant to 
rush and dump the poor quality product on Respondent.  Respondent has, however, failed to submit 
sufficient evidence to prove its allegation that the quality of product it received from Complainant was 
poor.  Therefore, whether or not Complainant breached the contract by shipping additional product prior to 
receiving payment for the product already shipped is of no consequence because Respondent has failed to 
establish that it was damaged as a result of the breach.     







 7


otherwise agreed to adjust the contract price of the sweet potatoes and papayas absent a 


breach.  In fact, Respondent acknowledges that it did not get any verbal commitment 


from Complainant regarding price deductions.8  We therefore find that Respondent is 


liable to Complainant for the four lots of sweet potatoes and papayas that it purchased 


and accepted from Complainant at the full purchase prices thereof, which total $8,460.00, 


less the $6,995.75 already paid, or a balance of $1,464.25.  


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $1,464.25 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


                                                           
8 See Answering Statement, paragraph 4. 







 8


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $1,464.25, with interest thereon at the rate of     1.94  % per annum 


from April 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
May 15, 2008 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
U S Fruit & Veg, Inc.,    )  PACA Docket No. R-07-115 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Steinbeck Country Produce,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   ) 
      ) 
 and     ) 
      ) 
Steinbeck Country Produce,   )  PACA Docket No. R-08-015 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
U S Fruit & Veg, Inc.,    ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  In 


PACA Docket No. R-07-115, a timely Complaint was filed with the Department in which 


U S Fruit & Veg, Inc., (hereafter “U S Fruit & Veg”) seeks a reparation award against 


Steinbeck Country Produce (hereafter “Steinbeck”) in the amount of $24,633.06 in 


connection with two truckloads of broccoli shipped in the course of interstate and/or 


foreign commerce.  In PACA Docket No. R-08-015, a timely Complaint was filed with 


the Department in which Steinbeck seeks a reparation award against U S Fruit & Veg in 







 2


the amount of $14,777.60 in connection with three trucklots of lettuce shipped in the 


course of interstate and/or foreign commerce. 


Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department in PACA 


Docket No. R-07-115 were served upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint prepared 


by U S Fruit & Veg in connection with PACA Docket No. R-07-115 was served upon 


Steinbeck, which filed an Answer thereto, denying liability to U S Fruit & Veg.   


Respondent did not submit a reply during the informal handling of PACA Docket 


No. R-08-015.  Therefore, a Report of Investigation was not prepared by the Department.  


A copy of the formal Complaint prepared by Steinbeck in PACA Docket No. R-08-015 


was served upon U S Fruit & Veg, which filed an Answer thereto, denying liability to 


Steinbeck.  


The amount claimed in PACA Docket Number R-07-115 does not exceed 


$30,000.00, nor does the amount claimed in PACA Docket Number R-08-015 exceed 


$30,000.00.  Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the 


Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified 


pleadings of the parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the 


Department’s Report of Investigation.  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity 


to file evidence in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  U S Fruit & Veg 


filed an Opening Statement and Statement in Reply in PACA Docket No. R-07-115.  


Steinbeck filed an Answering Statement in PACA Docket No. R-07-115.  Both parties 


also submitted Briefs in PACA Docket No. R-07-115.  Steinbeck filed an Opening 


Statement in PACA Docket No. R-08-015.  U S Fruit & Veg filed an Answering 







 3


Statement in PACA Docket No. R-08-015.  Neither party elected to submit Briefs in 


PACA Docket No. R-08-015.   


 In view of U S Fruit & Veg’s apparent set-off of a portion of the contract price 


due Steinbeck for the transactions in PACA Docket R-08-015 against the amount due to 


it from Steinbeck for the transactions in PACA Docket R-07-115, it is in the interest of 


justice to consolidate the dockets for the issuance of a single Decision and Order.  


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant in R-07-115, and Respondent in R-08-015, U S Fruit & Veg, is a 


corporation, whose post office address is 4 Harris Court, Suite B, Monterey, California, 


93940.  At the time of the transactions involved herein, U S Fruit & Veg was licensed 


under the Act. 


2. Respondent in R-07-115, and Complainant in R-08-015, Steinbeck, is a 


corporation, whose post office address is 9 Harris Place, Suite C, Salinas, California, 


93901.  At the time of the transactions involved herein, Steinbeck was licensed under the 


Act. 


3. On or about June 23, 2006, U S Fruit & Veg, by written contract, sold and 


shipped from a loading point in the State of California, to Steinbeck, in Salinas, 


California, 1,637 cartons of “Church Bros.” iceless broccoli 18’s at $14.50 per carton, for 


a total contract price of $23,736.50.  Terms of sale were f.o.b. at a delivered price.  (U S 


Fruit & Veg Invoice No. 7964).  


4. Steinbeck has not paid U S Fruit & Veg anything for the broccoli referenced in 


Finding of Fact 3.   







 4


5. Also on or about June 23, 2006, U S Fruit & Veg, by written contract, sold and 


shipped from a loading point in the State of California, to Steinbeck, in Salinas, 


California, a total of 1,536 cartons of iceless broccoli, comprised of 1,280 cartons of 


“Beachside” broccoli 18’s at $14.50 per carton, 192 cartons of “Hwy 1” broccoli 14’s at 


$14.00 per carton, and 64 cartons of “Hwy 1” broccoli 18’s at $14.00 per carton, for a 


total contract price of $22,144.00.  Terms of sale were f.o.b. at a delivered price.  (U S 


Fruit & Veg Invoice No. 7965). 


6. On June 29, 2006, Respondent’s customer, E. Loblaws Co., Weston, Ontario, 


Canada, applied for a Canadian Food and Inspection Agency (CFIA) inspection of the 


broccoli referenced in Finding of Fact 3.  The CFIA inspection was conducted at 1:50 


p.m. on June 29, 2006, at Ippolito Fruit & Produce, Ltd., Burlington, Ontario, Canada, 


and disclosed the following, in relevant part: 


Temp Product   Brand/Markings         No. of       Count 
        Containers       Type 
3-5˚C Broccoli 18’s  “Beachside”, “Church”,  1,701 Cartons  Shipper Count 


“Highway One” 
 
Average  Defect Description 
   21%  Discoloration (6 to 89%) Materially affecting appearance. 
     7%  Water-soaked areas (Nil to 17%) Materially affecting appearance and exceeding 1¼”  


surface area.  
  <½%   Decay averaging less than ½ of 1%. 
 
Remarks: The Highway One brand bunches were small, loosely packed and filling approx. one half  


of the carton. 
U.S. Standards were referenced for this inspection. 
Discoloration - Beachside & Church brands were yellowing/tan in color.  Highway One  
was yellowing & grayish in most bunches. 


 
Certification: Inspection requested for and certificate restricted to condition only.   
 
7. Steinbeck paid U S Fruit & Veg $21,247.44 for the broccoli referenced in Finding 


of Fact 5 with check number 104643, dated August 4, 2006.   


8. On or about July 17, 2006, Steinbeck, by oral contract, sold and shipped from a 


loading point in the State of California, to U S Fruit & Veg’s customer in South Korea, 







 5


210 cartons of jumbo lettuce “heat treated 30’s” at $6.85 per carton, plus $109.10 for 


miscellaneous fees, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $1,547.60.  (Steinbeck Invoice No. 


257127). 


9. On or about July 18, 2006, Steinbeck, by oral contract, sold and shipped from a 


loading point in the State of California, to U S Fruit & Veg’s customer in South Korea, 


800 cartons of wrapped lettuce “heat treated 24’s” at $8.00 per carton, plus $65.00 for 


miscellaneous fees, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $6,465.00.  (Steinbeck Invoice No. 


257140). 


10. On or about July 25, 2006, Steinbeck, by oral contract, sold and shipped from a 


loading point in the State of California, to U S Fruit & Veg’s  customer in South Korea, 


800 cartons of UPC CL lettuce “NR 24’s” at $8.00 per carton, plus $65.00 for 


miscellaneous fees, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $6,465.00.  (Steinbeck Invoice No. 


247146). 


11. U S Fruit & Veg has not paid Steinbeck anything for the lettuce referenced in 


Findings of Fact 8, 9, or 10.   


12. The informal complaint for PACA Docket No. R-07-115 was filed on August 1, 


2006, and the informal complaint for PACA Docket No. R-08-015 was filed on October 


12, 2006.  Both filings are within nine months from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


The record reflects that Steinbeck purchased and accepted the two truckloads of 


broccoli (see Findings of Fact 3 and 5) that are the subject of PACA Docket No. R-07-


115.1  Likewise, the record reflects that U S Fruit & Veg purchased and accepted the 


three trucklots of lettuce (see Findings of Fact 8, 9, and 10) that are the subject of PACA 







 6


Docket No. R-08-015.2  Having accepted the two truckloads of broccoli that are the 


subject of PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Steinbeck is therefore liable to U S Fruit & Veg 


for the full purchase price thereof, less any damages resulting from any breach of 


warranty by U S Fruit & Veg.  Norden Fruit Co., Inc. v. E D P Inc., 50 Agric. Dec. 1865 


(1991); Granada Marketing, Inc. v. Jos. Notarianni & Company, Inc., 47 Agric. Dec. 329 


(1988); Jerome M. Matthews v. Quong Yuen Shing & Co., 46 Agric. Dec. 1681 (1987).  


Likewise, U S Fruit & Veg, having accepted the three trucklots of lettuce that are the 


subject of PACA Docket No. R-08-015, is therefore liable to Steinbeck for the full 


purchase price thereof, less any damages resulting from any breach of warranty by 


Steinbeck.  The burden of proof to show both a breach and damages rests upon the party 


asserting such a claim.    


With this in mind, we look first at the two truckloads of broccoli which comprise 


PACA Docket No. R-07-115.  U S Fruit & Veg contends that on June 23, 2006, it 


shipped both truckloads of broccoli to Steinbeck “f.o.b., at a delivered price,” and that the 


contract destination of both shipments was Steinbeck’s warehouse in Salinas, California.  


Steinbeck denies that it purchased the two truckloads of broccoli “f.o.b., at a delivered 


price,” and maintains that U S Fruit & Veg was well aware that both loads were going to 


be shipped to customers throughout the United States and Canada.3 


As proponent of its claim against Steinbeck, U S Fruit & Veg has the burden of 


proving its allegations by a preponderance of the evidence. Sun World International, Inc. 


v. J. Nichols Produce Co., 46 Agric. Dec. 893 (1987); W.W. Rodgers & Sons v. 


                                                                                                                                                                             
1 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Answering Statement, Affidavit of Greg Beach, Pages 2 and 3. 
2 See PACA Docket No. R-08-015, Answer. 
3 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Answer, ¶ 4 and 5. 







 7


California Produce Distributors, Inc., 34 Agric. Dec. 914 (1975); New York Trade 


Association v. Sidney Sandler, 32 Agric. Dec. 702 (1973).  In that regard, U S Fruit &  


Veg submitted copies of its Confirmations of Sale and Invoices which indicate that the 


two truckloads of broccoli were sold and shipped to Steinbeck in Salinas, California.4  


While the confirmations of sale and invoices reference the term “F.O.B.” under “Freight 


Billing,” the term “Delivered” appears under the “Contract” section of each document.   


U S Fruit & Veg maintains that the terminology reflected on its Confirmations of 


Sale and Invoices indicates that the two shipments of broccoli were sold “f.o.b., at a 


delivered price.  The Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(ee)) define the contract term “f.o.b. at 


delivered price” as meaning the same as f.o.b., except that: 


…transportation charges from shipping point to destination shall be borne 
by the seller; that is, the sale is f.o.b. as to grade, quality, and condition, 
and delivered as to price. 
 


The Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(i)) define “f.o.b.” as meaning:  


…the produce quoted or sold is to be placed free on board the boat, car, or 
other agency of the through land transportation at shipping point, in 
“suitable shipping condition”…and that the buyer assumes all risk of 
damage and delay in transit not caused by the seller irrespective of how 
the shipment is billed.  The buyer shall have the right of inspection at 
destination before the goods are paid for to determine if the produce 
shipped complied with the terms of the contract at the time of shipment, 
subject to the provisions covering suitable shipping condition.   


 
Despite disputing U S Fruit & Veg’s contention that the contracts contemplated 


“f.o.b., at a delivered price” terms, the record does not indicate that Steinbeck incurred or 


otherwise directly paid freight charges to haul either truckload of broccoli to its 


warehouse, nor does Steinbeck specifically assert what the terms of sale were.  


Accordingly, the preponderance of the evidence indicates that the commodities on U S 


                                                           
4 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Formal Complaint, Exhibits 1 through 4. 







 8


Fruit & Veg’s Invoice Numbers 7964 and 7965 were sold to Steinbeck f.o.b., at a 


delivered price.   


 
In terms of the parties’ lack of agreement regarding the contract destination of the 


broccoli, the term “suitable shipping condition,” as it relates to f.o.b. contracts, is defined 


in the Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(j)) as meaning that:  


…the commodity, at time of billing, is in a condition which, if the 
shipment is handled under normal transportation service and conditions, 
will assure delivery without abnormal deterioration at the contract 
destination agreed upon between the parties.5 
 
As stated in the Regulations, the warranty of suitable shipping condition is 


applicable specifically to the contract destination agreed to by the parties.  Where a 


destination is not agreed upon in the contract, the warranty of suitable shipping condition 


is rendered void.  B&L Produce v. Florance Distributing Co., 37 Agric. Dec. 78 (1978); 


Brannan, Chapman & Edwards, Inc. v. Silverstreak Distr., Inc., 26 Agric. Dec. 1152 


(1967).   


                                                           
5 The suitable shipping condition provisions of the Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(j)) which require delivery 
to contract destination “without abnormal deterioration”, or what is elsewhere called “good delivery” (7 
C.F.R. § 46.44), are based upon case law predating the adoption of the Regulations. See Williston, Sales § 
245 (rev. ed. 1948).  Under the rule it is not enough that a commodity sold f.o.b., U. S. No. 1, actually be U. 
S. No. 1 at time of shipment.  It must also be in such a condition at the time of shipment that it will make 
good delivery at contract destination.  It is, of course, possible for a commodity that grades U. S. No. 1 at 
the time of shipment, and is shipped under normal transportation service and conditions, to fail to make 
good delivery at destination due to age or other inherent defects which were not present, or were not 
present in sufficient degree to be cognizable by the federal inspector, at shipping point.  Conversely, since 
the inherently perishable nature of commodities subject to the Act dictates that a commodity cannot remain 
forever in the same condition, the application of the good delivery concept requires that we allow for a 
“normal” amount of deterioration.  This means that it is entirely possible for a commodity sold f.o.b. under 
a U. S. grade description to fail, at destination, to meet the published tolerances of that grade, and thus fail 
to grade at destination, and nevertheless make good delivery.  This is true because under the f.o.b. terms the 
grade description applies only at shipping point, and the applicable warranty is only that the commodity 
thus sold will reach contract destination without abnormal deterioration, not that it will meet the grade 
description at destination.  If the latter result is desired then the parties should effect a delivered sale rather 
than an f.o.b. sale.  For all commodities other than lettuce (for which specific good delivery standards have 
been promulgated) what is “normal” or abnormal deterioration is judicially determined. See Pinnacle 
Produce, Ltd. v. Produce Products, Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1155 (1987); G & S Produce v. Morris Produce, 31 







 9


In its verified formal Complaint and Opening Statement, U S Fruit & Veg’s Chief 


Financial Officer, Radwan M. Shoukry, maintains that the contract destination of both 


shipments of broccoli was at all times Steinbeck’s warehouse in Salinas, California.6   


In response, Steinbeck submitted as its Answering Statement the sworn Affidavit 


of Greg Beach, Steinbeck’s vice president of sales, in which Mr. Beach asserts that he 


was the individual that personally negotiated the two transactions of broccoli with U S 


Fruit & Veg’s Rich Kim.  Mr. Beach contends that Mr. Kim was aware that Steinbeck 


“was going to piece out the broccoli on orders throughout the United States and 


Canada,”7 and maintains that U S Fruit & Veg’s Radwan M. Shoukry was never involved 


in the two transactions in question, nor did he ever speak with him concerning the 


shipments.   


 In response to Mr. Beach’s verified statement, U S Fruit & Veg submitted a sworn 


Statement in Reply, signed by its president, Ash R. Shoukry.  In his Statement in Reply, 


Mr. Ash Shoukry indicates that he was Mr. Kim’s supervisor, and that he worked with 


Mr. Kim on the sale of the two truckloads of broccoli.  Mr. Ash Shoukry questions the 


testimony submitted by Mr. Beach, in which Mr. Beach asserts that he was the individual 


who personally negotiated the two transactions on behalf of Steinbeck, contending 


instead that his records indicate that Peter Romero was the individual who negotiated the 


two transactions in question on behalf of Steinbeck.  Mr. Ash Shoukry maintains that Mr. 


Romero was the person at Steinbeck with whom both he and Mr. Kim dealt, and asserts 


that correspondence and telephone conversations were handled by Mr. Romero, not by 


                                                                                                                                                                             
Agric. Dec. 1167 (1972); Lake Fruit Co. v. Jackson, 18 Agric. Dec. 140 (1959); and Haines Assn. v. 
Robinson & Gentile, 10 Agric. Dec. 968 (1951). 
6 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Formal Complaint, ¶ 5, and Opening Statement, ¶ 2. 
7 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Answering Statement, Affidavit of Greg Beach, Page 1. 







 10


Mr. Beach.8  Mr. Ash Shoukry also submitted a letter dated August 1, 2006, signed by 


Rich Kim as Sales Manager for U S Fruit & Veg, Inc., in which Mr. Kim maintains that 


the commodities in both transactions were not warranted any further than Salinas, and 


contends that his firm had no knowledge that the broccoli was being shipped to Canada.9  


Mr. Kim’s letter was not verified, however, and thus cannot be given evidentiary value.  


C. H. Robinson Co. v. ARC Fresh Food System, Inc., 50 Agric. Dec. 950 (1991); See 


also Frank W. Prillwitz, Jr. v. Sheehan Produce, 19 Agric. Dec. 1213 (1960).   


U S Fruit & Veg’s Confirmations of Sale both contain the notation “Attention: 


Greg – FINAL PASSING.”10  U S Fruit & Veg’s Invoices both indicate that the 


salesperson was “RICH.”11  While the record does not reflect the last names of the 


“Greg” or “Rich” shown on U S Fruit & Veg’s Confirmations of Sale or Invoices, given 


the testimony of the parties, the preponderance of the evidence indicates that the 


transactions were negotiated between Rich Kim, on behalf of U S Fruit & Veg, and Greg 


Beach, on behalf of Steinbeck.  Based upon U S Fruit & Veg’s failure to controvert Mr. 


Beach’s verified statement with that of Mr. Kim, we conclude that Mr. Kim, and by 


association U S Fruit & Veg, was aware that Steinbeck was going to resell the broccoli to 


customers located throughout the United States and Canada. 


 While we have determined that U S Fruit & Veg was aware that Steinbeck was 


going to resell the two truckloads of broccoli to customers throughout the United States 


and Canada, that is not enough to say that the warranty of suitable shipping condition 


applies to the transactions.  In Alexander Anasky v. Eastern Potato Dealers, 27 Agric. 


                                                           
8 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Statement in Reply, ¶ 1. 
9 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Statement in Reply, Exhibit 2. 
10 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Formal Complaint, Exhibits 1 and 3. 
11 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Formal Complaint, Exhibits 2 and 4. 







 11


Dec. 519 (1968), a similar problem arose between a New York buyer and a New York 


seller of potatoes which were ultimately to be delivered to Puerto Rico by the buyer.  The 


contract did not specify that Puerto Rico was the agreed destination.  It was held that, 


“although Complainant understood that Respondent intended to ship the potatoes to 


Puerto Rico, there was no warranty by Complainant as to the condition of the shipment 


on arrival in Puerto Rico or any other destination.”  Eastern Potato Dealers, supra, at p. 


521.  We conclude that the same result should apply in this case.  Steinbeck never clearly 


alleges, much less proves, that Canada was the agreed destination of the broccoli.  


Steinbeck’s only contention is that U S Fruit & Veg knew that it was going to ship the 


broccoli on orders throughout the United States and Canada, and this is not sufficient to 


make the warranty of suitable shipping condition applicable.   


 Notwithstanding the warranty of suitable shipping condition’s failure to apply to 


the two shipments of broccoli, the warranty of merchantability is nonetheless applicable 


to the transactions.  In order to show a breach of the warranty of merchantability, it is 


necessary that a buyer establish that the defects present in a commodity are so severe as 


to render it self-evident and certain that the commodity was non-conforming at shipping 


point.  In this case, while Mr. Beach, in his Affidavit, maintains that inspections were 


secured on both shipments of broccoli,12 Steinbeck submitted only one such certificate 


into evidence.13  Moreover, Mr. Beach’s contention that inspections were obtained on 


both shipments of broccoli is at odds with his testimony that U S Fruit & Veg’s Invoice 


No. 7965 “was paid for in full,” and that the inspection certificate introduced into 


                                                           
12 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Answering Statement, Affidavit of Greg Beach, Page 2. 
13 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Report of Investigation, Exhibit 3a. 







 12


evidence “…covers the shipment number 7964, covering size 18 iceless broccoli.”14  On 


the basis of Mr. Beach’s testimony and the information contained in the record, we are 


able to conclude only that the commodities shipped on U S Fruit & Veg’s Invoice No. 


7964 were inspected. 


The inspection certificate referenced by Mr. Beach indicates that on June 29, 


2006, a CFIA inspection was conducted at Ippolito Fruit & Produce, Ltd., Burlington, 


Ontario, Canada, regarding 1,701 cartons of broccoli 18’s, comprised of “Beachside,” 


“Church,” and “Highway 1” labels.  The inspection, which was performed in accordance 


with U.S. Grade Standards, indicates that the commodities had 21% discoloration and 7% 


watersoaked areas.   


The United States Standards for Grades of Broccoli15 provide a tolerance at 


shipping point for broccoli sold under a U.S. Grade designation of 10% for broccoli in 


any lot that fails to meet the requirements of the grade, including therein not more than 


2% for bunches that are affected by decay.  For broccoli sold f.o.b., we typically expand 


these percentages to allow for normal deterioration in transit, with the maximum 


allowance for a shipment in transit for five days of 15% for average defects, including 


therein not more than 4% for decay.   


In the instant case, U S Fruit & Veg’s Confirmation of Sale indicates that it 


shipped the broccoli shown on its Invoice No. 7964 from its warehouse in Monterey, 


California, to Steinbeck’s facility in Salinas, California, at 6:42 p.m., on June 23, 2006.16   


                                                           
14 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Answering Statement, Affidavit of Greg Beach, Page 3. 
15 The United States Standards for Grades of Italian Sprouting Broccoli, § 51.3555 through 51.3576, 
published by the United States Department of Agriculture, Agricultural Marketing Service, Fruit and 
Vegetable Division, Fresh Products Branch, and available in printed form from that source, or on the 
Internet at http://www.ams.usda.gov/standards/stanfrfv.htm.  
16 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Formal Complaint, Exhibit 1. 







 13


The distance between the California cities of Monterey and Salinas is approximately 20 


miles.  Therefore, we conclude that Steinbeck received the commodities the evening of 


June 23, 2006.  The CFIA inspection referenced by Steinbeck’s Mr. Beach was 


performed on June 29, 2006; six days after the date that the commodities were received 


by his firm, at a location approximately 2,700 miles distant from Salinas, California.  


Given the amount of time that elapsed between the date that the commodities were 


received and accepted by Steinbeck and their inspection in Burlington, Ontario, Canada, 


the percentages of defects disclosed on the inspection are not severe enough as to render 


it self-evident and certain that the commodities were not merchantable at shipping point.   


Therefore, we are unable to conclude that the broccoli shipped on Invoice No. 7964 did 


not comply with the warranty of merchantability.  


 Since Steinbeck accepted both shipments of broccoli contained on U S Fruit & 


Veg’s Invoice Numbers 7964 and 7965, and has not shown a breach of contract, it is 


liable for the original contract prices of $23,736.50 and $22,144.00, respectively.   


In the Affidavit submitted by Steinbeck’s Mr. Beach, he indicates that net 


proceeds of $7,841.38 will be forwarded to U S Fruit & Veg for its Invoice No. 7964.17  


U S Fruit & Veg denies that such a payment amount has at any time been received, and 


Steinbeck failed to introduce proof that such a payment was made.  In the absence of 


proof of payment, Steinbeck is liable to U S Fruit & Veg for the entire $23,736.50 


contract amount of Invoice No. 7964.   


Regarding U S Fruit & Veg’s Invoice No. 7965, in his Affidavit, Mr. Beach 


maintains that the invoice has been paid in full.18  The contract price of U S Fruit & 


                                                           
17 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Answering Statement, Affidavit of Greg Beach, Page 3. 
18 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Answering Statement, Affidavit of Greg Beach, Page 3. 







 14


Veg’s Invoice No. 7965 was $22,144.00.  The record indicates that Steinbeck paid 


$21,247.44 towards Invoice No. 7965 on its check no. 104643, dated August 4, 2006.19 


While U S Fruit & Veg’s Mr. Ash Shoukry acknowledges receipt of Steinbeck’s 


payment, he denies that it was received as payment in full, and maintains that there 


remains a balance due of $896.56 for the transaction.  The photocopy of check no. 


104643 that Steinbeck submitted into evidence was submitted as part of a document that 


was accompanied by the following handwritten notations:20 


1280 – SB #253783 (ok) 
  192 – SB #253848 (ok) 
    64 – SB #253822 (Inspection) – will include on returns on US #7964  
 
While the aforementioned notations give the appearance that Steinbeck’s 


deduction from its payment for Invoice No. 7965 relates to a portion of the shipment that 


was subjected to an inspection, Steinbeck did not explain the meaning of the notations.   


Notwithstanding Steinbeck’s lack of explanation, the CFIA inspection performed 


on June 29, 2006, indicates that an unspecified quantity of “Highway One” label broccoli 


18’s were inspected, and an accounting that Steinbeck received from Ippolito Fruit & 


Produce, Ltd., concerning the commodities reflected on U S Fruit & Veg’s Invoice No. 


7964 indicates that 64 cartons of “Highway 1” label broccoli 18’s were dumped.21  While 


no “Highway 1” label broccoli 18’s are shown on U S Fruit & Veg’s Invoice No. 7964, 


the record indicates that 64 cartons of “Highway 1” label broccoli 18’s were a part of U S 


Fruit & Veg’s Invoice No. 7965,22 which was shipped to Steinbeck on June 23, 2006, the  


                                                           
19 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Report of Investigation, Exhibit 4e. 
20 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Report of Investigation, Exhibit 4e. 
21 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Report of Investigation, Exhibit 3d. 
22 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Report of Investigation, Exhibit 2d. 







 15


same date of shipment as Invoice No. 7964.  While Steinbeck never clearly alleges that it 


shipped out the 64 cartons of “Highway 1” label broccoli 18’s that it received on U S 


Fruit & Veg’s Invoice No. 7965 with the commodities it received on U S Fruit & Veg’s 


Invoice No. 7964, it is possible that such intermingling of the shipments occurred, given 


Mr. Beach’s statement that his firm purchased both truckloads of the commodities with 


the intent to “piece out the broccoli on orders throughout the United States and 


Canada.”23   


Whether the 64 cartons of “Highway 1” label broccoli 18’s shipped on U S Fruit 


& Veg’s Invoice No. 7965 were the same commodities as those that were allegedly 


dumped by Ippolito Fruit & Produce, Ltd., is irrelevant, however, in light of our 


determination that the warranty of suitable shipping condition was inapplicable to either 


shipment, and Steinbeck’s failure to show that U S Fruit & Veg breached the warranty of 


merchantability regarding either transaction.   


While Steinbeck does not specifically argue that U S Fruit & Veg’s negotiation of 


its payment for Invoice No. 7965 was settled through an accord and satisfaction, in its 


initial response to U S Fruit & Veg’s informal complaint, Steinbeck’s representative 


maintains that its payment for Invoice Number 7965 was tendered as the “full and final 


negotiated settlement on this contract…”24   


Accord and satisfaction requires a bona fide dispute, accompanied by tender 


which is clearly made in good faith as payment in full. Louis Caric & Sons v. Ben Gatz 


Co. 38 Agric. Dec. 1486 (1979).  On the basis of the record, we are unable to conclude 


that Steinbeck has established the existence of a bona fide dispute with respect to Invoice  


                                                           
23 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Answering Statement, Affidavit of Greg Beach, Page 2. 
24 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Report of Investigation, Exhibit 3. 







 16


No. 7965, or that Steinbeck’s check number 104643 was tendered as payment in full.  


Consequently, Steinbeck has not established an accord and satisfaction regarding Invoice 


No. 7965. 


To summarize the transactions in PACA Docket No. R-07-115, we have 


determined that Steinbeck is liable to U S Fruit & Veg for the full contract price of 


$23,736.50 for Invoice No. 7964, and the balance of the contract price, $896.56, for 


Invoice No. 7965.  


We next turn to the three trucklots of lettuce that are the subject of PACA Docket 


No. R-08-015.  Of the three trucklots of lettuce, U S Fruit & Veg does not dispute 


liability for the commodities shipped on Steinbeck’s Invoice Numbers 257127 (Finding 


of Fact 6) and 257140 (Finding of Fact 7), the contract prices of which total $8,012.60.25  


Rather, U S Fruit & Veg appears to be withholding payment for the transactions as a 


means of offsetting the amounts it maintains are due from Steinbeck for the two 


truckloads of broccoli in PACA Docket No. R-07-115.  Regarding the third shipment of 


lettuce shipped on Steinbeck’s Invoice No. 247146, in its Answer, U S Fruit & Veg 


maintains that the commodities were rejected by its customer in Korea, and that the 


rejection was substantiated by an inspection that reveals that the shipment was 


contaminated by worms.  U S Fruit & Veg maintains that Steinbeck was informed of the 


alleged defects in a timely manner. 


 In response to U S Fruit & Veg’s Answer, Steinbeck submitted an Opening 


Statement, consisting of the sworn Affidavit of Rory Cornell, in which Mr. Cornell 


indicates that he sold all three trucklots of lettuce that are the subject of PACA Docket  


                                                           
25 See PACA Docket No. R-08-015, Answering Statement, ¶ 1. 







 17


No. R-08-015 on behalf of Steinbeck.  Mr. Cornell maintains that he sold all three 


trucklots of lettuce to U S Fruit & Veg’s Rich Kim, and acknowledges that he was aware 


that U S Fruit & Veg was selling all three trucklots of lettuce to customers in countries in 


the Pacific Rim.  However, Mr. Cornell maintains that neither Mr. Kim, nor any other 


employee of U S Fruit & Veg, ever contacted him to report problems with any of the 


shipments.  Mr. Cornell further maintains that he never received inspections or survey 


reports regarding any of the three lots of lettuce. 


In support of its claim that the shipment was contaminated with worms, U S Fruit 


& Veg submitted a document entitled “Orders for disinfection,” dated August 9, 2006.26  


The type-written document, which is written primarily in Korean, identifies U S Fruit & 


Veg as the “exporter.”  The document does not conclusively identify the commodities 


being subjected to disinfection as those that were shipped on Steinbeck’s Invoice No. 


247146, nor does it establish that the commodities lack any commercial value.  Perhaps 


most importantly, U S Fruit & Veg failed to address Mr. Cornell’s sworn testimony in 


any fashion whatsoever, other than maintaining a belief that Steinbeck had full 


knowledge of the results of the shipment.27  To claim damages, a receiver must give the 


shipper timely notice of a breach of contract.  Produce Specialists of Arizona, Inc. v. 


Gulfport Tomatoes, Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 1194 (1983); Spudco, Inc. v. Yick Lung Co., 


Inc., 36 Agric. Dec. 715 (1977).  In addition, sworn statements which are not 


controverted, such as the one submitted by Mr. Cornell, must be taken as true in the 


absence of other persuasive evidence.  Sun World International, Inc. v. Bruno Dispoto  


Co., 42 Agric. Dec. 1675 (1983); See also Apple Jack Orchards v. M. Offutt Brokerage  


                                                           
26 See PACA Docket No. R-08-015, Answering Statement, Exhibit 2. 
27 See PACA Docket No. R-08-015, Answering Statement, ¶ 1. 







 18


Co., 41 Agric. Dec. 2265 (1982).  Having failed to prove that it furnished such notice, U 


S Fruit & Veg is liable to Steinbeck in the amount of $6,465.00 for Invoice Number 


247146.     


We have determined that U S Fruit & Veg is due a total of $24,633.06 for the two 


truckloads of broccoli sold to Steinbeck (U S Fruit & Veg’s Invoice Numbers 7964 and 


7965).  Steinbeck’s failure to pay U S Fruit & Veg $24,633.06 is a violation of Section 2 


of the Act.  U S Fruit & Veg does not dispute liability in the amount of $8,012.60 for two 


of the three trucklots of lettuce purchased from Steinbeck (Steinbeck’s Invoice Numbers 


257127 and 257140), and we have determined that U S Fruit & Veg is liable to Steinbeck 


in the amount of $6,465.00 for the third shipment (Steinbeck’s Invoice No. 247146).  U S 


Fruit & Veg’s failure to pay Steinbeck $14,477.60 ($8,012.60 + $6,465.00) is a violation 


of Section 2 of the Act. 


Pursuant to 7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the 


Act is liable for any handling fees paid by the injured party.  U S Fruit & Veg submitted a 


$300.00 handling fee to file its formal Complaint against Steinbeck, as did Steinbeck to 


file its formal Complaint against U S Fruit & Veg.  Both parties have committed 


violations of Section 2 of the Act, so each is entitled to recover the $300.00 handling fee 


paid by the other; however, since the handling fees paid by the parties offset one another, 


neither party shall be required to pay the other party’s $300.00 handling fee. 


 When the $24,633.06 owed by Steinbeck to U S Fruit & Veg is offset against the 


$14,477.60 owed by U S Fruit & Veg to Steinbeck, there remains an amount due U S 


Fruit & Veg from Steinbeck of $10,155.46.  U S Fruit & Veg is entitled to recover this 


amount, plus interest, from Steinbeck.  See Pearl Grange Fruit Exchange, Inc. v. Mark 







 19


Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 


29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers Marketing Association, Inc., 


22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied shall be determined in 


accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be calculated at a rate equal 


to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, as published by the 


Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar week preceding the 


date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, Inc., Order on 


Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent, Steinbeck, shall pay 


Complainant, U S Fruit & Veg, as reparation $10,155.46, with interest thereon at the rate 


of 2.07               % per annum from August 1, 2006, until paid.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
 
May 22, 2008 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
 
William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
L & M Companies, Inc.,   )  PACA Docket No. R-08-005 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Fruitco Corp.,     )  
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department in which Complainant seeks a reparation 


award against Respondent in the amount of $29,695.72 in connection with one truckload 


of bell peppers shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the formal Complaint was served upon the Respondent, 


which filed an Answer thereto, admitting liability to Complainant in the amount of 


$10,858.10, but denying liability for the balance of Complainant’s claim.   


The amount claimed in the formal Complaint does not exceed $30,000.  


Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice 


(7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the 


parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of 


Investigation.  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the 


form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening Statement 







 2


and a Statement in Reply.  Respondent filed an Answering Statement.  Both parties also 


submitted Briefs.   


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, L & M Companies, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address 


is 2925 Huntleigh Drive, Suite 204, Raleigh, North Carolina, 27604.  At the time of the 


transaction involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Fruitco Corp., is a corporation whose post office address is Hunts 


Point Terminal Market, Units 201-204, Bronx, New York, 10474.  At the time of the 


transaction involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about April 11, 2006, Complainant sold and shipped from a loading point in 


Nogales, Arizona, to Respondent, in Bronx, New York, 1,898 cartons of Mexican bell 


peppers, comprised of 112 cartons of 1-1/9 bushel large red bell peppers, 924 cartons of 


15 pound large red bell peppers, 770 cartons of 15 pound extra-large red bell peppers, 


and 92 cartons of 1-1/9 bushel choice yellow bell peppers.  Freight terms reflected on the 


Bill of Lading issued by Complainant for the transaction are “delivered.”    


4. On April 18, 2006, at 7:46 a.m., 42 cartons of the 1-1/9 bushel choice yellow bell 


peppers referenced in Finding of Fact 3 were subjected to a USDA inspection at 


Respondent’s place of business.  Inspection Certificate T-011-0226-00732 disclosed the 


following, in relevant part: 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







 3


 
TEMP PRODUCT  BRAND/MARKINGS  ORIGIN No. of 
          CONTAINERS 
37-38˚F Sweet Peppers  “Malena” Brand, Produce of     MX   42 cartons 
    Mexico, 1 1/9 Bushel Bell Peppers  
       
DAMAGE SER DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS   
     NA        0%  Quality Defects (0 to 1%)(Seriously Misshapen) 
     NA        8%  Shriveling (4 to 11%)  
     NA        5%  Crushed or Broken (0 to 9%) 
     NA        2%  Decay of Walls and Calyx (1 to 3%) 
     NA      15%  Checksum     
 
GRADE:  Fails to Grade U.S. No. 2 Yellow Account Condition. 
LOT DESC:  Color: Yellow. 
  Stages of Decay (Walls and Calyx): Early. 
  Temperatures (3): 37˚F, 37˚F, 38˚F. 
 
5. On April 19, 2006, at 12:40 p.m., 847 cartons of the 15 pound large red bell 


peppers referenced in Finding of Fact 3 were subjected to a USDA inspection at 


Respondent’s place of business.  Inspection Certificate M-095171 disclosed the 


following, in relevant part: 


TEMP PRODUCT  BRAND/MARKINGS  ORIGIN No. of 
          CONTAINERS 
34-36˚F Sweet Pepper  “Addco” 6/10 Bushel Lrg.     MX  847 cartons 
            
DAMAGE SER DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS   
     5%        0%  Bruised 
     1%        0%  Shriveling 
     2%        2%  Fresh Cracks 
     9%        9%  Decay (3-14%, Mostly Early, Some Advanced) 
   17%      11%  Checksum 
 
LOT DESC:  Red. 
   
6. Also on April 19, 2006, at 2:10 p.m., all 770 cartons of 15 pound extra large red 


bell peppers referenced in Finding of Fact 3 were subjected to a USDA inspection at 


Respondent’s place of business.  Inspection Certificate M-095172 disclosed the 


following, in relevant part:  


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







 4


 
TEMP PRODUCT  BRAND/MARKINGS  ORIGIN No. of 
          CONTAINERS 
38-40˚F Sweet Pepper  “Addco” Exlrg Red 6/10 Bushel     MX  770 cartons 
            
DAMAGE SER DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS   
     6%        1%  Shriveling (0-24%) 
     2%        0%  Bruised 
     1%        1%  Crushed / Broken 
     7%        7%  Decay (0-14%, Mostly Early, Some Moderate) 
   16%        9%  Checksum 
 
7. On or about April 25, 2006, Complainant issued an Invoice to Respondent, its 


number 1330155, in which it billed Respondent a total of $29,695.72 for the commodities 


referenced in Finding of Fact 3.  Complainant’s Invoice reflects the following 


information, in relevant part: 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


8. Respondent paid $10,858.10 for the bell peppers on its check number 19672, 


dated May 18, 2007. 


9. The informal complaint was filed on August 10, 2006, which is within nine 


months from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover $29,695.72 for one truckload of bell 


peppers sold to Respondent on a price after sale basis.  In its formal Complaint, 


   Date     Salesperson  Customer PO#  Payment Due Date Invoice # 
4/25/06  Ben M. Garrison             5/5/06  1330155 
 
Date Shipped Shipped Via  Freight Terms   Load #   Terms      
   4/11/06     80000     Delivered  N-115.0   Net 10  
 
Quantity  Description      Price  Extension 
    112  Bell Peppers – Red 1-1/9 Large (Product of Mexico)  21.50    2,408.00 
    924  Bell Peppers – Red Carton 15# Large (Product of Mexico) 15.20  14,044.80 
    770  Bell Peppers – Red Carton 15# XL (Product of Mexico) 15.50  11,935.00 
      92  Bell Peppers – Yellow 1-1/9 Choice (Product of Mexico) 14.76    1,357.92 
 1,898 
       -1  Unloading      50.00       -50.00 
 
                      $29,695.72 
 
“PAS (Price After Sale) – the above pricing reflects FOB market price at the time of sale.” 







 5


Complainant maintains that the amount of its claim is based upon the f.o.b. market price 


of the commodities, as summarized on its Invoice No. 1330155, relevant details of which 


are set forth in Finding of Fact 7.  Complainant confirms that it received the USDA 


inspections performed on April 19, 2006, regarding 770 cartons of 15 pound extra-large 


bell peppers and 847 cartons of 15 pound large bell peppers, relevant details of which are 


summarized in Findings of Fact 5 and 6.  However, Complainant requests a 


determination of the timeliness of the inspections, given that the commodities were 


shipped on April 11, 2006.1    


In his verified Answer, Respondent’s president, John Marulli, acknowledges that 


his firm purchased the subject load of bell peppers from Complainant on a price after sale 


basis, but maintains that the parties’ agreement called for his firm to remit on the basis of 


the prices at which it sold the goods.2  Mr. Marulli maintains that the bell peppers were 


received and accepted by his firm on April 17, 2006, but contends that the commodities 


were substandard, out of grade, and seriously damaged.3  With his Answer, Mr. Marulli 


included copies of three USDA inspections in support of his contention that the bell 


peppers did not comply with contract specifications.4  Based on Complainant’s breach of 


contract, Mr. Marulli maintains that his firm was unable to sell the bell peppers for the 


prevailing market price for like commodities being sold on the New York Terminal 


Market.5  Mr. Marulli denies that his firm at any time agreed to pay Complainant the 


prices reflected on its Invoice No. 1330155 for the goods.6  With his Answer, Mr. Marulli 


submitted a check in the amount of $10,858.10, which he released to Complainant as the 


undisputed amount due for the commodities.  Respondent’s payment has since been  


                                                           
1 See Opening Statement, ¶ 5. 
2 See Answer, ¶ 11. 
3 See Answer, ¶ 13. 
4 See Answer, Attachment A, Pages 1 through 3. 
5 See Answer, ¶ 11 and 13. 
6 See Answer, ¶ 4, 7, and 9. 







 6


negotiated by Complainant, leaving $18,837.62 as the dollar amount in dispute between 


the parties.   


The parties agree that their contract contemplated price after sale terms.  The term 


“price after sale” is not defined in either the Uniform Commercial Code (UCC) or the Act 


and Regulations.  It is considered a subcategory of the “open price term” (UCC § 2-


305(1)), and is generally understood as meaning that the parties will agree upon a price 


after the buyer effects its resales.7  If the parties are unable to agree upon a price, UCC § 


2-305(1) provides that the price shall be a reasonable price at the time of delivery.   


The parties’ contract also reflects freight terms of “delivered.”8  The term 


“delivered,” is defined in the Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(p)), in relevant part, as 


meaning: 


…that the produce is to be delivered by the seller on board car or 
truck…at the market in which the buyer is located, or at such other market 
as is agreed upon, free of any and all charges for transportation or 
protective service.  The seller assumes all risks of loss and damage in 
transit not caused by the buyer.  For example, a sale of “U.S. No. 1 
potatoes delivered Chicago” means that the potatoes, when tendered for 
delivery at Chicago, shall meet all the requirements of the U.S. No. 1 
grade as to quality and condition. 
 
As the term “delivered” applies to this proceeding, Complainant has the burden of 


proving normalcy of transportation services and conditions.  In addition, under 


“delivered” terms, Complainant was responsible for delivering bell peppers to 


Respondent with defects within the tolerances established in the U.S. Grade Standards.     


With respect to the issue of the transportation services and conditions, in his 


response to Complainant’s letter of informal complaint, Respondent’s Mr. Marulli 


contends that “L & M mentioned he felt truck may have run cold, or product was kept  


                                                           
7 UCC Section 2-305(1), “Open Price Term,” provides that, “the parties if they so intend can conclude a 
contract for sale even though the price is not settled.” 
8 See Formal Complaint, Exhibits 2 and 5. 







 7


cold…product was delivered, so any transportation problems would be his 


responsibility.”9  In a verified letter dated May 1, 2007, which was included with his 


Answer, Mr. Marulli maintains that “We feel improper transportation in the form of cold 


temps may have exacerbated the problem in the product.”10  In his verified Answering 


Statement, Mr. Marulli contends that the shipment was in transit for six days “…for what 


should have been a 3-day trip…”11   


Regarding the issue of the commodities’ temperature, the record reflects that 


Respondent obtained three inspections on the bell peppers, which reflect pulp 


temperatures ranging from 34˚ to 40˚ Fahrenheit,12 significantly below the temperatures 


referenced on the Bill of Lading for the transaction,13 which specifies that a temperature 


of 46˚ Fahrenheit should be maintained during transit.  As it relates to the desired 


carrying temperature of bell peppers, a publication of this Department, entitled 


“Protecting Perishable Foods During Transport by Truck” recommends a transit 


temperature of 45˚ to 55˚ Fahrenheit for sweet peppers.14  The record does not contain 


any evidence of the temperature(s) at which the bell peppers were hauled, nor did 


Complainant address or otherwise controvert Mr. Marulli’s contention that the 


commodities were transported at cold temperatures.  A sworn statement which has not 


been controverted must be taken as true in the absence of other persuasive evidence.  Sun 


World International, Inc. v. Bruno Dispoto Co., 42 Agric. Dec. 1675 (1983); see also, 


Apple Jack Orchards v. M. Offutt Brokerage Co., 41 Agric. Dec. 2265 (1982).   


Regarding the issue of the number of days that the bell peppers were in transit, in  


                                                           
9 See Report of Investigation, Exhibit 3A. 
10 See Answer, Attachment dated May 1, 2007, ¶ 6. 
11 See Answering Statement, ¶ 2. 
12 See Answer, Attachment A, Pages 1 through 3. 
13 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit 5. 
14 USDA, Agricultural Marketing Service, Transportation and Marketing Programs Handbook No. 669, 
“Protecting Perishable Foods During Transportation by Truck.” 







 8


his verified Statement in Reply, Complainant’s president, Paul Hudson, acknowledges 


that the commodities were loaded on April 11, 2006, in Nogales, Arizona, and received 


by Respondent on April 17, 2006.  Mr. Hudson maintains that this transit time is not 


unusual for a cross-country haul.15  The distance between Nogales, Arizona, and Bronx, 


New York, is approximately 2,500 miles.  Assuming that the carrier averaged 50 miles 


per hour, and operated for ten hours per day, the truck would have averaged 500 miles 


per day.  At such a rate, the commodities should have reached Complainant within five 


days, or by April 16, 2006.  Other than Complainant’s testimony that the transit time was 


not unusual, Complainant did not provide any other explanation regarding the additional 


day that the load was in transit.  Therefore, on the basis of Respondent’s testimony and 


the evidence in the record, we are unable to conclude that the transportation services and 


conditions were normal.   


Turning to Respondent’s contention that the bell peppers failed to comply with 


contract specifications upon arrival, as previously mentioned, having shipped the peppers 


on a delivered basis, Complainant’s responsibility was to deliver product with defects 


within the tolerances established in the U.S. Grade Standards.  Sidney Newman & Co. v. 


Wallace Fruit & Vegetable Co., 21 Agric. Dec. 1048 (1962).  Where those standards 


provide destination tolerances, those tolerances apply.     


With respect to the 112 cartons of 1-1/9 bushel large red bell peppers, in his 


sworn Answering Statement, Mr. Marulli maintains that the commodities were in the 


worst shape of the lot, but acknowledges that the goods were not inspected.16  In the 


absence of an inspection by a neutral party at destination, a buyer fails to prove a breach.  


Gordon Tantum v. Phillip R. Weller, 41  


                                                           
15 See Statement in Reply, ¶ 2. 
16 See Answering Statement, ¶ 6. 







 9


Agric. Dec. 2456 (1982); O. D. Huff, Jr., Inc. v. Pagano & Sons, 21 Agric. Dec. 385 


(1962).  Accordingly, we are unable to conclude that the 112 cartons of 1-1/9 bushel 


large red bell peppers did not comply with contract terms as alleged by Respondent.  The 


record does, however, indicate that Respondent obtained USDA inspections concerning 


the other lots of bell peppers that comprised the remainder of the shipment.   


Of the 92 cartons of 1-1/9 bushel choice yellow peppers shown on Complainant’s 


Invoice No. 1330155, USDA Inspection Certificate No. T-011-0226-00732 indicates that 


42 cartons of the commodities were inspected at 7:46 a.m., on April 18, 2006.17  The 


inspection, which was performed on the basis of the U.S. No. 2 grade, reflects serious 


defects totaling 15%, including 8% shriveling, 5% crushed or broken, and 2% decay of 


walls and calyx.  Neither party alleges that the yellow bell peppers were sold with 


reference to a specific U.S. grade.  Complainant’s Invoice and Bill of Lading both refer to 


the commodities as “choice.”18  The word “choice” has no meaning with regard to any 


established U.S. grades of bell peppers.  Accordingly, the preponderance of the evidence 


indicates that the parties’ contract did not contemplate a particular U.S. grade with 


respect to the yellow bell peppers.  In that regard, Complainant was responsible for 


delivering goods with condition defects within the tolerances established for U. S. No. 1 


bell peppers.  Sharyland LP v. Caribe Food Corp., 56 Agric. Dec. 1011 (1997).   


The United States Grades for Sweet Peppers19 sold on a U.S. No. 1 basis permit 


total defects of 10%, including 5% serious damage and 2% decay affecting calyxes 


and/or walls.  The grade standards do not reflect destination tolerances. 


 


                                                           
17 See Answer, Exhibit A, Page 3. 
18 See Formal Complaint, Exhibits 2 and 5. 
19 7 C.F.R. §§ 51.3270 – 51.3286. Grade standards may also be accessed via the Internet at 
www.ams.usda.gov/standards/stanfrfv.htm. 
  







 10


The inspection obtained by Respondent indicates that the yellow bell peppers had 


a total of 15% serious damage and 2% decay affecting calyxes and walls.  However, the 


inspection reflects that only 42 cartons of the 92 cartons shipped, or 46% of the lot, were 


inspected.  To determine the percentage of defects contained in the lot as a whole, the 


portion of the lot which was not inspected is assumed to have had no defects.  Lookout 


Mountain Tomato & Banana Co., Inc. v. Case Produce, Inc., 51 Agric. Dec. 1471 (1992).  


Applied to this transaction, the yellow bell pepper lot as a whole contained 7% serious 


damage and 1% decay.  Accordingly, the yellow bell peppers failed to comply with 


contract specifications due to excessive serious damage defects.   


Turning to the 924 cartons of 15 pound large red bell peppers and 770 cartons of 


15 pound extra-large red bell peppers which comprised the remainder of the shipment, 


Mr. Marulli contends that his firm obtained inspections on the commodities after it 


became apparent that the condition of the peppers was such that they could not be sold 


for the same price as “…expensive high quality Mexican air-freight peppers being 


offered for sale in the Market…”20   


The record indicates that 847 cartons of the 15 pound large bell peppers were  


inspected at 12:40 p.m., on April 19, 2006.21  The inspection shows a total of 17%  


condition defects, of which 11% was serious damage, including 9% decay.  The record 


also indicates that all 770 cartons of 15 pound extra-large red bell peppers were inspected 


at 2:10 p.m., on April 19, 2006.22  The inspection shows a total of 16% condition defects, 


of which 9% was serious damage, including 7% decay.   


Neither party alleges, nor does the record otherwise indicate, that the large or 


extra large bell peppers were sold with reference to a specified grade.  Therefore, as with 


                                                           
20 See Answering Statement, ¶ 9. 
21 See Answer, Exhibit A, Page 1. 
22 See Answer, Exhibit A, Page 2. 







 11


the yellow bell peppers which were part of the shipment, Complainant’s responsibility 


under the terms of the parties’ contract was to deliver product with condition defects 


within the tolerances established for U. S. No. 1 bell peppers.  


The inspections of both the large and extra large bell peppers reflect percentages 


of condition defects which exceed the tolerances permitted under the grade standard for 


such commodities.  We therefore find that both the large and extra large bell peppers 


failed to comply with contract specifications.   


In his verified Statement in Reply, Complainant’s Mr. Hudson acknowledges that 


his firm received the inspections, but requests that this forum determine whether the 


inspections of the large and extra large bell peppers were conducted in a timely manner.  


We have held that inspections a few days after arrival may show the condition of the 


goods on the day of arrival.  Veg-A-Mix v. George DePaoli Distributing Company, 42 


Agric. Dec. 1619 (1983).  In this case, the bell peppers were received by Respondent the 


evening of April 17, 2006, and inspections of the large and extra large bell peppers were 


performed on April 19, 2006, or approximately 1½ days after the commodities were  


received by Respondent.  The inspections are therefore considered timely.   


 In his Statement in Reply, Mr. Hudson also asserts that Respondent did not 


immediately notify his firm of the results of the inspections.23  In order to establish a 


claim, a buyer must prove that notice of the breach of promise or warranty was given the 


seller within a reasonable time after the buyer knew or ought to have known of such 


breach.  Welchel Produce Co. v. Rosenberg, 15 Agric. Dec. 452 (1956).  Respondent’s 


Mr. Marulli maintains that, with respect to the issue of prompt notice, “…my office 


informed Complainant’s Raleigh office of the condition of the peppers through several 


                                                           
23 See Statement in Reply, ¶ 6. 







 12


conversations after the arrival and during our sales.”24  Based upon Mr. Marulli’s 


statement, we cannot conclude that he personally relayed the results of the inspections to 


Complainant.  Moreover, Respondent did not submit any information that would enable 


us to conclude that it promptly faxed copies of the inspections to Complainant.  However, 


Mr. Hudson, who appears to have been somewhat removed from the direct handling of 


this transaction, failed to introduce the testimony of either Ben Garrison, who appears to 


have been Complainant’s salesman for the transaction as reflected on Complainant’s 


Invoice Number 1330155,25 or anyone within his firm’s Raleigh office in response to Mr. 


Marulli’s testimony.  In addition, throughout this proceeding, Mr. Hudson’s concerns 


appear to reside more with determining whether the inspections obtained by Respondent 


were conducted in a timely manner, rather than with the issue of timely notice, which is 


an issue he does not directly reference until submission of his Statement in Reply.  Based 


on the parties’ testimony, we conclude that Complainant received notice of the 


inspections within a reasonable time.   


We have determined that Complainant has not satisfied its burden of proving that 


the transportation services and conditions rendered with respect to the contract of haul 


were normal.  We have also determined that Complainant breached the parties’ contract 


regarding three of the four lots of bell peppers.  We next turn to the issue of Respondent’s 


liability, if any, for the commodities.  Respondent acknowledges its receipt and 


acceptance of the bell peppers.  Since Respondent failed to reach agreement with 


Complainant regarding the value of the goods under the terms of the parties’ price after 


sale contract, Respondent is, therefore, liable to Complainant for the reasonable price of 


the goods.   


                                                           
24 See Answering Statement, ¶ 9. 
25 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit 2. 







 13


A receiver’s sales, as shown by a detailed and itemized accounting, are generally 


viewed as the most reliable indicator of the value of produce at the time of delivery 


especially where, as here, certain lots arrived in poor condition.  M. Offutt Co., Inc. v. 


Caruso Produce, Inc., 49 Agric. Dec. 596 (1990).  Respondent submitted an accounting 


that contains sufficient detail to enable a determination of its sales of the commodities,26 


and thus may be utilized as the basis for determining a reasonable price.     


Of the 112 cartons of 1-1/9 bushel large red bell peppers in the shipment, 


Respondent’s accounting indicates that it sold 62 cartons of the commodities for gross 


proceeds of $783.00, or an average of $12.63 per carton.  While Respondent contends 


that the 1-1/9 bushel large red bell peppers showed the most severe defects of any of the 


goods received in the shipment, it did not obtain an inspection to establish that the 


commodities were in poor condition as alleged.  Absent any evidence that would explain 


Respondent’s sale of just over half of the bell peppers, and its utter lack of sales 


concerning the balance of the lot, we cannot use the sales prices shown on its accounting 


to determine the reasonable value of the 1-1/9 bushel large red bell peppers.  


Accordingly, USDA Market News Service reports at the time and place of arrival are 


utilized to determine reasonable price.  Pandol Bros., Inc. v. Prevor Marketing 


International, Inc., 49 Agric. Dec. 1193 (1990).  There were no USDA Market News 


prices published for bell peppers sold in New York, New York, on April 17, 2006, the 


date Respondent received the commodities.  However, the April 18, 2006, USDA Market 


News Report indicates that cartons of Mexican 1-1/9 bushel large red bell peppers were 


selling for an average of $20.00 per carton.  This figure, multiplied by the 112 cartons of 


1-1/9 bushel large red bell peppers that comprised that portion of the shipment results in a 


reasonable price of $2,240.00 for the 1-1/9 bushel large red bell peppers.  


                                                           
26 See Answering Statement, Exhibit 3, Pages 1 through 3. 







 14


Turning to the 924 cartons of 15 pound large red bell peppers in the shipment, 


Respondent’s accounting indicates that it sold 932 cartons of the commodities for gross 


proceeds of $6,952.00, or an average of $7.46 per carton.  Complainant’s Invoice 


Number 1330155 references an f.o.b. market price of $15.20 per carton.27  However, 


Complainant did not provide any evidence of the source of its market price.  Even if 


Complainant had provided such information, however, the inspection of the commodities 


reflects sufficient defects to substantiate Respondent’s contention that they could not be 


sold for the prevailing market price.  The record indicates that Respondent received 924 


cartons of 15 pound large red bell peppers, yet Respondent’s accounting reflects its sales 


of 932 cartons of the commodities.  Respondent did not explain this discrepancy.  We 


will therefore deduct 8 cartons, multiplied by the average sales price of $7.46 per carton, 


or $59.68, from Respondent’s gross proceeds of $6,952.00, resulting in a reasonable price 


for the 924 cartons of 15 pound large red bell peppers of $6,892.32. 


Regarding the 770 cartons of 15 pound extra-large red bell peppers in the 


shipment, Respondent’s accounting indicates that it sold 780 cartons of the commodities 


for gross proceeds of $4,294.00, or an average of $5.51 per carton.  Complainant’s 


Invoice Number 1330155 references an f.o.b. market price of $15.50 per carton.28  


However, Complainant did not provide any evidence of the source of its market price.  


As with the preceding portion of the shipment, even if Complainant had provided such 


information, the inspection of the commodities reflects sufficient defects to substantiate 


Respondent’s contention that they could not be sold for the prevailing market price.   


While Respondent’s accounting indicates that it issued a credit for 10 cartons of 


the extra-large bell peppers, it does not explain why its accounting indicates that a total of 


                                                           
27 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit 2. 
28 Ibid. 
 







 15


780 cartons of the commodities were sold, when the record indicates that it received 770 


cartons of 15 pound extra-large red bell peppers.  We will therefore deduct 10 cartons, 


multiplied by the average sales price of $5.51 per carton, or $55.10, from Respondent’s 


gross proceeds of $4,294.00, resulting in a reasonable price for the 770 cartons of 15 


pound extra-large red bell peppers of $4,238.90. 


With respect to the 92 cartons of 1-1/9 bushel choice yellow bell peppers in the 


shipment, in his Opening Statement, Mr. Hudson contends that the commodities “…were 


settled at the agreed upon price of $14.76 per package.  This amount should not be 


disputed.”29  Mr. Marulli responded to Mr. Hudson’s contention by stating that he 


“…insisted that the price we were to pay would be based upon what our actual sales of 


the peppers turned out to be.”30  Other than Mr. Hudson’s allegation, the record does not 


indicate how the settlement price he alleges was reached, or who the parties that agreed to 


the alleged settlement price were.  Accordingly, we are unable to conclude that the parties 


agreed that the price to be paid by Respondent for the yellow bell peppers was settled at 


$14.76 per carton. 


Respondent’s accounting for the yellow peppers indicates that it sold 85 cartons 


of the commodities for gross proceeds of $1,722.00, or an average of $20.26 per carton.31  


While USDA Market News Service reports for New York, New York, do not reflect sales 


of Mexican 1-1/9 bushel choice yellow bell peppers during the time period in question, 


the same reports for Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, a market located within reasonable 


proximity to New York, New York, indicate that fair quality 1-1/9 bushel Mexican 


                                                           
29 See Opening Statement, ¶ 2. 
30 See Answering Statement, ¶ 4. 
31 Respondent maintains that it sold 85 cartons of the yellow bell peppers.  However, the accounting that 
Respondent submitted for the yellow bell peppers with its Answering Statement (Exhibit 3, Page 1), 
reflects its sales of only 82 cartons of the commodities.  Sales information for the 85 cartons alleged to 
have been sold by Respondent was, however, included on an accounting Respondent submitted with its 
Answer (See Exhibit B, Pages 2 and 3).  Consequently, the accounting submitted by Respondent with its 
Answer was utilized to determine the reasonable value of the yellow bell peppers. 







 16


yellow bell peppers of irregular size were selling for an average price of $22.00 on April 


18, 2006.  Taking the defects reflected on the inspection of the yellow bell peppers into 


consideration, Respondent’s average sales price of $20.26 per carton is reasonable.  In 


addition, Respondent maintains that 7 cartons of the commodities were lost to 


repacking,32 an amount which is also deemed to be reasonable in view of the defects set 


forth on the inspection of the commodities.  Taking all of the above into consideration, 


the reasonable price of the 1-1/9 bushel choice yellow bell peppers is $1,722.00, as 


shown on Respondent’s accounting.  


In summary, we have determined that the reasonable price of the commodities 


that comprised Complainant’s Invoice Number 1330155 is as follows: 112 cartons of 1-


1/9 bushel large red bell peppers, $2,240.00; 924 cartons of 15 pound large red bell 


peppers, $6,892.32; 770 cartons of 15 pound extra-large red bell peppers, $4,238.90; and 


92 cartons of 1-1/9 bushel yellow bell peppers, $1,722.00, for a total of $15,093.22.  


From this, Respondent may deduct profit and handling of 20%, or $3,018.64.  A.P.S. 


Marketing, Inc. v. R.S. Hanline & Co., Inc., 59 Agric. Dec. 407 (2000); C. J. Prettyman 


Jr., Inc. v. American Growers, Inc., 55 Agric. Dec. 1352 (1996).  Respondent may also 


deduct the cost of the three inspections, totaling $255.00, which indicate that 


Complainant shipped commodities that did not comply with the parties’ contract. 


Complainant’s Invoice No. 1330155 indicates that Respondent incurred a $50.00 fee for 


unloading the commodities, which we deem reasonable in view of the delivered nature of 


the contract and Complainant’s acknowledgement of the fee on its Invoice.  With this, 


Respondent’s total deductions amount to $3,323.64.  After subtracting this amount from 


the $15,093.22 reasonable price of the shipment, Respondent is liable to Complainant in 


                                                           
32 See Answering Statement, ¶ 8. 







 17


the amount of $11,769.58.  Respondent has paid $10,858.10, leaving a balance due 


Complainant of $911.48.     


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $911.48 is a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid a $300.00 handling fee to file its formal 


Complaint.  Pursuant to 7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of 


the Act is liable for any handling fees paid by the injured party. 


 


 


 


 







 18


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $911.48, with interest thereon at the rate of  2.07  % per annum 


from June 1, 2006, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
 
May 22, 2008 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
 
William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 
 


 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Omer Garrett, d/b/a Garrett Produce,  )  PACA Docket No. R-08-012 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Morari Specialties, Inc.,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department in which Complainant seeks a reparation 


award against Respondent in the amount of $1,381.50 in connection with two trucklots of 


eggplants shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation 


(“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form 







 2


of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening Statement.  


Respondent did not elect to file any additional evidence.  Neither party submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant is an individual, Omer Garrett, doing business as Garrett Produce, 


whose post office address is 3704 S.E. 20th Terrace, Okeechobee, Florida, 34974.  At the 


time of the transactions involved herein, Complainant was not licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Morari Specialties, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address is 


13901 S.W. 22nd Street, Miami, Florida, 33175-7006.  At the time of the transactions 


involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about January 2, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to deliver to Respondent at its place of business in Miami, Florida, 145 boxes 


of eggplants at $14.50 per box, for a total contract price of $2,102.50.  Respondent paid 


Complainant $1,240.00 for the eggplants, thereby leaving an unpaid balance of $862.50. 


4. On or about February 6, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to deliver to Respondent at its place of business in Miami, Florida, 71 boxes 


of eggplants at $12.50 per box, for a total contract price of $887.50.  Respondent paid 


Complainant $367.50 for the eggplants, thereby leaving an unpaid balance of $520.00. 


5. The informal complaint was filed on March 29, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the accrual of the cause of action. 







 3


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the unpaid balance of the agreed 


purchase price for two trucklots of eggplants sold and delivered to Respondent.  


Complainant states Respondent accepted the eggplants in compliance with the contracts 


of sale, but that it has since paid only $1,607.50 of the agreed purchase prices thereof, 


leaving a balance due Complainant of $1,381.50.  As evidence in support of this 


contention, Complainant submitted copies of its invoices showing that Respondent was 


billed a total of $2,990.00 for the two shipments of eggplants in question.  Complainant 


also submitted evidence of the payments received from Respondent, which total 


$1,607.50.1  These documents reveal that Complainant’s claim is understated by $1.00, 


as the difference between the amount billed and the amount remitted is $1,382.50. 


 Review of the documents submitted by Complainant also indicates that there may 


be a jurisdictional bar to this Complaint.2  Specifically, although Complainant states that 


the eggplants were sold to Respondent in the course of interstate commerce, Complainant 


also states that the eggplants were shipped from loading point in Okeechobee, Florida, to 


Respondent in Miami, Florida.3  Goods which move only within a state are not in 


interstate commerce.  Bud Antle, Inc. v. Pacific Shore Marketing Corp., 50 Agric. Dec. 


954 (1991).  In order for this forum to have jurisdiction, goods must be sold in or in 


contemplation of interstate commerce.  Miller Farms & Orchards v. C.B. Overby, 26 


Agric. Dec. 299 (1967).   


                                                           
1 See Complaint, Exhibits 1and 2. 
2 Jurisdictional issues are raised by the Secretary sua sponte.  DeBacker Potato Farms, Inc. v. Pellerito 
Foods, Inc., 57 Agric. Dec. 770 (1998); Provincial Fruit Company Limited v. Brewster Heights Packing, 
Inc., 39 Agric. Dec. 1514 (1980). 
3 See Complaint, ¶4.  







 4


Complainant is, according to the P.A.C.A. license records maintained by the 


Department, an unlicensed grower.  Moreover, Respondent’s President, Mukesh Shah, 


asserts in Respondent’s sworn Answer that when he questioned Complainant’s Omer 


Garrett regarding the poor quality of the eggplants in question, Mr. Garrett stated that 


“one of his growers had washed it with too much water and he gave him (Omer) one 


week old batch.”4  Based on this statement, it would appear that the subject eggplants 


were produced locally, by one of Complainant’s field growers.  The shipment of Florida-


grown eggplants from Okeechobee, Florida, to Respondent, in Miami, Florida, is not in 


interstate commerce. 


 Nevertheless, we must still consider whether the eggplants were sold and shipped 


in contemplation of interstate commerce, i.e., whether Complainant shipped the eggplants 


with the belief that the commodities would end their transit, after purchase, outside the 


state of Florida.5  In this regard, we note that Respondent’s Mukesh Shah describes the 


eggplants in question as “Indian Egg-plants” and states that Respondent accepted the 


eggplants “with Omer’s permission to Market it in the small, limited, specialty Indian 


market.”6  It also appears, however, that this conversation allegedly took place after 


Respondent received and reported problems with the eggplants.  Hence, there remains the 


possibility that if the eggplants were received in the condition that Respondent 


anticipated, Respondent would have shipped them to customers located outside the state 


of Florida.   Respondent is licensed under the Act as a dealer, which means that 


                                                           
4 See Answer, ¶6. 
5 Section 1 of the Act states, in pertinent part, that “[a] transaction in respect of any perishable agricultural 
commodity shall be considered in interstate commerce if such commodity is part of that current of 
commerce usual in the trade in that commodity whereby such commodity and/or the products of such 
commodity are sent from one State with the expectation that they will end their transit after purchase, in 
another…”  See 7 U.S.C. § 499a(b)(8). 
6 See Answer, ¶6. 







 5


Respondent is engaged in the business of selling wholesale quantities of produce in 


interstate or foreign commerce.  See 7 C.F.R. §§ 46.2(m) 46.3(a).  Moreover, Respondent 


describes itself as a company “involved in growing, importing, packing, processing, 


marketing and distributing a wide range of specialty vegetables and exotic tropical fruits 


throughout the United States.”7  Therefore, given the nature of Respondent’s business, 


Complainant could reasonably expect that the commodities sold to Respondent would be 


shipped out of state.  We also note that Florida is the one of the nation’s leading eggplant 


producers, so it is reasonable to presume that a large portion of Florida’s production is 


probably shipped out of state in the current of commerce in eggplant.  We believe that all 


of these factors combined are sufficient to establish that the transaction in question is 


considered to be in interstate commerce.  See, In re The Produce Place, 53 Agric. Dec. 


1715, 1757 (1994), aff’d 91 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 1996). 


 Having established that the Secretary has jurisdiction to hear this dispute, we will 


now consider Respondent’s response to the allegations raised in the Complaint.  


Respondent’s Mukesh Shah asserts in Respondent’s sworn Answer that both lots of 


eggplants were received in poor condition, with the January 2nd lot accepted with the 


understanding that a price change would be needed, and the February 6th lot accepted on 


consignment.8  Respondent, as the party alleging that the price terms of the contracts 


were changed following delivery of the eggplants, has the burden to prove this allegation 


by a preponderance of the evidence.  Sun World International, Inc. v. J. Nichols Produce 


Co., 46 Agric. Dec. 893 (1987); W.W. Rodgers & Sons v. California Produce  


                                                           
7 Morari Specialties, Inc. website, retrieved on February 20, 2008 from 
http://morarispecialties.com/history.html. 
8 See Answer, paragraph 6. 







 6


Distributors, Inc., 34 Agric. Dec. 914 (1975).   


Aside from Mr. Shah’s sworn statement to this effect, the only other evidence 


offered by Respondent to substantiate its contention that the original contracts were 


modified are copies of the invoices that Respondent received from Complainant for the 


eggplants, whereon Respondent’s Mukesh K. Shah wrote “price change maybe” for the 


January 2nd lot of eggplants, and “consignment” for the February 6th lot of eggplants.9 


 In response to Respondent’s allegations regarding a price change and an 


agreement to handle the eggplants on consignment, Complainant submitted an Opening 


Statement which includes a letter signed by Omer Garrett, wherein Mr. Garrett denies all 


of the statements made by Respondent in its response to the Complaint and asserts 


specifically that the eggplants delivered on January 2nd were not damaged or “bad” as 


claimed by Respondent.  Mr. Garrett also states that “there was never a conversation 


about the price discrepancy until the payment check was received.”  Complainant’s 


Opening Statement also includes a letter signed by Ed Cornett, the individual who 


delivered the eggplants to Respondent on behalf of Complainant.  In the letter, Mr. 


Cornett asserts that at the time of delivery there was no discussion about “bad” eggplant 


or that the price of the eggplant would be less than previously discussed.   


Upon review, we note that the statements made by Mr. Garrett and Mr. Cornett 


are notarized but not sworn.  Consequently, their statements cannot be afforded any 


evidentiary value.  C. H. Robinson Co. v. ARC Fresh Food System, Inc., 50 Agric. Dec. 


950 (1991); see, also, Frank W. Prillwitz, Jr. v. Sheehan Produce, 19 Agric. Dec. 1213 


(1960).  As a result, Respondent’s sworn contentions regarding the contract modifications  


                                                           
9 See Answer, Exhibits 1 and 2. 







 7


are not rebutted.  Nevertheless, even if we accept as true Respondent’s contention that the 


eggplants shipped on January 2nd were accepted with the understanding that a price 


change was needed, Respondent has not alleged that a specific new price was agreed 


upon, nor did it submit any independent evidence, such as a U.S.D.A. inspection, to 


establish that a price change was warranted.  With respect to the eggplants shipped on 


February 6th that were allegedly consigned, Respondent did not submit a detailed account 


of sales for the eggplants.  Therefore, absent any evidence showing that Respondent 


prepared the type of documentation that it would be required to prepare if it were selling 


the eggplants for the account of Complainant, i.e., on consignment,10 we are unconvinced 


by Respondent’s assertion that Complainant authorized a consignment handling. 


Based on the evidence submitted and for the reasons cited, we find that 


Respondent is liable to Complainant for the two trucklots of eggplants it purchased and 


accepted from Complainant at the agreed purchase prices totaling $2,990.00.  Respondent 


paid Complainant a total of $1,607.50 for the eggplants.  Therefore, there remains a 


balance due Complainant from Respondent of $1,382.50.       


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $1,382.50 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such  


                                                           
10 The duties of commission merchants who accept produce for sale on consignment are set forth in section 
46.29 of the Regulations, which state, in pertinent part, “Complete and detailed records shall be prepared 
and maintained by all commission merchants and joint account partners covering produce received, sales, 
quantities lost, dates and cost of repacking or reconditioning, unloading, handling, freight, demurrage or 
auction charges, and any other expenses which are deducted on the accounting, in accordance with the 
provisions of Sec. 46.18 through Sec. 46.23.  When rendering account sales for produce handled for or on 
behalf of another, an accurate and itemized report of sales and expenses charged against the shipment shall 
be made.” 







 8


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 







 9


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $1,382.50, with interest thereon at the rate of     2.09  % per annum 


from March 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
May 30, 2008 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Armand T. Cimino, Stephanie G. Cimino, )  PACA Docket No. R-08-016 
and Vincent Cimino, d/b/a Cimino Brothers ) 
Produce,     ) 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Anthony Gagliano & Co., Inc.,  ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department in which Complainant seeks a reparation 


award against Respondent in the amount of $41,251.75 in connection with two truckloads 


of tomatoes shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the formal Complaint was served upon the Respondent, 


which filed an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant.  With its Answer, 


Respondent asserted a Counterclaim in the amount of $20,119.10 for damages which it 


alleges arise out of the same transactions as those in the Complaint.  Respondent’s 


Counterclaim was accompanied by the requisite $300.00 handling fee.  On April 11, 


2007, the Department returned Respondent’s $300.00 handling fee and erroneously 


informed Respondent that its Counterclaim did not meet the definition of such a claim as 


provided by the Rules of Practice.  The Rules of Practice do not contain such a definition.  


Notwithstanding the Department’s error, Complainant replied to Respondent’s 







 2


Counterclaim in subsequent pleadings, in which it denied that Respondent had properly 


established its damages. 


Although the amount claimed in the formal Complaint exceeds $30,000, the 


parties waived oral hearing and elected to follow the documentary procedure provided in 


Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.20).  Pursuant to this procedure, the 


verified pleadings of the parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the 


Department’s Report of Investigation.  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity 


to file evidence in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an 


Opening Statement.  Respondent filed an Answering Statement.  Respondent also 


submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Cimino Brothers Produce, is a partnership comprised of Armand T. 


Cimino, Stephanie G. Cimino, and Vincent A. Cimino, whose post office address is 31 


W. Market Street, Salinas, California, 93901.  At the time of the transactions involved 


herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Anthony Gagliano & Co., Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is 300 N. Jefferson, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, 53202.  At the time of the 


transactions involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about December 13, 2005, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and shipped 


from a loading point in Laredo, Texas, to Respondent, in Milwaukee, Wisconsin, a total 


of 2,210 – 15 pound cartons of Mexican tomatoes, comprised of 425 cartons of 


“GREENHOUSE HYDRO 20’S CLEAN CUT FLATS,” 510 cartons of 


“GREENHOUSE HYDRO 22’S CLEAN CUT FLATS,” 425 cartons of 


“GREENHOUSE HYDRO 25’S CLEAN CUT FLATS,” and 850 cartons of 







 3


“GREENHOUSE HYDRO 32’S CLEAN CUT FLATS.”  The transaction was brokered 


by Douglas Schaefer, of E.J.’s Produce Sales, Inc., on behalf of Respondent.  On or about 


the date of shipment, Complainant issued a passing and an invoice regarding the 


transaction, both of which reference its number 111465.  Both documents reflect that all 


2,210 cartons of tomatoes that comprised the shipment were sold for $17.35 per carton, 


plus $23.50 for a temperature recorder, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $38,367.00.  In 


addition, the passing issued by Complainant contained the following specifications: 


* All sales are subject to the terms of the US Dept of Commerce’s Suspension Agreement on 
Fresh Tomatoes from Mexico. 
*Pursuant to the Agreement, in no event shall the price for any tomatoes accepted in a lot fall 
below the reference price of $3.55 F.O.B. Laredo, per case. 
*No adjustments will be made for failure to meet suitable shipping conditions unless supported by 
an unrestricted USDA inspection called for no more than six hours from the time of arrival at the 
receiver, and performed in a timely fashion thereafter. 
*Any price adjustments will be limited to the actual percentage of condition defects as 
documented by a USDA inspection certificate, excluding abnormal coloring. 
*The price adjustments will be limited to actual destruction costs, the allocated freight expense, 
and salvaging and reconditioning expenses calculated in accordance with the Agreement. 
*The customer may not resell any defective tomatoes.  Instead, they must be destroyed, returned 
or donated to a non-profit food bank.  Proof of such dumping is required. 
 


4. On or about December 14, 2005, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and shipped 


from a loading point in Laredo, Texas, to Respondent, in Milwaukee, Wisconsin, a total 


of 2,210 – 15 pound cartons of Mexican tomatoes, comprised of 1,105 cartons of 


“GREENHOUSE HYDRO 39’S CLEAN CUT FLATS” and 1,105 cartons of 


“GREENHOUSE HYDRO 45’S CLEAN CUT FLATS.”  The transaction was brokered 


by Douglas Schaefer, of E.J.’s Produce Sales, Inc., on behalf of Respondent.  On or about 


the date of shipment, Complainant issued a passing and an invoice regarding the 


transaction, both of which reference its number 111466.  Both documents reflect that the 


1,105 cartons of “GREENHOUSE HYDRO 39’S CLEAN CUT FLATS” were sold for 


$13.85 per carton, and the 1,105 cartons of “GREENHOUSE HYDRO 45’S CLEAN 


CUT FLATS” were sold for $12.35 per carton.  Both documents also reference a charge 







 4


of $23.50 for a temperature recorder, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $28,974.50.  In 


addition, the passing issued by Complainant contained the following specifications:   


* All sales are subject to the terms of the US Dept of Commerce’s Suspension Agreement on 
Fresh Tomatoes from Mexico. 
*Pursuant to the Agreement, in no event shall the price for any tomatoes accepted in a lot fall 
below the reference price of $3.55 F.O.B. Laredo, per case. 
*No adjustments will be made for failure to meet suitable shipping conditions unless supported by 
an unrestricted USDA inspection called for no more than six hours from the time of arrival at the 
receiver, and performed in a timely fashion thereafter. 
*Any price adjustments will be limited to the actual percentage of condition defects as 
documented by a USDA inspection certificate, excluding abnormal coloring. 
*The price adjustments will be limited to actual destruction costs, the allocated freight expense, 
and salvaging and reconditioning expenses calculated in accordance with the Agreement. 
*The customer may not resell any defective tomatoes.  Instead, they must be destroyed, returned 
or donated to a non-profit food bank.  Proof of such dumping is required. 
 


5. On December 16, 2005, at 9:52 a.m., noted on Certificate No. T-068-0074-01320, 


Respondent obtained a USDA inspection of the tomatoes referenced in Finding of Fact 3, 


which segregated the shipment into four lots and disclosed the following, in relevant part:  


LOT A: 
 
TEMP   PRODUCT BRAND/MARKINGS ORIGIN         No. of  Other  
        CONTAINERS     ID 
51-52˚F     Tomatoes, “Clean Cut,” Cimino      MX           595 22 Count 
    Greenhouse Brothers Produce, Salinas 
   CA USA Product of  
   Mexico 15 Lbs Clean Cut  
     
DAMAGE SER DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS   
     33%        0%  Moldy Stems (0 to 72%) 
       1%        0%  Skin Checks (0 to 5%) 
     11%      11%  Decay (0 to 28%) 
     45%      11%  Checksum 
 
LOT DESCRIPTION: Inspection: Restricted to condition only at applicant’s request. 
   Stages of decay: Early. 
   Color: Average approximately 5% green/breakers, 30% turning/pink, 55% light  


red/red. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LOT B: 
 







 5


TEMP PRODUCT BRAND/MARKINGS ORIGIN         No. of   Other 
        CONTAINERS     ID 
51-52˚F Tomatoes, “Clean Cut,” Cimino      MX           765 32 Count 
 Greenhouse Brothers Produce, Salinas  
   CA USA Product of 
   Mexico 15 Lbs Clean Cut 
 
DAMAGE SER DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS   
     11%        0%  Moldy Stems (0 to 28%) 
       2%        0%  Sunken Discolored Areas (0 to 12%) 
       1%        0%  Skin Checks (0 to 3%) 
     14%        0%  Checksum 
 
LOT DESCRIPTION: Inspection: Restricted to condition only at applicant’s request. 


Color: Average approximately 30% turning/pink, 70% light red/red.  
   
LOT C: 
 
TEMP PRODUCT BRAND/MARKINGS ORIGIN         No. of   Other 
        CONTAINERS     ID 
50-52˚F Tomatoes, “Clean Cut,” Cimino      MX           425 20 Count 
 Greenhouse Brothers Produce, Salinas  
   CA USA Product of 
   Mexico 15 Lbs Clean Cut 
 
DAMAGE SER DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS   
     22%        0%  Moldy Stems (0 to 40%) 
       7%        1%  Skin Checks (0 to 17%) 
       3%        3%  Sunken Discolored Areas (0 to 10%) 
     13%      13%  Decay (0 to 47%) 
     45%      17%  Checksum 
 
LOT DESCRIPTION: Inspection: Restricted to condition only at applicant’s request. 


Stages of decay: Early. 
Color: Average approximately 40% turning/pink, 45% light red/red.  


 
LOT D: 
 
TEMP PRODUCT BRAND/MARKINGS ORIGIN         No. of   Other 
        CONTAINERS     ID 
50-52˚F Tomatoes, “Clean Cut,” Cimino      MX           425 25 Count 
 Greenhouse Brothers Produce, Salinas  
   CA USA Product of 
   Mexico 15 Lbs Clean Cut 
 
DAMAGE SER DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS   
     30%        0%  Moldy Stems (0 to 60%) 
       3%        0%  Skin Checks (0 to 7%) 
       4%        4%  Decay (0 to 12%) 
     37%        4%  Checksum 
 
LOT DESCRIPTION: Inspection: Restricted to condition only at applicant’s request. 


Stages of decay: Early. 
Color: Average approximately 30% turning/pink, 65% light red/red.  
 







 6


6. Also on December 16, 2005, at 9:53 a.m., as noted on Certificate No. 068-0074-


01321, Respondent obtained a USDA inspection of the 45 count “Clean Cut” tomatoes 


referenced in Finding of Fact 4, which disclosed the following, in relevant part:  


TEMP   PRODUCT BRAND/MARKINGS ORIGIN         No. of  Other  
        CONTAINERS     ID 
50-52˚F     Tomatoes, “Clean Cut,” Cimin (sic)      MX        1,105  45 Count 
    Greenhouse Brothers Produce, Salinas 
   CA USA Product of  
   Mexico 15 Lbs  
     
DAMAGE SER DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS   
     13%        0%  Moldy Stems (0 to 43%) 
       1%        1%  Sunken Discolored Areas (0 to 13%) 
       1%        0%  Skin Checks (0 to 7%) 
    0.5%     0.5%  Decay (0 to 5%) 
     16%        2%  Checksum 
 
LOT DESCRIPTION: Inspection: Fails to meet marked/specified weight account of sample units  


average below marked/specified weight and unreasonable shortage in many 
sample units. 


   Net weight: Average tare – 1.75 pounds, high weight – 15.25 pounds, low  
weight – 12.50 pounds, average net weight – 14.51 pounds, percentage below 
shortage limit – 27.5%. 


   Stages of decay: Moderate. 
   Color: Average approximately 30% turning/pink, 70% light  


red/red. 
 
7. On December 21, 2005, at 9:06 a.m., as noted on Certificate No. T-068-0074-


01340, Respondent obtained a USDA inspection of 767 cartons of 45 count “Clean Cut” 


tomatoes, which disclosed the following, in relevant part:  


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







 7


TEMP   PRODUCT BRAND/MARKINGS ORIGIN         No. of  Other  
        CONTAINERS     ID 
51-52˚F     Tomatoes, “Clean Cut,” Cimino      MX                 767   45 Count 
    Greenhouse Brothers Produce, Salinas 
   CA USA Product of  
   Mexico 15 Lbs  
     
DAMAGE SER DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS   
     11%        0%  Moldy Stems (0 to 37%) 
       1%        0%  Sunken Discolored Areas (0 to 3%) 
     43%      43%  Decay (0 to 92%) 
     55%      43%  Checksum 
 
REMARKS:  Applicant states above lot to be dumped.  Applicant states the above lot was  


previously inspected on 12/16/2006 and reported on certificate T-068-0074- 
01322. 


LOT DESCRIPTION: Inspection: Fails to meet marked/specified weight account of sample units  
average below marked/specified weight and unreasonable shortage in many 
sample units. 


   Net weight: Average tare – 1.75 pounds, high weight – 15.25 pounds, low  
weight – 12.50 pounds, average net weight – 14.51 pounds, percentage below 
shortage limit – 27.5%. 


   Stages of decay: Moderate. 
   Color: Average approximately 30% turning/pink, 70% light  


red/red. 
 


8. Respondent paid Complainant $8,768.00 for Invoice No. 111465, and $17,321.75 


for Invoice No. 111466.   


9. The informal complaint was filed on August 30, 2006, which is within nine 


months from the date that the cause of action accrued. 


Conclusions 


  Complainant brings this action to recover $41,251.75 for two truckloads of 


tomatoes allegedly sold to Respondent in the course of interstate commerce.  


Complainant alleges that the agreed contract price of the two shipments was $67,341.50, 


and that Respondent has paid $26,089.75 of this amount, but that it has since failed and 


refused to pay the balance of the agreed purchase price thereof.   


While Respondent acknowledges its purchase of the two truckloads of tomatoes 


in this proceeding, it denies that the commodities were purchased from Complainant.  


Instead, Respondent maintains that the commodities were purchased from E. J.’s Produce 


Sales, Phoenix, Arizona.  Respondent contends that upon arrival of the commodities at its 







 8


place of business, it obtained USDA inspections indicating that the goods were in very 


poor condition.  As a result, Respondent maintains that it had to re-sort and repack the 


tomatoes, resulting in a loss of $20,119.10.  Respondent also denies that the copies of 


Invoice Numbers 111465 and 111466 that Complainant submitted with its formal 


Complaint1 are true and correct copies of the originals of the documents that it received 


from Complainant.  Specifically, Respondent maintains that while the copies of Invoice 


Numbers 111465 and 111466 submitted by Complainant indicate the applicability of the 


U.S. Department of Commerce’s Suspension Agreement on Fresh Tomatoes from 


Mexico to the transactions, an apparent reference to the December 4, 2002, agreement 


(hereafter the “Suspension Agreement” or “Agreement”) between the Department of 


Commerce and producers/exporters of tomatoes from Mexico to suspend an antidumping 


investigation concerning fresh tomatoes from Mexico,2 the copies of Invoice Numbers 


111465 and 111466 that were issued to it by Complainant do not reference the 


applicability of the Agreement to the two transactions in this proceeding.  Respondent 


maintains that at the time it purchased the tomatoes, it was neither aware that the 


Suspension Agreement applied to the transactions, nor did it at any time agree to 


purchase the two shipments subject to the Agreement.  


As proponent of this claim, Complainant has the burden of proving its allegations 


by a preponderance of the evidence.  Sun World International, Inc. v. J. Nichols Produce 


Co., 46 Agric. Dec. 893 (1987); W.W. Rodgers & Sons v. California Produce 


Distributors, Inc., 34 Agric. Dec. 914 (1975); New York Trade Association v. Sidney 


Sandler, 32 Agric. Dec. 702 (1973).  In this regard, Complainant submitted into evidence 


                                                           
1 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit 1 and 1D. 
2 Suspension of Antidumping Investigation: Fresh Tomatoes From Mexico, Federal Register: December 16, 
2002 (Volume 67, Number 241). 







 9


copies of its invoices, passings, and bills of lading for both transactions.3  Invoice and 


Passing Number 111465 reflect that the subject tomatoes were sold and shipped on an 


f.o.b. basis to Respondent in Milwaukee, Wisconsin, on December 13, 2005.  Invoice and 


Passing Number 111466 reflect that the subject tomatoes were sold and shipped on an 


f.o.b. basis to Respondent in Milwaukee, Wisconsin, on December 14, 2005.  The bills of 


lading for the transactions reflect Complainant as the consignor and Respondent as the 


consignee.  Under the “freight charges” portion of each bill of lading is typed “buyer 


pickup.”  The bill of lading that corresponds to Invoice No. 111465 indicates that the 


commodities were loaded in Laredo, Texas, on December 13, 2005, at which time they 


were signed for by the driver that hauled the tomatoes.  The bill of lading that 


corresponds to Invoice No. 111466 indicates that the commodities were loaded in Laredo, 


Texas, on December 13, and December 14, 2005, at which time they, too, were signed for 


by the driver that hauled the tomatoes. 


Complainant, in its letter of informal complaint, indicates that Respondent paid 


$8,768.00 towards the contract price of Invoice No. 111465, and $17,321.75 towards the 


contract price of Invoice No. 111466.  In his sworn Opening Statement, Complainant’s 


Vincent Cimino, identified on Complainant’s invoices and passings as its salesman for 


the transactions, asserts that Respondent “…submitted payment to Cimino Brothers 


Produce as the seller.”4      


In his sworn Answer, Respondent’s vice-president, Michael Gagliano maintains 


that at the time his firm purchased the subject shipments of tomatoes, it was under the 


impression that they were being bought from E. J.’s Produce Sales, Phoenix, Arizona.5  


                                                           
3 See Formal Complaint, Exhibits 1 through 1G. 
4 See Opening Statement, Page 1. 
5 See Answer, Page 2. 







 10


Complainant’s Mr. Cimino  acknowledges that E. J.’s Produce Sales played a role in the 


transactions, but maintains that the firm’s role was limited to that of a broker.6   


The Department’s Report of Investigation contains an unverified letter dated 


September 25, 2006,7 submitted by Douglas Schaefer, president of E. J.’s Produce Sales, 


in which Mr. Schaefer maintains that he faxed copies of the passings issued by 


Complainant for both truckloads of tomatoes, as well as confirmation regarding his 


brokerage fee of 25 cents per package.  The letter submitted by Mr. Schaeffer was not 


under oath and, therefore, cannot be given as much weight as the sworn statements of 


Complainant or Respondent.  Empire Foods, Inc. v. Fir Grove Farm, 16 Agric. Dec. 202 


(1957).  Notwithstanding Mr. Schaefer’s lack of sworn testimony regarding his role in the 


transactions, Respondent, with its reply to the informal complaint, submitted copies of 


two invoices, Numbers 744 and 745, that it received from E. J.’s Produce Sales, Inc.8    


Invoice No. 744, dated December 14, 2005, indicates that Respondent was billed a 


brokerage fee of $0.25 per carton for 2,210 cartons of “Cimino Bros.” hydroponic 


tomatoes, or $552.50.  Invoice No. 745, also dated December 14, 2005, indicates that 


Respondent was billed a brokerage fee of $0.25 per carton for 2,210 cartons of “Cimino 


Bros.” hydroponic tomatoes, or $552.50.  Both invoices indicate that they were paid 


following receipt.  While neither invoice specifically references the transactions that are 


the subject of this proceeding, based upon Respondent’s submission of the documents 


with its reply to Complainant’s informal complaint, we conclude that Respondent did not 


purchase either load of tomatoes from E. J.’s Produce Sales, and that E. J.’s Produce 


Sales acted as Respondent’s broker in negotiating its purchase of the commodities from  


                                                           
6 See Opening Statement, Page 1. 
7 See Report of Investigation, Exhibit 7A, Page 1. 
8 See Report of Investigation, Exhibit 6A and 5E. 







 11


Complainant.   The preponderance of the evidence, including Respondent’s payments to 


Complainant for portions of the contract prices of both of the transactions in this 


proceeding, indicates that Respondent purchased the two truckloads of tomatoes from 


Complainant.  


 We next turn to Complainant’s contention that both truckloads of the 


commodities were sold subject to the Suspension Agreement.  The copies of Invoice 


Numbers 111465 and 111466 that Complainant submitted into evidence contain the 


following language, with respect to the Suspension Agreement: 


* All sales are subject to the terms of the US Dept of Commerce’s Suspension Agreement on 
Fresh Tomatoes from Mexico. 
*Pursuant to the Agreement, in no event shall the price for any tomatoes accepted in a lot fall 
below the reference price of $3.55 F.O.B. Laredo, per case. 
*No adjustments will be made for failure to meet suitable shipping conditions unless supported by 
an unrestricted USDA inspection called for no more than six hours from the time of arrival at the 
receiver, and performed in a timely fashion thereafter. 
*Any price adjustments will be limited to the actual percentage of condition defects as 
documented by a USDA inspection certificate, excluding abnormal coloring. 
*The price adjustments will be limited to actual destruction costs, the allocated freight expense, 
and salvaging and reconditioning expenses calculated in accordance with the Agreement. 
 


In his Answer, Mr. Gagliano maintains that his firm at no time agreed to purchase either 


truckload of tomatoes subject to the Agreement, and asserts that the copies of Invoice 


Numbers 111465 and 111466 that were received by his firm from Complainant contain 


no such references.9  With his verified Answering Statement, Mr. Gagliano submitted the 


copies of Invoice Numbers 111465 and 111466 which he maintains were received from 


Complainant, neither of which contain any reference to the Suspension Agreement.  


Complainant did not dispute or otherwise explain the discrepancy between the copies of 


the invoices submitted by Respondent and the copies of the invoices it submitted with its 


formal Complaint.   


In his letter of September 25, 2006, the broker, Douglas Schaefer, maintains that  


                                                           
9 See Answer, Page 3, ¶ 11. 







 12


“The tomatoes were quoted F.O.B. Laredo with the guidelines of the suspension 


agreement dated April 18, 1996.”10  However, Mr. Schaefer does not clarify whether it 


was Complainant that quoted the tomatoes to him with such a specification, and/or 


whether he quoted the tomatoes to Respondent in such a manner.  Moreover, if indeed the 


tomatoes were quoted pursuant to the suspension agreement dated April 18, 1996, such a 


reference was incorrect, since the Suspension Agreement potentially applicable to the 


subject transactions was implemented on December 4, 2002.  The record does not 


indicate that Mr. Schaefer issued confirmations of sale for either transaction, as required 


by Section 46.28(a) of the Regulations, which might have clarified the terms in both 


contracts.  Moreover, while Mr. Schaefer maintains that he immediately faxed copies of 


the passings for both transactions,11 he does not indicate the date or party to whom he 


faxed the documents.    


 Appendix G of the Suspension Agreement12 provides the following, in relevant 


part:  


 …if, prior to making the sale, the signatory, or the Selling Agent acting on 
behalf of the signatory through a contractual arrangement, informs the 
customer that the sale is subject to the terms of the Agreement and 
identifies those terms, PACA will recognize the identified terms of the 
Agreement as integral to the sales contract.  (Emphasis added.) 


 
• The signatory should maintain written documentation demonstrating that it 


had informed its customers and the customers accepted that the sales were 
subject to the terms of the Agreement prior to issuing the invoice.  A 
signed contract to that effect would be the best evidence of that fact… 


• The signatory should send letters to its customers via registered mail, 
return receipt requested, informing the customers that, as a signatory to the 
Agreement, all of the signatory’s sales are subject to the terms of the 
Agreement and that, by purchasing from them, the buyer agrees to those 
terms… 


 
 
                                                           
10 See Report of Investigation, Exhibit 7A. 
11 Ibid. 
12 67 Fed. Reg. 77044, 77052 (2002). 







 13


• In addition, the signatory should include a statement on its order 
confirmation sheets that its contract with the buyer is subject to the terms 
of the Agreement as detailed in the signatory’s “pre-season” letter and 
maintain a copy of the order confirmations and fax receipts demonstrating 
that they were sent to the customer prior to making the sale.  If the sale is 
to a first-time purchaser that did not receive a “pre-season” letter, a letter 
should be supplied to the buyer prior to making a sale. 


 
Based upon the evidence, we are unable to conclude that Respondent was made aware of 


the applicability of the Suspension Agreement prior to the time it purchased either 


truckload of tomatoes.  Therefore, pursuant to Appendix G of the Suspension Agreement, 


we are not required to apply the terms of the Agreement to the contracts that are the 


subject of this dispute. 


Turning to Respondent’s contention that neither shipment of tomatoes complied 


with contract specifications, the record indicates that Respondent obtained USDA 


inspections regarding portions of the commodities shipped on Invoice Numbers 111465 


and 111466.  The corresponding inspection certificates indicate that the tomatoes were 


unloaded at the time they were inspected.  The unloading or partial unloading of the 


transport is an act of acceptance.  M. J. Duer & Co., Inc. v. The J. F. Sanson & Sons Co. 


and C. H. Robinson Co., 49 Agric. Dec. 620 (1990); Jim Hronis & Sons v. M. Pagano & 


Sons, Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1010 (1987); Harvest Fresh Produce, Inc. v. Clark-Ehre 


Produce Co., 39 Agric. Dec. 703 (1980).  Having unloaded the commodities, Respondent 


became liable to Complainant for the full purchase price thereof, less any damages 


resulting from any breach of warranty by Complainant.  Norden Fruit Co., Inc. v. E D P 


Inc., 50 Agric. Dec. 1865 (1991); Granada Marketing, Inc. v. Jos. Notarianni & 


Company, Inc., 47 Agric. Dec. 329 (1988); Jerome M. Matthews v. Quong Yuen Shing & 


Co., 46 Agric. Dec. 1681 (1987).  The burden of proof to show both a breach and 


damages rests upon Respondent. 







 14


We first assess Respondent’s liability, if any, regarding Complainant’s Invoice 


No. 111465.  As an initial matter, the invoice and passing that Complainant issued for the 


transaction13 reflects that the shipment was comprised of the following counts and 


quantities, in relevant part: 


Description   Quantity Shipped  
GREENHOUSE HYDRO 20’S     425 cartons   
GREENHOUSE HYDRO 22’S    510 cartons   
GREENHOUSE HYDRO 25’S    425 cartons   
GREENHOUSE HYDRO 32’S    847 cartons   
GREENHOUSE HYDRO 45’S        3 cartons  
Total:    2,210 cartons  


   
However, the bill of lading that corresponds to the shipment, number 17043,14 


indicates that the shipment was comprised of the following counts and quantities, in 


relevant part: 


Description   Quantity Shipped  
GREENHOUSE HYDRO 20’S     425 cartons   
GREENHOUSE HYDRO 22’S    510 cartons   
GREENHOUSE HYDRO 25’S    425 cartons   
GREENHOUSE HYDRO 32’S    850 cartons  
Total:    2,210 cartons 


Complainant did not address the discrepancy between the number of cartons of 32 


and 45 count tomatoes reflected on its invoice and passing (847 cartons of 32 count and 3 


cartons of 45 count tomatoes), and the number of 32 and 45 count tomatoes reflected on 


the bill of lading (850 cartons of 32 count and no cartons of 45 count tomatoes).  The bill 


of lading, which was signed by the driver that hauled the tomatoes, does not reflect any 


discrepancies between the number of cartons and counts reflected on the bill of lading 


and the number of cartons and counts signed for at the time of loading.  Moreover, the 


record does not indicate that Respondent noted any discrepancies between the number of 


packages of each particular count of tomato shown on the bill of lading and the number  


                                                           
13 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit 1. 
14 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit 1B and 1C. 







 15


of packages of each particular count that it received and accepted.  Accordingly, we 


conclude that the shipment contained the counts and quantities reflected on the bill of 


lading, and that no “GREENHOUSE HYDRO 45’S” were shipped on Invoice No. 


111465.   


  Given that the tomatoes were sold under f.o.b. terms, the warranty of suitable 


shipping condition is applicable to this transaction.  Suitable shipping condition is 


defined in the Regulations (7 C.F.R § 46.43(j)) as meaning:  


. . . that the commodity, at time of billing, is in a condition which, if the 
shipment is handled under normal transportation service and conditions, 
will assure delivery without abnormal deterioration at the contract 
destination agreed upon between the parties.15 
 
The United States Standards for Grades of Tomatoes16 provide a tolerance at 


shipping point for tomatoes sold under a U.S. No. 1 Grade of 10% for tomatoes in any lot 


that fail to meet the requirements of the grade, including therein not more than 5% for  


                                                           
15 The suitable shipping condition provisions of the Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(j)) which require 
delivery to contract destination “without abnormal deterioration”, or what is elsewhere called “good 
delivery” (7 C.F.R. § 46.44), are based upon case law predating the adoption of the Regulations. See 
Williston, Sales § 245 (rev. ed. 1948).  Under the rule it is not enough that a commodity sold f.o.b., U. S. 
No. 1, actually be U. S. No. 1 at time of shipment.  It must also be in such a condition at the time of 
shipment that it will make good delivery at contract destination.  It is, of course, possible for a commodity 
that grades U. S. No. 1 at the time of shipment, and is shipped under normal transportation service and 
conditions, to fail to make good delivery at destination due to age or other inherent defects which were not 
present, or were not present in sufficient degree to be cognizable by the federal inspector, at shipping point.  
Conversely, since the inherently perishable nature of commodities subject to the Act dictates that a 
commodity cannot remain forever in the same condition, the application of the good delivery concept 
requires that we allow for a “normal” amount of deterioration.  This means that it is entirely possible for a 
commodity sold f.o.b. under a U. S. grade description to fail, at destination, to meet the published 
tolerances of that grade, and thus fail to grade at destination, and nevertheless make good delivery.  This is 
true because under the f.o.b. terms the grade description applies only at shipping point, and the applicable 
warranty is only that the commodity thus sold will reach contract destination without abnormal 
deterioration, not that it will meet the grade description at destination.  If the latter result is desired then the 
parties should effect a delivered sale rather than an f.o.b. sale.  For all commodities other than lettuce (for 
which specific good delivery standards have been promulgated) what is “normal” or abnormal deterioration 
is judicially determined. See Pinnacle Produce, Ltd. v. Produce Products, Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1155 (1987); 
G & S Produce v. Morris Produce, 31 Agric. Dec. 1167 (1972); Lake Fruit Co. v. Jackson, 18 Agric. Dec. 
140 (1959); and Haines Assn. v. Robinson & Gentile, 10 Agric. Dec. 968 (1951). 
16 The United States Standards for Grades of Tomatoes, § 51.1855 through 51.1877, published by the 
United States Department of Agriculture, Agricultural Marketing Service, Fruit and Vegetable Division, 
Fresh Products Branch, and available in printed form from that source, or on the Internet at 
http://www.ams.usda.gov/standards/stanfrfv.htm.  







 16


defects causing serious damage, and not more than 1% for tomatoes that are soft or 


affected by decay.  Although Complainant’s invoice indicates that the tomatoes were sold 


without a grade specification, the tolerances set forth in the grade standard supply a basis 


for determining whether the condition defects disclosed by the inspection exceed suitable 


shipping requirements.  Pope Packing & Sales, Inc. v. Santa Fe Vegetable Growers 


Association, Inc., 38 Agric. Dec. 101 (1979).   


Under the suitable shipping condition rule, for tomatoes sold on an f.o.b. basis 


without reference to an established U.S. Grade, we typically expand the percentages of 


condition defects set forth in the standards to allow for normal deterioration in transit.  


The amount of the allowance depends on the time in transit, with the maximum 


allowance for a shipment in transit for five days of 20% total condition defects, including 


therein not more than 8% for tomatoes which are soft or affected by decay, and 8% for 


tomatoes that are very seriously damaged by any cause exclusive of soft or decay.   


The record reflects that the tomatoes shipped on Invoice No. 111465 were 


shipped December 13, 2005,17 and were inspected three days later, on December 16, 


2005.   Inspection certificate T-068-0074-0132018 segregated the tomatoes into four lots, 


which were examined solely for condition defects at Respondent’s request.  Of the 425 


cartons of 20 count tomatoes that were shipped, the inspection indicates that all 425 


cartons were inspected, and reflects total condition defects of 45%, including 22% moldy 


stems, 7% skin checks, 3% sunken discolored areas, and 13% decay.  Of the 510 cartons 


of 22 count tomatoes that were shipped, the inspection indicates that 595 cartons were 


inspected.  The inspection indicates that the 22 count tomatoes had total condition defects 


of 45%, including 33% moldy stems, 1% skin checks, and 11% decay.  Of the 425 


                                                           
17 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit 1B. 
18 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit 2A, and Exhibits 2C through 2E. 







 17


cartons of 25 count tomatoes that were shipped, the inspection indicates that all 425 


cartons were inspected, and reflects total condition defects of 37%, including 30% moldy 


stems, 3% skin checks, and 4% decay.  Of the 850 cartons of 32 count tomatoes that were 


shipped, the inspection indicates that 765 cartons were inspected, and reflects total 


condition defects of 14%, including 11% moldy stems, 2% sunken discolored areas, and 


1% skin checks.  Respondent did not explain the 85 carton discrepancy between the 


number of 22 count tomatoes that were inspected (595 cartons) and the number that were 


shipped (510 cartons), nor did it explain the 85 carton discrepancy between the number of 


32 count tomatoes that were inspected (765 cartons) and the number that were shipped 


(850 cartons).  However, in its sworn Answering Statement, which was uncontroverted 


by Complainant, Respondent maintains that the produce in question was inspected on 


arrival.19  Complainant did not controvert Respondent’s verified testimony.  While we are 


unable to determine from the record where the additional 85 cartons of 22 count tomatoes 


shown on the inspection originated, or the reason why the inspection of the 32 count 


tomatoes reflects a shortage of 85 cartons, on the basis of Respondent’s uncontroverted 


testimony, we conclude that the inspection results are indicative of the condition defects 


present in the entire lot of tomatoes shipped on Complainant’s Invoice No. 111465.    


The condition defects set forth on Inspection T-068-0074-01320 indicate that the 


20, 22, and 25 count tomatoes shipped on Invoice No. 111465 did not comply with 


contract requirements.  The 850 cartons of 32 count tomatoes did, however, comply with 


contract specifications.  As a result, Respondent is liable to Complainant for the contract 


price of the 32 count tomatoes, $17.35 per carton, or a total of $14,747.50.   


As to the remainder of the shipment, Respondent is entitled to recover provable  


                                                           
19 See Answering Statement, Page 2. 







 18


damages.  The general measure of damages for a breach of warranty as to accepted goods 


is the difference at the time and place of acceptance between the value of the goods if 


they had been as warranted and the value of the goods as accepted, unless special 


circumstances show proximate damages of a different amount.  UCC § 2-714(2).   


The preferred method of ascertaining the value that the goods would have had if 


they had been as warranted is to use the average price as shown by USDA Market News 


service reports at the time and place of acceptance.  Pandol Bros., Inc. v. Prevor 


Marketing International, Inc., 49 Agric. Dec. 1193 (1990).  On December 16, 2005, the 


date the commodities were received and accepted by Respondent, the USDA Fruit and 


Vegetable Market News office in Chicago, Illinois, which is the closest market with a 


USDA Market News office to Milwaukee, Wisconsin, did not quote any sales of 15 


pound cartons of Mexican 20 or 22 count tomatoes.  However, 15 pound cartons of 


Mexican 25 count tomatoes were quoted as selling for an average price of $24.00 per 


carton.  Multiplying the average price of $24.00 per carton by the 425 cartons of 


tomatoes that comprised the 25 count portion of the shipment results in a value for the 


commodities if they had been as warranted of $10,200.00.   


In the absence of relevant market prices for 15 pound cartons of  20 or 22 count 


tomatoes, we will use the delivered price of the tomatoes as their value as warranted.  


Rogelio C. Sardina v. Caamano Bros., Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 1275 at 1278-79 (1983).  The 


delivered price is calculated by adding the f.o.b. price of the tomatoes to the freight cost 


attributable to the commodities.  Respondent submitted an accounting in which it 


indicates that it paid $2,500.00 to transport the tomatoes.20  While Respondent did not 


provide evidence that it was billed such an amount for freight, the USDA’s Fruit and  


                                                           
20 See Answering Statement, Exhibit D, Page 3. 







 19


Vegetable Truck Rate Report for the week ending Tuesday, December 13, 2005, 


indicates that freight rates to haul Mexican produce from Texas to Chicago averaged 


$2,300.00.  The distance from Laredo, Texas, to Chicago, Illinois, is approximately 1,400 


miles.  The average freight rate of $2,300.00, divided by 1,400 miles, results in a freight 


rate of $1.64 per mile.  The distance between Laredo, Texas, and Milwaukee, Wisconsin, 


is approximately 1,500 miles.  1,500 miles, multiplied by a freight rate of $1.64 per mile, 


results in a freight rate of $2,460.00 for shipments between Laredo, Texas, and 


Milwaukee, Wisconsin.  Accordingly, we deem the freight rate reflected on Respondent’s 


accounting, $2,500.00 to be reasonable.   


In order to derive the freight rate applicable to the 20 and 22 count tomatoes, we 


must first ascertain the freight rate applicable to each of the 2,210 cartons of the goods 


that comprised the shipment.  The freight rate reflected on Respondent’s accounting,  


$2,500.00, divided by the 2,210 cartons that comprised the shipment, results in a freight 


rate of $1.13 per carton.  The f.o.b. price of the 425 cartons of 20 count tomatoes was 


$17.35 per carton, or $7,373.75 for that portion of the shipment.  The freight rate 


attributable to the 425 cartons of 20 count tomatoes was $1.13 per carton, or a total of 


$480.25.  The f.o.b. price of $7,373.75, plus the freight rate of $480.25, results in a value 


of the 20 count tomatoes if they had been as warranted of $7,854.00.  The f.o.b. price of 


the 510 cartons of 22 count tomatoes was also $17.35 per carton, or $8,848.50 for that 


portion of the shipment.  The freight rate attributable to the 510 cartons of 22 count 


tomatoes was $1.13 per carton, or a total of $576.30.  The f.o.b. price of $8,848.50, plus 


the freight rate of $576.30, results in a value of the 22 count tomatoes if they had been as 


warranted of $9,424.80.  Based on the aforementioned calculations, the value as 







 20


warranted of the 20, 22, and 25 count tomatoes is $27,478.80 ($7,854.00 + $9,424.80 + 


$10,200.00). 


The value of the 20, 22, and 25 count tomatoes as accepted is best shown by the 


gross proceeds of a prompt and proper resale.  R. F. Taplett Fruit & Cold Storage Co. v. 


Chinook Marketing Co. et. al., 39 Agric. Dec. 1537 (1980).  In this case, Respondent 


submitted an accounting showing that it resold the entire truckload of the commodities, 


comprised of 20, 22, 25, and 32 count tomatoes, between December 20, 2005, and 


December 29, 2005, for gross proceeds of $22,061.50.21  In addition, Respondent’s 


accounting reflects that it deducted $1,256.20 for “Packing Labor,” $217.95 for “Packing 


Supplies,” and $2,762.50 for “QC.”  Respondent did not, however, provide any evidence 


of the date(s) it repacked the tomatoes, nor did it provide any evidence of the particular 


count or quantity of tomatoes lost during the repacking process.  In view of these 


discrepancies, we are unable to consider Respondent’s accounting an accurate 


representation of the gross proceeds that it derived for the commodities. 


In the absence of evidence of a proper accounting, the percentage of condition 


defects, as disclosed by a prompt and proper inspection, can be utilized to determine the 


value of the goods accepted.  Fresh Western Marketing, Inc. v. McDonnell & Blankfard, 


Inc., 53 Agric. Dec. 1869 (1994); South Florida Growers Association, Inc. v. Country 


Fresh Growers And Distributors, Inc., 52 Agric. Dec. 684 (1993); V. Barry Mathes, d/b/a 


Barry Mathes Farms v. Kenneth Rose Co., Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1562 (1987); Arkansas 


Tomato Co. v. M-K & Sons Produce Co., 40 Agric. Dec. 1773 (1981); Ellgren & Sons v. 


Wood Co., 11 Agric. Dec. 1032 (1952); and G&T Terminal Packaging Co., Inc. v. Joe 


Phillips, Inc., 798 F. 2d 579 (2d Cir. 1986). 


                                                           
21 See Answering Statement, Exhibit D, Pages 1 through 3. 







 21


To determine the value of the goods accepted using the percentage of condition 


defects, the percentage of condition defects disclosed by a USDA inspection is multiplied 


by the value of the goods as warranted.  The figure obtained from this calculation is then 


deducted from the value of goods as warranted to obtain the value of goods accepted. 


The USDA inspection performed on December 16, 2005, the results of which 


were memorialized on Certificate T-068-0074-01320, shows total condition defects of 


45% for the 20 count tomatoes.  The 45% condition defects, multiplied by the value of 


the goods as warranted, $7,854.00, gives a total of $3,534.30.  The value of the 20 count 


tomatoes as accepted is determined by reducing the value of the goods as warranted, 


$7,854.00, by the amount lost due to condition defects, $3,534.30.  Accordingly, the 


value of the 20 count tomatoes as accepted was $4,319.70. 


The same USDA inspection disclosed total condition defects of 45% in the 22 


count tomatoes.  The 45% condition defects, multiplied by the value of the goods as 


warranted, $9,424.80, gives a total of $4,241.16.  The value of the goods as warranted, 


$9,424.80, less the amount lost due to condition defects, $4,241.16, results in a value of 


the 22 count tomatoes as accepted of $5,183.64. 


The same USDA inspection disclosed total condition defects of 37% in the 25 


count tomatoes.  The 37% condition defects, multiplied by the value of the goods as 


warranted, $10,200.00, gives a total of $3,774.00.  The value of the goods as warranted, 


$10,200.00, less the amount lost due to condition defects, $3,774.00, results in a value of 


the 25 count tomatoes as accepted of $6,426.00. 


Respondent’s damages resulting from Complainant’s breach, therefore, are the 


difference between the value of the 20, 22, and 25 count tomatoes as warranted, 


$27,478.80 ($7,854.00 + $9,424.80 + $10,200.00, respectively), and the value of the 20, 







 22


22, and 25 count tomatoes as accepted, $15,929.34 ($4,319.70 + $5,183.64 + $6,426.00, 


respectively), or $11,549.46.  In addition, UCC § 2-714(3) and § 2-715(1) provide buyers 


with a means of recovering incidental damages resulting from the seller’s breach with 


respect to accepted goods.  Respondent’s accounting reflects numerous deductions and 


expenses regarding the transaction,22  including brokerage ($552.50), outbound cartage 


($837.00), dump charge ($611.50), USDA inspection ($223.00), repacking ($800.00), 


inbound freight ($2,500.00), packing labor ($1,256.20), packing supplies ($217.95), 


special handling ($2,762.50), temperature recorder ($23.50), and unloading ($110.50).  


Of the expenses shown on its accounting, Respondent may recover the portion of the 


USDA inspection fee attributable to the nonconforming commodities.  The fee shown on 


Inspection Certificate T-068-0074-01320 is $223.00.  The inspection reflects that a total 


of 2,210 cartons of tomatoes were inspected.  The inspection fee of $223.00, divided by 


2,210 cartons, results in a fee of $0.10 per carton.  We have determined that Complainant  


shipped the 425 cartons of 20 count, 510 cartons of 22 count, and 425 cartons of 25 count 


tomatoes shown on its Invoice No. 111465, or a total of 1,360 cartons, in breach of its 


contract with Respondent.  1,360 cartons, multiplied by $0.10 per carton, results in the 


amount of $136.00 that Respondent may deduct for the USDA inspection.  Respondent 


may also deduct the dump charge of $611.50 reflected on its accounting, which is 


deemed reasonable in view of the defective nature of the commodities.  Respondent may 


not, however, deduct the charges reflected on its accounting for brokerage, outbound 


cartage, temperature recorder, or unloading, as they have not been shown to be expenses 


attributable to Complainant’s breach of contract.  Moreover, Respondent may not deduct 


the charges reflected on its accounting for packing labor, packing supplies, and special  


                                                           
22 See Answering Statement, Exhibit D, Page 3. 







 23


handling, since it has not established the applicability of such charges to the subject 


transaction.  Finally, Respondent’s deduction for inbound freight is also disallowed, as 


the inbound freight expense attributable to the portion of the load that was defective has 


been accounted for in the preceding calculation of Respondent’s damages.  With this, 


Respondent’s total damages are $12,296.96.  Complainant, therefore, is entitled to the 


full contract price of its Invoice No. 111465, $38,367.00, reduced by Respondent’s 


damages, $12,296.96, or $26,070.04.  The record reflects that Respondent has paid 


Complainant $8,768.00, leaving a balance due Complainant from Respondent for Invoice 


No. 111465 of $17,302.04.   


 Turning to Complainant’s Invoice No. 111466, the record reflects that the 


tomatoes were shipped December 14, 2005.23  A portion of the load, comprised of 1,105 


cartons of 45 count tomatoes, was inspected upon the shipment’s arrival at Respondent’s 


place of business on December 16, 2005.24  The record does not indicate that the 


remainder of the shipment, comprised of 1,105 cartons of 39 count tomatoes at $13.85 


per carton, was inspected.  Accordingly, Respondent is liable to Complainant for the 


contract price of the 39 count tomatoes, or $15,304.25.   


The inspection of the 45 count tomatoes, memorialized on Certificate T-068-


0074-01321, indicates that the commodities showed 16% total condition defects, of 


which 2% was serious damage.  Such a percentage is insufficient to establish a breach of 


the warranty of suitable shipping condition by Complainant.  However, the inspection 


also contains the following statement:  


 
 
 
 


                                                           
23 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit 1F. 
24 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit 2B. 







 24


INSPECTION: FAILS TO MEET MARKED/SPECIFIED WEIGHT ACCOUNT OF 
SAMPLE UNITS AVERAGE BELOW MARKED/SPECIFIED WEIGHT AND 
UNREASONABLE SHORTAGE IN MANY SAMPLE UNITS.  NET WEIGHT: 
AVERAGE TARE – 1.75 POUNDS, HIGH WEIGHT – 15.25 POUNDS, LOW 
WEIGHT – 12.50 POUNDS, AVERAGE NET WEIGHT – 14.51 POUNDS, 
PERCENTAGE BELOW SHORTAGE LIMIT – 27.5% 
 
Complainant’s failure to pack the 45 count tomatoes in accordance with the 


weight specified on the cartons constitutes a material breach of contract.  A material 


breach, as the term is used in the Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(l)(m) and (t)), refers to all 


substantial breaches of contract other than a breach of the warranty of suitable shipping 


condition.  Martori Bros. Distributors v. Houston Fruitland, Inc., 55 Agric. Dec. 1331 


(1996).  Accordingly, Respondent is entitled to provable damages concerning the 1,105 


cartons of 45 count tomatoes.  As with the commodities shipped on Complainant’s 


Invoice No. 111465 that did not comply with contract specifications, the general measure 


of Respondent’s damages is the difference at the time and place of acceptance between 


the value of the goods if they had been as warranted and the value of the goods as 


accepted, unless special circumstances show proximate damages of a different amount. 


To determine the value of the 45 count tomatoes as warranted, we consulted the 


USDA Market News Service Report for Chicago, Illinois on December 16, 2005, the date 


the commodities were received by Respondent.  However, the report does not reference 


price quotations for 45 count tomatoes.  In the absence of relevant market prices, we will 


use the delivered price of the tomatoes as their value as warranted.  An accounting 


prepared by Respondent regarding the 1,105 cartons of 45 count tomatoes25 indicates that 


it paid $1,250.00 to haul the tomatoes from Laredo, Texas, to Milwaukee, Wisconsin.  


Since the 1,105 cartons of 45 count tomatoes comprised half of the shipment, we deem 


the freight amount referenced on Respondent’s accounting to be reasonable, in view of 


                                                           
25 See Answering Statement, Exhibit E, Page 3. 







 25


the prevailing freight rates for such contracts of haul referenced in our discussion of 


Complainant’s Invoice No. 111465.   


The f.o.b. price of the 1,105 cartons of 45 count tomatoes, as reflected on 


Complainant’s Invoice No. 111466, was $12.35 per carton, or $13,646.75.  This amount, 


plus the freight cost of $1,250.00, results in a value of the commodities as warranted of 


$14,896.75.   


The value of the goods accepted is once again best shown by the gross proceeds 


of a prompt and proper resale.  Respondent submitted an accounting which indicates that 


it sold and/or dumped a total of 16,429 pounds of the tomatoes.26  Specifically, 


Respondent’s accounting indicates that it sold 4,740 pounds of the tomatoes for gross 


proceeds of $7,512.65, and that it dumped 11,689 pounds of the tomatoes.  Respondent’s 


accounting further indicates that 2,800 pounds of the tomatoes were sold on December 


17, and December 19, 2005, with the remainder of sales occurring between December 20, 


2005, and January 11, 2006.  Respondent’s sales of such a meager percentage of the lot in 


the first few days after arrival cannot be considered timely.  Moreover, the total weight of 


tomatoes reflected on Respondent’s accounting, 16,429 pounds, differs from the weight 


disclosed by inspection certificate T-068-0074-01321, which indicates an average carton 


weight of 14.51 pounds.  Such an average carton weight equates to a total weight of 


16,034 pounds for the 1,105 cartons that comprised the lot.  It is also noted that the total 


weight shown on Respondent’s accounting, 16,429 pounds, is only 146 pounds less than 


the total weight of the 1,105 cartons of 45 count tomatoes if they had weighed 15 pounds 


per carton as warranted, or 16,575 pounds.  Respondent did not explain the discrepancies 


between the weights reflected on its accounting, the December 16, 2005, inspection, and 


Complainant’s invoice.    







 26


Respondent maintains that it obtained a second inspection of the 45 count 


tomatoes following their arrival.  The inspection referenced by Respondent, Certificate 


No. T-068-0074-01340,27 was performed on December 21, 2005, and indicates that 767 


cartons of 15 pound Mexican 45 count “Clean Cut” tomatoes showed a total of 55% 


condition defects, of which 43% was decay.  In the “Remarks” section of the inspection 


is the following statement: 


“Applicant states above lot to be dumped.  Applicant states the above lot was previously 
inspected on 12/16/2006 and reported on Certificate T-068-0074-01322.”   
 
The subject lot of 45 count tomatoes was inspected on December 16, 2005, the 


results of which were reported on Certificate T-068-0074-01321.  Respondent did not 


explain why the Certificate Number reflected on the December 21, 2005, inspection 


differs from the Certificate Number of the December 16, 2005, inspection of the subject 


lot of tomatoes.  However, even if Respondent confirmed that the December 21, 2005, 


Certificate covered the subsequent inspection of the subject 45 count tomatoes, the 


December 21, 2005, inspection is considered too remote to be considered indicative of 


the commodities’ condition on arrival, especially when considered in conjunction with 


the arrival inspection, which does not indicate that Complainant breached the warranty of 


suitable shipping condition.  B & L Produce of Ariz., Inc. v. Mim’s Produce, Inc. 37 


Agric. Dec. 201 (1978).  Taking all of the above into consideration, we cannot consider 


Respondent’s handling of the tomatoes to have been either prompt or proper.  Thus, we 


are unable to utilize its accounting as the basis for determining the value of the 45 count 


tomatoes as accepted. 


As with the preceding transaction, where a prompt and proper accounting has not 


been provided, we frequently use the percentage of condition defects reflected on a 


                                                                                                                                                                             
26 See Answering Statement, Exhibit E, Pages 1 and 2. 







 27


timely USDA inspection as a means of assessing damages.  The subject tomatoes were 


inspected at the contract destination on December 16, 2005, and the inspection shows that 


the commodities did not arrive with excessive condition defects.  Therefore, that method 


of determining damages is inapplicable here.  Where neither of the aforementioned 


methods of determining damages is found to apply, damages may be assessed by 


reference to a difference in price at the time and place of delivery between the 


commodities that were contracted to be shipped, and those that were actually received.  


Accordingly, we consulted USDA Market News Service reports for Chicago, Illinois, in 


order to determine whether there was a difference in price between the tomatoes that 


were contracted for shipment (15 pounds per carton), and those that were actually 


received (14.51 pounds per carton).  However, we were unable to make such a 


determination, since relevant price quotations were not published.    


Where, as here, no objective benchmark for determining damages can be found, 


they should not be awarded.  Anthony Brokerage, Inc. v. The Auster Company, Inc., 38 


Agric. Dec. 1643 (1979).  Given its failure to submit adequate evidence of its damages 


resulting from Complainant’s breach of contract, we find Respondent liable to 


Complainant for the full contract price of the tomatoes shipped on its Invoice No. 


111466, $28,974.50, less the $130.00 cost of the December 16, 2005, USDA inspection, 


which evidences a material breach of contract by Complainant, and Respondent’s 


payment of $17,321.75, for a net amount due Complainant from Respondent of 


$11,522.75.  Respondent may not deduct the charges reflected on its accounting for 


brokerage ($276.25), outbound cartage ($247.50), dump charge ($389.50), December 21, 


2005, USDA Inspection ($86.00), temperature recorder ($11.75), or unloading ($55.25), 


as they have not been shown to be expenses attributable to Complainant’s breach of 


                                                                                                                                                                             
27 See Answering Statement, Exhibit C, Page 6. 







 28


contract.  Moreover, Respondent may not deduct the charges reflected on its accounting 


for packing labor ($248.18), packing supplies ($594.00), and QC ($1,381.25), since it has 


not established the applicability of such charges to the subject transaction.  Finally, 


Respondent’s deduction for inbound freight is also disallowed, as it has not shown that it 


incurred damages as a result of Complainant’s material breach of contract.   


There remains for consideration Respondent’s counterclaim, wherein it asserts 


that as a result of Complainant’s breaches of contract regarding the two transactions in 


this proceeding, it incurred damages in the amount of $20,119.10.  Based on the facts 


presented by both parties, we have determined that Complainant did not ship the 


commodities on its Invoice No. 111465 in accordance with contract terms, thus entitling 


Respondent to damages of $12,296.96.  We have further determined that the USDA 


inspection obtained by Respondent concerning the 45 count tomatoes shipped on 


Complainant’s Invoice No. 111466 reflects a material breach of contract.  However, in 


view of Respondent’s failure to submit adequate evidence in support of its damages, 


Respondent may only recover the $130.00 cost of the USDA inspection of the 45 count 


tomatoes shipped on Invoice No. 111466.  Having determined that Respondent’s 


damages do not exceed the contract price of either transaction, Respondent’s 


counterclaim is therefore dismissed.   


In summary, we have determined that Respondent is liable to Complainant in the 


amount of $17,302.04 for Invoice No. 111465, and $11,522.75 for Invoice No. 111466, 


for a total amount due from Respondent to Complainant of $28,824.79. 


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $28,824.79 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 







 29


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages,  


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied  


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid a $300.00 handling fee to file its formal 


Complaint.  Pursuant to 7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of 


the Act is liable for any handling fees paid by the injured party. 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 







 30


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $28,824.79, with interest thereon at the rate of    1.94  % per annum 


from February 1, 2006, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Respondent’s Counterclaim is dismissed. 


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
May 16, 2008 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Mar Gen Sales Co., Inc.,   )  PACA Docket No. R-08-025 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Samlis Inc., d/b/a Sammy’s Produce,  ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department in which Complainant seeks a reparation 


award against Respondent in the amount of $4,935.70 in connection with five truckloads 


of tomatoes shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the formal Complaint was served upon the Respondent, 


which filed an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the formal Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  


Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice 


(7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the 


parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of 


Investigation (“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence 


in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening 







 2


Statement and a Statement in Reply.  Respondent filed an Answering Statement.  


Respondent also submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Mar Gen Sales Co., Inc., is a corporation whose post office address 


is P.O. Box 6070, Nogales, Arizona, 85628-6070.  At the time of the transactions 


involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Samlis Inc., doing business as Sammy’s Produce, is a corporation 


whose post office address is P.O. Box 0095, Vista, California, 92085-0095.  At the time 


of the transactions involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about January 29, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of Arizona, to Respondent in Vista, 


California, 1,672 cartons of 2-layer vine-ripe tomatoes, sizes 4x5, 5x5, and 4x4.  On 


February 1, 2007, Complainant issued a passing whereon the price of the tomatoes is 


typewritten as $3.50 per carton, beside which there is a handwritten notation that reads 


“4.40.”  Complainant thereafter issued invoice number 11114, billing Respondent for the 


1,672 cartons of tomatoes at $4.40 per carton, for a total f.o.b. invoice price of $7,356.80.  


Respondent paid Complainant $5,852.00 for this invoice, thereby leaving an unpaid 


invoice balance of $1,504.80. 


4. On January 30, 2007, at 10:45 a.m., a U.S.D.A. inspection was performed on the 


1,672 cartons of tomatoes mentioned in Finding of Fact 3, at the place of business of 


Respondent, in Vista, California, the report of which disclosed 19% average defects, 


including 14% sunken discolored areas, 2% soft, and 3% decay.  Pulp temperatures at the 


time of the inspection were 54 to 55 degrees Fahrenheit.  A second U.S.D.A. inspection 







 3


was performed on 1,144 cartons of the tomatoes on February 1, 2007, at 7:17 a.m., at 


1995 E. 20th Street, in Los Angeles, California, the report of which disclosed 26% 


average defects, including 2% quality defects (not fairly well formed, growth cracks), 


12% sunken discolored areas, 4% shoulder bruises, 1% internal discoloration, and 7% 


decay.   


5. On or about January 31, 2007, Complainant agreed to broker on behalf of 


Respondent the sale of 2,500 cartons of hot house tomatoes, sizes 32, 35, and 39.  


Complainant issued invoice number 11119 billing Respondent for brokerage at a rate of 


$0.25 per carton, for a total invoice price of $625.00 for the 2,500 cartons of tomatoes in 


question.  Respondent paid Complainant $375.00 for this invoice, thereby leaving an 


unpaid invoice balance of $250.00. 


6. On or about February 1, 2007, Complainant agreed to broker on behalf of 


Respondent the sale of 2,401 cartons of tomatoes, including 2,161 cartons of hot house 


tomatoes, sizes 22, 25, 28, 32, 35, 39, 45, and 52, and 240 cartons of naked tomatoes on 


the vine.  Complainant issued invoice number 11128 billing Respondent for brokerage at 


a rate of $0.25 per carton, for a total invoice price of $600.25 for the 2,401 cartons of 


tomatoes in question.  Respondent paid Complainant $360.15 for this invoice, thereby 


leaving an unpaid invoice balance of $240.10. 


7. On or about February 5, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of Arizona, to Respondent in Vista, 


California, 1,760 cartons of 2-layer vine-ripe tomatoes, sizes 5x5, and 5x6.  On the same 


date, Complainant issued a passing listing the price of the tomatoes as $6.20 per carton.  


Complainant thereafter issued invoice number 11140 billing Respondent for the 1,760 







 4


cartons of tomatoes at $6.20 per carton, for a total f.o.b. invoice price of $10,912.00.  


Respondent paid Complainant $9,152.00 for this invoice, thereby leaving an unpaid 


invoice balance of $1,760.00. 


8. On or about February 6, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of Arizona, to Respondent in Vista, 


California, 1,200 25-pound cartons of extra large mature green tomatoes and 400 25-


pound cartons of extra large roma tomatoes.  On the same date, Complainant issued a 


passing listing the price of the mature green tomatoes as $6.20 per carton, and the price of 


the roma tomatoes as $10.20 per carton.   


9. On February 7, 2007, a U.S.D.A. inspection was performed on the 1,200 cartons 


of mature green tomatoes mentioned in Finding of Fact 8, at 1995 E. 20th Street, in Los 


Angeles, California, the report of which disclosed 17% average defects, including 3% 


sunken discolored areas, 1% moldy stems, and 13% decay.  Pulp temperatures at the time 


of the inspection ranged from 53 to 57 degrees Fahrenheit. 


10. On February 9, 2007, Complainant issued a price change sheet showing that the 


price of the 25-pound cartons of extra large mature green tomatoes was reduced to $2.46 


per carton, and that the price of the 25-pound cartons of extra large roma tomatoes was 


reduced to $5.85 per carton.  The price change sheet also notes that 720 cartons of the 


mature green tomatoes were dumped.  Complainant thereafter issued invoice number 


11144 billing Respondent for 480 25-pound cartons of extra large mature green tomatoes 


at $2.46 per carton, or $1,180.80, and for 400 25-pound cartons of extra large roma 


tomatoes at $5.85 per carton, or $2,340.00, for a total f.o.b. invoice price of $3,520.80.  







 5


Respondent paid Complainant $2,340.00 for this invoice, thereby leaving an unpaid 


invoice balance of $1,180.00. 


11. The informal complaint was filed on May 14, 2007, which is within nine months 


from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the unpaid balance of the invoice price 


for three truckloads of tomatoes sold and shipped to Respondent, and also to recover 


brokerage fees allegedly earned in connection with two truckloads of tomatoes that 


Complainant brokered on Respondent’s behalf.  There is no dispute that Respondent 


either purchased from Complainant or hired Complainant to broker the five truckloads of 


tomatoes in question.  In defense of its failure to pay Complainant the invoiced amount, 


Respondent asserts that it remitted full payment to Complainant in accordance with 


adjustments granted by Complainant’s former salesman, Frank Armenta.  In order to give 


proper consideration to the adjustments allegedly granted with respect to the five 


truckloads of tomatoes in question, we will consider each shipment individually by 


invoice number below. 


 Invoice No. 11114 


 For this transaction, Respondent asserts in its sworn Answer that Frank Armenta 


authorized a credit in the amount of $0.90 per carton, which adjusted the purchase price 


from $4.40 to $3.50 per carton, due to an inspection.1  In support of this allegation, 


Respondent submitted a copy of a letter signed by Mr. Armenta wherein he states, in 


pertinent part, “P.O. #11114, I gave a .90 credit from $4.40 to $3.50.”2   


                                                           
1 See Answer, paragraph 4. 
2 See ROI Exhibit No. D1. 







 6


Complainant, in its sworn Opening Statement, asserts that it purchased the 


tomatoes from the shipper at an original f.o.b. price of $6.35 per carton, after which the 


product was inspected and made grade.  Complainant states the shipper nevertheless 


adjusted the price to $5.20 per carton, and Complainant adjusted the price to Respondent 


to $4.40 per carton, resulting in a loss to Complainant.  Complainant states Mr. Armenta 


initialed off on the $4.40 per carton price, and that Complainant never agreed to any 


further adjustments.3   


Upon review, we note that the record contains a passing prepared by Complainant 


on February 1, 2007, which shows a typewritten price of $3.50 per carton, with the price 


“4.40” handwritten in beside it.4  Complainant fails to explain why the $3.50 per carton 


price appears on this document.  Negative inferences may be taken when a party fails to 


provide obviously necessary documents or testimony.  In re: Mattes Livestock Co., 42 


Agric. Dec. 81, 96 (1982); In re: J.A. Speight, 33 Agric. Dec. 280, at 300 (1974); SEC v. 


Scott, 565 F. Supp. 1513 (SD NY, 1983).  Absent any evidence indicating otherwise, we 


conclude that the passing shows that Complainant, at some time during the transaction, 


agreed to the $3.50 per carton price that Respondent alleges the parties settled upon.  On 


this basis, we find that the preponderance of the evidence supports Respondent’s 


contention that the parties settled upon a price of $3.50 per carton for the tomatoes in this 


shipment.  Respondent paid Complainant $3.50 per carton, or a total of $5,852.00, for the 


1,672 cartons of tomatoes in question.  We therefore find that Complainant is owed 


nothing further for the tomatoes in this shipment. 


 Invoice No. 11119 


                                                           
3 See Opening Statement, page 2. 
4 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit No. 2. 







 7


 For this transaction, Respondent asserts in its sworn Answer that Frank Armenta 


authorized a credit in the amount of $0.10 per carton for brokerage, which reduced the 


brokerage cost from $0.25 to $0.15 per carton.5  Respondent’s contention is supported by 


Mr. Armenta’s unsworn letter wherein he states, “P.O. 11119, I gave a credit of .10 on 


brokerage from .25 to .15.”6  Complainant submitted a copy of a customer order form 


prepared by Mr. Armenta whereon the brokerage rate is listed as $0.25 per carton.7  


There are no subsequent adjustment memoranda prepared by Mr. Armenta indicating that 


this rate was ever reduced.  We therefore find that Respondent has failed to sustain its 


burden to prove that Complainant agreed to reduce its brokerage rate from $0.25 to $0.15 


per carton.  At $0.25 per carton, the total brokerage fee for the 2,500 cartons of tomatoes 


in question is $625.00.  Respondent paid Complainant $0.15 per carton, or a total of 


$375.00.  Therefore, there remains a balance due Complainant from Respondent of 


$250.00. 


 Invoice No. 11128 


 For this transaction, Respondent once again asserts in its sworn Answer that 


Frank Armenta authorized a credit in the amount of $0.10 per carton for brokerage, which 


reduced the brokerage cost from $0.25 to $0.15 per carton.8  Respondent’s contention is 


supported by Mr. Armenta’s unsworn letter wherein he states, “P.O. 11128, I gave a 


credit of .10 on brokerage from .25 to .15.”9  Complainant submitted a copy of a 


customer order form prepared by Mr. Armenta whereon the brokerage rate is listed as 


                                                           
5 See Answer, paragraph 4. 
6 See ROI Exhibit No. D1. 
7 See Opening Statement, Exhibit H2. 
8 See Answer, paragraph 4. 
9 See ROI Exhibit No. D1. 







 8


$0.25 per carton.10  There are no subsequent adjustment memoranda prepared by Mr. 


Armenta indicating that this rate was ever reduced.  We therefore find that Respondent 


has failed to sustain its burden to prove that Complainant agreed to reduce its brokerage 


rate from $0.25 to $0.15 per carton.  At $0.25 per carton, the total brokerage fee for the 


2,401 cartons of tomatoes in question is $600.25.  Respondent paid Complainant $0.15 


per carton, or a total of $360.15.  Therefore, there remains a balance due Complainant 


from Respondent of $240.10. 


Invoice No. 11140 


Respondent asserts in its sworn Answer that Frank Armenta authorized a credit in 


the amount of $1.00 per carton for the tomatoes in this shipment, thereby reducing the 


purchase price from $6.20 to $5.20 per carton.11  Respondent’s contention is supported 


by Mr. Armenta’s unsworn letter wherein he states, “P.O. 11140, I gave a credit of 


$1.00.”12  Complainant, in its sworn Opening Statement, asserts that it originally 


purchased the tomatoes in this shipment for $6.95 per carton, but that the shipper gave an 


allowance of $1.00 per carton which lowered the price to $5.95 per carton, and that it 


passed this allowance to Respondent which reduced the price of the tomatoes to $6.20 per 


carton.  Complainant asserts further that no other allowances were ever generated or 


presented by Mr. Armenta.13  As evidence in support of this allegation, Complainant 


submitted a copy of the shipper’s bill of lading whereon a price of $6.95 per carton is 


crossed through, and the reduced price of $5.95 per carton is written in beside it.14  In 


addition, Complainant submitted a copy of the customer order form prepared by Mr. 


                                                           
10 See Opening Statement, Exhibit I2. 
11 See Answer, paragraph 4. 
12 See ROI Exhibit No. D1. 
13 See Opening Statement, page 2. 







 9


Armenta which lists Complainant’s purchase price as $5.95 per carton, and its sales price 


to Respondent as $6.20 per carton.15  There are no other memoranda in the file indicating 


that this price was ever reduced.  Moreover, we note that Mr. Armenta, in his unverified 


letter mentioned above, states only that a $1.00 per carton allowance was granted.  


Without any evidence indicating otherwise, we must presume that Mr. Armenta is 


referring to the $1.00 per carton adjustment referenced by Complainant in the Opening 


Statement, which reduced the price of the tomatoes to $6.20 per carton.  Accordingly, we 


find that Respondent has failed to sustain its burden to prove that the price of the 


tomatoes in this shipment was further reduced to $5.20 per carton.  Respondent is, 


therefore, liable to Complainant for the 1,720 cartons of tomatoes it accepted in this 


shipment at the agreed purchase price of $6.20 per carton, or a total of $10,912.00.  


Respondent paid Complainant $9,152.00 for the tomatoes.  Therefore, there remains a 


balance due Complainant from Respondent of $1,760.00.    


Invoice No. 11144 


Respondent asserts in its sworn Answer that “Frank Armenta authorized a credit 


in the amount of 1200 packages at zero cost and 400 packages at the cost of $5.85 due to 


an inspection.”16  In the unverified letter from Mr. Armenta that Respondent submitted to 


support this contention, Mr. Armenta merely states “P.O. #11140, I gave a credit due to 


an inspection.”17  In addition to being unsworn, Mr. Armenta’s statement lacks sufficient 


detail to substantiate Respondent’s allegations concerning the amount of the adjustment 


in question.  Moreover, Complainant submitted copies of a trouble manifest and a price 


                                                                                                                                                                             
14 See Opening Statement, Exhibit J3. 
15 See Opening Statement, Exhibit J4. 
16 See Answer, paragraph 4. 
17 See ROI Exhibit No. D1. 







 10


change sheet prepared Mr. Armenta, both of which indicate that only 720 cartons of the 


mature green tomatoes were dumped, and that the parties agreed that Respondent would 


pay $2.46 per carton for the remaining 480 cartons of mature green tomatoes, and $5.85 


per carton for the 400 cartons of extra large roma tomatoes.18  Absent any evidence that 


any further adjustments were granted by Mr. Armenta, we presume that the adjustments 


reflected in the trouble manifest and the price change sheet are the adjustments 


referenced by Mr. Armenta in his unverified statement referenced above.  Accordingly, 


we find that the preponderance of the evidence supports Complainant’s contention that 


Respondent is liable to Complainant for the tomatoes at the adjusted purchase prices 


billed by Complainant, which total $3,520.80.  Respondent paid Complainant $2,340.00 


for the tomatoes.  Therefore, there remains a balance due Complainant from Respondent 


of $1,180.80. 


The total amount due Complainant from Respondent for the five shipments of 


tomatoes in question is $3,430.90.  Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $3,430.90 is 


a violation of Section 2 of the Act for which reparation should be awarded to 


Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act requires that we award to the person or persons 


injured by a violation of Section 2 of the Act “the full amount of damages sustained in 


consequence of such violations.”  Such damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville 


Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville 


Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is 


charged with the duty of awarding damages, he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, 


to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 


Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 


                                                           
18 See Opening Statement, Exhibits K8 and 10. 







 11


(1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 


(1963).  The interest that is to be applied shall be determined in accordance with 28 


U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be calculated at a rate equal to the weekly 


average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, as published by the Board of 


Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar week preceding the date of the 


Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 


65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 







 12


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $3,430.90, with interest thereon at the rate of  2.07  % per annum 


from March 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 


 
May 22, 2008 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
 
William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Columbia Basin Sales and Marketing, Inc., )  PACA Docket No. R-08-034 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Mark Haness, d/b/a C J’s Produce Co., ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $5,347.00 in connection with one 


truckload of onions shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the formal Complaint was served upon the Respondent, 


which filed an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the formal Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  


Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice 


(7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the 


parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of 


Investigation (“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence 


in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening 







 2


Statement.  Respondent filed an Answering Statement.  Respondent also submitted a 


Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Columbia Basin Sales and Marketing, Inc., is a corporation whose 


post office address is 612 Lupine Drive, Moses Lake, Washington, 98837.  At the time of 


the transaction involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent is an individual, Mark Haness, doing business as C J’s Produce Co., 


whose post office address is 22706 Aspan Street, Suite 301, Lake Forest, California, 


92630.  At the time of the transaction involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the 


Act. 


3. On or about November 17, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to 


Respondent, and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of Washington, to 


Respondent’s customer, Southern California Packing Company, in Bell, California, 750-


50 pound sacks of U. S. No. 1 jumbo white onions at $9.00 per sack, for a total f.o.b. 


contract price of $6,750.00. 


4. On November 21, 2006, a U.S.D.A. inspection was performed on the onions 


mentioned in Finding of Fact 3 at 5628 Bandini Boulevard, in Bell, California, the report 


of which disclosed 39% average defects, including 1% quality defects (cuts, dry sunken 


areas, seedstems), 38% excessive tops, and less than 0.5% decay.   


5. On November 28, 2006, a second U.S.D.A. inspection was performed on 253 


sacks of the onions at 5628 Bandini Boulevard, in Bell, California, the report of which 


disclosed 45% average defects, including 35% excessive tops and 10% decay. 







 3


6. On November 29, 2006, Brad Sumner of Southern California Packing Company 


sent correspondence to Respondent’s Mark Haness stating, in pertinent part, as follows: 


 
Received load Monday November 20th, 2006 under protest, 


pending USDA, as per our conversation on Monday Morning.  Inspection 
took place November 21st, 2006 in a timely manner.  The inspection was 
fax [sic] to your office on November 21st, 2006.  I was then told to 
“Handle them PAS”, which I did.  I did not begin to run them until 
Monday the 27th of November, 2006 at which time I discovered extension 
[sic] condition and quality problems.  I then call for an additional 
inspection, which you received on Tuesday, November 28th, 2006. 


 
I ran 492 50# bags of the load, my pack out is 294 packages that 


managed to be received by my customers.  The balance is in bins, trash, 
decay, everything.  The remaining 258 bags were dumped directly into the 
trash after their inspection.  The inspector who inspected the final 258 
would not state the amount of mold on the onions because it did not 
exceed 20% aggregate.  He did however note it in his file and told me so. 


 
My final return to you is 294 50# bags @ 12.50 less the inspections of 
119.00 and 98.00 respectively. 
   
 


7. Respondent accounted to Complainant for the subject load of onions as follows: 


 
ACCOUNT SALES ADJUSTMENT REPORT 


MANIFEST:  750-50# JBO Wht Ons
           Ordered US#1 good quality JBO Wht Ons 
           Load received under protest, Jim advised to handle 
           best ability.  Call for USDA. 


SALES:     750-JBO Wht Ons Re-run
           294-recovered  @12.50del   $3,675.00 
           Balance dumped             $3,675.00   


COST:      Freight:WA-LA              $1,687.50
           USDA 11/21/06                 119.00 
           USDA 11/28/06                  98.00 
           Commission & handling         367.50 
           Total Costs                $2,272.00 


TOTAL      Sales                      $3,675.00
           less costs                 -2,272.00 
                                      $1,403.00 
Enclosed check covers the above amount as payment in full of said load.







 4


8. Respondent paid Complainant $1,403.00 with check number 29198, dated 


January 8, 2007, which amount Complainant accepted as payment of the undisputed 


amount due for the onions. 


9. The informal complaint was filed on January 22, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 This dispute concerns Respondent’s liability for the unpaid balance of the agreed 


purchase price for one truckload of onions purchased from Complainant.  There is no 


dispute that when the onions arrived at the place of business of Respondent’s customer, 


Complainant advised Respondent to have his customer unload the onions and call for a 


federal inspection.  According to Respondent, Complainant also advised that if the onions 


made U.S. No. 1 grade, Respondent “owned” the onions; and that if the onions did not 


make U.S. No. 1 grade, Respondent was to “handle best ability.”1  Respondent states that 


after the U.S.D.A. inspection showed that the onions were not U.S. No. 1, he instructed 


his customer to “handle product best ability” as per Complainant’s original instructions.2 


In response to Respondent’s allegations, Complainant asserts, to the contrary, that 


Respondent was told that Complainant would be moving the onions to another customer 


if they failed inspection.3  We note, however, that whether or not the inspection showed 


that the onions graded U.S. No. 1, Respondent was under no obligation to allow 


Complainant to move the onions to another customer.  Rather, Respondent, if it chose to 


do so, could accept the onions and recover any provable damages resulting from a breach  


                                                           
1 See Answer, paragraph 7. 
2 See Answer, paragraph 9. 
3 See ROI Exhibit No. F-1. 







 5


of contract by Complainant.  See U.C.C. § 2-601(b). 


 Next we will consider whether the evidence establishes a breach of contract by 


Complainant.  The U.S.D.A. inspection performed on the onions on November 21, 2006, 


at the contract destination in Bell, California, disclosed that the onions failed to grade 


U.S. No. 1 “account quality excessive tops.”4  As the onions failed to grade U.S. No. 1 


based on a quality defect that was present at the point of shipment, this evidence shows 


that the onions were not U.S. No. 1 quality at the time of sale.  Since the onions were 


described in the contract of sale as U.S. No. 1, Complainant’s failure to ship U.S. No. 1 


quality onions constitutes a breach of contract for which Respondent is entitled to recover 


provable damages. 


 Before we consider Respondent’s damages resulting from the breach, we note that 


it is Complainant’s contention that it was not timely notified of the results of the 


U.S.D.A. inspection.  Section 2-607(3)(a) of the Uniform Commercial Code (U.C.C.) 


provides that “where a tender has been accepted the buyer must within a reasonable time 


after he discovers or should have discovered any breach notify the seller of the breach or 


be barred from any remedy.”  Complainant asserts specifically that it was not advised of 


the U.S.D.A. inspection results until November 27, 2006, or six days after the inspection 


was performed.5  Respondent asserts, to the contrary, that Complainant received notice of 


the inspection results from Respondent via telephone and from the U.S.D.A. via fax.6  


Respondent did not, however, supply any additional evidence to substantiate this 


contention.  Moreover, we should note that Complainant’s receipt of the inspection  


                                                           
4 See ROI Exhibit No. D-5. 
5 See ROI Exhibit No. A-1. 
6 See Answer, paragraph 8.   







 6


results from the U.S.D.A.’s Fresh Products Branch does not constitute notice of a breach 


of contract from Respondent.  Furthermore, while it is the practice of the U.S.D.A.’s 


Fresh Products Branch to provide copies of the inspection certificate to financially 


interested parties, Complainant was not listed on the inspection certificate as either the 


applicant or the shipper, so there is no indication that the Department was aware of 


Complainant’s involvement in the transaction.   


Nevertheless, even assuming that Complainant did not receive the inspection  


results until November 27, 2006, Complainant has admitted that it was given prompt 


notice at the time of arrival that the onions were showing problems.7  The sufficiency of 


the notice required to preserve a buyer’s right to recover damages for a breach of 


warranty is addressed in Comment 4 to U.C.C. § 2-607(3)(a), which states: 


 
The content of the notification need merely be sufficient to let the seller 
know that the transaction is still troublesome and must be watched.  There 
is no reason to require that the notification which saves the buyer’s rights 
under this section must include a clear statement of all the objections that 
will be relied on by the buyer, as under the section covering statements of 
defects upon rejection (Section 2-605).  Nor is there reason for requiring 
the notification to be a claim for damages or of any threatened litigation or 
other resort to a remedy.  The notification which saves the buyer’s rights 
under this Article need only be such as informs the seller that the 
transaction is claimed to involve a breach, and thus opens the way for 
normal settlement through negotiation. 


 


We therefore find that the notice provided to Complainant at the time the onions arrived 


at the contract destination was sufficient to preserve Respondent’s right to assert a claim 


for damages.  Although Respondent should have followed up on the initial notice by 


promptly advising Complainant of the inspection results, Respondent was reportedly of  


                                                           
7 See ROI Exhibit No. F-1. 







 7


the understanding that the results were sent to Complainant by the inspection service.  


Moreover, it is also Respondent’s contention that the parties had already agreed in 


advance of the inspection that if the onions failed inspection, Respondent would handle 


the onions to its best ability.  For this reason, Respondent may not have placed much 


importance on insuring that Complainant received the inspection results.   


 We should also point out that even ignoring for the moment the fact that 


Respondent promptly notified Complainant at the time of arrival that the onions did not 


conform to the contract requirements, there is no dispute that Complainant was notified 


of the U.S.D.A. inspection results on November 27, 2006, which was seven days 


following arrival.  In Sales King International v. Danny & Sons, Inc., 52 Agric. Dec. 715, 


736-37 n. 13 (1993), where a slightly longer period of time than what would normally be 


allowed for notice of a breach of warranty was allowed for notice of a material breach, 


we stated: 


 
Since a material breach of contract concerns matters not closely related to 
the perishability of the goods, and in this instance was uncontested by 
complainant, we have allowed a less strict time measure as to 
reasonableness of notice than would be allowed in the case of notice as to 
a breach in regard to “condition” of perishable goods.  However, a 
material breach is not totally unrelated to the fact of the goods 
perishability since proof of the material breach, to a greater or lesser 
degree depending on the circumstances, will always relate to the continued 
existence of the goods. 
 
 


In the instant case, the primary defect affecting the onions, excessive tops, is a permanent 


defect that would not have worsened over time.  Moreover, the record shows that 


Respondent’s customer did not begin reworking the onions until November 27, 2006, 


which means that the onions were still available for re-inspection at the time Complainant 







 8


was advised of the original inspection results.8  Furthermore, it is unlikely that an appeal 


inspection would have disclosed anything drastically different from the original 


inspection, as a partial inspection performed one week after the first disclosed a 


percentage of excessive tops similar to that disclosed by the first inspection.9  Although 


the second inspection also revealed considerably more decay, the degree of progression 


for this defect is not abnormal given the time that elapsed between the two inspections. 


 Based on the foregoing, we find that Complainant is not in a position to refuse 


Respondent’s claim for damages based on an alleged failure to provide timely notice of 


the inspection results.  Next we will determine the amount of damages Respondent is 


entitled to recover as a result of Complainant’s breach.  The general measure of damages 


for a breach of warranty is the difference at the time and place of acceptance between the 


value of the goods accepted and the value they would have had if they had been as 


warranted, unless special circumstances show proximate damages of a different amount.  


U.C.C. § 2-714(2).  The value of accepted goods is best shown by the gross proceeds of a 


prompt and proper resale as evidenced by a proper accounting prepared by the ultimate 


consignee.  Respondent did not provide an account of sales for the onions.  Rather, 


Respondent simply paid Complainant the delivered value of the onions that were resold, 


less freight, inspection fees, commission and handling.10  While there are circumstances 


where damages may be recovered on a loss and labor basis, i.e., the buyer’s damages are 


measured as the delivered value of the product lost in repacking plus the labor expenses 


incurred to repack the product, in this case the loss of product claimed by Respondent  


                                                           
8 See Answer Exhibit #5. 
9 See ROI Exhibit No. D-6. 
10 See Answer Exhibit #6. 







 9


equals approximately 60% of the load, whereas the defects disclosed by the inspection 


totaled only 39%.  Since the primary defect affecting the onions, excessive tops, was 


permanent, and would not have worsened over time, the losses resulting from this defect 


should have approximately equaled the percentage disclosed by the inspection.  The fact 


that Respondent’s customer reported losses much greater than this amount may be 


attributed to the fact that it did not begin running the onions until one week after they 


were received, as Southern California Packing Company’s Brad Sumner admitted to 


Respondent’s Mark Haness in correspondence dated November 29, 2006.11  Therefore, 


given the evidence showing that Respondent’s customer failed to handle the resale of the 


onions in a prompt manner, we cannot accept the resale results as the best available 


evidence of the value of the onions as accepted. 


 An alternative means of determining the value of the onions as accepted is to 


reduce the value they would have had if they had been as warranted by the percentage of 


defects disclosed by the inspection.  Fresh Western Marketing, Inc. v. McDonnell & 


Blankfard, Inc., 53 Agric. Dec. 1869 (1994).  The first and best method of ascertaining 


the value the onions would have had if they had been as warranted is to use the average 


price as shown by U.S.D.A. Market News Service Reports.  Pandol Bros., Inc. v. Prevor 


Marketing International, Inc., 49 Agric. Dec. 1193 (1990).  The November 20, 2006, 


U.S.D.A. Market News report for Los Angeles, California, does not, however, list prices 


for 50-pound sacks of jumbo white onions originating from the state of Washington.  


Absent relevant market prices, we typically use the delivered (f.o.b. plus freight) cost of 


the produce to determine the value it would have had if it had been as warranted.  See, 


e.g., Rogelio C. Sardina v. Caamano Bros., Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 1275 at 1278-79 (1983).  


                                                           
11 See Answer Exhibit #5. 







 10


The onions were sold at an f.o.b. price of $9.00 per sack, or a total of $6,750.00, and 


Respondent reported a freight expense of $1,687.50.  Therefore, the total delivered cost 


of the onions was $8,437.50.  When we reduce this amount by 39% to account for the 


defects disclosed by the inspection, we arrive at a value for the onions as accepted of 


$5,146.88. 


 As we mentioned, Respondent’s damages are measured as the difference between 


the value the onions would have had if they had been as warranted ($8,437.50) and their 


value as accepted ($5,146.88), or $3,290.62.  In addition, Respondent may recover the 


U.S.D.A. inspection fee of $119.00 as incidental damages.  With this, Respondent’s total 


damages amount to $3,409.62.  When Respondent’s damages totaling $3,409.62 are 


deducted from the $6,750.00 contract price of the onions, there remains an amount due 


Complainant for the subject load of onions of $3,340.38.  Respondent paid Complainant 


$1,403.00 for the onions.  Therefore, there remains a balance due Complainant from 


Respondent of $1,937.38.  


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $1,937.38 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 







 11


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $1,937.38, with interest thereon at the rate of  1.93  % per annum 


from December 1, 2006, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
May 9, 2008 
/s/William G. Jenson 
 
William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Top of the Hill Produce, LP,   )  PACA Docket No. R-08-037 
d/b/a Gemini Farms,    ) 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Isadore A. Rapasadi & Sons, Inc.,  ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department in which Complainant seeks a reparation 


award against Respondent in the amount of $233,825.60 in connection with multiple 


truckloads of onions shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


Although the amount claimed in the Complaint exceeds $30,000.00, the parties 


waived oral hearing.  Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of 


the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the 


verified pleadings of the parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the 


Department’s Report of Investigation (“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the 







 2


opportunity to file evidence in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Neither 


party filed additional evidence or a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant is a limited partnership, Top of the Hill Produce, LP, doing business 


as Gemini Farms, whose post office address is P.O. Box 1270, Line #9, Bradford, 


Ontario, Canada, L3Z2B-6.  Complainant is not licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Isadore A. Rapasadi & Sons, Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is P.O. Box 66, Canastota, New York, 13032.  At the time of the transactions 


involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about January 31, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent, in 


Canastota, New York, 830 50-pound sacks of M/L No. 1 No Label yellow onions at 


$12.50 per sack, or $10,375.00, plus $126.00 for pallets, for a total delivered contract 


price of $10,501.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 120994.  Respondent paid 


Complainant $9,671.40 for the onions in this shipment, thereby leaving an unpaid invoice 


balance of $989.60. 


4.  On or about February 10, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to 


Respondent, and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to 


Respondent, in Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of M/L No. 1 No Label yellow 


onions at $12.75 per sack, for a total delivered contract price of $10,710.00.  


COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 121348.  Respondent paid Complainant $10,420.00 for the 


onions in this shipment, thereby leaving an unpaid invoice balance of $290.00. 







 3


5. On or about February 9, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent, in 


Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of M/L No. 1 No Label yellow onions at 


$12.75 per sack, for a total delivered contract price of $10,710.00.  COMPLAINANT’S 


INVOICE NO. 121349.  Respondent paid Complainant $10,420.00 for the onions in this 


shipment, thereby leaving an unpaid invoice balance of $290.00. 


6. On or about February 28, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to 


Respondent, and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to 


Respondent, in Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of PP No. 1 No Label yellow 


onions at $16.00 per sack, for a total delivered contract price of $13,440.00.  


COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 121351.  Respondent paid Complainant $13,360.00 for the 


onions in this shipment, thereby leaving an unpaid invoice balance of $80.00. 


7. On or about March 7, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent, in 


Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of PP No. 1 No Label yellow onions at $17.00 


per sack, for a total delivered contract price of $14,280.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE 


NO. 121857.  Respondent paid Complainant $14,200.00 for the onions in this shipment, 


thereby leaving an unpaid invoice balance of $80.00. 


8. On or about March 12, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent, in 


Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of M/L No. 1 No Label yellow onions at 


$20.00 per sack, or $16,800.00, plus $126.00 for pallets, for a total delivered contract 


price of $16,926.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 121925.  Respondent paid 







 4


Complainant $15,666.00 for the onions in this shipment, thereby leaving an unpaid 


invoice balance of $1,260.00. 


9. On or about March 13, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent, in 


Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of M/L No. 1 No Label yellow onions at 


$20.00 per sack, or $16,800.00, plus $126.00 for pallets, for a total delivered contract 


price of $16,926.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 121926.  Respondent paid 


Complainant $15,460.00 for the onions in this shipment, thereby leaving an unpaid 


invoice balance of $1,466.00. 


10. On or about March 20, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent, in 


Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of PP No. 1 No Label yellow onions at $20.00 


per sack, or $16,800.00, plus $126.00 for pallets, for a total delivered contract price of 


$16,926.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 122082.  Respondent paid Complainant 


$16,846.00 for the onions in this shipment, thereby leaving an unpaid invoice balance of 


$80.00. 


11. On or about March 26, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent, in 


Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of PP No. 1 No Label yellow onions at $20.00 


per sack, for a total delivered contract price of $16,800.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE 


NO. 122083.  Respondent paid Complainant $16,800.00 for the onions in this shipment, 


thereby fully satisfying its obligation to Complainant for this transaction. 







 5


12. On or about March 21, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent, in 


Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of M/L No. 1 No Label yellow onions at 


$22.00 per sack, for a total delivered contract price of $18,480.00.  COMPLAINANT’S 


INVOICE NO. 122107.  Respondent paid Complainant $18,480.00 for the onions in this 


shipment, thereby fully satisfying its obligation to Complainant for this transaction. 


13. On or about March 24, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent, in 


Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of M/L No. 1 No Label yellow onions at 


$22.00 per sack, or $18,480.00, plus $126.00 for pallets, for a total delivered contract 


price of $18,606.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 122108.  Respondent paid 


Complainant $18,606.00 for the onions in this shipment, thereby fully satisfying its 


obligation to Complainant for this transaction. 


14. On or about March 22, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent, in 


Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of M/L No. 1 No Label yellow onions at 


$21.00 per sack, or $17,640.00, plus $126.00 for pallets, for a total delivered contract 


price of $17,766.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 122124.  Respondent paid 


Complainant $17,766.00 for the onions in this shipment, thereby fully satisfying its 


obligation to Complainant for this transaction. 


15. On or about March 28, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent, in 


Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of PP No. 1 No Label yellow onions at $22.00 







 6


per sack, for a total delivered contract price of $18,480.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE 


NO. 122234.  Respondent has not paid Complainant for the onions in this shipment. 


16. On or about March 29, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent, in 


Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of PP No. 1 No Label yellow onions at $22.00 


per sack, for a total delivered contract price of $18,480.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE 


NO. 122235.  Respondent has not paid Complainant for the onions in this shipment. 


17. On or about March 29, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent, in 


Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of M/L No. 1 No Label yellow onions at 


$23.50 per sack, for a total delivered contract price of $19,740.00.  COMPLAINANT’S 


INVOICE NO. 122236.  Respondent has not paid Complainant for the onions in this 


shipment. 


18. On or about April 18, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent, in 


Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of M/L No. 1 No Label yellow onions at 


$23.00 per sack, or $19,320.00, plus $126.00 for pallets, for a total delivered contract 


price of $19,446.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 122623.  Respondent has not paid 


Complainant for the onions in this shipment. 


19. On or about April 20, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent, in 


Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of M/L No. 1 No Label yellow onions at 


$23.00 per sack, for a total delivered contract price of $19,320.00.  COMPLAINANT’S 







 7


INVOICE NO. 122663.  Respondent has not paid Complainant for the onions in this 


shipment. 


20. The informal complaint was filed on June 4, 2007, which is within nine months 


from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the unpaid balance of the agreed 


purchase price for multiple truckloads of onions sold to Respondent.  At the time of the 


Complaint filing Complainant asserted that the unpaid invoice balances totaled 


$233,825.60; however, Complainant has since informed this Department that additional 


payments were received from Respondent, which reduced the total unpaid invoice 


balances due to $100,001.60.  After accounting for these payments, a total of thirteen 


transactions still show an unpaid invoice balance.  We will consider each of these 


transactions individually by invoice number below: 


 Invoice No. 120994 


 Respondent paid $9,671.40 toward the invoice price of $10,501.00 for the onions 


in this shipment.  Respondent maintains that the difference of $989.60 represents a price 


adjustment negotiated between Respondent’s Sam Rapasadi and Complainant’s Viv 


Agresti.1  Mr. Agresti denies that there was ever any understanding regarding a price 


deduction.2  Absent any further evidence to substantiate Respondent’s claim that the 


contract price for the onions in this shipment was reduced, we find that the 


preponderance of the evidence supports Complainant’s contention that the unpaid invoice 


balance of $989.60 remains due from Respondent to Complainant. 


                                                           
1 See ROI Exhibit No. 3. 
2 See ROI Exhibit No. 5. 







 8


 Invoice No. 121348 


 Respondent paid $10,420.00 toward the invoice price of $10,710.00 for the 


onions in this shipment.  Respondent maintains that the difference of $290.00 represents 


a price adjustment negotiated between Respondent’s Sam Rapasadi and Complainant’s 


Viv Agresti.3  Mr. Agresti denies that there was ever any understanding regarding a price 


deduction.4  Absent any further evidence to substantiate Respondent’s claim that the 


contract price for the onions in this shipment was reduced, we find that the 


preponderance of the evidence supports Complainant’s contention that the unpaid invoice 


balance of $290.00 remains due from Respondent to Complainant. 


 Invoice No. 121349 


 Respondent paid $10,420.00 toward the invoice price of $10,710.00 for the 


onions in this shipment.  Respondent maintains that the difference of $290.00 represents 


a price adjustment negotiated between Respondent’s Sam Rapasadi and Complainant’s 


Viv Agresti.5  Mr. Agresti denies that there was ever any understanding regarding a price 


deduction.6  Absent any further evidence to substantiate Respondent’s claim that the 


contract price for the onions in this shipment was reduced, we find that the 


preponderance of the evidence supports Complainant’s contention that the unpaid invoice 


balance of $290.00 remains due from Respondent to Complainant. 


Invoice No. 121351 


Respondent paid $13,360.00 toward the invoice price of $13,440.00 for the 


onions in this shipment.  Respondent states that the difference of $80.00 represents an 


                                                           
3 See ROI Exhibit No. 3. 
4 See ROI Exhibit No. 5. 
5 See ROI Exhibit No. 3. 
6 See ROI Exhibit No. 5. 







 9


unloading fee assessed by Respondent.7  Complainant denies authorizing any unloading 


charges.8  To substantiate its contention that Complainant was obligated to pay the 


unloading fee, Respondent submitted a copy of a notice which it states is posted in 


several areas of its office and warehouse, and which states, in pertinent part, 


“ATTENTION DRIVERS PLEASE NOTE THE FOLLOWING IF YOU ARE 


DELIVERING PRODUCE: *****UNLOADING FEES***** PALLET LOADS  FULL 


LOADS  $70.00 CASH/CHECK OR $80.00 AGAINST THE FREIGHT BILL.”9  


Apparently, since this was a delivered sale and Complainant was paying the freight bill, 


Respondent felt justified in deducting the $80.00 unloading fee from Complainant’s 


invoice.  There is, however, no indication that this fee was discussed at the time the 


contract was formed.  Moreover, only the driver of the truck had the opportunity to view 


the notices posted by Respondent.  The trucking firm hired by Complainant to deliver the 


onions to Respondent was only Complainant’s agent with respect to the carriage of the 


goods; it was not in a position to agree on behalf of Complainant to pay an unloading fee.  


Consequently, in the absence of any evidence showing that the unloading fee was 


discussed at the time of contracting, and that Complainant agreed to pay this fee, we 


conclude that the unpaid invoice balance of $80.00 remains due Complainant from 


Respondent. 


Invoice No. 121857 


Respondent paid $14,200.00 toward the invoice price of $14,280.00 for the 


onions in this shipment.  Respondent states that the difference of $80.00 represents an 


                                                           
7 See ROI Exhibit No. 3. 
8 See ROI Exhibit No. 5. 
9 See Answer Exhibit A. 







 10


unloading fee assessed by Respondent.10  Complainant denies authorizing any unloading 


charges.11  For the reasons already cited, we find that the evidence submitted by 


Respondent is insufficient to establish that Complainant agreed to pay the $80.00 


unloading fee.  Accordingly, we find that the unpaid invoice balance of $80.00 remains 


due Complainant from Respondent.  


Invoice No. 121925 


Respondent paid $15,666.00 toward the invoice price of $16,926.00 for the 


onions in this shipment.  Respondent maintains that the difference of $1,260.00 


represents a price adjustment negotiated between Respondent’s Sam Rapasadi and 


Complainant’s Viv Agresti.12  Mr. Agresti denies that there was ever any understanding 


regarding a price deduction.13  Absent any further evidence to substantiate Respondent’s 


claim that the contract price for the onions in this shipment was reduced, we find that the 


preponderance of the evidence supports Complainant’s contention that the unpaid invoice 


balance of $1,260.00 remains due from Respondent to Complainant. 


Invoice No. 121346 


Respondent paid $15,460.00 toward the invoice price of $16,926.00 for the 


onions in this shipment.  Respondent maintains that the difference of $1,466.00 


represents a price adjustment negotiated between Respondent’s Sam Rapasadi and 


Complainant’s Viv Agresti, and also an $80.00 unloading fee assessed by Respondent.14  


Mr. Agresti denies that there was ever any understanding regarding a price deduction, or 


                                                           
10 See ROI Exhibit No. 3. 
11 See ROI Exhibit No. 5. 
12 See ROI Exhibit No. 3. 
13 See ROI Exhibit No. 5. 
14 See ROI Exhibit No. 3. 







 11


that the unloading charges were authorized.15  Respondent did not submit any further 


evidence to substantiate its claim that the contract price for the onions in this shipment 


was reduced, and we have already determined that the evidence submitted by Respondent 


is insufficient to establish that Complainant agreed to pay the unloading fee.  We 


therefore find that the unpaid invoice balance of $1,466.00 remains due from Respondent 


to Complainant. 


Invoice No. 122082 


Respondent paid $16,846.00 toward the invoice price of $16,926.00 for the 


onions in this shipment.  Respondent states that the difference of $80.00 represents an 


unloading fee assessed by Respondent.16  Complainant denies authorizing any unloading 


charges.17  For the reasons already cited, we find that the evidence submitted by 


Respondent is insufficient to establish that Complainant agreed to pay the $80.00 


unloading fee.  Accordingly, we find that the unpaid invoice balance of $80.00 remains 


due Complainant from Respondent. 


Invoice No. 122234 


Respondent admits owing Complainant the full invoice price of $18,480.00 for 


the onions in this shipment.18  The record does not, however, include any evidence 


indicating that this invoice was paid.  We therefore find that the full invoice price of 


$18,480.00 remains due Complainant from Respondent.  


 


 


                                                           
15 See ROI Exhibit No. 5. 
16 See ROI Exhibit No. 3. 
17 See ROI Exhibit No. 5. 
18 See ROI Exhibit No. 3. 







 12


Invoice No. 122235 


Respondent admits owing Complainant the full invoice price of $18,480.00 for 


the onions in this shipment.19  The record does not, however, include any evidence 


indicating that this invoice was paid.  We therefore find that the full invoice price of 


$18,480.00 remains due Complainant from Respondent. 


Invoice No. 122236 


Respondent admits owing Complainant the full invoice price of $19,740.00 for 


the onions in this shipment.20  The record does not, however, include any evidence 


indicating that this invoice was paid.  We therefore find that the full invoice price of 


$19,740.00 remains due Complainant from Respondent. 


Invoice No. 122663 


Respondent asserts in its sworn Answer that the purchase order number for this 


shipment does not belong to Respondent.21  Respondent has, however, already 


acknowledged owing Complainant $15,246.00 for the onions in this shipment.  


Respondent maintains that the $4,200.00 difference between this amount and the 


$19,446.00 invoice price of the onions represents a price adjustment negotiated between 


Respondent’s Sam Rapasadi and Complainant’s Viv Agresti.22  Mr. Agresti denies that 


there was ever any understanding regarding a price deduction.23  Absent any further 


evidence to substantiate Respondent’s claim that the contract price for the onions in this 


shipment was reduced, we find that the preponderance of the evidence supports 


                                                           
19 See ROI Exhibit No. 3. 
20 See ROI Exhibit No. 3. 
21 See Answer, paragraph 2. 
22 See ROI Exhibit No. 3. 
23 See ROI Exhibit No. 5. 







 13


Complainant’s contention that the full invoice price of $19,446.00 remains due from 


Respondent to Complainant. 


Invoice No. 122663 


Respondent admits owing Complainant $19,240.00 for the onions in this 


shipment.  Respondent states that the $80.00 difference between this amount and the 


$19,320.00 invoice price of the onions represents an unloading fee assessed by 


Respondent.24  For the reasons already cited, we find that the evidence submitted by 


Respondent is insufficient to establish that Complainant agreed to pay the $80.00 


unloading fee.  Accordingly, we find that the full invoice price of $19,320.00 remains due 


Complainant from Respondent. 


The total amount due Complainant from Respondent for the thirteen truckloads of 


onions just discussed is $100,001.60.  Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant 


$100,001.60 is a violation of Section 2 of the Act for which reparation should be awarded 


to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act requires that we award to the person or persons 


injured by a violation of Section 2 of the Act “the full amount of damages sustained in 


consequence of such violations.”  Such damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville 


Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville 


Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is 


charged with the duty of awarding damages, he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, 


to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 


Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 


(1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 


                                                           
24 See ROI Exhibit No. 3. 







 14


(1963).  The interest that is to be applied shall be determined in accordance with 28 


U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be calculated at a rate equal to the weekly  


average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, as published by the Board of 


Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar week preceding the date of the 


Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 


65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $100,001.60, with interest thereon at the rate of       2.09 % per annum 


from June 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
May 28, 2008 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Appalachian Produce Company, Inc.,  )  PACA Docket No. R-07-084 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Kaliroy Produce, Inc.,    ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department within nine months of the accrual of the 


cause of action, in which Complainant seeks a reparation award against Respondent in 


the amount of $5,542.50 in connection with one truckload of bell peppers shipped in the 


course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the formal Complaint was served upon the Respondent, 


which filed an Answer thereto, admitting liability to Complainant in the amount of 


$3,872.99.  On August 9, 2007, an Order was issued requiring the payment by 


Respondent to Complainant, of the undisputed amount of $3,872.99, with interest thereon 


at the rate of 5.00% per annum from May 1, 2006, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Respondent’s liability for payment of the disputed amount was left for subsequent 







 2


determination in the same manner and under the same procedure as if no Order for the 


payment of the undisputed amount had been issued. 


The amount claimed in the formal Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  


Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice 


(7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the 


parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of 


Investigation (“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence 


in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Neither party elected to file any 


additional evidence or a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Appalachian Produce Company, Inc., is a corporation whose post 


office address is P.O. Box 4055, Rio Rico, Arizona, 85648.  At the time of the transaction 


involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Kaliroy Produce, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address is 


P.O. Box 6835, Nogales, Arizona, 85628.  At the time of the transaction involved herein, 


Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about April 15, 2006, Respondent, by oral contract, sold to Complainant, 


and shipped from loading point in the state of Arizona, to Hearty Fresh, in Byron Center, 


Michigan, 896 bushel boxes of choice red bell peppers, 391 bushel boxes of choice 


yellow bell peppers, and 164 bushel boxes of orange bell peppers. 


4. On April 19, 2006, at 3:15 p.m., a U.S.D.A. inspection was performed on the bell 


peppers mentioned in Finding of Fact 3, the report of which disclosed 28% average 


defects, including 11% bruising, 1% stem decay, and 16% decay, in the red bell peppers; 







 3


77% average defects, including 6% stem decay, 2% bruising, and 69% decay, in the 


yellow bell peppers; and 85% average defects, including 17% shriveling, 9% stem decay, 


and 59% decay in the orange bell peppers.  Pulp temperatures at the time of the 


inspection ranged from 45 to 50 degrees Fahrenheit.  Following the inspection, the entire 


load of bell peppers was dumped. 


5. Complainant billed Respondent $5,542.00 for the expenses it incurred in 


connection with the peppers, including $3,300.00 for freight and $2,242.50 for dumping. 


6. The informal complaint was filed on November 30, 2006, which is within nine 


months from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 This dispute concerns Respondent’s liability for the expenses Complainant 


incurred in connection with a truckload of mixed bell peppers that Complainant 


purchased from Respondent.  There is no dispute that the bell peppers supplied by 


Respondent were not merchantable.  There is also no dispute that Respondent agreed to 


pay the freight and dumping fees associated with the peppers.  As we mentioned in the 


Preliminary Statement, Respondent has admitted owing Complainant a total of $3,872.99 


for these expenses, which amount includes $3,300.00 for freight and $572.99 for 


dumping fees.  Complainant asserts, however, that the dumping fees it incurred totaled 


$2,242.50. 


 Upon review, we note that while it is true that Complainant’s customer, Hearty 


Fresh, billed Complainant $2,242.50 for dumping fees,1 and Complainant paid Hearty 


Fresh this amount,2 Respondent submitted a copy of the dump receipt that Complainant 


                                                           
1 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit #7. 
2 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit #6. 







 4


received from Hearty Fresh, which shows that Hearty Fresh paid only $572.99 to dispose 


of the peppers.3  We presume that the remainder of the amount that Hearty Fresh billed 


Complainant includes the $242.50 U.S.D.A. inspection fee and approximately $1.00 per 


carton for labor.  The $242.50 U.S.D.A. inspection fee is recoverable as an expense 


resulting from Respondent’s breach.  The labor fees, however, are neither explained nor 


documented.  Given that the entire load of peppers was dumped, one would presume that 


no labor was expended to repack the peppers.  Accordingly, we find that only $242.50 of 


the damages claimed by Complainant remains due from Respondent.   


 Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $242.50 is a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


                                                           
3 See ROI Exhibit No. 5c.  The record also shows that Complainant sent a fax to Respondent on May 5, 
2006, stating that the dumping fee was $572.99 (see ROI Exhibit No. 5b); however, Complainant 
apparently sent a second fax to Respondent on the same date stating that the dumping fee was $2,242.50 
(see ROI Exhibit No. 1c). 







 5


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $242.50, with interest thereon at the rate of     1.63  % per annum 


from May 1, 2006, until paid.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
April 11, 2008 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
RAM Produce Distributors, LLC,  )  PACA Docket No. R-07-090 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
EJ’s Produce Sales, Inc.,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )   


) 
and     ) 


) 
EJ’s Produce Sales, Inc.,   )  PACA Docket No. R-07-091 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 


) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
RAM Produce Distributors, LLC,  ) 
      ) 


Respondent   )   Order on Reconsideration 
 


In this reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities Act, 


1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), a Decision and Order was issued on 


November 21, 2007, in which EJ’s Produce Sales, Inc., was ordered to pay RAM Produce 


Distributors, LLC, as reparation $9,249.30, with interest thereon at the rate of 3.58% per 


annum from July 1, 2006, until paid.  On December 4, 2007, the Department received 


from EJ’s Produce Sales, Inc., a Petition for Reconsideration of the Order.  A copy of the 


petition was served upon RAM Produce Distributors, LLC, who filed in response in 


opposition to the petition. 







 2


In the petition, EJ’s Produce Sales, Inc. (hereafter “EJ’s Produce”) requests 


reconsideration of the conclusions reached with respect to the transactions at issue in 


P.A.C.A. Docket No. R-07-090; and also with respect to the transactions at issue in 


P.A.C.A. Docket No. R-07-091.  We will first consider the petition as it pertains to 


P.A.C.A. Docket No. R-07-090.  This dispute involves two truckloads of strawberries 


that RAM Produce Distributors, LLC (hereafter “RAM Produce”) allegedly sold to EJ’s 


Produce for $9.90 per carton, f.o.b.  EJ’s Produce maintains, to the contrary, that it 


purchased the strawberries on a price after sale basis.  The evidence submitted includes 


RAM Produce’s invoice, to which EJ’s Produce took prompt exception, and sworn 


statements from the individuals personally responsible for negotiating the sales, RAM 


Produce’s Nick Pizzo and EJ’s Produce’s Douglas Schaefer.  The statements support the 


parties’ respective positions concerning the terms of sale for the subject strawberries.  In 


the decision, we stated that the evidence supporting Mr. Pizzo’s contention that he 


negotiated an f.o.b. price of $9.90 per carton was more convincing.  EJ’s Produce asserts 


that in drawing this conclusion, we neglected to take into account the fact that no passing 


or confirmation of sale was ever sent by RAM Produce confirming the alleged per carton 


price. 


EJ’s Produce is correct that there was no consideration given to the lack of a 


passing or confirmation of sale in the file.  Rather, the decision was based solely on the 


statements and evidence presented.  As we discussed more fully in the decision, we were 


unconvinced by Mr. Schaefer’s testimony that RAM Produce sold the strawberries price 


after sale because in making this assertion, he relied, in large part, upon the unfounded 


contention that RAM Produce’s purchase of the strawberries from the supplier on a price 







 3


after sale basis meant that the terms of sale between RAM Produce and EJ’s Produce 


were also price after sale.  Mr. Pizzo’s statements, on the other hand, were supported by 


evidence indicating that he negotiated a price with the supplier based on the $9.90 per 


carton price allegedly negotiated with Mr. Schaefer.  Nevertheless, we hasten to point out 


that even if we had determined that the terms of sale were price after sale as EJ’s Produce 


contends, the result in terms of EJ’s Produce’s liability would be the same.  This is true 


because EJ’s Produce has not alleged that RAM Produce agreed to the $4.50 per carton 


return that EJ’s Produce reported for the subject strawberries.  In the absence of an 


agreement regarding the price of goods sold price after sale, the buyer is obligated to pay 


the seller a reasonable price at the time for delivery.  In determining a reasonable price, 


we first consider the results of a prompt and proper resale, as evidenced by a detailed 


accounting.  The account of sales EJ’s Produce received from its customer shows that the 


load of strawberries containing 224 cartons sold at prices ranging from $5.00 to $15.00, 


or an average of $9.01 per carton, and that the load of strawberries containing 1,728 


cartons sold at prices ranging from $6.00 to $12.00, or an average of $8.48 per carton.  


By comparison, the relevant U.S.D.A. Market News Reports for New York City show 


that 12/1 pint baskets of large and extra large California strawberries were selling for 


$15.00 to $18.00 per carton.  EJ’s Produce did not supply a U.S.D.A. inspection, or any 


other independent evidence, to establish that the strawberries in question were in less than 


average marketable condition.   Without such evidence, we would not be inclined to 


accept the account of sales supplied by EJ’s Produce’s customer as the best available 


evidence of the reasonable value of the strawberries because the average sales prices 


indicated thereon are only slightly above half the average Market News price.  Rather, the 







 4


average Market News price of $16.50 per carton would be used to determine the 


reasonable value of the strawberries.  At $16.50 per carton, the 1,952 cartons of 


strawberries in question would have a market value of $32,308.00, from which 


Respondent would be entitled to deduct 20%, or $6,441.60, for profit and handling, and 


$4,021.12 for freight.1  This results in a reasonable value for the strawberries of 


$21,745.28.  Since the amount claimed by RAM Produce, $19,324.80, is less, RAM 


Produce’s recovery would be limited to the amount claimed.  Hence, the dispute as to 


whether the price terms of the contracts were $9.90 per carton, f.o.b., or price after sale, 


is of no consequence in terms EJ’s Produce’s liability to RAM Produce for the two 


truckloads of strawberries at issue in this dispute. 


Next we will consider EJ’s Produce’s petition as it pertains to P.A.C.A. Docket 


No. R-07-091.  This dispute involves four truckloads of strawberries and raspberries sold 


by EJ’s Produce to RAM Produce.  EJ’s Produce maintains that RAM Produce accepted 


the strawberries in compliance with the contracts of sale, but has paid only $23,239.10 of 


the agreed purchase prices thereof, leaving a balance due EJ’s Produce of $16,500.10.  


RAM Produce asserts, to the contrary, that the parties settled upon the amounts RAM 


Produce already paid for invoice numbers 558, 563, and 572, and that EJ’s Produce billed 


RAM Produce at the wrong prices on invoice number 1157.  In the decision, we found 


with respect to invoice numbers 558, 563, and 572, that the preponderance of the 


evidence supported RAM Produce’s contention that the transactions had been settled for 


the amounts already paid because RAM Produce advised EJ’s Produce in writing of its 


intention to pay a reduced amount for the berries, which amount was subsequently 


                                                           
1 This amount was taken from the account of sales prepared by EJ’s Produce’s customer.  See ROI Exhibit 
Nos. 3e and 3f. 







 5


received and accepted by EJ’s Produce without timely objection.  EJ’s Produce asserts in 


its petition that the written notice in question was never seen by EJ’s Produce prior to 


receipt of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department.  More specifically, 


EJ’s Produce states the portion of this document that it had not seen is the notation that 


states “pay as is per Doug.”  There is, however, no dispute that EJ’s Produce received 


notice on November 23, 2005, of the prices RAM Produce intended to pay for the 


produce, albeit without the notation “pay as is per Doug.”  EJ’s Produce also admits that 


it received and accepted payment from RAM Produce on January 3, 2006, in the amount 


indicated in the November 23, 2005, fax.2  Inexplicably, EJ’s Produce waited nearly six 


months, until June 30, 2006, to submit a claim for the unpaid balance of the invoice price 


of the produce.  Notably, the filing of EJ’s Produce’s claim against RAM Produce took 


place approximately two weeks after RAM Produce submitted its claim against EJ’s 


Produce (P.A.C.A. Docket No. R-07-090).  Nevertheless, whether or not EJ’s Produce’s 


claim was instigated by the claim submitted by RAM Produce, the fact remains that EJ’s 


Produce accepted payment in the amount that RAM Produce confirmed in writing prior 


to sending payment, and EJ’s Produce said nothing regarding any dispute with the 


payment or any claim for a balance due until nearly six months later.  On this basis, we 


affirm our decision that the preponderance of the evidence supports RAM Produce’s 


contention that the transactions in question were settled for the amounts already paid by 


RAM Produce. 


Upon reconsideration and for the reasons cited, we are denying EJ’s Produce’s 


petition.  The original Order shall remain in effect. 


                                                           
2 See Petition, page 5. 







 6


There will be no further stays of this Order based on further petitions for 


reconsideration to this forum.  EJ’s Produce’s right to appeal to the district court is found 


in Section 7 of the Act.   


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, EJ’s Produce Sales, Inc., shall pay 


RAM Produce Distributors, LLC, as reparation $9,249.30, with interest thereon at the 


rate of 3.58% per annum from July 1, 2006, until paid.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 


        Done at Washington, DC 
 
                                                                                                April 3, 2008 
                                                                                                /s/ William G. Jenson 
        JUDICIAL OFFICER 
        Office of the Secretary 





		Order






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
H. P. Skolnick, Inc.,    )  PACA Docket No. R-07-105 
d/b/a Imperial Frozen Foods,   ) 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
California Fruit Markets, Inc.,  ) 
d/b/a CFM Food Distributors,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department within nine months of the accrual of the 


cause of action, in which Complainant seeks a reparation award against Respondent in 


the amount of $36,432.00 in connection with one truckload of frozen strawberries 


shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the formal Complaint was served upon the Respondent, who 


was afforded twenty days from receipt of the formal Complaint to file its Answer.  After 


Respondent failed to submit its Answer within the requisite period of time, a Default 


Order was issued on January 12, 2007, awarding Complainant the full amount of its 


claim.  On February 1, 2007, prior to the date that the Default Order became final, the 


Department received from Respondent’s attorney a Petition to Reopen the Complaint, 







 2


along with an Answer which contained several Affirmative Defenses as well as a Setoff 


and Counterclaim.  As the Petition included several substantive defenses, it was therefore 


necessary to reopen the Complaint to consider the merits of the dispute.  Accordingly, on 


April 13, 2007, an Order Granting Respondent’s Petition was issued, at which time 


copies of the Order and Answer were served upon the Complainant. 


Although the amount claimed in the formal complaint exceeds $30,000, the 


parties waived oral hearing.  Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 


47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this 


procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are considered part of the evidence of the 


case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation.  In addition, the parties were given 


the opportunity to file evidence in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.   


Complainant filed an Opening Statement and a Statement in Reply.  Respondent filed an 


Answering Statement.  Both parties submitted Briefs. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, H. P. Skolnick, Inc., doing business as Imperial Frozen Foods, is a 


corporation whose post office address is 99 Pacific Street, Suite 200B, Monterey, 


California, 93940.  At the time of the transaction involved herein, Complainant was 


licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, California Fruit Markets, Inc., doing business as CFM Food 


Distributors, is a corporation whose post office address is 580 West Main Street, 


Watertown, New York, 13601.  At the time of the transaction involved herein, 


Respondent was not licensed, but was operating subject to a license under the Act. 







 3


3. On or about June 1, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, and 


shipped from a loading point in Quebec, Canada, to Respondent, in Watertown, New 


York, 39,600 pounds of frozen strawberries, comprised of 1,320 pails of “IQF Whole 


Medium Chilean Strawberries” at $27.60 per pail, for a total delivered invoice price of 


$36,432.00.  (Complainant’s Invoice No. 17849).   


4. Respondent has not paid Complainant for the subject load of strawberries. 


5. An informal complaint was filed on August 7, 2006, which is within nine months 


from the date that the cause of action accrued. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the agreed purchase price for one 


truckload of frozen strawberries sold to Respondent.  Complainant states that Respondent 


accepted the commodities in compliance with the contract of sale, but that it has since 


failed, neglected and refused to pay Complainant the agreed purchase price thereof.  As 


evidence in support of this allegation, Complainant submitted a copy of its invoice billing 


Respondent for the commodities, as well as a copy of the bill of lading for the 


transaction.1 


In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent submitted a sworn Answer 


wherein it acknowledges that it purchased the goods that are the subject of this 


proceeding with the intent of reselling the commodities to franchisees of Mr. Smoothie, 


Inc., a retailer of juices and smoothies.  Respondent maintains that the strawberries were 


rejected by the franchisees of Mr. Smoothie, Inc., after they determined that the 


commodities were inferior and substandard, at which time the goods were returned to  


                                                           
1 See Formal Complaint, Exhibits 1 and 2. 







 4


Respondent.  Respondent contends that it has made the strawberries available to 


Complainant, and that it is waiting for the Complainant to take the goods back or direct 


their shipment to another buyer.  As a result, Respondent asserts a setoff and 


counterclaim for unspecified damages for storage expenses and lost anticipated profits on 


its resale of the goods.  Respondent also asserts three affirmative defenses.  In its first 


affirmative defense, Respondent contends that Complainant failed to take all reasonable 


measures to reduce, mitigate, and/or minimize the alleged damages.  Respondent’s 


second affirmative defense maintains that some or all of Complainant’s causes of action 


are barred by the statute of frauds.  Respondent’s third affirmative defense maintains that 


this forum has no jurisdiction over the Respondent.   


Where the Respondent asserts an affirmative defense or defenses, the burden is 


upon Respondent to establish, by a preponderance of the evidence, each affirmative 


defense. Newmiller Farms v. Nicolls, 36 Agric. Dec. 1230, 1232 (1977); Bodine Produce 


Co., Inc. v. Wholesale Produce Supply, Inc., and/or Misty Mountain Trading Co., 38 


Agric. Dec. 245, 248 (1979).  


We will first consider the affirmative defense in which Respondent alleges that 


this forum does not have jurisdiction to adjudicate the transaction that is the subject of 


this proceeding.  On December 19, 2006, the Department received a license application 


under the Act from Respondent.  The application was returned to Respondent for 


revisions, following which it was resubmitted to the Department on January 19, 2007.  


Respondent tendered two checks for the license fees due.  The first, its check number 


5472, was payable to the Department in the amount of $550.00, and represented payment 


of the annual license fee.  The second, its check number 5562, was payable to the 







 5


Department in the amount of $320.81, and represented payment of seven months of 


license fees that accrued for its operations subject to the Act during that time period, 


which includes the date of the transaction that is the subject of this proceeding.  As 


Respondent’s submission of a license application and accrued fees constitutes an 


admission that it was operating subject to license during the period of time in which the 


violation alleged by Complainant occurred, we determine that we have authority to 


adjudicate this proceeding.  Garden State Farms, Inc. v. Michael Pinapfel, 36 Agric. Dec. 


933 (1977). 


Turning to the affirmative defense in which Respondent maintains that some or all 


of Complainant’s causes of action are barred by the statute of frauds, in such matters, the 


Department has long followed the guidelines laid down in Joseph Rothenberg v. A. 


Rothstein & Sons, 183 F.2d 524 (3rd Cir., 1950), 9 Agric. Dec. 1272 (1950).  In that case, 


the court made it clear that a federal district court hearing a case on appeal from the 


Secretary under the Act does not sit as another court of the State, and is not governed by 


the rule of Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938).  Such a case is rather “to be 


determined under the same rules of substantive and procedural law as were involved in 


the Secretary’s proceedings.” (Rothenberg, supra).  By the same token, Rothenberg also 


makes it clear that where the Act or Regulations of the Secretary do not provide a 


solution to a problem of the validity of a contract, then State law is applicable.  In the 


Rothenberg case, the Court of Appeals, recognizing that Pennsylvania law was 


applicable, determined that since the statute of frauds of Pennsylvania was procedural 


rather than substantive, it would not be applicable in a reparation proceeding.  The court 


reasoned that “the federal Act intends to grant a new remedy which is not dependent 







 6


upon, but is in addition to, such other remedies as may be available to the parties at 


common law or by the statutes of any State,” and that where the statute of frauds of a 


particular State only precluded enforcement of an oral contract as a remedy, but left it 


otherwise valid, though unenforceable, such a procedural statute would have no effect 


upon a proceeding before the Secretary of a subsequent appeal therefrom.  In the case at 


hand, the New York statute of frauds, as incorporated in the New York General 


Obligations Law, § 5-701(a)(1), provides that an agreement is void if it is not in writing 


and “subscribed by the party to be charged therewith” when the agreement “[b]y its terms 


is not to be performed within one year from the making thereof.”  The Statute of Frauds 


was intended to prevent “fraud in the proving of certain legal transactions particularly 


susceptible to deception, mistake, and perjury.”  D & N Boening, Inc. v. Kirsch 


Beverages, Inc., 63 NY2d 449, 453 (1984).  In order to remove an agreement from the 


application of the Statute of Frauds, both parties must be able to complete their 


performance of the contract within one year.  Cron v. Hargro Fabrics, 91 NY2d 75, 79 


(1985); Meyers v. Waverly Fabrics, 65 NY2d 75, 79 (1985).  As applied to the 


transaction that is the subject of this proceeding, Complainant maintains that it entered 


into an oral contract to sell the strawberries to Respondent on or about June 1, 2006.  The 


record indicates that Complainant memorialized details of the parties’ oral contract in 


writing by issuing an invoice to Respondent on or about the same date, upon which 


pertinent details of the transaction, including quantity sold, price, payment terms, and 


interest charged on past due accounts are set forth.  Respondent has not alleged that it did 


not receive this invoice, nor has it shown that it made a prompt objection to the terms and 


conditions contained therein.  A failure promptly to complain as to the terms set forth in 







 7


an invoice is considered strong evidence that such terms were correctly stated.  


Pemberton Produce, Inc. v. Tom Lange Co., Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 1630 (1983); Casey 


Woodwyk, Inc. v. Albanese Farms, 31 Agric. Dec. 311 (1972); George W. Haxton & 


Son, Inc. v. Adler Egg Co., 19 Agric. Dec. 218 (1960).  On the basis of the evidence and 


language contained within the New York General Obligations Law, we conclude that the 


statute of frauds is inapplicable to this transaction.   


Regarding Respondent’s remaining affirmative defense, in which it asserts that 


Complainant failed to take all reasonable measures to reduce, mitigate, and/or minimize 


the alleged damages, Respondent acknowledges that it purchased the goods for resale to 


franchisees of Mr. Smoothie, Inc, and that its customers rejected the commodities after 


determining that they were inferior and substandard.2  However, Respondent does not 


allege that it communicated its intent to reject the strawberries back to Complainant, nor 


does the evidence suggest that such a rejection was contemplated.  Having resold the 


strawberries, absent other considerations, such action is an act of dominion constituting 


acceptance.  Dave Walsh Co. v. Tom Lange Co., Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 2085 (1983).  


Given Respondent’s acceptance of the commodities, the burden of establishing both a 


breach of contract and resulting damages accrued to Respondent and not to Complainant.  


We thus conclude that Respondent’s third affirmative defense is without merit.    


In terms of its contention that the strawberries were inferior and substandard, as 


its Answering Statement, Respondent submitted the sworn Affidavit of Peter J. Levos, its 


vice-president.  In his Affidavit, Mr. Levos states that his firm distributed the strawberries 


it received from Complainant to its customers in March and April of 2006.3  


                                                           
2 See Answer, ¶ 13, (B) and (C). 
3 See Answering Statement, Affidavit of Peter J. Levos, ¶ 4. 







 8


Subsequently, Mr. Levos maintains that his firm’s customers complained that the 


commodities were contaminated with stems, were discolored, and that some of the 


strawberries had mold on them, following which they rejected the shipments by disposing 


of them or returning them to Respondent.4  Mr. Levos maintains that representatives of 


his firm took photographs of the strawberries that were returned by customers which 


demonstrate that the commodities were of an inferior quality and were discolored.5  


In response to Mr. Levos’s Affidavit, as its Statement in Reply, Complainant 


submitted the sworn Affidavit of its president, Peter Skolnick.  Mr. Skolnick confirms 


that Mr. Levos informed him of customer complaints allegedly pertaining to the 


strawberries, but states that Mr. Levos contacted him to report the complaints at least a 


month and a half after Respondent received the commodities.6  Mr. Skolnick questions 


how Mr. Levos could have received customer complaints and rejections in March and 


April, 2006, when Respondent did not receive the strawberries that are the subject of this 


proceeding until June 6, 2006.7  Mr. Skolnick states that even in the event that the 


strawberries alleged by Mr. Levos as having been rejected or dumped were the 


strawberries at issue in this proceeding, Respondent has not provided any documentary 


evidence to substantiate its claim that the commodities were substandard at the time they 


were received.  While Mr. Skolnick acknowledges receiving the photographs included 


with Mr. Levos’s Answering Statement, he states that the photographs do not 


conclusively identify the strawberries as being those that are the subject of this 


                                                           
4 See Answering Statement, Affidavit of Peter J. Levos, ¶ 5. 
5 See Answering Statement, Affidavit of Peter J. Levos, ¶ 6 and Exhibit 1, Pages 1 through 12. 
6 See Statement in Reply, Affidavit of Peter Skolnick, ¶ 1. 
7 See Statement in Reply, Affidavit of Peter Skolnick, ¶ 2. 







 9


proceeding, nor has Respondent provided any reliable, impartial, or expert evidence 


attesting to the quality or condition of the commodities.8   


Respondent did not explain the contradiction between the sworn testimony 


proffered by Mr. Levos, in which he contends that the strawberries were distributed to his 


firm’s customers in March and April of 2006,9 and the date the transaction that is the 


subject of this proceeding occurred, June 1, 2006.  Notwithstanding Respondent’s lack of 


explanation, in order to have properly documented the nature and degree of the defects 


which allegedly were present in the subject shipment of strawberries, it was necessary for 


Respondent to have obtained a neutral inspection, such as might have been obtained from 


the Processed Products Branch of USDA’s Agricultural Marketing Service, showing the 


exact extent of non-conforming product.  Mutual Vegetable Sales v. Select Distributors, 


Inc., 38 Agric. Dec. 1359 (1979).  Respondent has not shown that USDA inspection 


services were unavailable, or that it even made an attempt to obtain such inspection 


services.  In the absence of an inspection by a neutral party at destination, a buyer fails to 


prove a breach of contract.  Gordon Tantum v. Phillip R. Weller, 41 Agric. Dec. 2456 


(1982), O.D. Huff, Jr., Inc. v. Pagano & Sons, 21 Agric. Dec. 385 (1962).  Having 


received and accepted the commodities, and having failed to prove that Complainant 


breached the parties’ contract, Respondent is liable to Complainant in the amount of 


$36,432.00.   


Regarding the issue of Respondent’s setoff and counterclaim, in his Affidavit, Mr. 


Levos states that his firm issued customer credits amounting to $5,636.80, and incurred 


handling fees of $7,076.14 for strawberries still in storage, and dump fees of $1,500.00 


                                                           
8 See Statement in Reply, Affidavit of Peter Skolnick, ¶ 3 and 4. 
9 See Answering Statement, Affidavit of Peter J. Levos, ¶ 4. 







 10


for product that was opened and returned upon inspection.10  Aside from the fact that the 


record does not indicate that Respondent submitted the $300.00 handling fee provided in 


Section 47.8 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.8) for the filing of a counterclaim, 


Respondent has failed to establish that Complainant breached the contract.  Thus, its 


setoff and counterclaim is without merit. 


As a final matter, in its Brief, Respondent argues that it revoked its acceptance of 


the strawberries.  As this argument was first put forth by Respondent in its Brief, it was 


not available to Complainant under the documentary procedure set forth in Section 47.20 


of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.20).  Under such circumstances, we would not 


normally consider such an argument, since Complainant was not provided with the 


opportunity to rebut the information contained therein.  However, it is important to note 


that even if Respondent had brought up the issue in earlier submissions to this 


proceeding, in order to have properly revoked its acceptance of the strawberries, 


Respondent must have shown that the strawberries failed substantially to conform to the 


contract; that its acceptance was based on an assumption that the problem would be 


cured, or that it received an inducement to accept the produce; and that the revocation 


occurred in a reasonable time after discovery of the non-conformity and before other 


substantial damage occurred.  Highland Juice Co. v. T. W. Garner Food Co., 38 Agric. 


Dec. 1001 (1979); Cal-Swiss Foods v. San Antonio Spice Co., 37 Agric. Dec. 1475 


(1978); Pappageorge Produce Co. v. Dixon Produce Co., 33 Agric. Dec. 1160 (1974).  


Respondent accepted the strawberries, and has not shown that the goods failed to 


                                                           
10 See Answering Statement, Affidavit of Peter J. Levos, ¶ 8 through 10. 
 







 11


conform to the contract.  Thus, it is not justified in revoking its acceptance of the 


commodities.   


We have determined that Respondent is liable to Complainant in the amount of 


$36,432.00.  Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $36,432.00 is a violation of 


Section 2 of the Act.  Section 5(a) of the Act requires that we award to the person or 


persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the Act “the full amount of damages 


sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such damages include interest.  Louisville 


& Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & 


Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 U.S. 288 (1916).  It is our practice to 


award interest in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order,  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


However, in this case, in its verified pleadings, Complainant maintains that its 


contract with Respondent provides for an interest rate of 1.5% per month on all past due 


accounts.11  In support of this claim, Complainant references the invoice that pertains to 


the subject transaction, which states in relevant part as follows: 


*1.5% per month charged on all past due accounts.  18% annual percentage rate. 


Complainant’s invoice clearly reflects an interest rate of 18% per annum on past due 


accounts.  Respondent did not controvert or otherwise take exception to Complainant’s 


testimony regarding the interest rate charged on past due accounts, and we will therefore 


award interest at such rate. 







 12


The failure of Respondent to pay Complainant the amount of $36,432.00, plus 


18% interest, is a violation of Section 2 of the Act for which reparation should be 


awarded to Complainant.   


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $36,432.00, with interest thereon at the rate of        18  % per annum 


from August 1, 2006, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
April 9, 2008 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
 
William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 


                                                                                                                                                                             
11 See Formal Complaint, ¶ 8, and Opening Statement, Affidavit of Peter Skolnick, Page 2. 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Valdivia Produce Corp.,   )  PACA Docket No. R-07-109 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Numero Uno Tropicales, Inc.,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department in which Complainant seeks a reparation 


award against Respondent in the amount of $75,917.99 in connection with numerous lots 


of mixed fruits and vegetables shipped in the course of interstate and/or foreign 


commerce. 


 Respondent did not submit a reply during the informal handling of the Complaint.  


Therefore, a Report of Investigation was not served upon the parties.  A copy of the 


formal Complaint was served upon the Respondent, who was afforded twenty days from 


receipt of the formal Complaint to file its Answer.  After Respondent failed to submit its 


Answer within the requisite period of time, a Default Order was issued on January 19, 


2007, awarding Complainant the full amount of its claim.  On February 8, 2007, prior to 


the date that the Default Order became final, the Department received from Respondent’s 


attorney a Petition to Reopen the Complaint, along with an Answer in which Respondent 


raised a defense of set-off to the allegations contained in the Complaint.  Respondent’s 







 2


Petition was served on Complainant, which filed a reply objecting to Respondent’s 


Petition.  While it was determined that Respondent had failed to provide a good reason 


for granting its Petition, Respondent raised what appeared to be a valid defense of set-off 


to the allegations contained in the Complaint.  It was therefore necessary to reopen the 


Complaint to consider the merits of the dispute.  Accordingly, on March 28, 2007, an 


Order Granting Respondent’s Petition was issued and served upon the Complainant and 


Respondent, at which time Respondent was instructed to file an Amended Answer fully 


outlining its set-off against Complainant.  Respondent subsequently filed an Amended 


Answer in which it asserted a Counterclaim in the amount of $21,064.00 in connection 


with six lots of mixed fruits and vegetables that it alleges were sold to Complainant.  


Complainant filed a reply to the Counterclaim, denying liability to Respondent.   


Although the amount claimed in the formal Complaint exceeds $30,000, the 


parties waived oral hearing.  Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 


47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this 


procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are considered part of the evidence of the 


case.  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form of 


verified statements and to file Briefs.   Complainant filed an Opening Statement and a 


Statement in Reply.  Respondent filed an Answering Statement.  Complainant submitted 


a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Valdivia Produce Corp., is a corporation whose post office address 


is 134-136 Row A NYC Terminal Market, Bronx, New York, 10474.  At the time of the 


transactions involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act 







 3


2. Respondent, Numero Uno Tropicales, Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is 1313 Viele Avenue, Bronx, New York, 10474.  At the time of the transactions 


involved herein, Respondent was not licensed, but was operating subject to a license 


under the Act. 


3. Between April 3, 2006, and April 25, 2006, Complainant, by oral and written 


contract, sold and shipped from a loading point in Bronx, New York, to Respondent, in 


Bronx, New York, 26 lots of mixed fruits and vegetables, relevant details of which are as 


follows: 


Order No. Date of Sale Quantity/Commodity    Purchase Price  
 
36972  04/03/06  451 packages mixed fruits and vegetables  $    6,079.50 
37058  04/05/06  187 packages mixed fruits and vegetables  $    2,940.00 
37064  04/05/06    10 packages papaya    $       275.00 
37098  04/06/06  442 packages mixed fruits and vegetables  $    5,731.50 
37124  04/06/06    17 packages mixed fruits and vegetables  $       317.00 
37102  04/06/06  579 packages mixed fruits and vegetables  $    8,707.00 
37201  04/07/06  101 packages mixed fruits and vegetables  $    1,129.00 
37272-A  04/10/06  381 packages mixed fruits and vegetables  $    5,693.50 
37349-A  04/11/06  292 packages mixed fruits and vegetables  $    4,657.50 
37363  04/11/06  146 packages mixed fruits and vegetables  $    2,247.00 
37369  04/11/06    55 packages mixed fruits and vegetables  $       929.00 
37417  04/12/06    98 packages mixed fruits and vegetables  $    1,199.00 
37472-A  04/13/06  508 packages mixed fruits and vegetables  $    8,238.00 
37479-A  04/13/06  785 packages mixed fruits and vegetables  $  10,077.50 
37561  04/14/06  470 packages mixed fruits and vegetables  $    4,312.50 
37588-A  04/14/06  356 packages mixed fruits and vegetables  $    5,243.50 
37629-A  04/18/06  569 packages mixed fruits and vegetables  $    9,573.50  
37776  04/20/06  707 packages mixed fruits and vegetables  $    8,246.00 
37779  04/20/06  139 packages mixed fruits and vegetables  $    2,285.50 
37811  04/20/06    13 packages mixed fruits and vegetables  $       322.00 
37877  04/21/06  328 packages mixed fruits and vegetables  $    4,119.00 
37887  04/21/06    95 packages mixed fruits and vegetables  $    1,190.00 
37888  04/21/06    32 packages watermelon    $       496.00 
37949  04/24/06  573 packages mixed fruits and vegetables  $    9,599.50 
37987  04/24/06    61 packages radishes and tomatoes  $    1,080.00 
38029  04/25/06  148 packages mixed fruits and vegetables  $    2,674.00 
Total:          $107,362.00 
      
 
 
 
 







 4


4. Between April 13, 2006, and April 26, 2006, Complainant issued credits to 


Respondent for a number of the shipments referenced in Finding of Fact 3, relevant 


details of which are as follows: 


Credit #    Date  Quantity/Commodity    Credit Amount 
 
C169949 04/13/06    68 packages red onions sold on Order #37272             $      425.00 
C170862 04/19/06    59 packages mixed fruits and vegetables          $   1,241.00 
           sold on Order #’s 37629, 37472, 3747 
C170989 04/20/06    31 packages cantaloupe sold on Order #37779    $      434.00 
C172022 04/26/06    35 packages lettuce sold on Order #38029      $      612.50 
Total:             $   2,712.50 
 
5. Between May 15, 2006, and May 17, 2006, Respondent tendered payments to 


Complainant for five of the Order Numbers referenced in Finding of Fact 3, as follows: 


Order Number(s)   Check Date Check No.  Check Amount 
37363, 37369, 37201   05/15/06  2734   $  4,305.00 
37102     05/16/06  2733   $  4,692.50 
37272A     05/17/06  2735   $  5,268.50 
Total:          $14,266.00 
 
All three of Respondent’s payments were subsequently returned to Complainant as 


unpaid due to insufficient funds in Respondent’s account. 


6. Between May 8, 2006, and July 13, 2006, Respondent, by written contract, sold 


and shipped from a loading point in Bronx, New York, to Complainant, in Bronx, New 


York, six lots of mixed fruits and vegetables, relevant details of which are as follows:   


Invoice No. Date of Sale Quantity/Commodity    Purchase Price  
 
6221  05/08/06  192 packages Korean sweet potato        $  4,416.00 
6529  06/06/06  258 packages Korean sweet potato and limes      $  4,476.00 
6573  06/12/06  150 packages Korean sweet potato        $  3,450.00 
6631  06/19/06  200 packages Korean sweet potato       $  4,600.00 
6735  07/10/06  170 packages plantains and hot peppers       $  2,772.00 
6751  07/13/06  100 packages kabocha squash        $  1,350.00 
Total:               $21,064.00 
 
7. Complainant has not paid anything to Respondent for the transactions reflected in 


Finding of Fact 6. 







 5


8. The informal Complaint was filed on October 20, 2006, and Respondent’s 


counterclaim was filed on February 8, 2007.  Both filings are within nine months from 


the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover a balance due of $75,917.99 from 


Respondent for 26 lots of mixed fruits and vegetables, returned check and bank fees.  As 


proponent of this claim, Complainant has the burden of proving its allegations by a 


preponderance of the evidence. Sun World International, Inc. v. J. Nichols Produce Co., 


46 Agric. Dec. 893 (1987); W.W. Rodgers & Sons v. California Produce Distributors, 


Inc., 34 Agric. Dec. 914 (1975); New York Trade Association v. Sidney Sandler, 32 


Agric. Dec. 702 (1973).  In this regard, Complainant submitted copies of invoices, order 


forms, packing slips, and bank records.      


As an initial matter, we are faced with the issue of ascertaining the transactions 


associated with Complainant’s claim, as well as the means by which Complainant arrived 


at the dollar amount of its claim, $75,917.99.  In its formal Complaint, Complainant 


maintains that the commodities that are the subject of this proceeding were sold to 


Respondent on December 29, 2005, for agreed contract prices totaling $101,122.49, an 


amount which includes cost of goods, bounced checks, and bank fees.1  Complainant 


acknowledges its receipt of payments from Respondent totaling $25,204.50, leaving a 


balance due of $75,917.99.  The sales tickets (entitled “Order Number”), packing slips,  


                                                           
1 See Formal Complaint, ¶ 4.  In paragraph 4 of its formal Complaint, Complainant asserts that the 
transactions that are the subject of its claim all occurred on December 29, 2005.  However, it clarifies the 
dates of the transactions in paragraph 6 of its formal Complaint as having occurred between April 6, 2006, 
and April 25, 2006, and the sales tickets, invoices, and packing slips that it submitted in support of its claim 
are all dated April, 2006.  We therefore conclude that Complainant erred in stating the date of the 
transactions in paragraph 4 of its formal Complaint as “December 29, 2005,” and conclude that the 
transactions all took place in April, 2006. 







 6


and invoices which Complainant included with its formal Complaint reflect its sale and 


shipment to Respondent of 26 lots of mixed fruits and vegetables between April 3, 2006, 


and April 25, 2006, for contract prices totaling $107,362.00.2  Details of Complainant’s 


sales transactions are summarized in Finding of Fact 3.  Complainant also submitted 


copies of credit memoranda issued to Respondent which reflect that it issued credits 


totaling $2,712.50 for a number of the transactions referenced in Finding of Fact 3.  


Details of the credits issued by Complainant are summarized in Finding of Fact 4. 


The total contract price shown by Complainant’s sales tickets, packing slips, and 


invoices, $107,362.00, less credits of $2,712.50, is $104,649.50.  Complainant does not 


address why the total dollar amount derived from its documents is greater than the 


$101,122.49 in sales alleged in its formal Complaint, nor does it explain how it arrived at 


the dollar amount of $101,122.49 as the total agreed purchase price of the transactions.  


Moreover, while Complainant alleges that it received payments totaling $25,204.50 from 


Respondent, it does not provide any information which would enable a determination of 


how the payments were applied.   


Notwithstanding Complainant’s failure to explain these discrepancies, included as 


an exhibit to its formal Complaint is a document entitled “Statement of Account,” dated 


November 7, 2006.3  The Statement of Account reflects the following information, in 


relevant part: 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


                                                           
2 See Formal Complaint, Exhibits 2 through 140. 
3 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit 23. 







 7


  Trans. Date Invoice No. Description  Amount  Balance 
 
03/03/06  163595  cm 3561 in 163571   -988.00       -73.00 
04/14/06  170332     42597.50 30025.00 
04/19/06  170862  S/O 37629/37472/3747  -1241.00  -1241.00 
04/20/06  170989  CM3309 S/O 37779    -434.00    -434.00 
04/21/06  171340     26232.00 22420.00 
04/26/06  172022  cm3317 s/o 38029    -612.50    -612.50 
04/28/06  172702     13353.50 13353.50 
08/04/06  RECEIPT      4305.00   2428.99 
05/30/06  RECEIPT          30.00       30.00 
05/30/06  RECEIPT      4692.50   4692.50 
05/30/06  RECEIPT          30.00       30.00 
05/30/06  RECEIPT      5268.50   5268.50 
05/30/06  RECEIPT          30.00         30.00 
Total                      75,917.99  
 


Complainant’s Statement of Account references dollar amounts due for its Invoice 


Numbers 170332, 171340, and 172702, which correspond to 19 of the Order Numbers 


summarized in Finding of Fact 3.  Specifically, the Invoice Numbers referenced by 


Complainant on its Statement of Account correspond to the following Order Numbers: 


Invoice No. Order No.       Invoice Amount 
 
170332  37272, 37349, 37363, 37369, 37417, 37472, 37479, 37561, 37588 $42,597.50 
171340  37629, 37776, 37779, 37811, 37877, 37887, 37888   $26,232.00 
172702  37949, 37987, 38029      $13,353.50 
 
When considered in conjunction with the sales tickets, packing slips, and invoices 


submitted with its formal Complaint, Complainant’s Statement of Account, which 


reflects a balance due of $75,917.99 for three invoices, comprised of 19 “Order 


Numbers,” corresponds with the balance due alleged by Complainant in its formal 


Complaint, and therefore contains sufficient detail to support the amount of its claim.   


In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent’s attorney, Andrew Squire, 


submitted an unverified Answer in which he does not deny Complainant’s allegation that 


his client purchased the commodities that are the subject of this proceeding.  However, in 


defense of his client’s failure to pay the amount sought by Complainant, Mr. Squire states 


that Respondent had an ongoing “Barter Agreement” with Complainant, and that credit 







 8


terms varied based on product on hand.4  Pursuant to the Barter Agreement, Mr. Squire 


maintains that between May 8, 2006, and July 13, 2006, Complainant purchased six lots 


of mixed fruits and vegetables from Respondent, for invoice prices totaling $21,064.00.5  


Mr. Squire contends that Complainant has not terminated the Barter Agreement, as 


verified by its failure to pay for the six lots of mixed fruits and vegetables.  On the basis 


of Complainant’s alleged failure to pay for the commodities, Mr. Squire’s Answer 


includes a Counterclaim for $21,064.00.  Mr. Squire concludes his Answer by asserting 


that the scope of the parties’ agreements are outside of PACA’s guidelines, and should be 


presented in the “Southern District Court for [Ad]judication”.6  


We first consider Respondent’s argument that the scope of the parties’ agreements 


are outside of the jurisdiction of the Perishable Agricultural Commodities Act.  There are 


four basic jurisdictional requirements under the Act.  They are: (1) the transaction must 


involve “perishable agricultural commodities” (7 U.S.C. 499a(4)); (2) the transaction 


must involve “interstate or foreign commerce” (7 U.S.C. 499a(8)); (3) the person 


complaining must petition the Secretary within nine months after the cause of action 


accrues (7 U.S.C. 499f(a)); and (4) the Respondent must be a licensee under the Act or 


operating subject to the licensing requirements of the Act (7 U.S.C. 499d(a)).  Jebavy-


Sorenson Orchard Company v. Lynn Foods Corporation, 32 Agric. Dec. 529 (1973).   


The term “perishable agricultural commodities” is defined in Section 1(b)(4) of 


the Act (7 U.S.C. 499a(4)) as meaning “…any of the following, whether or not frozen or 


packed in ice: Fresh fruits and fresh vegetables of every kind and character…”  The 


                                                           
4 See Answer and Counterclaim, Page 1. 
5 See Answer and Counterclaim, Exhibit 1, “Customer Open Balance.” 
6 See Answer and Counterclaim, Page 2. 







 9


transactions set forth in the exhibits Complainant attached to its formal Complaint7 


clearly indicate that they involve “perishable agricultural commodities” as defined by the 


Act. 


 Regarding the issue of interstate commerce, while the transactions at issue took 


place between parties that both were located in Bronx, New York, Section 1(b)(8) of the 


Act (7 U.S.C. 499a(8)) reads, in relevant part as follows:  


“A transaction in respect of any perishable agricultural commodity shall 
be considered in interstate or foreign commerce if such commodity is part 
of that current of commerce usual in the trade in that commodity whereby 
such commodity and/or the products of such commodity are sent from one 
State with the expectation that they will end their transit after purchase, in 
another…Commodities normally in such current of commerce shall not be 
considered out of such commerce through resort being had to any means 
or device intended to remove transactions in respect thereto from the 
provisions of this Act.”   
 


Complainant maintains that through conversations with Respondent, it determined that 


the commodities “were to be delivered out of state to clients in North Carolina and 


Boston.”8  Respondent did not deny Complainant’s contention that the commodities were 


sold to customers outside of the State of New York.  Moreover, a number of the produce 


items shown on Complainant’s order forms and invoices consist of citrus and tropical 


commodities that are not grown commercially in the State of New York, such as oranges, 


lemons, limes, papayas, pineapples, and ginger.  On the basis of Respondent’s failure to 


controvert Complainant’s testimony regarding the destination of the commodities, as well 


as on the information contained on Complainant’s order forms and invoices, we conclude 


that the commodities were sold in interstate commerce. 


 With respect to the necessity of Complainant filing its petition with the Secretary  


                                                           
7 See Formal Complaint, Exhibits 2 through 19, and Exhibits 24 through 140. 
8 See Formal Complaint, ¶ 4. 







 10


within nine months after its cause of action accrued (7 U.S.C. 499f(a)), the record 


indicates that the transactions that are the subject of Complainant’s claim occurred 


between April 6, 2006, and April 25, 2006.  Complainant’s petition was first received by 


the Secretary on October 20, 2006,  within nine months of the time that its cause of action 


accrued. 


 As to the last element, the Respondent must be a licensee under the Act or 


operating subject to the licensing requirements of the Act.  In this case, Respondent was 


not licensed at the time the transactions took place.  Section 3(a) of the Act (7 U.S.C. 


d(a)) requires that “…no person shall at any time carry on the business of a commission 


merchant, dealer, or broker without a license valid and effective at such time.”  While the 


record does not indicate whether Respondent was acting as a commission merchant, 


dealer, or broker in respect of the transactions involved herein, Complainant contends 


that Respondent purchased the commodities with the intent of delivering them to clients 


in North Carolina and Boston.9  Respondent does not deny Complainant’s allegation.  


The record indicates that Respondent purchased the twenty-one lots of mixed fruits and 


vegetables that are the subject of this proceeding from Complainant for firm invoice 


prices.  Section 1(b)(6) of the Act (7 U.S.C. 499d(a)) defines a “dealer” as “…any person 


engaged in the business of buying or selling in wholesale or jobbing quantities, as defined 


by the Secretary, any perishable agricultural commodity in interstate or foreign 


commerce…”  A “wholesale or jobbing quantity,” is defined in Section 46.2(x) of the 


Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.2(x)) as “…aggregate quantities of all types of produce 


totaling one ton (2,000 pounds) or more in weight in any day shipped, received, or  


                                                           
9 See Formal Complaint, ¶ 4. 







 11


contracted to be shipped or received.”  Five of the transactions that are the subject of this 


proceeding10 clearly indicate that Respondent purchased one ton or more in weight of 


produce, as detailed below: 


 Order No. Date  Quantity/Commodity   Weight 
 
 37272  04/10/06  80 ONION RED 25 LBS   2,000 pounds 
 37479  04/13/06  50 SPANISH ONION 50 LB  2,500 pounds 
 37561  04/14/06  50 POTATO EASTERN 10/5 LBS  2,500 pounds 
 37776  04/20/06  47 POTATO EASTERN 10/5 LBS  2,350 pounds 
 37877  04/21/06  60 POTATO EASTERN 10/5 LBS  3,000 pounds  
 
Accordingly, we determine that Respondent was purchasing produce in “wholesale or 


jobbing quantities” as defined by the Regulations, and that the record indicates that it was 


operating subject to the Act as a “dealer.”   


The record indicates that the four basic jurisdictional requirements under the Act 


have been met, and we therefore have reason to preside over the adjudication of this 


proceeding. 


 Turning to Respondent’s contention that the parties had an ongoing Barter 


Agreement, Complainant’s president, Jorge Valdivia, submitted a sworn Opening 


Statement and Reply to Counterclaim in which he denies the existence of any such 


agreement.  Rather, Mr. Valdivia maintains that Respondent’s Washington Antunez 


suggested to his firm’s salesman, Julio Garcia, that Complainant could purchase produce 


from Respondent as a means of offsetting debts owed to Complainant by Respondent.  


Mr. Valdivia maintains that he authorized his salesman to purchase merchandise from 


Respondent under such terms as long as the merchandise was acceptable and at a good 


price with no commitment.11   


                                                           
10 See Formal Complaint, Exhibits 2 throught 15. 
11 See Opening Statement and Reply to Counterclaim, Page 2. 







 12


 Mr. Valdivia acknowledges receiving the six lots of produce that are the subject 


of Respondent’s Counterclaim, but contends that in accordance with the agreement 


proffered by Mr. Antunez, his firm offset the amount due for those transactions against 


unpaid produce transactions, none of which are the subject of this proceeding, that were 


owed by Respondent to Complainant, details of which are attached as exhibits to Mr. 


Valdivia’s Opening Statement and Reply to Counterclaim.12   


Also included with Complainant’s Opening Statement was the sworn statement of 


Julio Garcia, inadvertently entitled an “Answering Statement.”  In his statement, Mr. 


Garcia confirms that he was the primary individual responsible for handling sales to 


Respondent, and denies that he entered into the “Barter Agreement” alleged by 


Respondent.13  Mr. Garcia contends that Respondent’s Mr. Antunez suggested that 


Complainant take some of Respondent’s merchandise as payment for its many bounced 


checks.  Mr. Garcia asserts that after applying the amount claimed by Respondent in its 


Counterclaim to past due bills owed to Complainant for goods that are not a part of this 


proceeding, the $75,917.99 amount of his firm’s claim against Respondent is a valid 


amount.14 


 In response to Complainant’s Opening Statement and Reply to Counterclaim, 


Respondent’s representative, Lee Pakulsky, submitted an unverified Answering 


Statement in which he asserts that irrespective of whether Respondent’s checks were 


returned and future payments were applied to returned checks, such action still 


constitutes a “Barter” arrangement.  Mr. Pakulsky states that it is its client’s belief that 


there are billing issues, but through arbitration, an arrangement to offset and remedy is 


                                                           
12 See Opening Statement and Reply to Counterclaim, Exhibits 2 through 78. 
13 See Opening Statement and Reply to Counterclaim, Statement of Julio Garcia, Page 1. 
14 See Opening Statement and Reply to Counterclaim, Statement of Julio Garcia, Page 2. 







 13


achievable.  While Mr. Pakulsky does not controvert Complainant’s representatives’ 


sworn testimony regarding their alleged agreement with Respondent’s Mr. Antunez to 


offset the invoices reflected in Respondent’s Counterclaim against unpaid produce 


transactions owed by Respondent to Complainant for transactions that are not a part of 


this proceeding, Mr. Pakulsky questions Complainant’s failure to pay for the six 


transactions that are the subject of the Counterclaim within PACA guidelines, and 


suggests that this proceeding be resolved in U.S. District Court as a Civil Complaint.15 


 Complainant’s Mr. Valdivia subsequently submitted a sworn Statement in Reply 


in which he reiterates his position that at no time did his firm enter into a “Barter 


Agreement” with Respondent, and that Respondent’s Washington Antunez and Marcelo 


Alio approved the application of payments due from his firm to bounced checks and 


outstanding invoices owed by Respondent.16  


 Despite Respondent’s representatives’ contentions that the parties entered into a 


Barter Agreement that governed the transactions at issue, Respondent did not submit a 


statement from anyone actually involved in the transactions, nor did Respondent ever 


clarify the terms and conditions of the alleged Barter Agreement.  More importantly, 


Respondent did not submit a statement by the person or persons actually responsible for 


negotiating the alleged Barter Agreement.  The statements submitted by Respondent’s 


representatives are both unverified, and are in the nature of unsupported hearsay.  


Therefore, they cannot be given evidentiary value.  C. H. Robinson Co. v. ARC Fresh 


Food System, Inc., 50 Agric. Dec. 950 (1991); Southland Produce v. Findley Bros., 29 


Agric. Dec. 1284 (1970).   


                                                           
15 See Answering Statement, Page 1. 
16 See Statement in Reply. 







 14


Complainant submitted the sworn testimony of Julio Garcia, the salesman in 


charge of handling Respondent’s account, in which Mr. Garcia states that the parties at no 


time entered into a Barter Agreement.  As the individual that handled sales to 


Respondent, Mr. Garcia could be expected to have had personal knowledge of the facts.  


In that regard, the evidence preponderates in favor of the conclusion that the parties did 


not have a Barter Agreement.  


Having so concluded, the record indicates that Respondent purchased, received, 


and accepted the 26 lots of mixed fruits and vegetables that are the subject of 


Complainant’s claim against it.  Accordingly, Respondent is liable to Complainant for the 


full purchase price thereof, less any damages resulting from any breach of warranty by 


Complainant.  Norden Fruit Co., Inc. v. E D P Inc., 50 Agric. Dec. 1865 (1991); Granada 


Marketing, Inc. v. Jos. Notarianni & Company, Inc., 47 Agric. Dec. 329 (1988); Jerome 


M. Matthews v. Quong Yuen Shing & Co., 46 Agric. Dec. 1681 (1987).  The burden of 


proof to show both a breach and damages rests upon Respondent.  Respondent did not 


provide any evidence that indicates that the commodities did not comply with contract 


specifications.  Respondent is therefore liable to Complainant for the full purchase price 


of the commodities, less any payments that it may have made and credits issued by 


Complainant. 


With the exception of the payments made by Respondent on its check numbers 


2733, 2734, and 2735, which were not paid due to insufficient funds in Respondent’s 


account, neither party introduced specific evidence regarding payments made by 


Respondent for the transactions at issue, or the transactions to which such payments 


might have been applied.  However, Complainant’s Statement of Account17 indicates that 


                                                           
17 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit 23. 







 15


a balance of $75,917.99 is due from Respondent, after taking into account payments and 


credits.  Complainant also submitted the sworn testimony of Julio Garcia, its salesman 


responsible for handling Respondent’s account, in which Mr. Garcia attests to the validity 


of the amount of his firm’s claim.  Respondent had ample opportunity to review and 


question Complainant’s Statement of Account, as well as the documents Complainant 


provided in support of the amount it contends to be past due.  Respondent did not 


contradict Mr. Garcia’s sworn testimony regarding the amount of his firm’s claim, nor 


did it take exception to the evidence Complainant submitted in support thereof.  Sworn 


statements which have not been controverted must be taken as true in the absence of 


other persuasive evidence.  Sun World International, Inc. v. Bruno Dispoto Co., 42 Agric. 


Dec. 1675 (1983); See also Apple Jack Orchards v. M. Offutt Brokerage Co., 41 Agric. 


Dec. 2265 (1982).  We therefore conclude that the balance due Complainant from 


Respondent for the 26 transactions that comprise its claim is $75,917.99, with one 


exception. 


The exception relates to Complainant’s contention that incurred $90.00, 


presumably for bank fees incurred as a result of Respondent’s tender of its check 


numbers 2733, 2734, and 2735, which were returned due to insufficient funds.  


Complainant did not provide any information that establishes how it arrived at its $90.00 


figure, much less that it actually paid such an amount in fees.  The record indicates that 


Complainant incurred a total of $15.00 in “Return Item Chargeback” fees regarding 


Respondent’s check numbers 2733, 2734, and 2735.18  However, none of the documents 


Complainant introduced into evidence indicate that Respondent was made aware of the 


applicability of such fees at the time the contracts were made, nor is the amount claimed 


                                                           
18 See Opening Statement and Reply to Counterclaim, Exhibit 9. 







 16


by Complainant supported by the record.  Therefore, Complainant’s claim is disallowed, 


thus reducing the amount of Respondent’s liability to Complainant by $90.00, or from 


$75,917.99 to $75,827.99. 


There remains for consideration Respondent’s Counterclaim, in which it contends 


that Complainant has not paid $21,064.00 for six lots of mixed fruits and vegetables 


purchased from Respondent between May 8, 2006, and July 13, 2006.  Complainant 


acknowledges that it received and accepted the commodities, but states that it offset its 


indebtedness to Respondent against transactions unrelated to this proceeding that were 


owed to it by Respondent.  In particular, Complainant’s president, Jorge Valdivia, and its 


salesman, Julio Garcia, both submitted sworn testimony in which they state that 


Respondent’s Washington Antunez suggested that they accept merchandise as payment 


for past due debts.19  Mr. Garcia maintains that Mr. Antunez requested that “purchases / 


payments should be discounted first from the many bounced checks that the 


Respondent…had given us.”20  In a letter and accompanying attachments to the 


Department, dated June 4, 2007, Complainant’s Jorge Valdivia indicates that his firm 


applied the following amounts as offsets to produce debts owed to his firm by 


Respondent: 21 


Complainant’s Invoice No.   Payment amount applied  
                  6751 & 6735   $  1,350.01 


6631    $  4,600.00 
6573    $  3,405.00 
6529    $  4,476.00 
6221    $  3,703.00 
Total:    $17,534.01 


 
 


                                                           
19 See Opening Statement and Reply to Counterclaim, Pages 1 and 2, and Opening Statement and Reply to 
Counterclaim, Statement of Julio Garcia, Pages 1 and 2. 
20 See Opening Statement and Reply to Counterclaim, Statement of Julio Garcia, Page 1. 
21 See Opening Statement and Reply to Counterclaim, Exhibits 2 through 78. 







 17


While Respondent’s representative, Lee Pakulsky, submitted an unverified 


Answering Statement in which he acknowledges his client’s belief that there are “billing 


issues,” Respondent does not deny having entered into the agreement described by 


Complainant, nor did Mr. Pakulsky provide anything in the way of testimony from the 


party alleged by Complainant to have proposed the offset arrangement, namely Mr. 


Antunez.  Accordingly, the preponderance of the evidence indicates that Respondent sold 


Complainant the six lots of produce that are the subject of its Counterclaim with the 


knowledge that Complainant would offset the purchase prices against debts owed to it for 


produce purchased by Respondent.   


The six lots of commodities that Complainant purchased from Respondent had 


contract prices totaling $21,064.00.  Complainant provided evidence of its offsets 


regarding $17,534.01 of this amount.  Complainant did not, however, account for the 


$3,529.99 difference between the total contract value of the six shipments, $21,064.00, 


and the dollar amount of the offsets it applied, $17,534.01.  Irrespective of any agreement 


that the parties may have had, Complainant received and accepted the commodities.  


Having done so, Complainant became liable to Respondent for the commodities’ full 


purchase price, less any damages resulting from any breach of warranty by Respondent.  


Complainant did not submit any evidence, such as a timely federal inspection, that 


establishes that the commodities did not comply with contract specifications.  


Accordingly, Complainant is liable to Respondent for $3,529.99.   


We have determined that Complainant is due a total of $75,827.99 for 26 lots of 


mixed fruits and vegetables sold to Respondent.  Respondent’s failure to pay 


Complainant $75,827.99 is a violation of Section 2 of the Act.  We have also determined 


that Respondent is due a total of $3,529.99 for six lots of mixed fruits and vegetables sold 







 18


to Complainant.  Complainant’s failure to pay Respondent $3,529.99 is a violation of 


Section 2 of the Act. 


Pursuant to 7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the 


Act is liable for any handling fees paid by the injured party.  Complainant submitted a 


$300.00 handling fee to file its formal Complaint, as did Respondent to file its 


Counterclaim.  Both parties prevailed on their respective claims, so each is entitled to 


recover the $300.00 handling fee paid by the other; however, since the handling fees paid 


by the parties offset one another, neither party shall be required to pay the other party’s 


$300.00 handling fee. 


When the $3,529.99 owed by Complainant to Respondent is offset against the 


$75,827.99 owed by Respondent to Complainant, there remains an amount due 


Complainant from Respondent of $72,298.00.  Complainant is entitled to recover this 


amount, plus interest, from Respondent.  See Pearl Grange Fruit Exchange, Inc. v. Mark 


Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 


29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers Marketing Association, Inc., 


22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied shall be determined in 


accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be calculated at a rate equal 


to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, as published by the 


Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar week preceding the 


date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, Inc., Order on 


Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


 


 


 







 19


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $72,298.00, with interest thereon at the rate of  1.67  % per annum 


from June 1, 2006.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
 
April 25, 2008 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
 
William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 


 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Aadita, LLC, d/b/a Blue Produce,  )  PACA Docket No. R-08-004 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
United Produce Corp.,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department within nine months of the accrual of the 


cause of action, in which Complainant seeks a reparation award against Respondent in 


the amount of $78,600.80 in connection with two truckloads of lychee fruit shipped in the 


course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the formal Complaint was served upon the Respondent, who 


was afforded twenty days from receipt of the formal Complaint to file an Answer.  After 


Respondent failed to submit its Answer within the requisite period of time, a Default 


Order was issued on December 14, 2006, awarding Complainant the full amount of its 


claim.  On January 23, 2007, prior to the date that the Default Order became final, the 


Department received from Respondent’s attorney a Petition to Reopen the Complaint and 


to Set Aside Default Order which was accompanied by an Affidavit in support of the 







 2


Petition from Respondent’s President, in which Respondent raised a number of 


substantive defenses to the allegations contained in the Complaint.  It was therefore 


necessary to reopen the Complaint to consider the merits of the dispute.  Accordingly, on 


April 6, 2007, an Order Granting Respondent’s Petition was issued and served upon the 


parties, which instructed Respondent to file an Answer within twenty days from the date 


of receipt of the Order.  Respondent subsequently filed an Answer in which it denied 


liability to Complainant.  Respondent’s Answer also included a Counterclaim for 


unspecified damages which it alleges arise out of the same transactions as those in the 


Complaint.  Complainant filed a reply to the Counterclaim, denying liability to 


Respondent and asserting an Affirmative Defense.   


Although the amount claimed in the formal Complaint exceeds $30,000, the 


parties waived oral hearing.  Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 


47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this 


procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are considered part of the evidence of the 


case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation.  In addition, the parties were given 


the opportunity to file evidence in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.   


Complainant filed an Opening Statement and a Statement in Reply.  Respondent filed an 


Answering Statement.  Both parties also submitted Briefs. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Aadita, LLC, doing business as Blue Produce, is a corporation 


whose post office address is 1111 Bering Drive, Unit 1002, Houston, Texas, 77057-2321.  


At the time of the transactions involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


 







 3


2. Respondent, United Produce Corp., is a corporation whose post office address is 


681 Morgan Avenue, Brooklyn, New York, 11222-3709.  At the time of the transactions 


involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about May 9, 2006, Complainant issued an Order Confirmation to 


Respondent under its Purchase Order Number 6923, which reflects its sale to Respondent 


of 1,652 cartons of “Origin Mexico – 20 lb cardboard box with modified atmosphere 


bags – lychee fruit with stems & panicle – no leaves” at $46.95 per carton, and 28 cartons 


of “Fresh lychee leaves with small stems only (no lychee fruit) – 20 lb. Cardboard box” 


at $5.00 per carton, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $77,701.40.  The Order 


Confirmation indicates that the commodities were shipped to Le Best Banana Cold 


Storage, Hidalgo, Texas, and billed to United Produce, Inc., Brooklyn, New York.  The 


“Authorization” section of the Order Confirmation contains the following statement, in 


relevant part:   


“This Signature indicates that the customer accepts all terms and 
conditions of this sale.  The additional terms and conditions on the Total 
Guarantee are hereby incorporated by reference and made a part of this 
agreement.  This agreement is not valid unless signed by an Authorized 
Manager of Blue Produce.”   
 


The Order Confirmation indicates that it was signed on May 10, 2006 by Danny Xu, on 


behalf of Respondent, and by Felipe Villasenor, on behalf of Complainant.    The Order 


Confirmation also contains the following instructions:   


“Ship or delivery date and time: Monday, May 22, 2006 6-8AM CST.  
Lychee fruit must be maintained at 41-45F.  Total shipment is 28 pallets.  
100% of remaining balance net 21 days.”   
 


4. On or about May 9, 2006, Complainant issued a Bill of Lading to Respondent 


under Purchase Order Number 6923, which references the shipment of 780 cartons of 







 4


“Origin Mexico – 20 lb. cardboard box – lychee fruit with stems – no leaves” and 120 


cartons of “Origin Mexico – 20 lb. cardboard box (with bags) – lychee fruit with stems – 


no leaves.”  The Bill of Lading indicates that the commodities were sold and delivered to 


United Produce, Inc., Brooklyn, New York.  The “Driver & Customer” section of the Bill 


of Lading reflects the following information, in relevant part:   


“You must protect the cargo from weather and other damage and maintain 
the correct temperature throughout transport…Failure to follow 
instructions will make you liable for damages.  You agree that you are 
receiving the shipment in excellent and saleable condition.  Complaints 
and claims must be handled in accordance with the Blue Produce Total 
Guarantee (uniform terms and conditions) governing sales.”   
 


The Bill of Lading indicates that it was signed on May 23, 2006 by Chun Li, of J & L 


Trucking, and by Dora Pacheco, of Le Best Banana Supply Co.  The Bill of Lading also 


contains the following instructions:   


“Estimated delivery date and time: Tuesday, May 23, 2006.  Lychee fruit 
must be maintained at 41-45F.  Total shipment is 15 pallets.” 
 


5. On or about May 23, 2006, Complainant issued an Invoice, its Number 1022, 


which reflects its sale to Respondent of 780 cartons of “Origin Mexico – 20 lb. cardboard 


box – with stems – no bags – no leaves – FOB Hidalgo, TX” fresh lychee at $46.10 per 


carton, and 120 cartons of “Origin Mexico – 20 lb. cardboard box – with stems – with 


bags – no leaves – FOB Hidalgo, TX” fresh lychee at $46.95 per carton, for a total f.o.b. 


contract price of $41,592.00.  Complainant’s Invoice Number 1022 references Purchase 


Order number 6923, and indicates a ship date of May 23, 2006. 


6. On May 30, 2006, at 11:46 a.m., 264 cartons of the lychee fruit referenced in 


Finding of Fact 5 were subjected to a USDA inspection at Respondent’s place of business 







 5


in Brooklyn, New York.  Inspection certificate T-072-0137-00985 reflects a Carrier or 


Lot ID of “PO 6923,” and disclosed the following, in relevant part: 


TEMP PRODUCT BRAND/MARKINGS  ORIGIN No. of CONTAINERS 
35-37˚F Lychee  “Santa Sofia” Product of Mexico MX  264 cartons 
             
DAMAGE SER DAM V.S. DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS 
     53%       NA       NA  Dark brown to black discoloration over 10 to 75% of  


surface (8 to 100%) 
       1%       NA       NA  Split open (0 to 4%) 
       0%       NA       NA  Decay 
     54%       NA       NA  Checksum 
 
LOT DESC: Inspection: Restricted to condition only at applicant’s request. 
  Temperatures (4):  36˚F, 37˚F, 35˚F, 36˚F. 
  Many cartons moderately to badly creased with cartons shifted on pallets out of vertical  


alignment up to 18 inches, few cartons with torn ends. 
  Stems dry and brown. 
 
7. On or about May 25, 2006, Complainant issued an Invoice, its Number 1025, 


which reflects its sale to Respondent of 660 cartons of “Origin Mexico – 20 lb. cardboard 


box – with stems – no bags – no leaves – FOB Hidalgo, TX” fresh lychee at $52.68 per 


carton, and 112 cartons of “Origin Mexico – 10 lb. cardboard box – with bags – no stems 


– FOB Hidalgo, TX” fresh lychee at $20.00 per carton, for a total f.o.b. contract price of 


$37,008.80.  Complainant’s Invoice Number 1025 references Purchase Order number 


6924, and indicates a ship date of May 25, 2006. 


8. On or about May 26, 2006, Complainant issued an Order Confirmation to 


Respondent under its Purchase Order Number 6924, which reflects its sale to Respondent 


of 660 cartons of “Origin Mexico – 20 lb. cardboard box – with stems – no bags – no 


leaves – FOB Hidalgo, TX” fresh lychee at $52.68 per carton and 112 cartons of “Origin 


Mexico – 10 lb. cardboard box – with bags – no stems – FOB Hidalgo, TX” fresh lychee 


at $20.00 per carton, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $37,008.80.  The Order 


Confirmation indicates that the commodities were shipped to Le Best Banana Cold 


Storage, Hidalgo, Texas, and billed to United Produce, Inc., Brooklyn, New York.  The 







 6


“Authorization” section of the Order Confirmation contains the following statement, in 


relevant part:   


“This Signature indicates that the customer accepts all terms and 
conditions of this sale.  The additional terms and conditions on the Total 
Guarantee are hereby incorporated by reference and made a part of this 
agreement.  This agreement is not valid unless signed by an Authorized 
Manager of Blue Produce.”   
 


The Order Confirmation indicates that it was signed by Danny Xu, on behalf of 


Respondent, and by Felipe Villasenor, on behalf of Complainant.    The Order 


Confirmation also contains the following instructions:   


“Estimated delivery date and time: Friday, May 26, 2006.  Lychee fruit 
must be maintained at 41-45F.  Total shipment is 12 pallets.”   
 


9. Also on or about May 26, 2006, Complainant issued a Bill of Lading to 


Respondent under Purchase Order Number 6923, which references the shipment of 660 


cartons of “Origin Mexico – 20 lb. cardboard box – with stems – no bags – no leaves – 


FOB Hidalgo, TX” fresh lychee and 112 cartons of “Origin Mexico – 10 lb. cardboard 


box – with bags – no stems – FOB Hidalgo, TX” fresh lychee.  The Bill of Lading 


indicates that the commodities were sold and delivered to United Produce, Inc., 


Brooklyn, New York.  The “Driver & Customer” section of the Bill of Lading reflects the 


following information, in relevant part:   


“You must protect the cargo from weather and other damage and maintain 
the correct temperature throughout transport…Failure to follow 
instructions will make you liable for damages.  You agree that you are 
receiving the shipment in excellent and saleable condition.  Complaints 
and claims must be handled in accordance with the Blue Produce Total 
Guarantee (uniform terms and conditions) governing sales.”   
 







 7


The Bill of Lading indicates that it was signed on May 29, 2006 by Chun Li, of J & L 


Trucking, and by Dora Pacheco, of Le Best Banana Supply Co.  The Bill of Lading also 


contains the following instructions:   


“Estimated delivery date and time: Friday, May 26, 2006.  Lychee fruit 
must be maintained at 41-45F.  Total shipment is 12 pallets.” 
 


10. On May 31, 2006, at 11:36 a.m., 660 cartons of the lychee fruit referenced in 


Finding of Fact 7 were subjected to a USDA inspection at Respondent’s place of business 


in Brooklyn, New York.  Inspection certificate T-072-0253-01620 reflects Additional ID 


of “PO#6924,” and disclosed the following, in relevant part: 


TEMP PRODUCT BRAND/MARKINGS  ORIGIN No. of CONTAINERS 
36-37˚F Lychee  “Santa Sofia” Product of Mexico MX  660 cartons 
             
DAMAGE SER DAM V.S. DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS 
      71%       NA       NA  Dark brown to black discoloration over 25 to 75% of  


surface (23 to 97%) 
        1%       NA       NA  Crushed / Split open (0 to 5%) 
     <½%       NA       NA  Decay (0 to 2%) 
      72%       NA       NA  Checksum 
 
LOT DESC: Inspection: Restricted to condition only at applicant’s request. 
  Stages of decay: Early.   


Temperatures (3):  37˚F, 36˚F, 37˚F. 
  Many cartons crushed from 2 to 6 inches, few cartons with torn ends. 
  Stems dry and brown. 
 
11. On June 29, 2006, at 1:46 p.m., 788 cartons of the lychee fruit referenced in 


Findings of Fact 5 and 7 were subjected to a USDA inspection at Respondent’s place of 


business in Brooklyn, New York.  Inspection certificate T-072-0253-01733 references 


Additional ID of “PO#6923,” and disclosed the following, in relevant part: 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







 8


TEMP PRODUCT BRAND/MARKINGS  ORIGIN No. of CONTAINERS 
38-39˚F Lychee  “Santa Sofia” Product of Mexico MX  788 cartons 
             
DAMAGE SER DAM V.S. DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS 
     77%       NA       NA  Black surface discoloration over 50 to 100% (62 to  


100%) 
        9%       NA       NA  Crushed / Split open (0 to 16%) 
      11%        NA       NA  Decay (0 to 22%) 
      97%       NA       NA  Checksum 
 
LOT DESC: Inspection: Restricted to condition only at applicant’s request. 
  Stages of decay: Mostly moderate, many early.   


Temperatures (3):  38˚F, 39˚F, 38˚F. 
  Stems dry and brown. 
 
12. Respondent has not paid anything to Complainant for the transactions at issue. 


13. An informal complaint was filed on August 18, 2006, which is within nine 


months from the date that the cause of action accrued. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the unpaid agreed purchase price of two 


truckloads of lychee fruit that it alleges were sold to Respondent on an f.o.b. acceptance 


final basis.  Complainant states that Respondent accepted both truckloads of the 


commodities as agreed in the respective contracts of sale, but has since failed to pay 


anything towards the agreed purchase prices totaling $78,600.80.  Complainant 


acknowledges receiving copies of the USDA inspections referenced in Findings of Fact 


6, 10, and 11, but contends that the defects shown on the inspections resulted from 


Respondent’s failure to maintain proper temperatures during transit.  Complainant further 


maintains that the USDA inspections were performed almost a week after it tendered the 


goods to Respondent at the agreed upon contract destination of Hidalgo, Texas.  Based on 


Respondent’s failure to establish a breach of contract with respect to either shipment, 


Complainant maintains that it is entitled to full payment of the original contract price of 


both transactions.   







 9


 In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent’s president, Yue Hui 


“Danny” Xu, submitted sworn testimony in which he indicates that he personally 


negotiated the purchase of the two truckloads of lychee fruit, but denies that he agreed to 


purchase either shipment on an f.o.b. acceptance final basis.  Mr. Xu maintains that 


Complainant’s failure to ship the commodities in accordance with contract specifications, 


as documented by USDA inspections performed on May 30, and May 31, 2006, caused 


his firm to suffer damages equal to the difference between the value of lychees received 


and the resale value of the lychees if they arrived as warranted.1  Based on this method of 


calculating damages, Respondent filed a Counterclaim in the amount of $64,414.00.    


We first examine Complainant’s contention that the two truckloads of lychee fruit 


were sold to Respondent on an f.o.b. acceptance final basis.  As the proponent of this 


claim, Complainant has the burden of proving its allegations by a preponderance of the 


evidence.  Sun World International, Inc. v. J. Nichols Produce Co., 46 Agric. Dec. 893 


(1987); W.W. Rodgers & Sons v. California Produce Distributors, Inc., 34 Agric. Dec. 


914  (1975); New York Trade Association v. Sidney Sandler, 32 Agric. Dec. 702 (1973).  


In that regard, Complainant submitted copies of its Order Confirmations, Bills of Lading, 


and Invoices for both transactions.   


Complainant’s Order Confirmations2 do not indicate that either shipment of  


                                                           
1 See Answer and Counterclaim, ¶ D. 
2 See Formal Complaint, Exhibits 1 and 2.  The Order Confirmation that corresponds to Complainant’s 
Invoice Number 1022 (Formal Complaint, Exhibit 1) references Complainant’s sale of 1,652 cartons of 
“Fresh Lychee Origin Mexico – 20 lb. cardboard box…” at $46.95 per carton, and 28 cartons of “Fresh 
Lychee Leaves…with small stems only (no lychee fruit)…”  at $5.00 per carton, for a total contract price of 
$77,701.40.  Complainant’s Invoice Number 1022, however, reflects its sale of 780 cartons of “Lychee-
Fresh Origin Mexico – 20 lb. cardboard box – with stems – no bags…” at $46.10 per carton, and 120 
cartons of “Lychee-Fresh Origin Mexico – 20 lb. cardboard box – with stems – with bags…” at $46.95 per 
carton, for a total contract price of $41,592.00.  Both parties acknowledge that the quantities, commodities, 
and prices reflected on Complainant’s Invoice Number 1022 represent the agreement between the parties.   







 10


lychee fruit was sold on an f.o.b. acceptance final basis.  However, the documents contain 


a statement that reads as follows:   


“Authorization: This Signature indicates that the customer accepts all 
terms and conditions of this sale.  The additional terms and conditions on 
the Total Guarantee are hereby incorporated by reference and made a part 
of this agreement.  This agreement is not valid unless signed by an 
Authorized Manager of Blue Produce.”   
 


Both Order Confirmations reflect the signatures of Felipe Villasenor, on behalf of 


Complainant, and Mr. Xu, on behalf of Respondent.   


Complainant’s Bills of Lading3 also do not indicate that either truckload of lychee 


was sold by Complainant on an f.o.b. acceptance final basis.  However, both documents 


contain the following statement:   


“Driver & Customer: You must protect the cargo from weather and other 
damage and maintain the correct temperature throughout transport.  You 
are responsible for the count.  Shortages will be deducted from your 
freight.  Failure to follow instructions will make you liable for damages.  
You agree that you are receiving the shipment in excellent and saleable 
condition.  Complaints and claims must be handled in accordance with the 
Blue Produce Total Guarantee (uniform terms and conditions) governing 
sales.”   
 
Complainant’s Invoices for the transactions4 indicate that both truckloads of 


lychee fruit were sold to Respondent on an f.o.b. basis, but do not reference either 


“acceptance final” terms or Complainant’s “Total Guarantee.”   


Complainant also submitted documents entitled “Total Guarantee.”5  Paragraph 8 


of the “Total Guarantee” is entitled “Warranty disclaimer” and contains the following 


information, in relevant part:   


 
 


                                                           
3 See Formal Complaint, Exhibits 1B and 2B. 
4 See Formal Complaint, Exhibits 1C and 2C. 
5 See Formal Complaint, Exhibits 1A and 2A. 







 11


“Other than the obligations set forth in this agreement, SELLER disclaims 
all warranties, express or implied, including any implied warranties of 
merchantability, fitness for use, or fitness for a particular purpose.  
SELLER shall not be responsible for direct, incidental, or consequential 
damages, including, but not limited to damages arising out of the use of 
the goods or the loss of the use of the goods.  All sales are F.O.B. 
acceptance final as of the SELLER’s delivery point.  Delivery point is 
indicated on the Blue Produce Order Confirmation signed by BUYER and 
SELLER.”   
 
As its Answering Statement, Respondent submitted the sworn Affidavit of Mr. 


Xu, in which he denies that he was at any time provided with a copy of Complainant’s 


“Total Guarantee.”  To the contrary, Mr. Xu maintains that if he had been made aware of 


the terms and conditions contained therein, he would have immediately cancelled all 


orders with Complainant because the terms of the Total Guarantee are “not normal 


business practices.”6   


 The Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(m)), in relevant part, define “f.o.b. acceptance 


final” as meaning: 


“[T]he buyer accepts the produce at shipping point and has no right of 
rejection.  Suitable shipping condition does not apply under this trade 
term.  The buyer does have recourse for a material breach of contract, 
providing the shipment is not rejected.  The buyer’s remedy under this 
type of contract is by recovery of damages from the seller and not by 
rejection of the shipment.”   


 
We have held that use of “acceptance final” contract terms, where disputed, must 


be very clearly established due to the harshness of the conditions imposed as well as the 


rarity of such terms’ use in the trade.  Rose Valley Group, Inc. v. Misty Shores Trading, 


Inc., 53 Agric. Dec. 870 (1994); Morgan Products Corporation v. United Produce Co., 


Inc., and/or Raymond Norton Schefman, 25 Agric. Dec. 1484 (1966).   


                                                           
6 See Answering Statement, Affidavit of Yue Hui Xu, ¶ 8. 







 12


The copies of the “Total Guarantee” contained within the record each reflect two 


dates, March 26, 2004, and August 18, 2006.  Neither date corresponds to the dates of the 


transactions that are the subject of this proceeding, which occurred in May, 2006.  


Complainant has not shown that it provided Respondent with copies of its “Total 


Guarantee” at the time the subject transactions were negotiated, and none of the other 


documents that it introduced into evidence, including its Order Confirmations, Bills of 


Lading, and Invoices, reference “acceptance final” terms.  Accordingly, the 


preponderance of the evidence indicates that the terms of sale were as stated on 


Complainant’s Invoices, namely f.o.b. 


The record indicates that Respondent received and accepted both truckloads of 


lychee fruit.7  Having done so, Respondent became liable to Complainant for the full 


purchase prices thereof, less any damages resulting from any breach of warranty by 


Complainant.  Norden Fruit Co., Inc. v. E D P Inc., 50 Agric. Dec. 1865 (1991); Granada 


Marketing, Inc. v. Jos. Notarianni & Company, Inc., 47 Agric. Dec. 329 (1988); Jerome 


M. Matthews v. Quong Yuen Shing & Co., 46 Agric. Dec. 1681 (1987).  The burden of 


proof to show both a breach and damages rests upon Respondent.   


Respondent maintains that a USDA inspection obtained on May 30, 2006, 


concerning Complainant’s Invoice Number 1022, which shows a total of 54% condition 


defects, including 53% dark brown to black discoloration, and a USDA inspection 


obtained on May 31, 2006, concerning Complainant’s Invoice Number 1025, which 


shows a total of 72% condition defects, including 71% dark brown to black discoloration, 


indicate that neither shipment of lychee fruit complied with contract specifications.   


                                                           
7 See Answer and Counterclaim. 
 







 13


Respondent contends that as a result of Complainant’s breaches, it sustained damages of 


$64,414.00, for which it filed a Counterclaim against Complainant.  Complainant 


acknowledges receipt of the inspections, but contends that they were performed almost a 


week after it tendered the goods to Respondent at the agreed upon shipping point of 


Hidalgo, Texas.8  Complainant further maintains that the inspections, which document 


pulp temperatures ranging from 35˚ to 37˚ Fahrenheit, confirm that Respondent failed to 


maintain transit temperatures between 41˚ and 45˚ Fahrenheit, as instructed.9  


Consequently, Complainant denies any liability to Respondent. 


We have determined that the terms of sale for both transactions were f.o.b.  The 


Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(i)) define f.o.b. as meaning: 


…that the produce quoted or sold is to be placed free on board the boat, 
car or other agency of the through land transportation at shipping point, in 
suitable shipping condition…, and that the buyer assumes all risk of 
damage and delay in transit not caused by the seller irrespective of how 
the shipment is billed. 
 


The Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(j)) define suitable shipping condition as: 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


                                                           
8 See Opening Statement, ¶ 11. 
9 Id. 







 14


…the commodity, at time of billing, is in a condition which, if the 
shipment is handled under normal transportation service and conditions, 
will assure delivery without abnormal deterioration at the contract 
destination agreed upon by the parties.10  


 
In terms of the contract destination agreed to between the parties, Complainant 


admits that it had knowledge that both shipments were being sent to Respondent’s 


warehouse in Brooklyn, New York,11 but maintains that the contract destination of the 


two transactions was Le Best Banana, a cold storage facility in Hidalgo, Texas.  The 


record indicates that Complainant issued Order Confirmations and Invoices to 


Respondent for both shipments.12  The Order Confirmations are both signed by 


Respondent’s Mr. Xu, and reflect that the commodities were shipped by Complainant to 


Le Best Banana Cold Storage in Hidalgo, Texas, and billed to Respondent in Brooklyn, 


New York.  The Invoices issued by Complainant for the transactions reflect that the 


commodities were sold to Respondent “F.O.B. Hidalgo, TX.”   


                                                           
10 The suitable shipping condition provisions of the Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(j)) which require 
delivery to contract destination “without abnormal deterioration”, or what is elsewhere called “good 
delivery” (7 C.F.R. § 46.44), are based upon case law predating the adoption of the Regulations. See 
Williston, Sales § 245 (rev. ed. 1948).  Under the rule it is not enough that a commodity sold f.o.b., U. S. 
No. 1, actually be U. S. No. 1 at time of shipment.  It must also be in such a condition at the time of 
shipment that it will make good delivery at contract destination.  It is, of course, possible for a commodity 
that grades U. S. No. 1 at the time of shipment, and is shipped under normal transportation service and 
conditions, to fail to make good delivery at destination due to age or other inherent defects which were not 
present, or were not present in sufficient degree to be cognizable by the federal inspector, at shipping point.  
Conversely, since the inherently perishable nature of commodities subject to the Act dictates that a 
commodity cannot remain forever in the same condition, the application of the good delivery concept 
requires that we allow for a “normal” amount of deterioration.  This means that it is entirely possible for a 
commodity sold f.o.b. under a U. S. grade description to fail, at destination, to meet the published 
tolerances of that grade, and thus fail to grade at destination, and nevertheless make good delivery.  This is 
true because under the f.o.b. terms the grade description applies only at shipping point, and the applicable 
warranty is only that the commodity thus sold will reach contract destination without abnormal 
deterioration, not that it will meet the grade description at destination.  If the latter result is desired then the 
parties should effect a delivered sale rather than an f.o.b. sale.  For all commodities other than lettuce (for 
which specific good delivery standards have been promulgated) what is “normal” or abnormal deterioration 
is judicially determined. See Pinnacle Produce, Ltd. v. Produce Products, Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1155 (1987); 
G & S Produce v. Morris Produce, 31 Agric. Dec. 1167 (1972); Lake Fruit Co. v. Jackson, 18 Agric. Dec. 
140 (1959); and Haines Assn. v. Robinson & Gentile, 10 Agric. Dec. 968 (1951). 
11 See Formal Complaint, ¶ 6. 
12 See Formal Complaint, Exhibits 1, 1C, 2, and 2C. 







 15


The record does not reflect the date(s) upon which Complainant delivered either 


truckload of lychees to Le Best Banana.  However, the Bills of Lading for the 


transactions13 indicate that the truck driver(s) hired by Respondent picked up the 


commodities shipped on Complainant’s Invoice No. 1022 on May 23, 2006,14 and picked  


up the commodities shipped on Complainant’s Invoice No. 1025 on May 29, 2006.  


Based on the shipping information contained on Complainant’s Order Confirmations and 


Invoices, none of which were objected to by Respondent, we conclude that the contract 


destination of both shipments was Hidalgo, Texas, and therefore that Respondent 


accepted both truckloads of lychees at that point.  


The suitable shipping condition warranty is applicable to the contract destination 


agreed upon between the parties.  While the record indicates that Respondent obtained 


USDA inspections on portions of both shipments, the inspections were performed at its 


place of business in Brooklyn, New York, a number of days after it accepted the goods at 


Hidalgo, Texas.  The record reflects that the contract destination of both transactions was 


Hidalgo, Texas.  Therefore, the f.o.b. suitable shipping condition warranty applied to the 


commodities at Hidalgo, Texas, not when the commodities arrived in Brooklyn, New 


York, some 2,000 miles distant from Hidalgo.  Accordingly, we are unable to consider 


the USDA inspections as being indicative of a breach of contract by Complainant.  


Respondent is, therefore, liable to Complainant for the full contract price of $41,592.00 


                                                           
13 See Formal Complaint, Exhibits 1B and 2B. 
14 The Bill of Lading that corresponds to Invoice No. 1022 indicates that the truck driver contracted by 
Respondent signed for the commodities on 5/23/03.  However, the record indicates that the transaction 
occurred in May, 2006.  Neither party explained the discrepancy between the year noted on the Bill of 
Lading by Respondent’s truck driver and the year in which the transaction took place.  On the basis of the 
evidence, we conclude that the driver erred in indicating that the commodities were received and loaded on 
May 23, 2003, and that the commodities were actually received by Respondent’s truck driver on May 23, 
2006.   







 16


for Complainant’s Invoice No. 1022, and $37,008.80 for Complainant’s Invoice No. 


1025, for a total liability of $78,600.80.   


In its Opening Statement, Complainant raised the issue of abnormality of transit 


conditions, maintaining that the pulp temperatures reflected on the USDA inspections 


performed on May 30, 2006 (35 to 37˚ F.), and May 31, 2006 (36 to 37˚ F.), indicate that 


both truckloads of lychees were transported at temperatures that were below the range in 


the instructions on the respective Bills of Lading, which called for the goods to be 


transported at 41 to 45˚ F.15  Complainant contends that the condition defects reflected on 


the USDA inspections resulted from Respondent’s failure to transport the commodities at 


the temperatures specified on its Bills of Lading.  Respondent failed to offer any evidence 


of the temperatures at which either truckload of lychee fruit was carried.  It is not 


necessary for us to consider the issue of the transit conditions between Hidalgo,  


Texas, and Brooklyn, New York, however, since we have determined that the contract 


destination of both transactions was Hidalgo, Texas.   


Complainant maintains that its contracts with Respondent specified payment 


terms of net 21 days from the date of delivery of goods, with an interest provision of 


1.5% per month for unpaid and overdue invoices and a collection clause wherein the 


Respondent bears the burden of such costs.16  While paragraph 9 of Complainant’s “Total 


Guarantee” contains a provision for the recovery of such costs,17 Complainant failed to 


prove that it provided Respondent with copies of the “Total Guarantee” at the time the 


transactions were initiated.  Therefore, Complainant’s claim for reimbursement of late  


                                                           
15 See Opening Statement, ¶ 11. 
16 See Statement in Reply, Complainant’s Brief in Support of Complainant’s Reply to Respondent’s 
Answering Statement, Pages 2 and 3. 
17 See Formal Complaint, Exhibits 1A and 2A. 







 17


fees and collection expenses is disallowed.  


There remains for consideration Respondent’s Counterclaim, wherein it maintains 


that it is owed $64,414.00 from Complainant as a result of Complainant’s failure to ship 


the two truckloads of lychee fruit in this proceeding in accordance with contract 


specifications.  Having determined that Complainant did not breach the contract with 


respect to either shipment, Respondent’s Counterclaim is dismissed.   


In summary, we have determined that Respondent is liable to Complainant in the 


amount of $41,592.00 for Invoice Number 1022, and $37,008.80 for Invoice Number 


1025, for a total of $78,600.80.   


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $78,600.80 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act, for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the  


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit  


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 







 18


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $78,600.80, with interest thereon at the rate of    1.63             % per annum 


from July 1, 2006, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Respondent’s Counterclaim is dismissed. 


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
April 17, 2008 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Superior Sales, Inc.,    )  PACA Docket No. R-08-006 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Eduardo Hernandez,    ) 
d/b/a E-Sales Company,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department within nine months of the accrual of the 


cause of action, in which Complainant seeks a reparation award against Respondent in 


the amount of $1,866.90 in connection with one trucklot of cucumbers shipped in the 


course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the formal Complaint was served upon the Respondent, 


which filed an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the formal Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  


Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice 


(7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the 


parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of 


Investigation (“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence 







 2


in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening 


Statement.  Respondent did not elect to file any additional evidence.  Neither party 


submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Superior Sales, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address is 


P.O. Box 159, Hudsonville, Michigan, 49426.  At the time of the transaction involved 


herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent is an individual, Eduardo M. Hernandez, doing business as E-Sales 


Company, whose post office address is 1305 N. Grand Avenue, #252, Nogales, Arizona, 


85621-1346.  At the time of the transaction involved herein, Respondent was licensed 


under the Act. 


3. On or about March 15, 2007, Complainant contacted Respondent, a broker, 


regarding the purchase of 294 cartons of #2 plain cucumbers.  At that time, Complainant 


was quoted a price of $11.00 per carton for the cucumbers. 


4. On March 16, 2007, Pacific International Marketing, doing business as Dynasty 


Farms, shipped from loading point in Salinas, California, to Complainant, in Hudsonville, 


Michigan, 343 cartons of plain cucumbers and 320 cartons of medium zucchini squash.   


5. On March 21, 2007, Complainant received from Pacific International Marketing a 


passing showing the price of the plain cucumbers as $17.35 per carton, or a total of 


$5,951.05 for 343 cartons. 


6. Complainant paid Pacific International Marketing $17.35 per carton for the 


cucumbers and billed Respondent for the difference between this price and the $11.00 per 


carton price that Respondent quoted on March 15, 2007.  Complainant’s invoice number 







 3


7361139C lists 294 cartons at $6.35 per carton ($17.35 less $11.00), or a total of 


$1,866.90 for the 294 cartons of cucumbers ordered.  Respondent has not paid this 


invoice. 


7. The informal complaint was filed on April 25, 2007, which is within nine months 


from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 At issue in this dispute is one trucklot of cucumbers that Complainant purchased 


from Pacific International Marketing through Respondent, who was acting in the capacity 


of a broker.  Complainant states Respondent brokered the purchase of 294 cartons of 


cucumbers at an agreed purchase price of $11.00 per carton, or a total of $3,234.00, f.o.b. 


Nogales, Arizona, but that Respondent failed to issue a confirmation of sale confirming 


the terms of the contract.  According to Complainant, Pacific International Marketing 


subsequently billed Complainant for the cucumbers at $17.35 per carton, or $6.35 per 


carton more than the agreed price reported to Complainant by Respondent.  Complainant 


states it paid the full invoice price to Pacific International Marketing, and asserts that it is 


owed the difference of $1,866.90 from Respondent. 


 In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent submitted a sworn Answer 


wherein it asserts that no confirmation of sale was issued because the transaction was 


subject to price, availability and condition, and there was never an agreed contract on 


price, quantity, or label.  In earlier correspondence submitted to the Western Regional 


P.A.C.A. Branch Office on May 16, 2007, during the informal handling of this claim, 


Respondent’s Ed Hernandez explained that when the #2 plain cucumbers Complainant 


ordered were received from Mexico, it was discovered that they were not suitable for 







 4


shipment to Complainant’s customer in New York.  Mr. Hernandez states he then secured 


regular plain cucumbers, not #2’s, from Pacific International Marketing, and advised 


Complainant’s Richard Kim that the price would be higher. 


 The Report of Investigation prepared by the Department contains a copy of a May 


16, 2007, letter that Richard Kim sent to Ed Hernandez in response to the correspondence 


just mentioned, wherein Mr. Kim states, in pertinent part, as follows: 


 
YOU NEVER TOLD ME THAT THE CUCUMBERS WOULD BE A 
HIGHER PRICE, BEFORE OR DURING LOADING.  You stated on a 
fax dated 3/21/07, from myself to PIM, that you remembered emailing me 
about the cucumbers on Monday night referring to the night of 3/19/07.  
The product was loaded on 3/16/07 Eddie.  Why did you try to notify me 
on Monday 3/19/07 instead of Friday 3/16/07?  You also stated in your 
most recent letter dated May 15, 2007 to Sandra at the PACA that you 
called me and notified me on Friday March 16th.  But didn’t you state on 
the fax that you tried to email me on Monday?  SO WHICH IS IT 
EDDIE?  Did you call me Friday night or did you try to email me Monday 
night?  And if you did try to email me, where is that email?1 


 


The record shows that Mr. Kim sent Mr. Hernandez a fax on or about March 21, 2007, 


wherein he asked, “Eddie, why did you tell me $11.00?”  In response, Mr. Hernandez 


returned the fax to Mr. Kim with a notation stating, “Mr. Rich, I remember calling you 


Monday night & telling you I had to pay more money on these cux, due to condition 


problems.  How can we best resolve this matter?”2  As Mr. Kim points out in his May 16, 


2007, letter to Mr. Hernandez mentioned above, Mr. Hernandez’s contention that he tried 


to contact Mr. Kim on Monday, March 19, 2007, differs from what he informed this 


Department by letter dated May 15, 2007, i.e., that he notified Mr. Kim about the price 


                                                           
1 See ROI Exhibit No. 6a. 
2 See ROI Exhibit No. 6b. 







 5


difference on Friday, March 16, 2007.3  Given this discrepancy, and in the absence of a 


confirmation of sale evidencing Complainant’s agreement to purchase the cucumbers at 


the $17.35 per carton price billed by Pacific International Marketing, we find that there is 


insufficient evidence to establish that Complainant agreed to purchase the cucumbers at 


this price.  We also find that Respondent failed to perform its duties as broker by failing 


to negotiate a valid and binding contract, and by failing to prepare and issue a 


confirmation or memorandum of sale. 


 Section 46.28(a) of the Regulations, “Duties of brokers,” states, in pertinent part, 


as follows: 


 
If the broker’s records do not support its contentions that a binding 
contract was made with proper notice to the parties, the broker may be 
held liable for any loss or damage resulting from such negligence, or for 
other penalties provided by the Act for failing to perform its express or 
implied duties.  


    


Respondent acknowledges that the original contract price negotiated with Complainant 


for the #2 plain cucumbers Complainant ordered was $11.00 per carton.4  While 


Respondent asserts that this contract was subject to price, availability and condition, 


Respondent did not submit a confirmation of sale or other evidence to substantiate this 


contention.  Respondent has also failed to establish that Complainant agreed to the new 


price of $17.35 per carton that Respondent negotiated with Pacific International 


Marketing for the cucumbers that Complainant ultimately received.  As a result, 


Complainant was obligated to pay Pacific International Marketing $17.35 per carton for 


                                                           
3 See ROI Exhibit No. 5. 
4 In a letter dated May 31, 2007, addressed to the Western Regional P.A.C.A. Branch Office, Respondent’s 
Ed Hernandaz states, in pertinent part: “The cucumbers offered to Rich Kim “Superior Sales” @$11.00 
were #2 plains…”  See ROI Exhibit No. 10.  







 6


the cucumbers it received, which is $6.35 per carton more than the price it agreed to pay.  


Complainant is, therefore, entitled to recover the difference in price of $6.35 per carton as 


damages resulting from Respondent’s failure to perform its duties as a broker.  When this 


amount is multiplied by the 294 cartons of cucumbers that Complainant originally 


ordered, the total amount due Complainant from Respondent is $1,866.90.  


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $1,866.90 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., PACA Docket No. R-05-118, Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. ____ 


(2006). 







 7


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $1,866.90, with interest thereon at the rate of      1.63  % per annum 


from April 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
April 11, 2008 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Armand T. Cimino, Stephanie G. Cimino, )   PACA Docket No. R-08-014 
and Vincent A. Cimino, d/b/a   ) 
Cimino Brothers Produce,    )   
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Flavor-Pic Tomato Company, Inc.,  ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department in which Complainant seeks a reparation 


award against Respondent in the amount of $27,927.00 in connection with three 


truckloads of tomatoes shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation and the Amended Report of Investigation 


prepared by the Department were served upon the parties.1  A copy of the formal 


Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed an Answer thereto, denying 


liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the formal Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  


Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice 


(7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the 


                                                           
1 The original Report of Investigation was amended to add correspondence received from the broker after 
the original Report of Investigation had already been served upon the parties. 







 2


parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of 


Investigation (“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence 


in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening 


Statement and a Brief.  Respondent did not elect to file any additional evidence or a 


Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant is a partnership comprised of Armand T. Cimino, Stephanie G. 


Cimino, and Vincent A. Cimino, doing business as Cimino Brothers Produce,                


whose post office address is 31 West Market Street, Salinas, California, 93901-2640.  At 


the time of the transactions involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Flavor-Pic Tomato Company, Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is 420 Finley Avenue W., Birmingham, Alabama, 35204-1067.  At the time of 


the transactions involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about November 4, 2005, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to 


Respondent two loads of Mexican greenhouse hydroponic tomatoes, size 32 and larger, 


under f.o.b. terms but at a delivered price of $10.85 per carton.  The tomatoes were to be 


loaded between November 7 and 15, 2006.  The sale of the tomatoes was negotiated by a 


broker, Sam Licato, who acted in negotiating the sale as agent for Respondent. 


4. On November 8, 2005, Complainant shipped from loading point in the state of 


Texas, to Respondent in Birmingham, Alabama, 1,956 cartons of Mexican greenhouse 


hydroponic tomatoes, sizes 25, 30, and 32.  (Order No. 111175). 







 3


5. On November 9, 2005, Complainant shipped from loading point in the state of 


Texas, to Respondent in Birmingham, Alabama, 2,210 cartons of Mexican greenhouse 


hydroponic tomatoes, sizes 20, 22, 25, 28, 30, and 32.  (Order No. 111176). 


6. Also on November 9, 2005, Complainant sold a third load of Mexican greenhouse 


hydroponic tomatoes to Respondent through the broker, Sam Licato, and at the same time 


the parties renegotiated the price for all three loads of tomatoes to $8.85 per carton. 


7. On November 12, 2005, Complainant shipped from loading point in the state of 


Texas, to Respondent in Birmingham, Alabama, 2,040 cartons of Mexican greenhouse 


hydroponic tomatoes, sizes 30 and 32.  (Order No. 111210). 


8. On November 14, 2005, a U.S.D.A. inspection was performed on the tomatoes 


mentioned in Finding of Fact 7, the report of which disclosed 24% average defects, 


including 17% moldy stems, 5% sunken discolored areas, 1% soft, and 1% decay.  Pulp 


temperatures at the time of the inspection ranged from 47 to 48 degrees Fahrenheit. 


9.   Complainant invoiced Respondent for the 1,956 cartons of tomatoes shipped on 


November 8, 2005, at $8.85 per carton, or $17,310.60, plus $23.50 for a temperature 


recorder and $135.00 for bags, straps and cornerboards, for a total invoice price of 


$17,469.10.  (Complainant’s Invoice Number 111175).  Respondent paid Complainant 


$4.35 per carton for the tomatoes, plus $23.50 for the temperature recorder and $135.00 


for bags, straps and cornerboards, for a total remittance of $8,667.10. 


10.  Complainant invoiced Respondent for the 2,210 cartons of tomatoes shipped on 


November 9, 2005, at $8.85 per carton, or $19,558.50, plus $23.50 for a temperature 


recorder and $117.00 for bags, straps and cornerboards, for a total invoice price of 


$19,699.00.  (Complainant’s Invoice Number 111176).  Respondent paid Complainant 







 4


$4.35 per carton for the tomatoes, plus $23.50 for the temperature recorder and $117.00 


for bags, straps and cornerboards, for a total remittance of $9,754.00.  


11. Complainant invoiced Respondent for the 2,040 cartons of tomatoes shipped on 


November 12, 2005, at $8.85 per carton, or $18,054.00, plus $23.50 for a temperature 


recorder and $135.00 for bags, straps and cornerboards, for a total invoice price of 


$18,212.50.  (Complainant’s Invoice Number 111210).  Respondent paid Complainant 


$4.35 per carton for the tomatoes, plus $23.50 for the temperature recorder and $135.00 


for bags, straps and cornerboards, for a total remittance of $9,032.50. 


12. The informal complaint was filed on May 1, 2006, which is within nine months 


from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 This dispute concerns Respondent’s liability for three truckloads of tomatoes 


purchased, received and accepted from Complainant.  Complainant asserts that with the 


exception of the load of tomatoes identified by order number 111210, for which a 


U.S.D.A. inspection was performed showing that the tomatoes were not in suitable 


shipping condition, Respondent accepted the tomatoes in compliance with the contracts 


of sale, but that it has since paid only $27,453.60 of the agreed purchase prices thereof, 


leaving a balance due Complainant of $27,927.00.  Respondent asserts, to the contrary, 


that all three shipments of tomatoes had numerous problems, including moldy stems, 


sunken discolored areas, decay and varied sizes, and that it paid Complainant in 


accordance with an agreement reached between the broker, Sam Licato, and 


Complainant, after Mr. Licato reported the problems with the tomatoes to Complainant. 







 5


 The record contains two unverified statements from Mr. Licato which we will 


summarize here.  In his earlier correspondence, which was received by the Department 


on July 12, 2006, Mr. Licato states that all three loads were problem loads and that when 


he informed Complainant’s Vince Cimino of the problems, including moldy stem and 


checkered board (green and red tomatoes in the same box), Mr. Cimino advised to repack 


the product and agreed to take care of the losses and expenses accrued in the repack.  Mr. 


Licato states further that he settled with Mr. Cimino at $4.45 per carton, and that 


Respondent agreed to pay Complainant this amount.2  In subsequent correspondence 


submitted by Mr. Licato and received by the Department on July 2, 2007, Mr. Licato 


states he was told by Respondent on November 28, 2005, that the return was $4.85 per 


carton, and that he obtained Complainant’s agreement to accept this amount as settlement 


for the tomatoes.3 


 Complainant’s Vince Cimino, in a sworn statement submitted as Complainant’s 


Opening Statement, states that Mr. Licato called and stated that Respondent was having a 


problem with the tomatoes shipped under order number 111210 (the third load), at which 


time he advised Mr. Licato to get an inspection.  According to Mr. Cimino, Mr. Licato 


stated that Respondent did not want to reject the tomatoes, but wanted to repack them and 


work them because they needed the tomatoes.  Mr. Cimino states he agreed to cover the 


damages if the inspection showed that it was Complainant’s responsibility.  Mr. Cimino 


states he also told Mr. Licato to document everything and keep him posted.  On 


November 28, 2005, Mr. Cimino states Mr. Licato called and said that Respondent 


wanted to return $4.85 per carton on all three loads, in response to which Mr. Cimino 


                                                           
2 See ROI, Exhibit 15. 
3 See Amended ROI, Exhibit 1. 







 6


states he advised Mr. Licato that this was not acceptable because there was only a 


problem with one load. 


 Although statements made by brokers are normally entitled to great weight (see, 


e.g., Homestead Tomato Packing Co. v. Mim’s Produce, Inc., 43 Agric. Dec. 173 


(1984)), the statements made by Mr. Licato are not sworn, so their value must be 


discounted accordingly.  We also note that Mr. Licato has provided conflicting statements 


concerning the settlement price allegedly agreed upon, stating in one instance that the 


parties settled upon $4.45 per carton, then later asserting that the settlement price was 


$4.85 per carton.  Moreover, we have sworn testimony from Vince Cimino, the 


individual with whom the settlement agreement was allegedly reached, wherein Mr. 


Cimino acknowledges that Mr. Licato requested to settle the loads for $4.85 per carton, 


but asserts that he refused Mr. Licato’s request.  Therefore, on the basis of the evidence 


submitted, we find that Respondent has failed to sustain its burden to prove that 


Complainant agreed to accept less than the invoice price for the three truckloads of 


tomatoes in question. 


 There is no dispute that Respondent accepted the subject loads of tomatoes.  A 


buyer who accepts produce becomes liable to the seller for the full purchase price thereof, 


less any damages resulting from any breach of contract by the seller.  Ocean Breeze 


Export, Inc. v. Rialto Distributing, Inc., 60 Agric. Dec. 840 (2001); World Wide Imp-Ex, 


Inc. v. Jerome Brokerage Dist. Co., 47 Agric. Dec. 353 (1988).  The burden to prove a 


breach of contract rests with the buyer of accepted goods.  See U.C.C. § 2-607(4).  See, 


also, The Grower-Shipper Potato Co. v. Southwestern Produce Co., 28 Agric. Dec. 511 


(1969).  Only one of the three loads of tomatoes in question, the load identified by order 







 7


number 111210, was subjected to a U.S.D.A. inspection following arrival at the place of 


business of Respondent.  That inspection disclosed 24% average condition defects, 


including 2% soft and decay.4 


 The tomatoes were sold under f.o.b. terms, which means that the warranty of 


suitable shipping condition is applicable.  Suitable shipping condition is defined in the 


Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(j)) as meaning:  


 
. . . that the commodity, at time of billing, is in a condition which, if the 
shipment is handled under normal transportation service and conditions, 
will assure delivery without abnormal deterioration at the contract 
destination agreed upon between the parties.5     


 


The United States Standards for Grades of Fresh Tomatoes (7 C.F.R. §§ 51.1855 through 


51.1877) provide a tolerance at shipping point of 10% for tomatoes that fail to meet the 


requirements of the U.S. No. 1 grade, including therein not more than 5% for defects  


                                                           
4 See ROI, Exhibit 10a. 
5 The suitable shipping condition provisions of the Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(j)) which require delivery 
to contract destination “without abnormal deterioration”, or what is elsewhere called “good delivery” (7 
C.F.R. § 46.44), are based upon case law predating the adoption of the Regulations. See Williston, Sales § 
245 (rev. ed. 1948).  Under the rule it is not enough that a commodity sold f.o.b., U. S. No. 1, actually be U. 
S. No. 1 at time of shipment.  It must also be in such a condition at the time of shipment that it will make 
good delivery at contract destination.  It is, of course, possible for a commodity that grades U. S. No. 1 at 
the time of shipment, and is shipped under normal transportation service and conditions, to fail to make 
good delivery at destination due to age or other inherent defects which were not present, or were not 
present in sufficient degree to be cognizable by the federal inspector, at shipping point.  Conversely, since 
the inherently perishable nature of commodities subject to the Act dictates that a commodity cannot remain 
forever in the same condition, the application of the good delivery concept requires that we allow for a 
“normal” amount of deterioration.  This means that it is entirely possible for a commodity sold f.o.b. under 
a U. S. grade description to fail, at destination, to meet the published tolerances of that grade, and thus fail 
to grade at destination, and nevertheless make good delivery.  This is true because under the f.o.b. terms the 
grade description applies only at shipping point, and the applicable warranty is only that the commodity 
thus sold will reach contract destination without abnormal deterioration, not that it will meet the grade 
description at destination.  If the latter result is desired then the parties should effect a delivered sale rather 
than an f.o.b. sale.  For all commodities other than lettuce (for which specific good delivery standards have 
been promulgated) what is “normal” or abnormal deterioration is judicially determined.  See Pinnacle 
Produce, Ltd. v. Produce Products, Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1155 (1987); G & S Produce v. Morris Produce, 31 
Agric. Dec. 1167 (1972); Lake Fruit Co. v. Jackson, 18 Agric. Dec. 140 (1959); and Haines Assn. v. 
Robinson & Gentile, 10 Agric. Dec. 968 (1951). 







 8


causing very serious damage and 1% for tomatoes that are soft or affected by decay.  For 


defects present en route or at destination, the standards provide a tolerance of 15% for 


tomatoes in any lot that fail to meet the requirements of the U.S. No. 1 grade, including 


therein not more that 5% for tomatoes that are soft or affected by decay.  For tomatoes 


sold f.o.b., we apply an additional allowance to the tolerances set forth in the standards to 


allow for normal deterioration in transit.  In the instant case, the tomatoes were only in 


transit for two days, in which case we allow 17% average defects, including 6% soft and 


decay.  Since the 24% average condition defects disclosed by the U.S.D.A. inspection 


exceed this allowance, we find that the inspection results establish that the tomatoes were 


not in suitable shipping condition.  Complainant’s failure to ship tomatoes in suitable 


shipping condition constitutes a breach of warranty for which Respondent is entitled to 


recover provable damages. 


 Before we consider Respondent’s damages resulting from the breach of contract 


by Complainant, we note that Complainant asserts in its Brief that each passing issued to 


Respondent contained language stating that the tomatoes were sold “…subject to the 


terms of the US Dept of Commerce’s Suspension Agreement on Fresh Tomatoes from 


Mexico,” and that the language also details the manner in which other issues such as 


condition defects, claims and price adjustments must be addressed.  Complainant’s Brief 


was submitted after the submission of evidence was complete, and after Respondent had 


any opportunity for rebuttal.  Although the passings are part of the evidence in this case, 


Complainant did not refer to them during the evidentiary phase of the proceeding.  


Therefore, Complainant’s attempt to raise the new allegation in its Brief that the tomatoes 







 9


were sold subject to the Suspension Agreement on Fresh Tomatoes is improper.  


Accordingly, this allegation will be ignored. 


 Returning to our consideration of Respondent’s damages resulting from 


Complainant’s breach, the general measure of damages for a breach of warranty is the 


difference, at the time and place of acceptance, between the value of the goods accepted 


and the value they would have had if they had been as warranted, unless special 


circumstances show proximate damages of a different amount.  U.C.C. § 2-714(2).  The 


value of accepted goods is best shown by the gross proceeds of a prompt and proper 


resale as evidenced by a proper accounting prepared by the ultimate consignee.  


Respondent did not, however, submit an account of sales for the load of tomatoes in 


question.  An alternative means of determining the value of the tomatoes as accepted is to 


use the percentage of condition defects disclosed by the U.S.D.A. inspection.  See Fresh 


Western Marketing, Inc. v. McDonnell & Blankfard, Inc., 53 Agric. Dec. 1869 (1994).  


Under this method, the value the tomatoes would have had if they had been as warranted 


is reduced by the percentage of condition defects disclosed by the inspection to arrive at 


the value of the tomatoes as accepted.   


The first and best method of ascertaining the value the tomatoes would have had 


if they had been as warranted is to use the average price as shown by U.S.D.A. Market 


News Service Reports.  See Pandol Bros., Inc. v. Prevor Marketing International, Inc., 49 


Agric. Dec. 1193 (1990).  The November 14, 2005, terminal price report for Atlanta, 


Georgia, the nearest reporting location to Respondent, does not list prices for hydroponic 


greenhouse tomatoes originating from Mexico.  A less precise means of ascertaining the 


value the goods would have had if they had been as warranted is to use the delivered 







 10


price of the commodity (f.o.b. plus freight).  Rogelio C. Sardina v. Caamano Bros., Inc., 


42 Agric. Dec. 1275 at 1278-79 (1983).  Using the delivered sales price of $8.85 per 


carton billed by Complainant, and adding the additional built-in costs totaling $158.50 for 


the temperature recorder, bags, straps and cornerboards, we find that the 2,040 cartons of 


tomatoes in question had a value if they had been as warranted of $18,212.50.  When we 


reduce this amount by 24%, or $4,371.00, to account for the condition defects disclosed 


by the U.S.D.A. inspection, we arrive at a value for the tomatoes as accepted of 


$13,841.50. 


 As we mentioned, Respondent’s damages are measured as the difference between 


the value the tomatoes would have had if they had been as warranted ($18,212.50), and 


their value as accepted ($13,841.50), or $4,371.00.  In addition, Respondent may recover 


the $83.00 U.S.D.A. inspection fee as incidental damages.  With this, Respondent’s total 


damages amount to $4,454.00.  When Respondent’s damages are deducted from the 


$18,212.50 contract price of the tomatoes, the amount due Complainant for the load of 


tomatoes identified by order number 111210 is $13,758.50.  Absent proof of a breach of 


contract by Complainant with respect to the other two loads of tomatoes at issue in this 


dispute (identified by order numbers 111175 and 111176), Respondent is liable to 


Complainant for the contract prices of these tomatoes, which total $37,168.10.  


Therefore, the total amount due Complainant from Respondent for the three truckloads of 


tomatoes at issue in this dispute is $50,926.60.  Respondent paid Complainant a total of 


$27,453.60 for the tomatoes.  Therefore, there remains a balance due Complainant from 


Respondent of $23,473.00. 







 11


 Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $23,473.00 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 







 12


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $23,473.00, with interest thereon at the rate of       1.63 % per annum 


from December 1, 2005, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
April 18, 2008 
 
 


/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Tags Pride Produce Corp.,    )  PACA Docket No. R-08-017 
d/b/a Darby Farms,    ) 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Riverwood Produce Sales, Inc.,  ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department in which Complainant seeks a reparation 


award against Respondent in the amount of $11,088.00 in connection with one truckload 


of tomatoes shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the formal Complaint was served upon the Respondent, 


which filed an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant and asserting a 


Counterclaim in the amount of $4,104.80 for damages allegedly incurred in connection 


with the subject load of tomatoes.  Complainant filed a reply to the Counterclaim denying 


liability to Respondent.  


Neither the amount claimed in the formal Complaint nor the Counterclaim 


exceeds $30,000.00.  Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of 


the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the 







 2


verified pleadings of the parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the 


Department’s Report of Investigation (“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the 


opportunity to file evidence in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  


Complainant filed an Opening Statement and a Statement in Reply.  Respondent filed an 


Answering Statement.  Respondent also submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Tags Pride Produce Corp., doing business as Darby Farms, is a 


corporation whose post office address is 27535 Miller Road, Dade City, Florida, 33525-


7640.  At the time of the transaction involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the 


Act. 


2. Respondent, Riverwood Produce Sales, Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is P.O. Box 188, Dana, North Carolina, 28724-0188.  At the time of the 


transaction involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about January 13, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent 


1,440-25 pound roma tomatoes at $7.45 per carton, or $10,728.00, plus $0.25 per carton, 


or $360.00, for brokerage, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $11,088.00.  (Complainant’s 


invoice number 6987).  Respondent sold the tomatoes to Green Hill Farms Produce, Inc., 


New Market, Tennessee, who sold the tomatoes to Manwell Produce, Inc., Valdosta, 


Georgia, who sold the tomatoes on an open basis to Wm. Rosenstein & Sons, Scranton, 


Pennsylvania. 


4. On January 15, 2007, at 9:25 a.m., a U.S.D.A. inspection was performed on the 


tomatoes mentioned in Finding of Fact 3 at the place of business of Wm. Rosenstein & 







 3


Sons, in Scranton, Pennsylvania, the report of which disclosed, in pertinent part, as 


follows: 


LOT A (CON) – TOMATOES FRESH (PLUM) 
 
Temperatures:  50° to 52°F NUMBER OF CONTAINERS:  1440 CARTON(S) ORIGIN: FL 
 
Markings:  BRAND: TAYLOR & FULTON 
                   MARKINGS: PRODUCE OF USA, NET WT. 25 LBS., TAYLOR & FULTON INC., PALMETTO, FL., ROMA 
PLI:  NONE OTHER ID: 


DAM SER. DAM V.S. DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS 
 


2 1 1 SUNKEN DISCOLORED AREAS (0 TO 8%) 
1 0 0 ABNORMAL COLORING (0 TO 4%) 


25 25 25 DECAY (0 TO 60%) 
28 26 26 CHECKSUM 


 
GRADE:  
LOT DESC:   
 


INSPECTION: RESTRICTED TO CONDITION ONLY AT APPLICANT’S REQUEST 
STAGES OF DECAY: GENERALLY EARLY, SOME MODERATE, FEW ADVANCED 
COLOR: AVERAGE APPROXIMATELY 76% LIGHT RED/RED 
TEMPERATURES(4): 51°F, 52°F, 50°F, 52°F 


 


5. Also on January 15, 2007, Complainant’s Aaron Krig sent Respondent’s Brian 


Sinyard a fax stating: “Brian per our conversation 1/15/07 I have notified you to handle 


Darby #6987 for account.  At time of settlement I will need complete account of sale 


from Rosenstein, Wm. & Sons.  Thanks, Aaron” 


6. Green Hill Farms Produce, Inc. supplied Respondent with the following account 


of sales for the tomatoes: 


 
1440 cases Roma tomatoes 
 


38 cases $8.75 $332.50  
368 cases $7.00 $2,576.00  
480 cases $4.00 $1,920.00  
554 cases $0.00 $0.00 DUMPED 


 
Total Sales  $4,828.50  
 
Less Expenses    
 Freight ($2,500.00)  
 USDA ($124.00)  
 Reconditioning ($1,440.00)  
 Dump Fees ($400.00)  
 Cartage ($487.30)  
 Handling ($1,462.00)  
 Brokerage Fees ($1,440.00)  
    
Net Returns to Riverwood ($3,024.80)  







 4


7. Respondent has not paid Complainant for the subject load of tomatoes. 


8. The informal complaint was filed on February 23, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the agreed purchase price for one 


truckload of tomatoes sold to Respondent.  Complainant maintains that it sold the 


tomatoes to Respondent as distressed product, and asserts specifically that the tomatoes 


were described to Respondent’s Brian Sinyard as having some nesting and decay.  


According to Complainant, Respondent was advised that it was an opportunity for them 


to purchase a load of large roma tomatoes that was suitable for repacking, at an f.o.b. 


price of $7.70 per carton, which was approximately twenty-five percent below the f.o.b. 


market.1  However, instead of shipping the tomatoes to its repack facility in Dana, North 


Carolina as agreed, Complainant states Respondent shipped the tomatoes directly to Wm. 


Rosenstein & Sons, in Scranton, Pennsylvania.  Based on its advice to Respondent that 


the tomatoes needed some repacking prior to sale, Complainant denies responsibility for 


the poor arrival at Wm. Rosenstein & Sons and seeks to recover from Respondent the full 


purchase price of the tomatoes of $11,088.00.2 


 In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent submitted a sworn Answer 


wherein it denies agreeing to take the tomatoes to Dana, North Carolina to be repacked.  


Respondent asserts, to the contrary, that Complainant was made aware at the time of 


booking that Respondent intended to sell the load f.o.b. Palmetto, Florida, to a third 


                                                           
1 See Opening Statement, paragraph 4. 
2 See Opening Statement, paragraph 8. 







 5


party.3  Respondent also asserts that the U.S.D.A. inspection performed on the tomatoes 


at Wm. Rosenstein & Sons, in Scranton, Pennsylvania, showed that Complainant shipped 


product inconsistent with the quality and grade called for in the contract of sale, and that, 


based on the results of the inspection, Complainant authorized Respondent to handle the 


tomatoes for Complainant’s account.4 


 We will first consider Respondent’s allegation that the contract terms were 


changed from a sale to a consignment following delivery and inspection at Wm. 


Rosenstein & Sons, in Scranton, Pennsylvania.  As the proponent of this claim, 


Respondent has the burden to prove this allegation by a preponderance of the evidence.  


Sun World International, Inc. v. J. Nichols Produce Co., 46 Agric. Dec. 893 (1987).  The 


primary evidence offered by Respondent to support its contention of a consignment 


agreement is fax message sent by Complainant’s Aaron Krig to Respondent’s Brian 


Sinyard that reads: “Brian per our conversation 1/15/07 I have notified you to handle 


Darby #6987 for account.  At time of settlement I will need complete account of sale 


from Rosenstein, Wm. & Sons.  Thanks, Aaron.”5  Based on the content of this message, 


it seems plain that Complainant authorized Respondent to handle the tomatoes for its 


account, i.e., on consignment.  Complainant asserts, however, that prior to sending this 


message it was told that an inspection had been performed at Respondent’s customer’s 


facility, and that the tomatoes failed inspection.  In a display of “good faith” and in order 


to expedite the situation, Complainant states the fax referenced above was sent to 


Respondent with the understanding that the inspection was forthcoming.  Complainant  


                                                           
3 See Answer, paragraph 4. 
4 See Answer, paragraph 6. 
5 See Answer, Exhibit #6. 







 6


states it was only after the fact and during the investigation of the informal complaint that 


it discovered the full details of the transaction, including the fact that Wm. Rosenstein & 


Sons was never Respondent’s customer.  Complainant states that when the inspection 


was finally sent on March 28, 2007, it had a fax header showing it was sent to Manwell 


Produce from Wm. Rosenstein & Sons, and neither Taylor and Fulton (the supplier of the 


tomatoes), Complainant, or Green Hill (Respondent’s customer) are shown as the shipper 


of the tomatoes.  Because of this, Complainant states it does not know if this inspection 


was on the load of tomatoes in question.6 


 Upon review, we note that in paragraph three of Respondent’s sworn Answering 


Statement, Respondent asserts that the inspection was faxed to Complainant as it was 


notified of the trouble and prior to Complainant issuing written permission for 


Respondent to handle the tomatoes for Complainant’s account.  Complainant, in its sworn 


Statement in Reply, specifically references paragraph three of the Answering Statement 


but fails to address this allegation.  Statements that are sworn and have not been 


controverted must be taken as true in the absence of other persuasive evidence.  Sun 


World International, Inc. v. Bruno Dispoto Co., 42 Agric. Dec. 1675 (1983); Apple Jack 


Orchards v. M. Offutt Brokerage Co., 41 Agric. Dec. 2265 (1982).  We also note that 


Complainant’s allegation that it did not receive the inspection until March 28, 2007, is 


belied by its own evidence, as a copy of the inspection certificate is attached to the 


informal complaint that Complainant submitted on February 23, 2007.7  We therefore 


find that the preponderance of the evidence supports Respondent’s contention that 


                                                           
6 See Opening Statement, paragraph 6. 
7 See ROI Exhibit No. 1-D. 







 7


Complainant was in receipt of the inspection before it authorized the consignment 


handling.   


 Upon receipt of the inspection, if Complainant had any concerns regarding the 


identity of the tomatoes, Complainant could have taken steps to verify that the inspected 


tomatoes were those that it sold to Respondent.  Complainant apparently did not do so 


and proceeded to authorize the consignment handling.  There is no indication that 


Complainant was induced to enter the consignment agreement by any misrepresentation 


on the part of Respondent.  Rather, it appears Complainant’s ignorance concerning the 


details of the shipment resulted merely from a lack of due diligence on its part.  


Consequently, we find no cause to void the consignment agreement and conclude that the 


consignment agreement is binding upon Complainant. 


A consignee has the duty to promptly and properly resell the goods, render an 


accounting and pay the net proceeds.  Stoops & Wilson, Inc. v. Wholesale Produce 


Exchange, 41 Agric. Dec. 290 (1982); Collins Bros. Produce Co. v. Dixieland Produce, 


38 Agric. Dec. 1031 (1979).  Although Respondent was the party authorized to handle 


the tomatoes for Complainant’s account, the faxed authorization prepared by 


Complainant’s Aaron Krig shows that Mr. Krig was aware that the actual consignment 


sales would be carried out by Wm. Rosenstein & Sons.  Unfortunately, Respondent was 


unable to secure a detailed account of sales from Wm. Rosenstein & Sons.  The record 


contains a copy of an invoice issued by Manwell Produce, Inc., to Wm. Rosenstein & 


Sons, whereon there are handwritten notations indicating that 886 cartons of the tomatoes 


were sold for an average of $5.45 per carton, or a total of $4,828.50, and that the 







 8


remaining 554 cartons were dumped.8  Respondent was subsequently provided with an 


account of sales prepared by its customer, Green Hill Farms Produce, Inc., which shows 


the same gross sales of $4,828.50, but also shows that 38 cartons were sold for $8.75 per 


carton, 368 cartons were sold for $7.00 per carton, and 480 cartons were sold for $4.00 


per carton.9  While this account of sales shows the number of cartons sold at each price, it 


still lacks sufficient detail because it does not show the individual sales and the date that 


each sale occurred.  This information is necessary to establish that the tomatoes were 


promptly and properly resold.  Moreover, we note that Complainant, in its fax authorizing 


the consignment handling, specifically requests a complete account of sales.  Since 


neither of the account of sales submitted by Respondent are complete, they cannot be 


used to determine the amount due Complainant for the consigned tomatoes. 


On January 16, 2007, the U.S.D.A. Market News office in New York City, the 


nearest reporting location to Scranton, Pennsylvania, was reporting that 25-pound cartons 


of loose roma tomatoes originating from Florida were selling for $15.00 to $17.00 per 


carton for the large size.  To determine the reasonable value of the tomatoes in question, 


we will start with the average Market News price of $16.00 per carton, which amount we 


will reduce by 28%, or $4.48, to account for the defects disclosed by the inspection, 


which results in an adjusted value for the tomatoes in question of $11.52 per carton, or a 


total of $16,588.80 for the 1,440 cartons of roma tomatoes in question.   


The account of sales Respondent received from Green Hill Farms Produce, Inc., 


lists a number of expenses, including $2,500.00 for freight, $124.00 for the U.S.D.A. 


inspection fee, $1,440.00 ($1.00 per carton) for reconditioning, $400.00 for dump fees, 


                                                           
8 See ROI Exhibit No. 7-J. 
9 See Answer, Exhibit #7.  







 9


$487.30 for cartage, $1,462.00 for handling, and $1,440.00 for brokerage fees.  Although 


a copy of the freight bill was not submitted, the $2,500.00 claimed for this expense falls 


within the rates reported during this period by U.S.D.A. Market News for a truckload 


shipment of tomatoes from Florida to the New York City area.  We therefore find that the 


$2,500.00 deduction for freight is allowable.  The U.S.D.A. inspection fee of $124.00 is 


documented by the copy of the certificate in the file and is also allowable.  We must, 


however, disallow the undocumented expense of $1,440.00 that Respondent’s customer 


charged for reconditioning.  We consider the cost of preparing the tomatoes for resale as 


represented in the percentage of defects calculation used to determine the fair market 


value of the tomatoes.  The dumping and cartage fees charged by Respondent’s customer 


are also disallowed, as no receipts or invoices were submitted to substantiate these 


expenses.  Finally, with respect to the handling and brokerage fees, we have already 


determined that Complainant consigned the tomatoes to Respondent with the 


understanding that the consignment sales would be conducted on Respondent’s behalf by 


Wm. Rosenstein & Sons.  Thus, Green Hill Farms Produce, Inc. was not a party to the 


consignment and is not entitled to recover the brokerage and handling fees claimed.  


Rather, as compensation for its efforts in selling the consigned tomatoes, Wm. Rosenstein 


& Sons is entitled to withhold commission at the usual and customary rate of 15%, which 


in this case equals $2,488.32.  In addition, since Complainant was aware when it agreed 


to the consignment that the actual sales would be accomplished by Wm. Rosenstein & 


Sons, we find that Respondent is entitled to receive a fee as the original purchaser and 


intermediary.  See Great American Farms, Inc. v. William P. Hearne Produce Co., Inc., 


69 Agric. Dec. 466 (2000).  Absent a specific agreement concerning Respondent’s 







 10


compensation for acting in this capacity, we conclude that Respondent is entitled to 


withhold $0.25 per carton, or a total of $360.00.  After making the allowable deductions 


from the fair market value of the tomatoes of $16,588.80, there remains a net amount due 


Complainant from Respondent for the consigned tomatoes of $11,116.48.            


 Respondent, in its Counterclaim, seeks to recover from Complainant the net loss 


of $3,024.80 reflected on the account of sales prepared by Green Hill Farms Produce, Inc.  


However, for the reasons set forth above, we have disallowed the charges that resulted in 


this loss.  Respondent also seeks to recover its lost profit of $1,080.00.  Respondent’s 


claim for consequential damages in the form of lost profits is apparently based on the 


alleged breach of contract by Complainant.  We have, however, already determined that 


based on the results of the U.S.D.A. inspection, the parties agreed to abandon the original 


f.o.b. contract of sale and replace it with a consignment.  As a result, Respondent is no 


longer in a position to claim damages based on the original contract.  The Counterclaim 


should, therefore, be dismissed.  


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $11,116.48 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 







 11


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $11,116.48, with interest thereon at the rate of  1.60  % per annum 


from March 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


The Counterclaim is dismissed. 


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
 
 April 3, 2008 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
 
William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Agri-Pack, Inc.,    )  PACA Docket No. R-08-018 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Cambridge Farms, Inc.,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department in which Complainant seeks a reparation 


award against Respondent in the amount of $4,351.00 in connection with one truckload 


of onions shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the formal Complaint was served upon the Respondent, 


which filed an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the formal Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  


Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice 


(7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the 


parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of 


Investigation (“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence 







 2


in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Neither party elected to file any 


additional evidence.  Respondent submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Agri-Pack, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address is P.O. 


Box 2086, Pasco, Washington, 99302.  At the time of the transaction involved herein, 


Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Cambridge Farms, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address is 


P.O. Box 177, Avon, Massachusetts, 02322.  At the time of the transaction involved 


herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about November 13, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to 


Respondent 1,000 50-pound bags of U.S. No. 2 jumbo yellow onions at $6.15 per bag, 


for a total contract price of $6,150.00.  The sale of the onions was negotiated by a broker, 


C. Dean Bearden, of CDC Sales, Inc., Boerne, Texas. 


4. On November 20, 2006, the onions mentioned in Finding of Fact 3 were shipped 


via rail piggyback from loading point in the state of Washington, to Fresh Produce Corp., 


in Miami, Florida.  On November 29, 2006, at 6:22 a.m., a U.S.D.A. inspection was 


performed on 948 bags of the onions, which were unloaded into the warehouse of Fresh 


Produce Corp., in Miami, Florida, the report of which disclosed 7% average decay.  Pulp 


temperatures at the time of the inspection ranged from 64 to 66 degrees Fahrenheit. 


5. On November 29, 2006, the broker, CDC Sales, Inc., prepared a trouble report 


stating that the parties agreed that Respondent would accept the onions and prove 


damages. 







 3


6. Respondent’s customer, Fresh Produce Corp., repacked and resold the onions and 


prepared the following account of sales: 


 
Account of Sale 


     
Shipper: Cambridge Farms Inc   
Lot # Cambridge PO#142   
Product Jumbo Yellow Onions #2 50lb bgs 1000 pkgs  
     
Costs     
USDA Inspection  $101.00   
Labor (@ 10/hr)    
 2x4hrs $80.00   
 2x3hrs $60.00   
 2x4hrs $80.00   
 2x2hrs $40.00   
 2x4.5hrs $90.00   
    
Total Costs  $451.00   
     
Shrink Cases    
 9 11/28/2006   
 14 11/29/2006   
 13 11/30/2006   
 7 12/1/2006   
 9 12/2/2006   
 34 12/4/2006   
     
Total Cases Shrunk 86    
     
Sales     
Date Cases Price Revenue  


11/28/2006 340 $11.00 $3,740.00  
11/29/2006 254 $10.00 $2,540.00  
11/30/2006 130 $9.00 $1,170.00  


12/1/2006 110 $8.00 $880.00  
12/2/2006 50 $7.00 $350.00  
12/4/2006 30 $7.00 $210.00  


     
Total Cases Sold 914    
Total Revenue   $8,890.00  
     
Total Cases 1000    
(Shrunk & Sold)     
     
Net Revenue (Total Revenue-Costs) $8,439.00  
Remittance to Shipper  $8,000.00  
Total Profit on File  $439.00  
    
 







 4


7. Based on the account of sales set forth above, Fresh Produce Corp. paid 


Respondent $8.00 per carton for the onions, from which Respondent deducted $5.50 per 


carton for freight, $0.45 per carton for profit, and $0.15 per carton for handling and 


administrative fees, to arrive at a net return of $1.90 per carton, or $1,900.00, from which 


Respondent deducted $101.00 for the U.S.D.A. inspection, and paid Complainant the 


balance of $1,799.00, with check number 12010, dated January 3, 2007. 


8. The informal complaint was filed on January 17, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the unpaid balance of the agreed 


purchase price for one load of onions sold to Respondent.  Complainant states 


Respondent accepted the onions in compliance with the contract of sale, but that it has 


since paid only $1,799.00 of the agreed purchase price thereof, leaving a balance due 


Complainant of $4,351.00.  Respondent asserts, in response, that the onions were not of 


the quality necessary to make good delivery to its receiver in Florida as demonstrated by 


the outcome of a timely U.S.D.A. inspection requested on the day of arrival. 


 There is no dispute that Respondent accepted the subject load of onions.  A buyer 


who accepts produce becomes liable to the seller for the full purchase price thereof, less 


any damages resulting from any breach of contract by the seller.  Ocean Breeze Export, 


Inc. v. Rialto Distributing, Inc., 60 Agric. Dec. 840 (2001); World Wide Imp-Ex, Inc. v. 


Jerome Brokerage Dist. Co., 47 Agric. Dec. 353 (1988).  The burden to prove a breach of 


contract rests with the buyer of accepted goods.  See U.C.C. § 2-607(4).  See, also, The 


Grower-Shipper Potato Co. v. Southwestern Produce Co., 28 Agric. Dec. 511 (1969). 







 5


 As we mentioned, Respondent asserts that the U.S.D.A. inspection performed at 


the place of business of its customer, Fresh Produce Corp., in Miami, Florida, establishes 


a breach of contract by Complainant.  The inspection, which was performed the day after 


arrival and nine days after shipment, disclosed seven percent average decay.1  The onions 


were sold under f.o.b. terms, which means that the warranty of suitable shipping 


condition is applicable.2  Suitable shipping condition is defined in the Regulations (7 


C.F.R. § 46.43(j)) as meaning:  


 
. . . that the commodity, at time of billing, is in a condition which, if the 
shipment is handled under normal transportation service and conditions, 
will assure delivery without abnormal deterioration at the contract 
destination agreed upon between the parties.3 


     


                                                           
1 See ROI Exhibit No. 6c. 
2 The Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(i)) define f.o.b. as meaning “. . . that the produce quoted or sold is to 
be placed free on board the boat, car, or other agency of the through land transportation at shipping point, 
in suitable shipping condition . . . , and that the buyer assumes all risk of damage and delay in transit not 
caused by the seller irrespective of how the shipment is billed.” 
3 The suitable shipping condition provisions of the Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(j)) which require delivery 
to contract destination “without abnormal deterioration”, or what is elsewhere called “good delivery” (7 
C.F.R. § 46.44), are based upon case law predating the adoption of the Regulations. See Williston, Sales § 
245 (rev. ed. 1948).  Under the rule it is not enough that a commodity sold f.o.b., U. S. No. 1, actually be U. 
S. No. 1 at time of shipment.  It must also be in such a condition at the time of shipment that it will make 
good delivery at contract destination.  It is, of course, possible for a commodity that grades U. S. No. 1 at 
the time of shipment, and is shipped under normal transportation service and conditions, to fail to make 
good delivery at destination due to age or other inherent defects which were not present, or were not 
present in sufficient degree to be cognizable by the federal inspector, at shipping point.  Conversely, since 
the inherently perishable nature of commodities subject to the Act dictates that a commodity cannot remain 
forever in the same condition, the application of the good delivery concept requires that we allow for a 
“normal” amount of deterioration.  This means that it is entirely possible for a commodity sold f.o.b. under 
a U. S. grade description to fail, at destination, to meet the published tolerances of that grade, and thus fail 
to grade at destination, and nevertheless make good delivery.  This is true because under the f.o.b. terms the 
grade description applies only at shipping point, and the applicable warranty is only that the commodity 
thus sold will reach contract destination without abnormal deterioration, not that it will meet the grade 
description at destination.  If the latter result is desired then the parties should effect a delivered sale rather 
than an f.o.b. sale.  For all commodities other than lettuce (for which specific good delivery standards have 
been promulgated) what is “normal” or abnormal deterioration is judicially determined.  See Pinnacle 
Produce, Ltd. v. Produce Products, Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1155 (1987); G & S Produce v. Morris Produce, 31 
Agric. Dec. 1167 (1972); Lake Fruit Co. v. Jackson, 18 Agric. Dec. 140 (1959); and Haines Assn. v. 
Robinson & Gentile, 10 Agric. Dec. 968 (1951). 







 6


By definition, the warranty of suitable shipping condition is only applicable when the 


transportation service and conditions are normal.  In this regard, we note that the 


shipment of onions in question took approximately eight days to travel via rail piggyback 


from Washington to Florida, and the pulp temperatures noted on the inspection 


performed the day after arrival were 64 to 66 degrees Fahrenheit, which is twenty degrees 


higher than the 45 degree Fahrenheit temperature that the carrier was instructed to 


maintain on the bill of lading.4  Nevertheless, since neither party has suggested that there 


was any abnormality in the transportation service and conditions, we assume that the 


parties considered the time in transit and the temperatures normal. 


 The United States Standards for Grades of Onions (Other Than Bermuda-Granex-


Grano and Creole Types) provide a tolerance at shipping point of ten percent for onions 


in any lot that are damaged by peeling, including therein not more than five percent for 


onions that fail to meet the remaining requirements of the grades, and two percent for 


onions that are affected by decay or wet sunscald. (See 7 C.F.R. §51.2839).  To allow for 


normal deterioration in transit for onions sold f.o.b., we apply an additional allowance to 


the tolerances just mentioned, with the maximum allowance for decay being four percent 


for a shipment in transit for five or more days.  Based on the memorandum of sale 


prepared by the broker, it appears the parties anticipated that the shipment would be in 


transit for seven days.5  The actual transit time was approximately eight days, and the 


U.S.D.A. inspection was promptly performed the morning after arrival.  Based on the 


terms of sale, the expected length of the transit period, and the tolerances just mentioned, 


we find that the seven percent average decay disclosed by the inspection is sufficient to 


                                                           
4 See ROI Exhibit No. 4a. 
5 See ROI Exhibit No. 6a. 







 7


establish that the onions were not in suitable shipping condition, thereby constituting a 


breach of contract by Complainant.6 


 The record contains an unverified statement from the broker, Mr. C. Dean 


Bearden, wherein Mr. Bearden asserts that after he informed Complainant of the results 


of the inspection, Complainant agreed to grant Respondent “protection on the damages 


based on the inspection report.”7  Mr. Bearden states this meant that the product would be 


discounted for quick sale.  Mr. Bearden also states he was later advised by Complainant 


that Respondent’s customer had repacked the onions.  Mr. Bearden asserts that this 


changed the nature of the agreement to a “repack, shrink, and labor adjustment” 


arrangement.8  There is, however, no indication that the parties ever agreed to anything 


other than what was noted on the initial trouble report prepared by Mr. Bearden, which 


states that Respondent accepted the onions with “damages to be determined later.”9   


 The general measure of damages for a breach of warranty is the difference at the 


time and place of acceptance between the value of the goods accepted and the value they 


would have had if they had been as warranted, unless special circumstances show 


proximate damages of a different amount.  U.C.C. § 2-714(2).  The value of accepted 


goods is best shown by the gross proceeds of a prompt and proper resale as evidenced by 


a proper accounting prepared by the ultimate consignee.  Although Complainant asserts 


                                                           
6 See, e.g., Primary Export International v. Blue Anchor, Inc., 56 Agric. Dec. 969 (1997), where the 
maximum (five-day) suitable shipping condition allowance for decay in apples was increased by only two 
and half percent, to five and a half percent, for apples that were in transit for twenty-four days.  Here, the 
onions were in transit for only a few days more than the five-day transit period that the maximum suitable 
shipping condition allowance is based upon, and the decay exhibited at destination exceeds the maximum 
allowance by three percent. 
7 See ROI Exhibit No. 6.    
8 See ROI Exhibit No. 18. 
9 See ROI Exhibit No. 5e. 







 8


that Respondent has failed to document its claim for damages,10 the record shows, to the 


contrary, that Respondent submitted a detailed account of sales prepared by its customer, 


Fresh Produce Corp., which shows that 914 bags of the onions were promptly resold for 


gross proceeds totaling $8,890.00.11  The remaining 86 bags, which represent 8.6% of the 


load, were lost in repacking.  Given the amount of decay disclosed by the U.S.D.A. 


inspection, we do not consider this loss excessive.  Therefore, since the account of sales 


prepared by Respondent’s customer reflects a prompt and proper resale of the onions, we 


conclude that the $8,890.00 gross proceeds reported thereon represent the best available 


evidence of the value of the onions as accepted. 


 To determine the value the onions would have had if they had been as warranted, 


we normally use the average price as shown by U.S.D.A. Market News Service Reports.  


Pandol Bros., Inc. v. Prevor Marketing International, Inc., 49 Agric. Dec. 1193 (1990).  


The Miami Wholesale Price Report for November 28, 2006, does not, however, list 


prices for U.S. No. 2 jumbo yellow onions originating from the state of Washington.  An 


alternative, albeit less precise, means of ascertaining the value the onions would have had 


if they had been as warranted is to use their delivered (f.o.b. plus freight) cost.  Rogelio 


C. Sardina v. Caamano Bros., Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 1275 at 1278-79 (1983).   The onions 


were sold by Complainant at an f.o.b. price of $6.15 per bag, and the freight rate 


confirmed by the broker was $5.50 per bag.12  The onions therefore had a delivered cost  


                                                           
10 See Formal Complaint, paragraph 8. 
11 See ROI Exhibit No. 11a.  Although this account of sales was initially called into question because it 
listed sales of 340 bags of onions on November 28, 2006, or one day prior to the date that 948 bags of the 
onions were subjected to a U.S.D.A. inspection, it was later explained that the account of sales was 
prepared using a 2007 calendar, so the sales that reportedly took place on Wednesday, November 28th 
actually took place on Wednesday, November 29, 2006.  (See ROI Exhibit No. 20a).  We accept this as a 
reasonable explanation for the discrepancy. 
12 See ROI Exhibit No. 6a. 







 9


of $11.65 per bag, or a total of $11,650.00 for the 1,000 bags of onions in question, 


which amount we will use as the value the onions would have had if they had been as 


warranted. 


 As we mentioned, Respondent’s damages are measured as the difference between 


the value the onions would have had if they had been as warranted ($11,650.00), and 


their value as accepted ($8,890.00), or $2,760.00.  Respondent may also recover the labor 


expense of $451.00 that its customer charged to recondition the onions, as well as the 


$101.00 U.S.D.A. inspection fee, as incidental damages.  Respondent’s total damages 


therefore amount to $3,312.00.  When Respondent’s total damages of $3,312.00 are 


deducted from the $6,150.00 contract price of the onions, the net amount due 


Complainant is $2,838.00.  Respondent paid Complainant $1,799.00 for the onions.  


Therefore, there remains a balance due Complainant from Respondent of $1,039.00.  


    Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $1,039.00 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 







 10


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $1,039.00, with interest thereon at the rate of     1.63  % per annum 


from January 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
April 18, 2008 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Rosemont Farms Corporation,  )  PACA Docket No. R-08-019 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Jacobs, Malcolm and Burtt,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department in which Complainant seeks a reparation 


award against Respondent in the amount of $18,973.03 in connection with one truckload 


of asparagus shipped in the course of interstate and/or foreign commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the formal Complaint was served upon the Respondent, 


which filed an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the formal Complaint does not exceed $30,000.  


Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice 


(7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the 


parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of 


Investigation.  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the 







 2


form of verified statements and to file Briefs.   Complainant did not submit any verified 


statements or a Brief.  Respondent submitted an Answering Statement and a Brief.   


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Rosemont Farms Corporation, is a corporation whose post office 


address is 2700 N. Military Trail, Suite 410, Boca Raton, Florida, 33431-6394.  At the 


time of the transaction involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Jacobs, Malcolm and Burtt, is a corporation whose post office 


address is 2001 Jerrold Avenue, San Francisco, California, 94188.  At the time of the 


transaction involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about September 26, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and shipped 


from a loading point in the State of Florida, to Respondent, in San Francisco, California, 


one truckload of Peruvian asparagus, comprised of 2,633 – 11/1# cartons of large 


asparagus at $12.50 per carton, and 311 – 11/1# cartons of extra large asparagus at 


$12.50 per carton, plus $47.00 for two temperature recorders, for a total f.o.b. invoice 


price of $36,847.00.  Complainant subsequently memorialized details of the transaction 


on its Invoice No. 124865. 


4. Also on or about September 26, 2006, Complainant issued Bill of Lading No. 


124865 for the asparagus referenced in Finding of Fact 3.  The Bill of Lading reflects the 


carrier’s signature, and indicates that two temperature recorders were placed on the 


conveyance at the time the asparagus was loaded.  The Bill of Lading also instructs the 


carrier to maintain the shipment at a temperature of 34˚ Fahrenheit. 


5. On October 3, 2006, at 5:18 a.m., 240 cartons of the asparagus referenced in 


Finding of Fact 3 were inspected at Respondent’s place of business in San Francisco, 







 3


California.   Inspection certificate T-035-0028-01548 segregated the asparagus into two 


lots and disclosed the following, in relevant part: 


LOT A 
 
TEMP PRODUCT  BRAND/MARKINGS  ORIGIN No. of 
          CONTAINERS 
41-42˚F Asparagus, Fresh  “Rosemont,” Fresh Asparagus Peru  120 cartons 
    Large net wt when packed 
    11 Lbs.  Rosemont Farms, Boca 
    Raton, FL. 
       
DAMAGE SER DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS  
     26%       26%  Decay affecting tips (14 to 42%)   
     26%       26%  Checksum     
 
LOT DESC:  Inspection: restricted to condition only at applicant’s request.   
  Stages of decay (tips): Mostly early, some moderate, few advanced. 
  Pack: Tight. 
  Temperatures(3): 41˚F, 42˚F, 41˚F. 
 
LOT B 
 
TEMP PRODUCT  BRAND/MARKINGS  ORIGIN No. of 
          CONTAINERS 
41-43˚F Asparagus, Fresh  “Proagro,” Fresh Asparagus Peru  120 cartons 
    Standard size net wt when 
    packed 11 Lbs.  Proagro SA 
           
DAMAGE SER DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS   
     20%       20%  Decay affecting tips (13 to 26%)  
     20%       20%  Checksum    
 
LOT DESC:  Inspection: restricted to condition only at applicant’s request. 
  Stages of decay (tips): Mostly early, some moderate. 
  Pack: Tight. 
  Temperatures(3): 42˚F, 43˚F, 41˚F. 
 
6. Also on October 3, 2006, at 1:30 p.m., 1,502 cartons of the asparagus referenced 


in Finding of Fact 3 were inspected at Respondent’s place of business in San Francisco, 


California.   Inspection certificate T-840179-6 disclosed the following, in relevant part: 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







 4


TEMP PRODUCT  BRAND/MARKINGS  ORIGIN No. of 
          CONTAINERS 
42-44˚F Bunched Asparagus “Rosemont,” Net Wt 11 Lbs. Peru  1,502 cartons 
           
AVG DEFECTS  SER DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS  
          33%       33%  Decay (8 to 56%)   
          33%       33%  Checksum     
 
OTHER: Mostly fresh and firm.  Decay early to moderate, mostly moderate stages affecting tips. 
REMARKS:  Inspection: restricted to condition only at applicant’s request.   
 
7. Respondent paid Complainant $17,873.97 for the asparagus referenced in Finding 


of Fact 3 on its check number 15430, dated October 24, 2006. 


8. An informal complaint was filed on December 26, 2006, which is within nine 


months from the date that the cause of action accrued. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the unpaid agreed purchase price  of one 


truckload of asparagus sold to Respondent on an f.o.b. basis.  Complainant states that 


Respondent accepted the asparagus as agreed in the contract of sale, and has paid 


$17,873.97 of the agreed contract price of $36,847.00, but has since failed to pay a 


balance due of $18,973.03.   


In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent submitted a sworn Answer 


wherein it acknowledges that it purchased the subject truckload of asparagus for the 


contract price reflected on Complainant’s invoice.  Respondent contends that 1,442 


cartons of the shipment complied with contract specifications, for which it has paid 


Complainant in full.  Regarding the balance of the load, comprised of 1,502 cartons, 


Respondent maintains that the commodity arrived in a decayed and unsaleable condition, 


in breach of a number of warranties, and cites four affirmative defenses in support of its 


failure to pay Complainant the full contract price of the commodity.   







 5


As its first affirmative defense, Respondent asserts that Complainant breached its 


implied and express warranties of merchantability by shipping commodities that were old 


and/or in poor condition at the time they were shipped.  As its second affirmative 


defense, Respondent maintains that Complainant is barred from recovery on its claim 


based on its misrepresentation and/or concealment of the fact that the commodities had 


been shipped by boat, rather than by air.  As its third affirmative defense, Respondent 


maintains that Complainant breached its implied and expressed warranties of fitness for a 


particular purpose when it shipped asparagus that was old and in poor condition.  As its 


fourth affirmative defense, Respondent contends that Complainant failed to ship 


asparagus that was in suitable shipping condition at the time it was loaded.  


Where the Respondent asserts an affirmative defense or defenses, the burden is 


upon Respondent to establish, by a preponderance of the evidence, each affirmative 


defense. Newmiller Farms v. Nicolls, 36 Agric. Dec. 1230, 1232 (1977); Bodine Produce 


Co., Inc. v. Wholesale Produce Supply, Inc., and/or Misty Mountain Trading Co., 38 


Agric. Dec. 245, 248 (1979).  


As an initial matter, it is evident from Respondent’s testimony that it contends 


that only a portion of the shipment, bearing a particular label, did not comply with 


contract specifications.  As its Answering Statement, Respondent submitted the sworn 


affidavit of Chris Brazeel, its sales manager, in which Mr. Brazeel confirms that he 


purchased the asparagus in this proceeding from Complainant, and maintains that upon 


arrival of the commodities, one portion of the shipment, comprised of “Rosemont” label 


asparagus, was in poor condition, while the remainder of the shipment, comprised of 







 6


“Proagro” label asparagus, was fine.1  While neither the Invoice nor the Bill of Lading 


issued by Complainant for the transaction reference a particular label or brand, Mr. 


Brazeel maintains that the entire lot of “Rosemont” label asparagus was inspected on 


October 3, 2006, at which time it was established that the commodity had 33% decay.2  


The inspection referenced by Mr. Brazeel is Certificate No. T-840179-6.3  The inspection 


was conducted on October 3, 2006, and indicates that 1,502 cartons of “Rosemont” label 


asparagus were surveyed.   


The record does not reflect that Complainant took exception to Mr. Brazeel’s 


verified testimony regarding the “Rosemont” and “Proagro” labels.  Sworn statements 


that are not controverted must be taken as true in the absence of other persuasive 


evidence.  Sun World International, Inc. v. Bruno Dispoto Co., 42 Agric. Dec. 1675 


(1983); see also, Apple Jack Orchards v. M. Offutt Brokerage Co., 41 Agric. Dec. 2265 


(1982).  On the basis of Mr. Brazeel’s testimony, we conclude that the lot of “Rosemont” 


label asparagus was comprised of 1,502 cartons, while the balance of the shipment, 1,442 


cartons, consisted of “Proagro” label asparagus.  


Inspection Certificate No. T-840179-6 indicates that the 1,502 cartons of 


“Rosemont” label asparagus were unloaded at the time they were inspected.  The 


unloading or partial unloading of the transport is an act of acceptance.  M. J. Duer & Co., 


Inc. v. The J. F. Sanson & Sons Co. and C. H. Robinson Co., 49 Agric. Dec. 620 (1990); 


Jim Hronis & Sons v. M. Pagano & Sons, Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1010 (1987).  


Accordingly, we conclude that Respondent accepted the entire truckload of asparagus.   


                                                           
1 See Answering Statement, Affidavit of Chris Brazeel, ¶ 4. 
2 See Answering Statement, Affidavit of Chris Brazeel, ¶ 5. 
3 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit 5. 







 7


Turning to Respondent’s four affirmative defenses, we first consider 


Respondent’s contention that Complainant failed to ship asparagus that was in suitable 


shipping condition at the time it was loaded.  The evidence shows that the asparagus was 


sold under f.o.b. terms.  The Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(i)), in relevant part, define 


f.o.b. as meaning:  


. . . that the produce quoted or sold is to be placed free on board the boat, 
car, or other agency of the through land transportation at shipping point, in 
suitable shipping condition . . . , and that the buyer assumes all risk of 
damage and delay in transit not caused by the seller irrespective of how 
the shipment is billed. 


 
The Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(j)) define suitable shipping condition as 


meaning: 


…that the commodity, at time of billing, is in a condition which, if the 
shipment is handled under normal transportation service and conditions, 
will assure delivery without abnormal deterioration at the contract 
destination agreed upon by the parties.4  
 


                                                           
4 The suitable shipping condition provisions of the Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(j)) which require delivery 
to contract destination “without abnormal deterioration”, or what is elsewhere called “good delivery” (7 
C.F.R. § 46.44), are based upon case law predating the adoption of the Regulations. See Williston, Sales § 
245 (rev. ed. 1948).  Under the rule it is not enough that a commodity sold f.o.b., U. S. No. 1, actually be U. 
S. No. 1 at time of shipment.  It must also be in such a condition at the time of shipment that it will make 
good delivery at contract destination.  It is, of course, possible for a commodity that grades U. S. No. 1 at 
the time of shipment, and is shipped under normal transportation service and conditions, to fail to make 
good delivery at destination due to age or other inherent defects which were not present, or were not 
present in sufficient degree to be cognizable by the federal inspector, at shipping point.  Conversely, since 
the inherently perishable nature of commodities subject to the Act dictates that a commodity cannot remain 
forever in the same condition, the application of the good delivery concept requires that we allow for a 
“normal” amount of deterioration.  This means that it is entirely possible for a commodity sold f.o.b. under 
a U. S. grade description to fail, at destination, to meet the published tolerances of that grade, and thus fail 
to grade at destination, and nevertheless make good delivery.  This is true because under the f.o.b. terms the 
grade description applies only at shipping point, and the applicable warranty is only that the commodity 
thus sold will reach contract destination without abnormal deterioration, not that it will meet the grade 
description at destination.  If the latter result is desired then the parties should effect a delivered sale rather 
than an f.o.b. sale.  For all commodities other than lettuce (for which specific good delivery standards have 
been promulgated) what is “normal” or abnormal deterioration is judicially determined. See Pinnacle 
Produce, Ltd. v. Produce Products, Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1155 (1987); G & S Produce v. Morris Produce, 31 
Agric. Dec. 1167 (1972); Lake Fruit Co. v. Jackson, 18 Agric. Dec. 140 (1959); and Haines Assn. v. 
Robinson & Gentile, 10 Agric. Dec. 968 (1951). 







 8


The United States Standards for Grades of Asparagus5 provide a tolerance for 


such commodities sold under a U.S. No. 1 Grade designation of 10% for asparagus in any 


lot that fails to meet the requirements of the grade, including therein not more than 5% 


for defects causing serious damage, and not more than 1% for decay.  For asparagus sold 


on an f.o.b. basis, these percentages are typically expanded under the suitable shipping 


condition rule to allow for normal deterioration in transit.  The amount of the allowance 


depends on the time in transit, with the maximum allowance for a shipment in transit for 


five days of 15% total defects, including therein not more than 8% for serious damage 


and 3% for decay.   


The record indicates that on October 3, 2006, Respondent obtained two 


inspections regarding the subject shipment of asparagus.  The first inspection, Certificate 


No. T-035-0028-01548,6  reflects that 120 cartons of “Rosemont” label asparagus had 


26% total defects, all of which was decay.  The same Certificate also reflects that 120 


cartons of “Proagro” label asparagus had 20% total defects, all of which was decay.  The 


second inspection, Certificate No. T-840179-6,7 indicates that 1,502 cartons of 


“Rosemont” label asparagus had 33% total defects, all of which was decay.  Absent other 


considerations, the percentages of decay set forth on the inspections would be considered 


sufficient to reflect a breach of the warranty of suitable shipping condition by 


Complainant.  


 


                                                           
5 The United States Standards for Grades of Asparagus, § 51.3720 through 51.3734, published by the 
United States Department of Agriculture, Agricultural Marketing Service, Fruit and Vegetable Division, 
Fresh Products Branch, and available in printed form from that source, or on the Internet at 
http://www.ams.usda.gov/standards/stanfrfv.htm.  
6 See Formal Complaint, Exhibits 6 and 7. 
7 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit 5. 







 9


However, the warranty of suitable shipping condition is applicable only when 


transportation services and conditions are normal.  Freshpict v. M.J. Navilio, 32  


Agric. Dec. 1600 (1973); Wade Hatcher v. Bell Tomato Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 1057 (1970); 


Berman, Propper & Co. v. Luft Produce Co., 9 Agric. Dec. 863 (1950).  It is well 


established that where the question of abnormality of transportation service is raised, 


either by a party or on the face of the record, a buyer who has accepted a commodity has 


the burden of proving that transportation service and conditions were normal.  Mecca 


Farms, Inc. v. Bianchi Pre-Pack, Inc., 50 Agric. Dec. 1929 (1991); O.P. Murphy Co., Inc. 


a/t/a Murphy & Sons v. Kelvin S. Ng d/b/a Ken Yip Co., 41 Agric. Dec. 772 (1982); 


Admiral Packing Company v. Sam Viviano & Sons, 40 Agric. Dec. 1993 (1981); Dave 


Walsh v. Rozak’s, 39 Agric. Dec. 281 (1980).   


Applied to this proceeding, Complainant maintains that it loaded the asparagus in 


suitable shipping condition, but that Respondent’s carrier transported the commodities at 


temperatures above acceptable levels,8 as verified by two temperature recorders, serial 


numbers 7810695 and 7810708, which were placed in the front and rear of the trailer, 


respectively,9 at the time the commodities were loaded and shipped on September 26, 


2006.  In an email message dated November 21, 2006, from Troy Mesa, Complainant’s 


salesman for the transaction,10 to Respondent’s Chris Brazeel, Mr. Mesa contends that 


the data collected by the two recorders indicates that the asparagus was transported at 


                                                           
8 See Formal Complaint, ¶ 6. 
9 See Formal Complaint, Exhibits 3 and 4. 
10 While neither party specifically states that Troy Mesa was Complainant’s salesman for the transaction, 
Complainant’s Invoice No. 124865 references “Troy” as the salesperson, and Respondent’s Chris Brazeel, 
in paragraph 3 of his sworn Answering Statement, indicates that he placed the order for the asparagus with 
“…Troy – Rosemont’s salesman…”  On the basis of the record and Mr. Brazeel’s testimony, we conclude 
that Troy Mesa was Complainant’s salesman for the subject shipment of asparagus.    







 10


temperatures that exceeded the recommended temperature for the commodities.11  


Specifically, in his email message, Mr. Mesa maintains that the recorders show that the 


following temperatures were maintained during transit: 


   Temperature – Tail  Temperature - Nose 
Recorder/time  (Recorder No. 7810708)  (Recorder No. 7810695) 
 
0 to 6 hrs   77 to 36    77 to 37 
6 to 12 hrs  37    37 
12 to 24 hrs  36 to 41    36 to 40 
24 to 36 hrs  36    35 to 36 
36 to 48 hrs  36    36 to 44 
48 to 60 hrs  37    41 to 43 
60 to 72 hrs  36 to 41    42 to 44 
72 to 84 hrs  37 to 41    41 to 44 
84 to 96 hrs  37 to 41    41 to 49 
96 to 108 hrs  37 to 41    44 to 48 
108 to 120 hrs  36 to 41    44 
 


 
The Bill of Lading for the transaction specifically instructs the carrier to maintain 


a temperature of 34˚ Fahrenheit.12  The truck driver contracted by Respondent to haul the 


goods signified his or her agreement to perform in accordance with the instructions 


contained on the Bill of Lading by signing the document at the time the commodity was 


picked up in Florida.  The record does not indicate that Respondent objected to the 


summary of temperature recorder data emailed by Mr. Mesa to Mr. Brazeel on November 


21, 2006, or that it challenged the accuracy of either temperature recording device.  To 


the contrary, Mr. Brazeel, in his Answering Statement, maintains that the temperature 


recorder placed in the “tail” of the truck shows temperatures throughout the trip that are 


well within the standard range of 36˚-38˚ Fahrenheit desired for the transportation of 


asparagus.13  While Mr. Brazeel acknowledges that the temperature recorder placed in the 


“nose” of the truck reflects temperatures that are slightly higher than 36˚-38˚ Fahrenheit 


                                                           
11 See Report of Investigation, Exhibits A3 and A4. 
12 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit 2. 
13 See Answering Statement, Affidavit of Chris Brazeel, ¶ 7. 







 11


at the end of the trip, he maintains that there is no way that such temperatures could have 


caused the percentage of decay reflected on the inspection of the “Rosemont” portion of 


the shipment.14  Despite Mr. Brazeel’s testimony that transit temperatures of 36˚-38˚ 


Fahrenheit are acceptable for asparagus, the evidence indicates that the carrier did not 


haul the asparagus in accordance with the instructions contained on the Bill of Lading.  


In addition, the temperatures shown on the inspections obtained by Respondent on 


October 3, 2006,15 indicate temperatures that are seven to 10 degrees higher than the 


carrying temperature of 34˚ Fahrenheit specified on the Bill of Lading.  The following is 


a summary of the temperatures shown on the inspections: 


Date/Time  Inspection Cert. No. Quantity/Commodity  Temp. 
10/3/06, 5:50a.m.  T-035-0028-01548    120 ctns “Rosemont” asparagus 41˚ to 42˚ F. 
10/3/06, 5:50a.m.  T-035-0028-01548    120 ctns “Proagro” asparagus 41˚ to 43˚ F. 
10/3/06, 1:30p.m.  T-840179-6  1,502 ctns “Rosemont” asparagus 42˚ to 44˚ F. 
 


In his affidavit, Respondent’s Mr. Brazeel argues that the “Rosemont” label 


asparagus clearly was abnormally defective at the time it was shipped, since the 


“Proagro” label arrived without decay, thus proving that there were no temperature 


problems during the period the goods were in transit from Florida to California.16  


However, the record clearly indicates that a portion of the “Proagro” label asparagus was, 


in fact, inspected, as memorialized on Certificate No. T-035-0028-01548.17  This 


inspection indicates that 120 cartons of “Proagro” label asparagus had 20% total defects, 


all of which was decay, and reflects pulp temperatures of 41˚ to 43˚ Fahrenheit, 


temperatures that are seven to nine degrees higher than the temperature instructions 


contained on the Bill of Lading.  Respondent did not address the findings reflected on 


                                                           
14 See Answering Statement, Affidavit of Chris Brazeel, ¶ 7. 
15 See Formal Complaint, Exhibits 5 through 7. 
16 See Answering Statement, Affidavit of Chris Brazeel, ¶ 7. 
17 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit 7. 







 12


Certificate No. T-035-0028-01548 in its verified statements, nor, other than Mr. Brazeel’s 


contention that the “Proagro” label asparagus was “fine and marketable,”18 did it submit 


any evidence regarding the condition of the remainder of the “Proagro” lot.  While we 


have held that the normalcy of transportation may be indicated by the presence of a 


conforming lot shipped on the same conveyance as a non-conforming lot, we have also 


held that this is only one factor of many to be considered, as both lots could have been in 


suitable shipping condition, but the conforming lot may have had exceptional keeping 


quality.  Tony Misita & Sons v. Twin City, 41 Agric. Dec. 195 (1982).   


In this case, while the record indicates that only a scant portion of the “Proagro” 


label asparagus was inspected, the pulp temperatures reflected on the inspection clearly 


are greater than the carrying temperature of 34˚ Fahrenheit specified on the Bill of 


Lading.  Moreover, of the 1,442 cartons of “Proagro” label asparagus that were shipped, 


only 120 cartons were inspected.  Accordingly, we are unable to conclude either that the 


“Proagro” label asparagus conformed to contract specifications or that the condition of 


the “Proagro” label asparagus indicates that there were no temperature problems during 


transit, as alleged by Mr. Brazeel.   


In its Brief, Respondent for the first time references several publications intended 


to further support its contention that transit temperatures were properly maintained, 


including a publication of the USDA’s Foreign Agricultural Service, Horticultural and 


Tropical Products Division, entitled “U.S. Fruit and Vegetable Availability and Handling 


Charts,” which recommends that asparagus be handled at temperatures between 37˚ and 


41˚ Fahrenheit.  Respondent also refers to a publication of the USDA’s Agricultural 


Marketing Service, Transportation and Marketing Programs, entitled “Protecting 


                                                           
18 See Answering Statement, Affidavit of Chris Brazeel, ¶ 4. 







 13


Perishable Foods During Transport by Truck,” which recommends that asparagus be 


transported at temperatures between 32˚ and 35˚ Fahrenheit.  In its Brief, Respondent 


also for the first time references a publication of the University of California, entitled 


“Marine Container Transport of Chilled Perishable Produce,” which recommends that 


asparagus be stored at 36.5˚ Fahrenheit.  Given that Respondent first mentioned these 


publications in its Brief, Complainant did not have the opportunity to rebut or otherwise 


controvert them.  New evidence cannot be submitted as attachments to Briefs.  However, 


even if Respondent had cited the publications in its verified statements, the temperature 


data recorded by the monitors placed onboard the truck that hauled the asparagus, as 


summarized by Complainant’s Troy Mesa in his November 21, 2006, email to 


Respondent’s Chris Brazeel,19 indicates that the temperature of the commodities 


exceeded the optimum storage and transportation temperatures mentioned in all of the 


publications referenced by Respondent at various times throughout the contract of haul.  


Moreover, while the publications cited by Respondent indicate a variety of “optimal” 


storage and transportation temperatures, the Bill of Lading for the shipment leaves no 


doubt that the commodities were to have been transported at 34˚ Fahrenheit, which they 


were not.   


The preponderance of the evidence indicates that the commodities were not 


transported as specified in the contract of haul.  Accordingly, we are unable to conclude 


that the transportation services and conditions rendered were normal.  As a consequence, 


the warranty of suitable shipping condition is inapplicable to the transaction.  However, a  


judicial exception to the requirement that transportation be shown to have been normal in 


order for the warranty of suitable shipping condition to apply has been long recognized.  


                                                           
19 See Report of Investigation, Exhibits A3 and A4. 







 14


This exception allows a buyer to prove a breach of the seller’s warranty if the nature of 


the damage found at destination is such as could not have been caused or aggravated by 


the faulty transportation service.  The exception was explained in Anonymous, 12 Agric. 


Dec. 694, page 698 (1953) as follows: 


“It is a well established rule that evidence of abnormal deterioration of the 
commodity upon its arrival at destination is evidence of breach of the 
warranty of suitable shipping condition only in cases in which the 
transportation was normal… 


 
The reason for the rule is obvious.  Whether the commodity, at time of 
billing, was in good enough condition to travel to destination without 
abnormal deterioration can be determined only from the condition in 
which it did arrive at destination, and where the carrier provides such 
faulty service as may have damaged the commodity in transit, it becomes 
impossible to attribute the abnormal deterioration found at destination to 
the condition at time of billing.  The rule does not necessarily assume that 
abnormal transportation service caused the damage.  It merely 
acknowledges such possibility, and even though the possibility of 
unsuitable condition at time of billing remains, it bars a recovery for want 
of proof that the damage resulted therefrom. 


 
Since this is the rationale of the rule, it has been held, as an exception to 
the rule, that a buyer may prove breach of the seller’s warranty of suitable 
shipping condition in spite of proof of abnormal transportation service if 
the nature of the damage found at destination is such as could not have 
been caused by or aggravated by the faulty transportation service.” 
 
The exception has also been applied where, even though the faulty transportation 


service would have most certainly aggravated the damage found at destination, the 


damage is nevertheless deemed to be so excessive that the commodity would clearly have 


been abnormally deteriorated even if transit service had been normal.  This exception is 


invoked only to prevent what would otherwise be a certain injustice.  Sanborn Packing 


Co. v. Spada Distributing Co., Inc., 28 Agric. Dec. 230 (1969).   


The Bill of Lading reflects that the subject truckload of asparagus was shipped to 


Respondent at 5:20 a.m., on September 26, 2006, and was subsequently inspected seven 







 15


days later, on October 3, 2006.  Given the amount of time that elapsed between shipment 


of the commodities and the inspections at destination, Respondent’s carrier’s failure to 


maintain transit temperatures as instructed, and the rapidity with which decay is known to 


develop, it is impossible to say that the 1,502 cartons of “Rosemont” asparagus were so 


defective as to clearly indicate that the nature of the damage found at destination was 


such as could not have been caused or aggravated by the faulty transportation service.  


Accordingly, Respondent has failed to satisfy its burden of proving that Complainant 


failed to ship asparagus that was in suitable shipping condition.  


We next turn to Respondent’s affirmative defense in which it maintains that 


Complainant breached its implied and express warranties of merchantability regarding 


the subject transaction by failing to ship the 1,502 cartons of “Rosemont” asparagus in 


merchantable quality.  The common law warranty of merchantability is applicable only at 


shipping point.  North American Produce Distributors, Inc. v. Eddie Arakelian, 41 Agric. 


Dec. 759 (1982); J. D. Bearden Produce Company v. Pat’s Produce Company, 12 Agric. 


Dec. 682 (1953).  Accordingly, in order for us to find that there was a breach of the 


warranty of merchantability on the basis of the October 3, 2006, destination inspection of 


the 1,502 cartons of “Rosemont” asparagus, as disclosed by Certificate No. T-840179-6, 


the inspection must have disclosed condition defects so severe as to make it reasonably 


certain that the commodities were not merchantable at the time they were shipped.    


 As mentioned in the preceding discussion of the warranty of suitable shipping 


condition, the record indicates that the asparagus was transported at temperatures which 


exceeded the 34˚ Fahrenheit carrying temperature specified on the Bill of Lading for the 


entire duration of the contract of haul.  In view of this, and given the highly perishable 







 16


nature of asparagus, we cannot conclude with reasonable certainty that the commodities 


were not merchantable at the time they were shipped.  Accordingly, Respondent has not 


shown that Complainant shipped goods in breach of the warranty of merchantability.   


We next turn to Respondent’s affirmative defense in which it maintains that 


Complainant breached its implied and expressed warranties of fitness for a particular 


purpose when it shipped Respondent asparagus that was old and in poor condition.  


Section 2-315 of the Uniform Commercial Code (UCC) defines the warranty of fitness 


for a particular purpose, in relevant part, as: 


Where the seller, at the time of contracting, has reason to know any 
particular purpose for which the goods are required, and that the buyer is 
relying on the seller’s skill or judgment to select or furnish suitable goods, 
there is…an implied warranty that the goods shall be fit for such purpose. 


 
The official comment to UCC § 2-315 states that a “particular purpose” differs from the 


ordinary purpose for which the goods are used, in that it envisages a specific use by the 


buyer which is peculiar to the nature of his business, whereas the ordinary purposes for 


which goods are used are those envisaged in the concept of merchantability and go to 


uses which are customarily made of the goods in question.   


In the instant case, the record does not indicate that the parties’ contract 


contemplated a specific use by Respondent of the asparagus that was peculiar to the 


nature of its business.  Accordingly, Respondent has not satisfied its burden of 


establishing that Complainant breached either the implied and expressed warranties of 


fitness for a particular purpose regarding the commodity.  


 As its final affirmative defense, Respondent contends that Complainant is barred 


from recovery on its claim since Respondent was induced to purchase the asparagus 


based on Complainant’s misrepresentation and/or concealment of the fact that the 







 17


commodity had been shipped to Complainant from Peru, South America, by boat, rather 


than by air.  In his affidavit, Respondent’s Mr. Brazeel maintains that he purchased the 


subject truckload of asparagus with the specification that it be shipped to Complainant 


from Peru by air, and not by boat, due to an ongoing dockworkers strike and the 


shortened post-harvest life of such commodities shipped by boat.20  Complainant did not 


dispute the specification referred to by Mr. Brazeel, and we therefore conclude that the 


parties’ contract contemplated Respondent’s purchase of Peruvian asparagus shipped to 


Complainant by air.  However, the record does not contain any information which would 


enable a determination of the means by which the commodities were shipped to 


Complainant by its supplier.  Lacking any such evidence, we cannot decide that 


Complainant induced Respondent to enter into an agreement to purchase the commodity 


on the basis of its misrepresentation or concealment of the means of transportation by 


which the asparagus was shipped to Complainant from Peru. 


The record reflects that Respondent received and accepted all 2,944 cartons of 


asparagus that comprised the shipment.  Having accepted the commodity, Respondent 


became liable to Complainant for the full purchase price thereof, less any damages 


resulting from any breach of warranty by Complainant.  Norden Fruit Co., Inc. v. E D P 


Inc., 50 Agric. Dec. 1865 (1991); Granada Marketing, Inc. v. Jos. Notarianni & 


Company, Inc., 47 Agric. Dec. 329 (1988); Jerome M. Matthews v. Quong Yuen Shing &  


Co., 46 Agric. Dec. 1681 (1987).  Based upon the testimony of the parties and evidence 


in the record, Respondent has failed to prove any breach of contract by Complainant.  


Respondent is, therefore, liable to Complainant for the contract price of the asparagus, 


$36,847.00, less its payment of $17,873.97, for a balance due of $18,973.03. 


                                                           
20 See Answering Statement, Affidavit of Chris Brazeel, ¶ 3. 







 18


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $18,973.03 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act, for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act  


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit  


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $18,973.03, with interest thereon at the rate of  1.63  % per annum 


from November 1, 2006, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  







 19


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
 
April 16, 2008 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Atlas Produce & Distribution, Inc.,  )  PACA Docket No. R-08-020 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Stevco, Inc.,     ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department in which Complainant seeks a reparation 


award against Respondent in the amount of $22,273.90 in connection with one truckload 


of grapes shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant and asserting a Counterclaim in the 


amount of $27,501.25 for damages allegedly incurred in connection with the same 


truckload of grapes that is the subject of the Complaint.  Complainant filed a reply to the 


Counterclaim denying liability to Respondent. 


Neither the amount claimed in the Complaint nor the Counterclaim exceeds 


$30,000.00.  Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the  







 2


Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified 


pleadings of the parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the 


Department’s Report of Investigation (“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the 


opportunity to file evidence in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  


Complainant did not elect to file any additional evidence or a Brief.  Respondent filed an 


Answering Statement and a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Atlas Produce & Distribution, Inc., is a corporation whose post 


office address is 1031 H Street, Bakersfield, California, 93304-1313.  At the time of the 


transaction involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Stevco, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address is P.O. Box 


6157, Beverly Hills, California, 90212.  At the time of the transaction involved herein, 


Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about September 18, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to 


Respondent, and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to 


Respondent’s customer, Meijer, Inc., in Newport, Michigan, 630 cartons of Autumn 


Royal seedless grapes at $13.45 per carton, or $8,473.50, and 1,445 cartons of Thompson 


seedless grapes at $12.45 per carton, or $17,990.25, plus $23.50 for a temperature 


recorder, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $26,487.25. 


4. Upon arrival of the grapes at Meijer, Inc. on September 22, 2006, Meijer, Inc. 


rejected the grapes to Respondent based on an in-house inspection.  Respondent, in turn, 


rejected the grapes to Complainant. 







 3


5. Following the rejection, Complainant moved the grapes to Heartland Produce Co., 


in Kenosha, Wisconsin, where a U.S.D.A. inspection was performed on September 25, 


2006, at 6:37 a.m., the report of which disclosed 10% average defects, including 7% 


shattered berries, 2% wet and sticky berries, and less than 1% decay, in the 830 cartons of 


Autumn Royal seedless grapes; and 11% average defects, including 8% shattered berries, 


1% internal discoloration, 1% wet and sticky berries, 1% discoloration, and less than 


0.5% decay, in the 1,445 cartons of Thompson seedless grapes.  Pulp temperatures at the 


time of the inspection ranged from 35 to 37 degrees Fahrenheit. 


6. On October 27 and 28, 2006, Heartland Produce Co. prepared the following 


accounts of sale for the subject grapes: 


 
Sales Summary 


Description Quantity Unit Price Total 
Black Seedless grapes DJ 2


90
270


90
90
88


$12.00 
$10.00 


$8.00 
$6.00 
$5.00 
$4.00 


$24.00
$900.00


$2,160.00
$540.00
$450.00
$352.00


Charges Gross Sales $4,426.00
 
Handling  630 @ $1.00 
Cartage  630 @ .60 
Cartage in and out for rejected product 178 @ .60 


 
$630.00
$378.00
$106.80


$1,114.80Charges Total  
Net Return/Loss $3,311.20


$157.50C.H. Robinson less .25 x 630 
Total Return $3,153.70


÷ 630 
$5.00


 
 
 
 







 4


Sales Summary 
Description Quantity Unit Price Total 


THOMPSON GRAPES DJ 30
15
 90
20
10
45


368
400


90
90


6
180


90


$14.00 
$13.00 
$12.00 
$10.00 


$9.50 
$9.00 
$8.00 
$7.00 
$6.00 
$5.50 
$5.00 
$4.00 
$3.00 


$420.00
$195.00


$1,080.00
$200.00
$95.00


$405.00
$2,944.00
$2,800.00


$540.00
$495.00
$30.00


$720.00
$270.00


Charges Gross Sales $10,194.00
Inspection   
Handling  1445 @ $1.00 
Cartage  1445 @ .60 
Cartage in and out for rejected product 1070 @ .60 


$177.00
$1,445.00


$867.00
$642.00


$3,131.00Charges Total  
Net Return/Loss $7,063.00


$361.25C.H. Robinson less .25 x 1445 
Total Return $6,701.75


÷ 1445 
$4.63


 


7. Respondent has not paid Complainant for the subject truckload of grapes.  


8. The informal complaint was filed on February 2, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover damages allegedly resulting from 


Respondent’s wrongful rejection of one truckload of grapes that it contracted to purchase 


from Complainant.  Before we consider the damages claimed by Complainant, we must 


first consider whether Respondent’s rejection of the grapes was wrongful as alleged.  A 


rejection of goods is wrongful when it is done without reasonable cause.  Turtle Valley 


Farms v. Riehm Produce Co., 20 Agric. Dec. 43 (1961).  There are several ways in which 


a purchaser can “reject without reasonable cause,” one of which is to advise the seller that 







 5


produce complying with the contract will not be accepted.1  According to Complainant, 


that is what happened here. 


 The record shows Respondent rejected the grapes based on an in-house inspection 


performed by its customer, Meijer, Inc., on September 22, 2005.  Complainant then 


moved the grapes to Heartland Produce Co., in Kenosha, Wisconsin, where a U.S.D.A. 


inspection performed on September 25, 2006, disclosed 10% average defects, including 


less than 1% decay, in the Autumn Royal seedless grapes; and 11% average defects, 


including less than 0.5% decay, in the Thompson seedless grapes.2  The grapes were sold 


under f.o.b. terms, which means that the warranty of suitable shipping condition is 


applicable.3  The Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(j)) define suitable shipping condition as 


meaning:  


 
… that the commodity, at time of billing, is in a condition which, if the 
shipment is handled under normal transportation service and conditions, 
will assure delivery without abnormal deterioration at the contract 
destination agreed upon between the parties.4 


                                                           
1 See 7 C.F.R. § 46.2(bb). 
2 See ROI, Exhibit Nos. 10a and 10b. 
3 The Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(i)) define f.o.b. as meaning, “… that the produce quoted or sold is to 
be placed free on board the boat, car, or other agency of the through land transportation at shipping point, 
in suitable shipping condition …, and that the buyer assumes all risk of damage and delay in transit not 
caused by the seller irrespective of how the shipment is billed.” 
4 The suitable shipping condition provisions of the Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(j)) which require delivery 
to contract destination “without abnormal deterioration”, or what is elsewhere called “good delivery” (7 
C.F.R. § 46.44), are based upon case law predating the adoption of the Regulations.  See Williston, Sales § 
245 (rev. ed. 1948).  Under the rule it is not enough that a commodity sold f.o.b., U. S. No. 1, actually be U. 
S. No. 1 at time of shipment.  It must also be in such a condition at the time of shipment that it will make 
good delivery at contract destination.  It is, of course, possible for a commodity that grades U. S. No. 1 at 
the time of shipment, and is shipped under normal transportation service and conditions, to fail to make 
good delivery at destination due to age or other inherent defects which were not present, or were not 
present in sufficient degree to be cognizable by the federal inspector, at shipping point.  Conversely, since 
the inherently perishable nature of commodities subject to the Act dictates that a commodity cannot remain 
forever in the same condition, the application of the good delivery concept requires that we allow for a 
“normal” amount of deterioration.  This means that it is entirely possible for a commodity sold f.o.b. under 
a U. S. grade description to fail, at destination, to meet the published tolerances of that grade, and thus fail 
to grade at destination, and nevertheless make good delivery.  This is true because under the f.o.b. terms the 
grade description applies only at shipping point, and the applicable warranty is only that the commodity 
thus sold will reach contract destination without abnormal deterioration, not that it will meet the grade 







 6


The United States Standards for Grades of Table Grapes5 provide a destination tolerance 


of 12% for undersize bunches and for bunches and berries failing to meet the other 


requirements of the grade, including therein not more than 4% for defects causing serious 


damage, and 1% for decay.  As the defects disclosed by the U.S.D.A. inspection 


performed seven days after shipment do not exceed the destination tolerances set forth in 


the grade standards, we conclude that Complainant has sustained its burden to prove that 


the grapes rejected by Respondent complied with the contract requirements.  


Consequently, Respondent’s rejection of the grapes was without reasonable cause and 


was therefore wrongful. 


 Before we consider Complainant’s claim for damages resulting from the wrongful 


rejection, we must consider several defenses asserted by Respondent.  Respondent asserts 


first that Complainant was aware and understood that Respondent’s customer, Meijer, 


Inc., would reject the product without benefit of a U.S.D.A. inspection.  Specifically, 


Respondent’s Sales Person, Chad Fussy, asserts in an affidavit submitted as Respondent’s 


Answering Statement that Complainant’s Robert Dobrzanski stated “that he understood 


and was totally aware what chain stores do to shippers and said he would accept 


rejections if they felt the quality at Meijer Inc. was not up to their standards.”6  We note,  


                                                                                                                                                                             
description at destination.  If the latter result is desired then the parties should effect a delivered sale rather 
than an f.o.b. sale.  For all commodities other than lettuce (for which specific good delivery standards have 
been promulgated) what is “normal” or abnormal deterioration is judicially determined.  See Pinnacle 
Produce, Ltd. v. Produce Products, Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1155 (1987); G & S Produce v. Morris Produce, 31 
Agric. Dec. 1167 (1972); Lake Fruit Co. v. Jackson, 18 Agric. Dec. 140 (1959); and Haines Assn. v. 
Robinson & Gentile, 10 Agric. Dec. 968 (1951). 
5 The United States Standards for Grades of Table Grapes (European or Vinifera Type), §§ 51.880 through 
51.912, published by the United States Department of Agriculture, Agricultural Marketing Service, Fruit 
and Vegetable Division, Fresh Products Branch, and available in printed form from that source, or on the 
Internet at http://www.ams.usda.gov/standards/stanfrfv.htm. 
6 See Respondent’s Answering Statement Affidavit of Chad Fussy Complainant’s Sales Person, page 1. 







 7


however, that Complainant submitted a copy of an e-mail message sent by Mr. 


Dobrzanski to Mr. Fussy on September 22, 2006, advising “Chad we need a USDA 


inspection.  Stevco PO#670372.”  In addition, Complainant submitted a copy of a fax 


sent by Mr. Dobrzanski to Mr. Fussy on the same date stating “Chad, The grower is 


requesting a USDA.  The in house inspection won’t work.”  Complainant also submitted 


a transmission verification report showing that the fax was successfully transmitted to 


Respondent’s fax number on September 22, 2006.7  It is apparent from these messages 


that while Mr. Dobrzanski may have expressed a willingness, at the time of contracting, 


to consider a rejection without a U.S.D.A. inspection, he nevertheless determined that the 


justification supplied by Respondent at the time of arrival was not sufficient to 


substantiate the rejection of the grapes. 


 Mr. Fussy also asserts in his affidavit that “Mr. Dobrzanski sent a truck in and 


picked up the rejected load at Meijer Inc. and sent it to a destination determined by 


Complainant…and at that time as far as I was concerned the original contract between 


Stevco and Atlas Produce & Distribution Inc. no longer existed and was terminated…”8  


To further support his contention that Mr. Dobrzanski accepted the rejection, Mr. Fussy 


cites Mr. Dobrzanski’s willingness to pay the freight for the load, as expressed in a 


September 22, 2006, fax to Mr. Fussy stating “Chad, Please send all freight charges that 


are associated with the rejected fruit to Atlas Produce.”9  We note, however, that 


                                                           
7 See Complaint, Exhibits 6 through 8. 
8 See Respondent’s Answering Statement Affidavit of Chad Fussy Complainant’s Sales Person, page 2. 
9 See Respondent’s Answering Statement Affidavit of Chad Fussy Complainant’s Sales Person, Exhibit A. 







 8


Respondent’s rejection, though wrongful, was nevertheless effective and revested title to 


the grapes in Complainant.10  Complainant therefore had no alternative but  


to take possession of the effectively rejected grapes, and its willingness to do so does not 


constitute a rescission of the contract.11  Moreover, Complainant’s willingness to pay the 


freight for the rejected grapes, which was based on the presumption that the rejection was 


justified, also is not evidence of a rescission. 


 Finally, with respect to the U.S.D.A. inspection that Complainant submitted to 


establish that Respondent’s rejection of the grapes was wrongful, Mr. Fussy asserts in his 


affidavit that he was never advised that an inspection was performed on the grapes after 


the product left Meijer, Inc.  Complainant has, however, submitted a copy of a 


transmission verification report indicating that the inspection reports were faxed to Mr. 


Fussy on September 25, 2006, along with a cover sheet that reads “Chad, Here are the 


inspections for the grapes from your P.O.#670372.  You should notify Meijer and let 


them know that these grapes make ‘Good Delivery’ and that this is a ‘Wrongful 


Rejection’. I wish you would have got the USDA inspection that I requested at Meijers 


dock, but like you said we will work it out.”12  We therefore find that the preponderance 


of the evidence supports Complainant’s contention that it timely notified Respondent of 


the U.S.D.A. inspection results.  Mr. Fussy also questions whether the U.S.D.A. 


inspection results pertain to the grapes in question, as the shipper listed thereon is C.H. 


Robinson, and there are no other remarks showing that the inspected load is the same 


                                                           
10 A seller must take possession of rejected goods [assuming rejection was procedurally effective] even if 
the rejection is wrongful.  Yokoyama Bros. v. Cal-Veg Sales, 41 Agric. Dec. 535 (1982); Produce Brokers 
& Distributors, Inc. v. Monsour=s, Inc., 36 Agric. Dec. 2022 (1977).  See, also, U.C.C. § 2-401(4). 
11 The fact that a seller takes back product and resells it after an unwarranted rejection does not, in and of 
itself, establish that there was a mutual rescission of the original contract of sale.  G & S Produce Company 
v. L.R. Morris Produce Exchange, 31 Agric. Dec. 1167 (1972). 
12 See Complaint, Exhibit 9. 







 9


load of grapes originally shipped to Meijer, Inc.  Complainant has, however, submitted a 


copy of the bill of lading for the shipment which shows that the firm to which the grapes 


were moved following the rejection, Heartland Produce Co., assigned a lot number to the 


grapes of 639044, which is the same lot number that appears on the U.S.D.A. 


inspection.13  We conclude based on this evidence that Complainant has sustained its 


burden to prove that the U.S.D.A. inspection in question pertains to the subject load of 


grapes. 


Returning to our consideration of Complainant’s damages resulting from the 


wrongful rejection by Respondent, the Uniform Commercial Code, section 2-703, 


provides, in part, that: 


 
Where the buyer wrongfully rejects or revokes acceptance of goods or 
fails to make a payment due on or before delivery or repudiates with 
respect to a part or the whole, then with respect to any goods directly 
affected and, if the breach is of the whole contract (Section 2-612), then 
also with respect to the whole undelivered balance, the aggrieved seller 
may  


 
... 


 
(d) resell and recover damages as hereafter provided (Section 2–706); 


 
(e) recover damages for non-acceptance under U.C.C. § 2-708;   


 
... 


 
 
Section 2-706 requires that the resale be “made in good faith and in a commercially 


reasonable manner,” and states that the seller can recover “the difference between the 


resale price and the contract price together with any incidental damages allowed under 


[U.C.C. § 2-710], but less expenses saved in consequence of the buyer’s breach.”  


                                                           
13 See ROI Exhibit Nos. 10a through 10c. 







 10


Complainant delivered the grapes to Heartland Produce Co., who prepared a detailed 


account of sales showing that 630 cartons of the Autumn Royal seedless grapes were sold 


for a total of $4,426.00, and that the 1,445 cartons of Thompson seedless grapes were 


sold for a total of $10,194.00.14  The remaining 200 cartons of Autumn Royal seedless 


grapes were presumably dumped.  Although the dates of sale are not listed on the 


accounting, Respondent has not alleged that the resale of the grapes was not prompt.  


Moreover, while the total resale proceeds fall substantially below the f.o.b. contract price 


of the grapes, there is no evidence of any negligence, delay, or bad judgment in the 


attempted resale of this shipment by Complainant.  Therefore, as it appears the resale of 


the grapes was handled in a reasonable and diligent manner, we conclude that 


Complainant is entitled to recover as damages resulting from Respondent’s wrongful 


rejection of the grapes the difference between the contract price and the net proceeds 


Complainant collected from their resale.15 


The account of sales prepared by Heartland Produce Co. shows that the grapes 


were resold for a total of $14,620.00.  From this amount, Heartland Produce Co. deducted 


expenses including handling, cartage, and $0.25 per carton for C.H. Robinson, which we 


presume is a brokerage fee for negotiating the transaction between Complainant and  


                                                           
14 See ROI Exhibit Nos. 1g and 1h. 
15 See Navajo Marketing Co. v. Al Kaiser & Bros., 19 Agric. Dec. 894 (1960), where a load of rejected 
lettuce that made good delivery was moved by the seller from Chicago to New York where it was found to 
be in too deteriorated condition to bring freight charges, and was abandoned to the carrier, we said: “There 
is no evidence of any negligence, delay, or bad judgment in the attempted resale of this shipment.  The 
diversion of the shipment to another market for resale is not shown to have been unreasonable.  
Complainant testified that it is often difficult or impossible to resell a shipment of lettuce on the same 
market where it has been rejected by the original buyer.  We have previously held that if, in the seller’s 
judgment, a resale can be made to a better advantage by diverting it to another market than that at which it 
was rejected, and there is no indication of bad faith or lack of diligence in so doing, the validity of the 
seller’s action will be upheld.  S. A. Gerard Company v. Metzler and Sons, Inc., 12 Agric. Dec. 781, 786.  It 
is concluded that the diversion and attempted resale of this shipment was handled in a reasonable and 
diligent manner.” 







 11


Heartland Produce Co.  The handling fees charged by Heartland Produce Co., which total 


$2,075.00, represent approximately 14% of the gross proceeds from the resale of the 


grapes.  As this charge was apparently assessed in lieu of a commission, and is less than 


the typical commission fee of 15%, we conclude that Heartland Produce Co. is entitled to 


withhold $2,075.00 as reasonable compensation for selling the grapes.  The cartage fees, 


however, which are assessed at a rate of $0.60 per carton for the entire consignment of 


2,075 cartons, and assessed again at a rate of $0.60 per carton as an “in and out” fee for 


1,248 cartons of “rejected product,” are not sufficiently explained nor documented and 


must therefore be disallowed.  Similarly, while we presume that the $0.25 per carton that 


Heartland Produce Co. deducted for C.H. Robinson is for brokerage, we cannot be certain 


of this because Complainant neglected to explain C.H. Robinson’s role in the transaction, 


nor did Complainant submit an invoice from C.H. Robinson to substantiate this charge.  


Therefore the deduction of $0.25 per carton for C.H. Robinson must also be disallowed.  


This leaves only Heartland Produce Co.’s handling charge of $2,075.00 as a proper 


deduction from the gross sales proceeds of $14,620.00.  Using the resulting net sales 


figure of $12,545.00, we conclude that Complainant was damaged in the amount of 


$13,942.25 (original f.o.b. contract price of $26,487.25 less $12,545.00 net proceeds of 


resale) as a result of the wrongful rejection by Respondent. 


 Complainant may also recover incidental damages, including the U.S.D.A. 


inspection fee of $177.00.  In addition, Complainant billed Respondent for the original 


freight in the amount of $4,450.00, which Complainant agreed to pay at the time of the 


rejection, and also for a redelivery charge of $1,000.00 for moving the grapes to 


Heartland Produce Co.  As Respondent admittedly sent the freight bill to Complainant 







 12


and has not disputed the amount of these charges, we presume that the amount billed by 


Complainant for freight and redelivery is accurate.  Complainant is entitled to recover 


these charges, which total $5,450.00, as incidental expenses incurred as a result of the 


wrongful rejection by Respondent.  See Salinas Lettuce Farmers Coop. v. Ag-West 


Growers, Inc., 50 Agric. Dec. 984 (1991).     


The total amount Complainant is entitled recover from Respondent as damages 


resulting from the wrongful rejection of the grapes is $19,569.25.  As we already 


mentioned, Respondent’s rejection was wrongful because the grapes complied with the 


contract requirements.  Therefore, Respondent’s Counterclaim, which seeks damages 


resulting from an alleged breach of contract by Complainant, should be dismissed. 


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $19,569.25 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 







 13


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $19,569.25, with interest thereon at the rate of     1.67  % per annum 


from November 1, 2006, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


The Counterclaim is dismissed. 


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
April 23, 2008 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Sunriver Trading Company Limited,  )  PACA Docket No. R-08-022 
d/b/a Sunriver Sales,    ) 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Produce Center, Inc.,    ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department in which Complainant seeks a reparation 


award against Respondent in the amount of $34,540.00 in connection with one truckload 


of grapes shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


Although the amount claimed in the Complaint exceeds $30,000.00, the parties 


waived oral hearing.  Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of 


the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the 


verified pleadings of the parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the 


Department’s Report of Investigation (“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the  







 2


opportunity to file evidence in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  


Complainant filed an Opening Statement.  Respondent did not elect to file any additional 


evidence.  Neither party submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Sunriver Trading Company Limited, doing business as Sunriver 


Sales, is a corporation whose post office address is P.O. Box 2738, Visalia, California, 


93279-2738.  At the time of the transaction involved herein, Complainant was licensed 


under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Produce Center, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address is 


P.O. Box 37, Salinas, California, 93902.  At the time of the transaction involved herein, 


Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about December 6, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to 


Respondent, and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to 


Respondent’s customer, Sun Commodities, in Pompano Beach, Florida, 1,950 cartons of 


19-pound bagged Red Globe grapes at $17.70 per carton, or $34,515.00, plus $25.00 for a 


temperature recorder, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $34,540.00. 


4. On December 11, 2006, at 12:40 p.m., a U.S.D.A. inspection was performed on 


the grapes mentioned in Finding of Fact 3 at the warehouse of Sun Commodities, in 


Pompano Beach, Florida, the report of which disclosed 16% average defects, including 


2% damage by shattered berries, 1% damage (including 1% serious damage) by crushed, 


split open berries, 1% damage (including 1% serious damage) by sulphur dioxide injury, 


11% damage (including 11% serious damage) by wet and sticky berries, and 1% decay.  


Pulp temperatures at the time of the inspection ranged from 37 to 38 degrees Fahrenheit. 







 3


5. On January 3, 2007, a second U.S.D.A. inspection was performed on 970 cartons 


of the grapes at the warehouse of Sun Commodities, in Pompano Beach, Florida, the 


report of which disclosed 28% average defects, including 10% damage (including 10% 


serious damage) by wet and sticky berries, 4% damage by shattered berries, and 14% 


decay.  Pulp temperatures at the time of the inspection ranged from 38 to 39 degrees 


Fahrenheit.  In the remarks section of the certificate the inspector wrote “APPLICANT 


STATES ABOVE PRODUCT TO BE DUMPED.” 


6. Sun Commodities reported gross sales of $9,854.40 (980 cartons at an average 


sales price of $10.03 per carton plus $25.00 for the temperature recorder), from which it 


deducted a dump fee of $600.00 for the 970 cartons of grapes that were dumped, freight 


in the amount of $2,531.17 (970 cartons at $2.61 per carton), handling in the amount of 


$970.00, and the U.S.D.A. inspection fee of $95.00, which left a net amount due 


Respondent for the grapes of $5,658.23.  From this amount, Respondent deducted $0.25 


per carton, or $487.50, and paid Complainant the balance of $5,170.73 with check 


number 047811, dated April 24, 2007. 


7. The informal complaint was filed on January 25, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the accrual of the cause of action. 







 4


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the agreed purchase price for one 


truckload of grapes sold to Respondent.  Complainant has, however, acknowledged in its 


Opening Statement that Respondent has remitted the sum of $5,170.73 for the grapes.1  


Therefore, the amount in dispute is the unpaid invoice balance of $29,369.27.  In defense 


of its failure to pay Complainant this amount, Respondent asserts in its sworn Answer 


that the grapes failed to make grade due to excessive serious defects, as a result of which 


Complainant instructed Respondent to have its customer “handle the product for his 


account or P.A.S. terms.”2  In accordance with this agreement, Respondent states it has 


provided an account of sales and paid Complainant the proceeds received from its 


customer less brokerage.3  


 In response to Respondent’s allegations, Complainant filed additional evidence in 


the form of an Opening Statement affidavit signed by its salesperson, John Doyle.  In the 


affidavit, Mr. Doyle states he personally negotiated the transaction in question with 


Respondent’s salesman and buyer, Andy Pina.  Mr. Doyle states that when Mr. Pina 


informed him of the U.S.D.A. inspection results, he advised Mr. Pina that he would be 


more than happy to take the grapes back and move them to a customer in Dallas, Texas.  


According to Mr. Doyle, Mr. Pina stated at that time that his customer needed the grapes 


and would sell them right away.  Mr. Doyle states he nevertheless informed Mr. Pina on a 


daily basis that if Respondent’s customer was unable to move the grapes quickly and at a 


good price, he should allow Complainant to move the grapes to its customer in Dallas.   


                                                           
1 See Opening Statement Affidavit of John Doyle, Complainant’s Salesperson, page 2. 
2 See Answer, paragraph 5. 
3 See Answer, paragraph 6. 







 5


At one point, Mr. Doyle states Mr. Pina requested that he deal with Respondent’s 


customer directly, but Mr. Doyle asserts that he at all times considered the contract as 


being with Mr. Pina of Respondent, and that Mr. Pina was responsible for making sure 


that the grapes were sold promptly and properly for the best advantage of Complainant.4  


In this regard, Mr. Doyle refers to the U.S.D.A. inspection of January 3, 2007, which 


shows that 970 cartons of grapes remained unsold as of that date.5  Mr. Doyle cites this as 


evidence that Respondent’s customer did not resell the grapes in a prompt and proper 


manner.6 


 Upon review of the pleadings submitted by the parties, we note first that 


Respondent suggests in its sworn Answer that the terms of the contract were modified 


after the grapes were inspected at the place of business of Respondent’s customer.  


Specifically, Respondent states that Complainant advised Respondent to have its 


customer handle the grapes for “his account” or on “P.A.S.” terms.  The problem with 


this statement, however, is that the words used by Respondent may be interpreted as 


having very different meanings, i.e., the phrase “handling for his account” suggests a 


consignment agreement,7 whereas the term “P.A.S.” stands for price after sale, a term 


that is normally understood as meaning a sale where the price is left to be agreed upon 


between the parties after the goods are resold.8  Moreover, Complainant’s response 


provides no clarity to this issue.  While Complainant states that Respondent was 


responsible for selling the grapes “for the best advantage” of Complainant, a phrase that  


                                                           
4 See Opening Statement Affidavit of John Doyle, Complainant’s Salesperson, page 2. 
5 See Answer, Exhibit #7. 
6 See Opening Statement Affidavit of John Doyle, Complainant’s Salesperson, page 3. 
7 See United Packing Co. v. D.L. Pizza Co., 18 Agric. Dec. 161 (1959). 
8 See Eustis Fruit Co., Inc. v. The Auster Co., Inc., 51 Agric. Dec. 865 at 877 (1991). 







 6


could be interpreted as suggesting a consignment arrangement, this statement may be just  


as readily understood as meaning that Respondent, having notified Complainant of an 


alleged breach of contract, was obligated to promptly resell the grapes to minimize the 


damages flowing to Complainant as a result of the alleged breach.  Consequently, since 


we cannot ascertain the nature of the modification, nor are we certain that a modification 


was intended, we conclude that the original terms of the contract remained in effect after 


the grapes were inspected at the contract destination. 


 Next we will consider whether the evidence establishes a breach by Complainant 


of the original contract.  The grapes were sold under f.o.b. terms, which means that the 


warranty of suitable shipping condition is applicable.9  The Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 


46.43(j)) define suitable shipping condition as meaning:  


 
… that the commodity, at time of billing, is in a condition which, if the 
shipment is handled under normal transportation service and conditions, 
will assure delivery without abnormal deterioration at the contract 
destination agreed upon between the parties.10 


                                                           
9 The Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(i)) define f.o.b. as meaning, “… that the produce quoted or sold is to 
be placed free on board the boat, car, or other agency of the through land transportation at shipping point, 
in suitable shipping condition …, and that the buyer assumes all risk of damage and delay in transit not 
caused by the seller irrespective of how the shipment is billed.” 
10 The suitable shipping condition provisions of the Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(j)) which require 
delivery to contract destination “without abnormal deterioration”, or what is elsewhere called “good 
delivery” (7 C.F.R. § 46.44), are based upon case law predating the adoption of the Regulations.  See 
Williston, Sales § 245 (rev. ed. 1948).  Under the rule it is not enough that a commodity sold f.o.b., U. S. 
No. 1, actually be U. S. No. 1 at time of shipment.  It must also be in such a condition at the time of 
shipment that it will make good delivery at contract destination.  It is, of course, possible for a commodity 
that grades U. S. No. 1 at the time of shipment, and is shipped under normal transportation service and 
conditions, to fail to make good delivery at destination due to age or other inherent defects which were not 
present, or were not present in sufficient degree to be cognizable by the federal inspector, at shipping point.  
Conversely, since the inherently perishable nature of commodities subject to the Act dictates that a 
commodity cannot remain forever in the same condition, the application of the good delivery concept 
requires that we allow for a “normal” amount of deterioration.  This means that it is entirely possible for a 
commodity sold f.o.b. under a U. S. grade description to fail, at destination, to meet the published 
tolerances of that grade, and thus fail to grade at destination, and nevertheless make good delivery.  This is 
true because under the f.o.b. terms the grade description applies only at shipping point, and the applicable 
warranty is only that the commodity thus sold will reach contract destination without abnormal 
deterioration, not that it will meet the grade description at destination.  If the latter result is desired then the 
parties should effect a delivered sale rather than an f.o.b. sale.  For all commodities other than lettuce (for 







 7


The United States Standards for Grades of Table Grapes11 provide a tolerance at shipping 


point of 8% for undersize bunches and for bunches and berries failing to meet the other 


requirements of the grade, including therein not more than 2% for defects causing serious 


damage and 0.5% for decay.  Where, as here, the product is sold without a grade 


specification, we apply these percentages to the condition defects disclosed by the 


inspection.   In addition, when we look at a destination inspection to ascertain compliance 


with the suitable shipping condition warranty, we apply an additional allowance to the 


tolerances set forth in the standards to allow for normal deterioration in transit.  This is 


because we are looking at the condition at destination to determine compliance with the 


contract at shipping point.  The load of grapes in question was in transit for 


approximately five days, in which case we allow 15% for average defects, including 


therein not more than 6% for defects causing serious damage and 3% for decay.  As both 


the average defects and the serious damage disclosed by the inspection of the grapes in 


question exceed these allowances, we conclude that the grapes were not in suitable 


shipping condition.  Complainant’s failure to ship grapes in suitable shipping condition 


constitutes a breach of contract for which Respondent is entitled to recover provable 


damages. 


 The general measure of damages for a breach of warranty is the difference at the 


time and place of acceptance between the value of the goods accepted and the value they  


                                                                                                                                                                             
which specific good delivery standards have been promulgated) what is “normal” or abnormal deterioration 
is judicially determined.  See Pinnacle Produce, Ltd. v. Produce Products, Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1155 (1987); 
G & S Produce v. Morris Produce, 31 Agric. Dec. 1167 (1972); Lake Fruit Co. v. Jackson, 18 Agric. Dec. 
140 (1959); and Haines Assn. v. Robinson & Gentile, 10 Agric. Dec. 968 (1951). 
11 The United States Standards for Grades of Table Grapes (European or Vinifera Type), § 51.880 through 
51.912, published by the United States Department of Agriculture, Agricultural Marketing Service, Fruit 
and Vegetable Division, Fresh Products Branch, and available in printed form from that source, or on the 
Internet at http://www.ams.usda.gov/standards/stanfrfv.htm. 







 8


would have had if they had been as warranted, unless special circumstances show 


proximate damages of a different amount.  U.C.C. § 2-714(2).  The value of accepted 


goods is best shown by the gross proceeds of a prompt and proper resale as evidenced by 


a proper accounting prepared by the ultimate consignee.  While Respondent states it 


provided Complainant with an account of sales, the accountings submitted in this 


proceeding show only the average sales price of $10.03 per carton.12  Accountings that 


show only an average price are commonly not used to show the value of damaged goods 


resold by a buyer.  See Great American Farms, Inc. v. William P. Hearne Produce Co., 


Inc., 59 Agric. Dec. 466 (2000); Supreme Berries, Inc. v. R. C. McEntire, Jr., 49 Agric. 


Dec. 1210 (1990).  This is true because information concerning the individual sales is 


necessary to determine whether the sales were carried out in a prompt and proper manner.  


Moreover, we note that in the instant case there is evidence that the resales were not 


prompt, as nearly half of the grapes remained available for inspection on January 3, 2007, 


or more than three weeks after the first inspection took place.  Under the circumstances, 


we cannot accept the average sales price reported by Respondent’s customer as the best 


available evidence of the value of the grapes as accepted. 


 Absent an accounting, the value of goods accepted may be shown by use of the 


percentage of condition defects disclosed by a prompt inspection.  Fresh Western 


Marketing, Inc. v. McDonnell & Blankfard, Inc., 53 Agric. Dec. 1869 (1994).  Under this 


method, the value the grapes would have had if they had been as warranted is reduced by 


the percentage of condition defects disclosed by a prompt inspection to arrive at the value 


of the grapes as accepted.  The first and best method of ascertaining the value the grapes  


                                                           
12 See Answer, Exhibit #’s 5 and 6. 







 9


would have had if they had been as warranted is to use the average price as shown by 


U.S.D.A. Market News Service Reports.  Pandol Bros., Inc. v. Prevor Marketing 


International, Inc., 49 Agric. Dec. 1193 (1990).  The December 11, 2006, U.S.D.A. 


Market News report for Miami, Florida, the nearest reporting location to Pompano 


Beach, shows that 19-pound containers of bagged Red Globe grapes were mostly selling 


for $17.00 to $18.00 per carton.  Using the average reported price of $17.50 per carton, 


we find that the 1,950 cartons of grapes in question had a value if they had been as 


warranted of $34,125.00.  When we reduce this amount by 16% to account for the defects 


disclosed by the inspection, we arrive at a value for the grapes as accepted of $28,665.00. 


 As we mentioned, Respondent’s damages are measured as the difference between 


the value the grapes would have had if they had been as warranted ($34,125.00) and their 


value as accepted ($28,665.00), or $5,460.00.  In addition, Respondent may recover the 


U.S.D.A. inspection fee of $95.00 as incidental damages.  With this, Respondent’s total 


damages amount to $5,555.00.  When Respondent’s damages totaling $5,555.00 are 


deducted from the $34,540.00 contract price of the grapes, there remains an amount due 


Complainant for the subject load of grapes of $28,985.00.  Respondent paid Complainant 


$5,170.73 for the grapes.  Therefore, there remains a balance due Complainant from 


Respondent of $23,814.27.  


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $23,814.27 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 







 10


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 







 11


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $23,814.27, with interest thereon at the rate of     1.67  % per annum 


from January 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
April 23, 2008 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Dayoub Marketing, Inc.,   )  PACA Docket No. R-08-023 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Yayabo Fresh Products Corp.,  ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department in which Complainant seeks a reparation 


award against Respondent in the amount of $33,414.00 in connection with three 


truckloads of onions and cabbage shipped in the course of interstate commerce.  


Respondent did not reply during the informal handling of this matter.  Therefore, the 


Department did not prepare a Report of Investigation.  A copy of the formal Complaint 


was served upon the Respondent, which filed an Answer thereto, asserting a setoff in the 


amount of $6,174.00 for a payment already remitted to Complainant, and claiming that it 


is not financially able to pay any outstanding balances in one lump-sum payment to 


Complainant. 


Although the amount claimed in the formal Complaint exceeds $30,000.00, the 


parties waived oral hearing.  Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 


47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this 







 2


procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are considered part of the evidence of the 


case.  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form of 


verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening Statement.  


Respondent did not elect to file any additional evidence.  Neither party submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Dayoub Marketing, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address 


is P.O. Box 146, Fredonia, New York, 14063-0146.  At the time of the transactions 


involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Yayabo Fresh Products Corp., is a corporation whose post office 


address is 1762 N.W. 21st Ter., Miami, Florida, 33142.  At the time of the transactions 


involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about October 26, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in the state of New York, to Respondent, in Miami, 


Florida, 80 25-pound sacks of jumbo red onions at $10.00 per sack, or $800.00, and 34 


50-pound boxes of green cabbage at $11.00 per box, or $374.00, for a total delivered 


contract price of $1,174.00.  (Complainant’s Invoice Number 6231103).   


4. On or about January 6, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in the state of New York, to Respondent, in Miami, 


Florida, 760 50-pound sacks of jumbo yellow onions at $18.00 per sack, or $13,860.00, 


and 160 50-pound sacks of jumbo red onions at $11.00 per sack, or $1,760.00, for a total 


delivered contract price of $15,440.00.  (Complainant’s Invoice Number 6323201). 


5. On or about January 23, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in the state of New York, to Respondent, in Miami, 







 3


Florida, 720 50-pound sacks of jumbo yellow onions at $19.50 per sack, or $14,040.00, 


and 240 25-pound sacks of jumbo red onions at $11.50 per sack, or $2,760.00, for a total 


delivered contract price of $16,800.00.  (Complainant’s Invoice Number 6344201). 


6. The informal complaint was filed on March 26, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the invoice price for three truckloads of 


onions and cabbage allegedly sold and shipped to Respondent.  Complainant states 


Respondent accepted the commodities in compliance with the contracts of sale, but that it 


has since failed, neglected and refused to pay Complainant the agreed purchase prices 


totaling $33,414.00.  In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent submitted an 


unverified Answer wherein it admits that the invoice amounts referenced in the 


Complaint are due, but asserts that it is entitled to an offset for a payment made to 


Complainant in the amount of $6,174.00.1  Respondent also states it is not financially 


able to pay any outstanding balances in one lump-sum payment, and offers to enter an 


installment repayment agreement to satisfy the debt.2  Complainant thereafter submitted a 


sworn Opening Statement wherein it acknowledges receiving Respondent’s check 


number 744 in the amount of $6,174.00, of which $1,174.00 was applied to invoice 


number 6231103, thereby satisfying that invoice in full, and the remaining $5,000.00 was 


applied to invoice number 6323201.3  Complainant also states, however, that it is not able 


                                                           
1 See Answer, paragraphs 5 and 8. 
2 See Answer, paragraph 10. 
3 See Opening Statement, paragraph 6. 







 4


to accept an installment payment arrangement because doing so would jeopardize its 


rights under the Act.4 


 Given Respondent’s admission that the invoice amounts stated in the Complaint 


are due, and in the absence of a valid defense for its failure to remit full payment 


promptly, we conclude that Respondent owes Complainant $33,414.00 for the three 


shipments of onions and cabbage in question, less the $6,174.00 already paid, or a 


balance of $27,240.00. 


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $27,240.00 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


                                                           
4 See Opening Statement, paragraph 10. 







 5


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $27,240.00, with interest thereon at the rate of  1.63  % per annum 


from March 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
April 9, 2008 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
 
William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Earth Source Trading, Inc.,   )  PACA Docket No. R-08-027 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Western Pacific Produce, Inc.,  )  
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department in which Complainant seeks a reparation 


award against Respondent in the amount of $5,360.00 in connection with one trucklot of 


avocadoes shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant.  


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation 


(“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form 


of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Respondent filed an Answering Statement.  


Complainant filed a Statement in Reply.  Neither party submitted a Brief.   







 2


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Earth Source Trading, Inc., formerly known as Fresh Pro Trading, 


Inc., is a corporation whose post office address is P.O. Box 494, Ephrata, Pennsylvania, 


17522-0494.  At the time of the transaction involved herein, Complainant was licensed 


under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Western Pacific Produce, Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is 133 E. De La Guerra, #194, Santa Barbara, California, 93101-2228.  At the 


time of the transaction involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about October 27, 2006, Mr. Alex Salinas, purporting to work as a produce 


buyer for Respondent, purchased from Complainant 320 cartons of Mexican avocadoes at 


$16.75 per carton, for a total contract price of $5,360.00.  On or about the same date, 


Complainant memorialized details of the transaction on its Invoice No. 01071061.  


Invoice No. 01071061 lists Respondent’s name and address under both the “Sold To” and 


“Ship To” portions of the document, and the “Freight Terms” are listed as “Customer.”  


An additional note on the invoice reads, “Pick up @ United Brokers Saturday 


10/28/2006.” 


4. Respondent has not paid Complainant for the avocadoes billed on Invoice No. 


01071061. 


5. The informal complaint was filed on March 23, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the accrual of the cause of action. 







 3


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the invoice price of $5,360.00 for one 


trucklot of avocadoes allegedly sold to Respondent through its employee, Alex Salinas.  


Complainant maintains that Mr. Salinas represented himself as Respondent’s employee at 


the time the commodities were purchased, and that Mr. Salinas received and accepted the 


commodities on October 30, 2006.  Complainant contends that Respondent has since 


failed and refused to pay Complainant the agreed purchase price of the shipment.  


Respondent asserts, to the contrary, that Mr. Salinas was not its employee at the time of 


the alleged transaction, and that it did not agree to purchase the subject avocadoes from 


Complainant.  


 Complainant, as the party asserting that Respondent contracted to purchase the 


subject lot of avocadoes, has the burden to prove this allegation by a preponderance of 


the evidence.  Carlton Jones v. Samuel S. Barrage, 16 Agric. Dec. 1142 (1957).  In 


support of its allegation that Alex Salinas purchased the avocadoes on behalf of 


Respondent, Complainant submitted a copy of its Invoice No. 01071061, dated October 


27, 2006, which lists Respondent’s name and address in both the “Sold To” and “Ship 


To” portions of the document.  Complainant also submitted a copy of a document entitled 


“Manifest/Passing,” dated October 27, 2006, which references Invoice No. 01071061 and 


lists Respondent’s name and address in both the “Sold To” and “Ship To” portions of the 


document.  In addition, Complainant submitted statements of the individuals allegedly 


responsible for negotiating the contract, Mr. Guillermo “Willy” Quintanilla, on behalf of 


Complainant, and Mr. Alex Salinas, on behalf of Respondent.1  These statements are, 


however, not sworn.  Nevertheless, in Donald Woods v. Conogra Inc., 50 Agric. Dec. 


1018 (1991), we stated that an unsworn statement that is in evidence under the 


                                                           
1 See Statement in Reply Exhibits A and B. 







 4


documentary procedure “… may be considered by the trier of the facts. (Footnote 


omitted).  The credence to be given to it is dependant upon the plausibility of the 


statement in the light of the surrounding circumstances.”   


Mr. Quintanilla, in his statement, maintains that he sold the avocadoes to 


Respondent through its buyer, Alex Salinas, and contends that Mr. Salinas picked up the 


avocadoes on behalf of Respondent at United Brokers in Pharr, Texas, on October 30, 


2006.  Mr. Salinas, in his statement, contends that he was employed by Respondent as a 


produce buyer between May 10, 2006, and November 25, 2006.  Mr. Salinas 


acknowledges that he purchased the avocadoes that are the subject of this proceeding in 


accordance with the terms reflected on Complainant’s Invoice No. 01071061, and 


maintains that he personally received and accepted the commodities on Respondent’s 


behalf at United Brokers, Pharr, Texas, on October 30, 2006.2   


 In his sworn Answer, Respondent’s president, Mark Vestal, does not deny that his 


firm received Complainant’s Invoice No. 01071061 or the corresponding 


“Manifest/Passing.”  Rather, Mr. Vestal denies that his firm or its agents at any time 


agreed to purchase the avocadoes described on those documents.  With his Answer, Mr. 


Vestal included an unverified letter signed by Diana Vestal, who identifies herself as 


Respondent’s owner and accountant, in which Ms. Vestal states that “…Alex Salinas was 


not an employee and or agent of Western Pacific Produce after October 15, 2006.  His 


                                                           
2 We should note that Complainant submitted an unverified letter signed by Jesse Munoz, who identifies 
himself as the owner of United Brokers, wherein Mr. Munoz states he has “no record of receiving or 
shipping this product to or for Western Pacific Produce in Santa Barbara, CA.”  See Answer Exhibit 3.  
Whether or not Mr. Munoz has any record of receiving or shipping the subject lot of avocadoes does not, 
however, negate the possibility that Mr. Salinas picked up the avocadoes at his warehouse.  Moreover, as 
Mr. Salinas has acknowledged receiving and accepting the avocadoes on Respondent’s behalf, and 
Respondent has stated that the signature on the manifest is that of Mr. Salinas (see ROI Exhibit No. 1), the 
location where the avocadoes were actually picked up is of no practical consequence.   







 5


last payment for services was wired electronically thru Bank of America on October 20, 


2006.”3   


In his sworn Answering Statement, Mr. Vestal asserts that Mr. Salinas was not 


employed by his firm on the date that he purchased the subject trucklot of avocadoes 


from Complainant, and that as a consequence Mr. Salinas was not authorized to make any 


sales on his firm’s behalf.  Mr. Vestal states that “Mr. Salinas’s last day of employment 


was September 10th, 2006, and final payment for his services was issued on September 


11, 2006.”4  In support of his contention that Mr. Salinas received his final compensation 


on September 11, 2006, Mr. Vestal submitted a document entitled “Account Activity,” 


which indicates that Mr. Salinas received a wire transfer in the amount of $1,000.00 on 


that date.  The payment is described on this document as an “advance on salary.”5   


Mr. Vestal does not explain the discrepancy between his Answering Statement 


testimony, wherein he states that Mr. Salinas’s final date of employment was September 


10, 2006, and the statement made by Diana Vestal that Mr. Salinas was no longer 


employed by the firm after October 15, 2006.  Moreover, the Report of Investigation 


prepared by the Department contains an unverified letter signed by Mark Vestal wherein 


Mr. Vestal states that Mr. Salinas was doing quality control work for him up until 


October 24, 2006.6   


In regard to Mr. Vestal’s contention that Mr. Salinas’s final compensation 


occurred on September 11, 2006, the language contained on Respondent’s “Account 


Activity” statement merely indicates that Mr. Salinas received an advance on his salary 


on that date, not that he received a final payment for services as alleged by Mr. Vestal.  In  


                                                           
3 See Answer Exhibit 4. 
4 See Answering Statement. 
5 See Answering Statement Exhibit 1. 
6 See ROI Exhibit No. 1. 







 6


addition, Mr. Vestal’s testimony that September 11, 2006, was the date of Mr. Salinas’s 


final compensation is at odds with both the statement from Diana Vestal that Mr. 


Salinas’s last compensation was wired on October 20, 2006, as well as his own statement 


that Mr. Salinas was employed until October 24, 2006, after which Mr. Vestal states “I 


have his last paycheck dated 10/24/06.”7  In view of the many conflicting termination 


dates asserted by Respondent, we are unable to determine with any degree of certainty 


the date that Mr. Salinas ceased to be employed by the firm. 


Although the record does not contain sufficient information to enable a precise 


determination of the date Mr. Salinas ceased his affiliation with Respondent, it is evident 


that Mr. Salinas was employed by Respondent for a period of time in 2006.  While Mr. 


Vestal states only that “Mr. Salinas was doing QC work for me,”8 Mr. Vestal does not 


dispute Mr. Salinas’s statement that he was employed by Respondent as a produce 


buyer.9  It is well settled that in situations such as this, where a principal, by any act or 


conduct, knowingly causes or permits another to appear as his agent, either generally or 


for a particular purpose, he will be estopped to deny such agency.  A.P.S. Marketing, Inc. 


v. M. Degaro Co., Inc., 59 Agric. Dec. 416 (2000); Sun Valley Packing Company v. Pete 


Guinta, d/b/a Top of the Hill Produce and/or Lloyd Myers Co., Inc., 45 Agric. Dec. 768 


(1986); George Arakelian Farms, Inc. v. Leonard O’Day Co. and/or O-K Distributors, 31 


Agric. Dec. 1395 (1972).  At the time Mr. Salinas was employed as a produce buyer for 


Respondent, he was at least clothed with apparent authority to enter valid and binding 


contracts on behalf of his principal, Respondent.10  Apparent authority may continue to 


                                                           
7 See Answer Exhibit 4 and ROI Exhibit No. 1. 
8 See ROI Exhibit No. 1. 
9 See Statement in Reply Exhibit A. 
10 We are unable to determine from the evidence presented whether Mr. Salinas had express consent from 
Respondent to purchase produce on Respondent’s behalf, but by virtue of his position as produce buyer, 
Mr. Salinas nevertheless had apparent authority to do so.  See Restatement of Agency 2d, comment a, 
which states, in pertinent part, “apparent authority can be created by appointing a person to a position, such 
as that of manager or treasurer, which carries with it generally recognized duties.” 







 7


exist even after the agency relationship is terminated.  See Restatement of Agency 2d § 


124A.  Whether or not such authority exists, however, is dependent upon whether it is 


reasonable for the third person, in this case Complainant, to believe that the agent is so 


authorized.  R2d § 8.  It is undisputed that Mr. Salinas, from approximately May through 


September or October 2006, was employed as a produce buyer for Respondent.  


Respondent has not provided any evidence that prior to October 28, 2006, the date of the 


transaction in question, it made any attempt to notify existing and potential customers 


that Mr. Salinas was no longer associated with the firm.  Such notice is typically 


accomplished by posting a notice in industry publications and/or contacting the firms 


directly, either verbally or in writing.  Without any evidence that the Complainant was 


notified that Mr. Salinas was no longer associated with Respondent, we conclude that 


Complainant had reasonable cause to believe that Mr. Salinas was authorized to purchase 


the avocadoes in question on Respondent’s behalf.  Mr. Salinas acknowledges the 


purchase, receipt, and acceptance of the avocadoes.  We therefore find that Respondent, 


through its agent Alex Salinas, purchased, received and accepted the subject lot of 


avocadoes from Complainant.   


The record shows that Complainant promptly issued an invoice to Respondent 


regarding the subject transaction.11  Respondent does not deny receiving Complainant’s 


invoice, nor does the record indicate that it promptly objected to the terms and conditions 


contained thereon.  A failure promptly to complain as to the terms set forth in an invoice 


is considered strong evidence that such terms were correctly stated.  Pemberton Produce, 


Inc. v. Tom Lange Co., Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 1630 (1983); Casey Woodwyk, Inc. v. 


Albanese Farms, 31 Agric. Dec. 311 (1972); George W. Haxton & Son, Inc. v. Adler Egg 


Co., 19 Agric. Dec. 218 (1960).  We conclude, on this basis, that Respondent is liable for 


                                                           
11 See Complaint, Exhibit 1. 







 8


the avocadoes that it purchased and accepted from Complainant at the invoice price of 


$5,360.00. 


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $5,360.00 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid a $300.00 handling fee to file its formal 


Complaint.  Pursuant to 7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of 


the Act is liable for any handling fees paid by the injured party. 







 9


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $5,360.00, with interest thereon at the rate of  1.63  % per annum 


from December 1, 2006, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
 
April 16, 2008 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
 
William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Fruit Smart Marketing, Inc.,   )  PACA Docket No. R-08-031 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Southern Citrus, Inc.,    ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department in which Complainant seeks a reparation 


award against Respondent in the amount of $11,919.30 in connection with three 


truckloads of mixed produce shipped in the course of interstate commerce.  A copy of the 


Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed an Answer thereto, denying 


liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the formal Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  


Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice 


(7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the 


parties are considered part of the evidence of the case.  In addition, the parties were given 


the opportunity to file evidence in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  


Complainant filed an Opening Statement.  Respondent did not elect to file any additional 


evidence.  Neither party submitted a Brief. 







 2


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Fruit Smart Marketing, Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is 8622 Argent Street, Suite G, Santee, California, 92071-4176.  At the time of 


the transactions involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Southern Citrus, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address is 


1626 W. Frontage Road, Chula Vista, California, 91911-3936.  At the time of the 


transactions involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about May 3, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, and 


agreed to ship from loading points in the state of California, to Respondent’s customer, 


Wild Oats, Inc., Boulder, Colorado, at their distribution center in Riverside, California, 


192 cartons of broccoli crowns at $4.75 per carton, or $912.00, 84 cartons of medium 


green onions at $5.25 per carton, or $441.00, 280 cartons of cauliflower 16’s at $5.00 per 


carton, or $1,400.00, 105 cartons of romaine 24’s at $5.25 per carton, or $551.25, 42 


cartons of green leaf 24’s at $5.25 per carton, or $220.50, 42 cartons of red leaf 24’s at 


$5.75 per carton, or $241.50, and 96 cartons of celery 30’s at $14.00 per carton, or 


$1,344.00, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $5,110.25.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 


2709. 


4. On or about May 4, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, and 


agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula Vista, 


California, 224 cartons of cantaloupe 15’s at $11.60 per carton, for a total f.o.b. contract 


price of $2,598.40.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 2703. 


5. On or about May 23, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading points in the state of California, to Respondent’s 







 3


customer, Wild Oats, Inc., Boulder, Colorado, at their distribution center in Riverside, 


California, 84 cartons of green leaf 24’s at $5.25 per carton, or $441.00, 80 cartons of 


cello lettuce 24’s at $7.75 per carton, or $620.00, 64 cartons of celery 30’s at $6.75 per 


carton, or $432.00, 192 cartons of broccoli crowns at $5.25 per carton, or $1,008.00, 175 


cartons of green cabbage at $4.75 per carton, or $831.25, 48 cartons of radishes at $9.20 


per carton, or $441.60, and 84 cartons of red leaf 24’s at $5.20 per carton, or $436.80, for 


a total f.o.b. contract price of $4,210.65.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 2888. 


6. Respondent has not paid Complainant for the three truckloads of produce 


mentioned in Findings of Fact 3, 4, and 5. 


7. The informal complaint was filed on June 12, 2007, which is within nine months 


from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the agreed purchase price for three 


truckloads of mixed produce sold to Respondent.  Complainant states Respondent 


accepted the commodities in compliance with the contracts of sale, but that it has since 


failed, neglected and refused to pay Complainant the agreed purchase prices thereof, 


which total $11,919.30.  Initially, we note that on its face, the Complaint does not appear 


to involve interstate commerce, as both parties are located in the state of California and 


the product was shipped from loading points in the state of California to destinations also 


located in the state of California.  In order for the Secretary to have jurisdiction, the 


transaction in question must involve “interstate or foreign commerce.”1  A transaction is 


considered in interstate commerce if the commodities are part of that current of 


                                                           
1 Jurisdictional issues are raised by this forum sua sponte.  DeBacker Potato Farms, Inc. v. Pellerito Foods, 
Inc., 57 Agric. Dec. 770 (1998). 







 4


commerce usual in the trade whereby the commodities are sent from one state with the 


expectation that they will end their transit, after purchase, in another.  See 7 U.S.C. § 


499a(8).  While the mixed produce shipped on May 3 and 23, 2007, appears to be 


California product, the destination for the shipments was a distribution center for a 


retailer with locations in multiple states.2  This certainly raises the possibility that the 


produce would be shipped, after purchase, outside the state of California.  We therefore 


find that the commodities in question were sold with the reasonable expectation that they 


would end their transit in another state, so the transactions were in interstate commerce.  


With respect to the cantaloupes shipped on May 4, 2007, we presume that the cantaloupes 


were sourced outside the state of California, as most cantaloupes shipped from Southern 


California during this period are imported from the Caribbean Basin.3  We therefore find 


that all of the transactions in question involved either interstate or foreign commerce, so 


the Secretary has jurisdiction to hear this dispute.    


In response to Complainant’s allegation that Respondent has failed to pay 


Complainant for the three truckloads of produce in question, Respondent submitted a 


sworn Answer wherein it admits purchasing the subject produce from Complainant at the 


contract prices stated.  In defense of its failure to pay Complainant for the produce it 


received, Respondent asserts that a firm by the name of My Produce paid Complainant 


for the produce “without the knowledge, request or sanction of [Respondent].”  


Respondent further asserts that although My Produce paid Complainant $16,500.00 on 


                                                           
2 See Complaint, Exhibits A and C. 
3 See Complaint, Exhibit B. 







 5


behalf of Respondent, Respondent made a duplicate payment to Complainant in the 


amount of $5,438.25.4 


 Complainant thereafter submitted additional evidence in the form of a sworn 


Opening Statement signed by its President, Denise Faubion.  Ms. Faubion asserts that in 


January of 2007, she was approached by a former acquaintance/employer named Wayne 


Martindale about doing business with Respondent.  Since Respondent did not have a 


rating or past experience, Ms. Faubion states she informed Mr. Martindale that he would 


need to personally guarantee Respondent’s account, as well as another account mentioned 


by Mr. Martindale, My Produce, which also was not rated.  Ms. Faubion states that since 


she knew that the end user was a good-paying account and she received a guarantee from 


Mr. Martindale, she felt comfortable enough to sell to Respondent.  From February 


through the end of April, Ms. Faubion states payments were made as agreed, but during 


the month of May, Ms. Faubion states payments started to slow down and get harder and 


harder to collect.  Ms. Faubion states she became nervous because timely payments were 


not being made, so she asked Mr. Martindale to secure payment from his personal 


account and promised to hold the check and give it back to him when payment was 


received from Respondent.  Ms. Faubion states two checks were written: check number 


1030 in the amount of $7,938.00, which secured Complainant’s invoice numbers 2559 


and 2571, and check number 1029 in the amount of $9,318.50, which secured 


Complainant’s invoice numbers 2573 and 2709.  Ms. Faubion states the total amount 


received from Mr. Martindale, who borrowed the money from My Produce, was 


$17,256.50.  According to Ms. Faubion, these payments were not to pay the bills for 


Respondent, but were merely held as security, and a full refund was to be made upon 


                                                           
4 See Answer, paragraph 4. 







 6


satisfaction of the debt by Respondent.  In May of 2007, Ms. Faubion states she sold 


produce to My Produce on two occasions, including Complainant’s invoice number 2900 


in the amount of $6,600.00, and Complainant’s invoice number 2916 in the amount of 


$2,841.00.  On June 26 and July 26, 2007, Ms. Faubion states she applied check numbers 


1029 and 1030 (mentioned above) to these invoices, which left $7,815.50 as the balance 


of the security payment from Mr. Martindale that remained on Complainant’s books as a 


credit ($17,256.50 - $9,441.00 [$6,600.00 + $2,841.00] = $7,815.50).  Also in May of 


2007, Ms. Faubion states a new deal was struck with Respondent providing that a 


factoring company, Genesis Financial Resources, Inc. (“Genesis Financial”), would pay 


Respondent’s Wild Oats account within two business days.  Ms. Faubion states she 


received payments from Genesis Financial on a few files, but not for the files at issue in 


this dispute.  Finally, with respect to the payment received from Respondent in the 


amount of $5,438.25, Ms. Faubion states this payment was applied to Complainant’s 


invoice numbers 2571 and 2573, which are transactions from April of 2007 that are 


entirely unrelated to the transactions at issue here. 


 Attached as Exhibit 1 to Ms. Faubion’s sworn Opening Statement is a copy of the 


personal guarantee signed by Wayne Martindale, wherein Mr. Martindale individually 


guarantees that Complainant will be paid in full for any monies owed for the purchase of 


fresh fruits and vegetables by Respondent and My Produce.  Attached as Exhibit 2A to 


the Opening Statement is a copy of check number 1030 in the amount of $7,938.00, 


issued by Anthony Youngwirth d/b/a My Produce to Complainant.  Attached as Exhibit 


2B to the Opening Statement is a copy of check number 1029 in the amount of $9,318.50, 


issued by Anthony Youngwirth d/b/a My Produce to Complainant.  Attached as Exhibit 







 7


2C to the Opening Statement is a copy of Complainant’s invoice number 2900 billing My 


Produce $6,600.00 for a shipment of white corn.  Attached as Exhibit 2D to the Opening 


Statement is a copy of Complainant’s invoice number 2916 billing My Produce 


$2,841.00 for a shipment of cantaloupes.  Attached as Exhibit 3 to the Opening Statement 


is a copy of check number 1022 issued by Genesis Financial, and made payable to 


Complainant in the amount of $4,342.30, which amount Complainant applied to invoice 


numbers 2714 and 2750.  Exhibit 3 also includes a copy of Complainant’s invoice 


number 2714 billing Respondent for a load of white corn shipped on May 8, 2007, and a 


copy of Complainant’s invoice number 2750 billing Respondent for a load of mixed 


vegetables shipped on May 9, 2007.  Also included in Exhibit 3 is a copy of check 


number 1024 issued by Genesis Financial to Complainant in the amount of $4,371.15, 


which amount Complainant applied to invoice number 2743.  A copy of Complainant’s 


invoice number 2743 billing Respondent $4,371.15 for a load of mixed vegetables 


shipped on May 10, 2007, is also included in Exhibit 3.  There are also three other 


invoices issued by Complainant to Respondent that are included as Exhibit 3, each of 


which bears a handwritten notation indicating that the invoices were paid by Genesis 


Financial.  Attached as Exhibit 4 to the Opening Statement is a copy of Complainant’s 


accounts receivable aging report showing a credit in the amount of $7,815.50 under the 


name of Wayne Martindale.  Attached as Exhibits 5A and 5B to the Opening Statement 


are Complainant’s invoice numbers 2571 and 2573, which are the invoices Ms. Faubion 


states were credited with Respondent’s payment of $5,438.25. 


   The seventh and final exhibit attached to Ms. Faubion’s sworn Opening Statement 


is the sworn declaration of Robert Wayne Martindale.  In the declaration, Mr. Martindale 







 8


states he was employed by Respondent to buy produce.  Mr. Martindale states 


specifically that he filled out an agent’s license form and was told by Respondent’s 


owner, Hana Gibo, that the application was processed and that he had an agent’s license 


with Respondent and was cleared with P.A.C.A.  Mr. Martindale states he then began 


calling sellers, including Complainant, to purchase product for Respondent, at which time 


he found out that Respondent could not buy product because they did not have a solid 


business relationship, so people were afraid that they were not paying their bills.  In order 


to buy product for Respondent, Mr. Martindale states he was asked by the sellers to 


personally guarantee that they would be paid.  Mr. Martindale states that when he told 


Respondent what was going on, they told him that this would not be a problem and that 


he should make the guarantee because everyone would be paid.  Mr. Martindale states, in 


addition, that he knew Genesis Financial was acting as a factor and that the owner, 


Robert Brodt, was making payment on produce the day it was received.  Mr. Martindale 


states this also induced him to make the guarantee.  On an unspecified date, Mr. 


Martindale states he told Complainant that he had to go to Idaho for personal reasons, at 


which time Complainant’s Denise Faubion requested $17,256.50 as security because that 


was the amount of the unpaid balance.  Mr. Martindale states he had to borrow the money 


from My Produce, and that he gave the check to Ms. Faubion thinking that it would not 


be cashed.  According to Mr. Martindale, the check was not intended as payment toward 


the bills of Respondent.  Rather, Mr. Martindale states he was told by Ms. Faubion that it 


was just security and that it would be refunded when Respondent paid the invoices.  Mr. 


Martindale states that when he returned from Idaho, he found out that Respondent did not 


pay the invoices and was asked by Complainant to honor his personal guarantee.  Mr. 







 9


Martindale states he left Respondent at that time, but that he was told that Respondent 


would pay all of the invoices owed to Complainant.  Mr. Martindale asserts that he never 


agreed to pay the invoices issued to Respondent or to relieve them of their responsibility 


to pay.  According to Mr. Martindale, his agreement was to pay only if Respondent did 


not pay.  Finally, Mr. Martindale states there were no duplicative payments, as neither he 


nor Complainant was paid by Respondent or their factor for any of the invoices at issue in 


this dispute. 


 Upon review, we note that there are essentially only three defenses raised by 


Respondent in its sworn Answer.  The first is that the invoices at issue in the Complaint 


were paid by My Produce.5  Respondent did not, however, submit any evidence to 


substantiate this contention.  Moreover, Complainant submitted evidence showing that 


the checks it received from My Produce were applied to purchases made by My Produce, 


with the balance remaining on Complainant’s books as a credit under the name of Wayne 


Martindale.6  We conclude, on this basis, that Respondent has failed to establish that the 


subject invoices were paid by My Produce. 


 Respondent next asserts that it paid $5,438.25 toward the invoices in question 


with check number 1477, dated May 31, 2007.7  The copy of the check submitted by 


Respondent does not, however, contain any notations directing Complainant to apply the 


payment to a specific invoice.  Moreover, Complainant has testified that the payment was 


                                                           
5 See Answer, paragraph 4. 
6 Although Complainant has submitted evidence that Wayne Martindale guaranteed payment for produce 
purchases made by Respondent (see Opening Statement, Exhibit #1), there is no evidence indicating that 
the funds received from Mr. Martindale were applied to the invoices in question.  Consequently, 
Respondent’s liability to Complainant for the invoices at issue in the Complaint is not affected by Mr. 
Martindale’s guarantee.  
7 See Answer, paragraph 4. 







 10


applied to invoices other than those at issue in the Complaint.8  Absent any instructions 


as to how the payment was to be applied, Complainant was perfectly within its rights to  


apply the payment to the other invoices which, we note, were issued prior to the invoices 


at issue in the Complaint.  See, e.g., Jody DeSomma d/b/a Impact Brokerage v. All World 


Farms, Inc., 61 Agric. Dec. 821 (2002); Mendelson-Zeller Co. v. Bleier, 34 Agric. Dec. 


683 (1975).  We therefore find that Respondent has failed to establish that it has paid any 


portion of the agreed purchase price for the three truckloads of produce at issue in this 


dispute. 


 Finally, Respondent asserts that My Produce has filed a complaint against 


Respondent, during the course of which Respondent has discovered several “alarming 


exceptions,” including duplicated invoices, lack of purchase orders, invoices already 


paid, missing product, missing bills of lading, and bills of lading that were either 


duplicated or tampered with, resulting in losses to Respondent of well over $75,000.00.  


Respondent states that it intends to bill My Produce for the amounts lost through the 


“manipulation and deceptiveness” of Wayne Martindale, and that until this action is 


completed, it cannot financially afford to “double pay” Complainant.9  Respondent does 


not, however, explain how its dispute with My Produce relates to the transactions at issue 


here, nor does Respondent explain how its satisfaction of said invoices would constitute 


double payment.  Absent more detail, we must conclude that this defense is without 


merit. 


 Having admittedly purchased the three truckloads of produce in question from 


Complainant for the amounts stated in the Complaint, and having failed to offer a valid 


                                                           
8 See Sworn Opening Statement of Denise Faubion, Complainant’s President, paragraph 6. 
9 See Answer, paragraph 4. 







 11


defense for its failure to pay Complainant for the produce it received, we conclude that 


Respondent owes Complainant the contract prices totaling $11,919.30 for the three loads  


of produce in question.  Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $11,919.30 is a 


violation of Section 2 of the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  


Section 5(a) of the Act requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a 


violation of Section 2 of the Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of 


such violations.”  Such damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. 


Sloss Sheffield Co., 269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio 


Valley Tie Co., 242 U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of 


awarding damages, he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See 


Pearl Grange Fruit Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 


(1970); John W. Scherer v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. 


Crockett v. Producers Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The 


interest that is to be applied shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, 


i.e., the interest rate shall be calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year 


constant maturity treasury yield, as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal 


Reserve System, for the calendar week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB 


International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 


669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 







 12


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $11,919.30, with interest thereon at the rate of       1.67  % per 


annum from July 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
April 23, 2008 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Ayco Farms, Inc.,    )  PACA Docket No. R-08-033 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Jacobs Malcolm and Burtt,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department in which Complainant seeks a reparation 


award against Respondent in the amount of $10,656.00 in connection with one truckload 


of asparagus shipped in the course of interstate and foreign commerce.  A copy of the 


Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed an Answer thereto, denying 


liability to Complainant and asserting a Set-Off for an unspecified amount of damages 


allegedly incurred in connection with the load of asparagus that is the subject of the 


Complaint.  Complainant did not file a reply to the Set-Off. 


The amount claimed in the formal Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  


Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice 


(7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the 


parties are considered part of the evidence of the case.  In addition, the parties were given  







 2


the opportunity to file evidence in the form of verified statements and to file 


Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening Statement and a Statement in Reply.  Respondent 


filed an Answering Statement.  Respondent also submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Ayco Farms, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address is 730 


Powerline Road, Suite G, Deerfield, Florida, 33442-8113.  At the time of the transaction 


involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Jacobs Malcolm and Burtt, is a corporation whose post office 


address is P.O. Box 885464, San Francisco, California, 94188-5464.  At the time of the 


transaction involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On October 10, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent 593 


cartons of jumbo green asparagus at $16.50 per carton, or $9,784.50, 1,206 cartons of 


extra large green asparagus at $16.50 per carton, or $19,899.00, 1,841 cartons of large 


green asparagus at $16.50 per carton, or $30,376.50, plus $156.00 for pallets and $47.00 


for a temperature recorder, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $60,263.00. 


4. On October 11, 2006, the asparagus mentioned in Finding of Fact 3 was shipped 


from loading point in the state of Florida, to Respondent in San Francisco, California, 


where the shipment arrived on or about October 17, 2006, and a U.S.D.A. inspection was 


requested.  The inspection, which was performed at 9:05 a.m. on October 17, 2006, was 


restricted to size only at Respondent’s request and disclosed as follows: 


 
Generally size range [sic] from 9/16 to 16/16 inches in diameter.  Mostly 
10/16 to 12/16 inches in diameter.  Average 3% over 16/16 inches in 
diameter. 
 
  







 3


5. On October 13, 2006, Respondent’s Chris Brazeel faxed a copy of Complainant’s 


Sale Confirmation to Complainant’s Walter Hoffman, after adding a notation that reads, 


“Walter – Market on xl’s is $14 – lge is $15 – Any Help??”   On October 17, 2006, Mr. 


Brazeel faxed the confirmation to Mr. Hoffman again with an additional notation that 


reads “2nd Request?”  On November 14, 2006, Mr. Brazeel faxed the confirmation to Mr. 


Hoffman a third and final time, after making notations indicating that Respondent would 


be paying $15.00 per carton for the jumbo green asparagus, $14.00 per carton for 921 


cartons of the extra large green asparagus, and $15.00 per carton for the large green 


asparagus.  Mr. Brazeel also indicated that 285 cartons of the extra large green asparagus 


was dumped because the “product kept getting returned for being too big.” 


6. On November 16, 2006, Mr. Hoffman sent Mr. Brazeel correspondence that reads 


as follows: 


 
This file was loaded on Oct. 11 a Wednesday, a fax was sent to Ayco from 
your office some time Friday afternoon Oct. 13 requesting an adjustment 
prior to you receiving the product.  A second request was sent Monday the 
16th.  I believe we spoke on Monday the 16th I said I would check if I 
could get an adjustment but I doubted it. 
 
An inspection was then taken for size.  It shows the X-large ranged 9/16 to 
16/16, mostly 10/16 to 12/16 with 3% over 16/16.  Prior to shipping I gave 
a fair representation of what was shipping when I told you the X-large was 
10/16 to 12/16 with some larger and smaller, as the inspection shows.  The 
growers that packed this X-large are mostly the same growers who packed 
previous shipments of X-large which you have received without incident, 
and never requested an adjustment. 
 
This file needs to be paid in full as no adjustment was granted and the 
inspection shows the X-large was mostly 10/16 to 12/16 as indicated in 
our conversations prior to loading. 
 
  







 4


7. Respondent paid Complainant $49,607.00 for the asparagus with check number 


15751, dated November 16, 2006. 


8. The informal complaint was filed on January 17, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 This dispute concerns Respondent’s liability for one truckload of asparagus 


purchased and accepted from Complainant.  Complainant states Respondent accepted the 


asparagus in compliance with the contract of sale, but that it has since paid only 


$49,607.00 of the agreed purchase price thereof, leaving a balance due Complainant of 


$10,656.00.  Respondent asserts, to the contrary, that the terms of sale included the 


specification that the extra large asparagus would be sized between 10/16 and 12/16 


inches in diameter, and that Complainant breached this agreement by shipping asparagus 


that was only “mostly” 10/16 to 12/16 in diameter, as evidenced by the U.S.D.A. 


inspection performed at the contract destination.  Respondent also asserts that 


Complainant breached its verbal agreement to consider an adjustment for market decline 


when the asparagus arrived in California.    


 We will first consider Respondent’s allegation that Complainant expressly 


warranted that the extra large asparagus would be sized between 10/16 and 12/16 inches 


in diameter.  Respondent, as the proponent of this claim, has the burden to prove its 


allegation by a preponderance of the evidence.  Sun World International, Inc. v. J. 


Nichols Produce Co., 46 Agric. Dec. 893 (1987).  Respondent submitted affidavit 


testimony from its Sales Manager, Chris Brazeel, wherein Mr. Brazeel asserts that at the 


time of purchase, Complainant’s Walter Hoffman told him that the extra large asparagus 







 5


would be the same size as the extra large asparagus Respondent purchased the week 


before, which, according to Mr. Brazeel, ranged from 10/16 to 12/16 inches in diameter, 


with a few asparagus that were smaller.1  Mr. Brazeel states further that after the 


asparagus arrived and a U.S.D.A. inspection was performed, he contacted Mr. Hoffman 


and told him: “That this was not the same as last week.  You told me it would be the 


same, and it’s not.  The asparagus is too large.”  Mr. Brazeel states Mr. Hoffman did not 


disagree and that when Mr. Hoffman was asked how he wanted Respondent to handle the 


mis-sized “extra large” asparagus, Mr. Hoffman instructed Respondent to sell the 1,206 


cartons of “extra large” asparagus for Complainant’s account.2 


 In response to the affidavit testimony of Mr. Brazeel, Complainant submitted an 


affidavit from its salesman, Walter Hoffman, for its Statement in Reply.  In his affidavit, 


Mr. Hoffman asserts that he had three transactions with Mr. Brazeel and that in all three, 


he described the extra large asparagus exactly the same way, i.e., mostly 10/16 to 12/16 


with a few larger and smaller.3  Mr. Hoffman also asserts that he never told Mr. Brazeel 


that Respondent should handle the asparagus for Complainant’s account.4 


 Having thoroughly reviewed the testimony of Mr. Hoffman and Mr. Brazeel, we 


note first that there is no dispute that Mr. Hoffman described the extra large asparagus as 


ranging in size from 10/16 to 12/16 inches in diameter.  It is Mr. Hoffman’s contention 


that he also stated that there would be a few larger and smaller.  Mr. Brazeel asserts, to 


the contrary, that Mr. Hoffman only indicated that there would be a few smaller.  Mr. 


Brazeel does not, however, allege that Mr. Hoffman actually stated that the extra large 


                                                           
1 See Answering Statement Affidavit of Chris Brazeel, paragraph 3. 
2 See Answering Statement Affidavit of Chris Brazeel, paragraph 5. 
3 See Statement in Reply Affidavit of Walter Hoffman, paragraph 3. 
4 See Statement in Reply Affidavit of Walter Hoffman, paragraph 5. 







 6


asparagus would have “a few smaller.”  Rather, Mr. Brazeel merely asserts that Mr. 


Hoffman stated that the size of the extra large asparagus would be the same as the extra 


large asparagus that Respondent purchased the week prior.  While Mr. Brazeel asserts 


that the size of the extra large asparagus purchased the week before ranged from 10/16 to 


12/16 inches in diameter, with a few asparagus that were smaller, Mr. Brazeel does not 


allege that he informed Mr. Hoffman of this, nor does he contend that Mr. Hoffman was 


otherwise aware of the specific details concerning the size of the extra large asparagus 


that Respondent received prior to the load in question.  Therefore, even if we accept as 


true Mr. Brazeel’s sworn allegation that Mr. Hoffman warranted that the size of the extra 


large asparagus would be the same as the extra large asparagus that Respondent received 


the week prior, the exact nature of that warranty would be based on Mr. Hoffman’s 


knowledge of the size of the asparagus in the prior shipment.  In this regard, we note that 


in correspondence sent by Mr. Hoffman to Mr. Brazeel on November 16, 2006, one 


month after the asparagus was delivered, Mr. Hoffman stated: “Prior to shipping I gave a 


fair representation of what was shipping when I told you the X-large was 10/16 to 12/16 


with some larger and some smaller, as the inspection shows.  The growers that packed 


this X-large are mostly the same growers who packed previous shipments of X-large 


which you have received without incident, and never requested an adjustment.”5  Hence, 


it would appear that any comparisons made by Mr. Hoffman between the asparagus in 


question and the asparagus shipped the week prior were based on the fact that the source 


of the asparagus was the same, rather than any specific knowledge on the part of Mr. 


Hoffman concerning the size of the asparagus that Respondent actually received.  


Moreover, without any independent evidence to substantiate Mr. Brazeel’s contention 


                                                           
5 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit 6. 







 7


concerning the size of the extra large asparagus that Respondent received the week prior, 


we cannot ascertain whether the size of the extra large asparagus in question was 


materially different.  We therefore find that Respondent has failed to establish that 


Complainant breached an express warranty that the size of the extra large asparagus in 


question would be the same as the extra large asparagus that Respondent received the 


week before.  Furthermore, using Mr. Hoffman’s own description of the asparagus, i.e., 


“mostly 10/16 to 12/16 with a few larger and smaller,” we find that the U.S.D.A. 


inspection results, which showed that the asparagus were generally 9/16 to 16/16 inches 


in diameter, mostly 10/16 to 12/16 inches in diameter, with 3% over 16/16 inches in 


diameter, do not establish a breach of Mr. Hoffman’s express warranty.   


 As an aside, we should note that the United States Standards for Grades of 


Asparagus include the following terms for describing the diameter of any lot: “very 


small” – less than 5/16 inches, “small” – 5/16 to less than 8/16 inches, “medium” – 8/16 


to less than 11/16 inches, “large” – 11/16 to less than 14/16 inches, and “very large” – 


14/16 inches and up.  See 7 C.F.R. § 51.3723.  Based on the definition for the term “very 


large,” the extra large asparagus in question was certainly not too large.  Moreover, we 


also note that according to the California Asparagus Commission website 


(www.calasparagus.com), the extra large size designation for asparagus is defined as 


meaning “stalks that are not less than 10/16 of an inch in diameter.”  The Commission 


also states that 10% by count of the stalks in any container may be smaller than the size 


designation specified.  Based on the U.S.D.A. inspection results, there is no indication 


that more than 10% of the extra large asparagus in question was less that 10/16 of an inch 


in diameter.  It would therefore appear that the extra large asparagus shipped by 



http://www.calasparagus.com/�





 8


Complainant was in accordance with the industry’s definition for the extra large size.  


Hence, the extra large asparagus in question not only complied with size specification 


expressly warranted by Complainant, but also with the size designations set forth in 


government and industry standards. 


 Next, we turn to Respondent’s allegation that Complainant breached a verbal 


agreement to consider a market price adjustment when the asparagus arrived at the 


contract destination.  While the record contains conflicting statements from Mr. Hoffman 


and Mr. Brazeel on this issue,6 we need not consider these statements because 


Respondent does not allege, nor does the evidence establish, that the parties ever actually 


agreed upon a specific market price adjustment.  Therefore, in the absence of an 


agreement to adjust the price of the asparagus, the issue of whether or not Complainant 


agreed to consider an adjustment is of no consequence. 


 Since Respondent accepted the load of asparagus in question and has failed to 


establish a breach of contract or prove that the parties agreed upon a market price 


adjustment, we find that Respondent is liable to Complainant for the asparagus it 


accepted at the agreed purchase price of $60,263.00, less the $49,607.00 already paid, or 


a balance of $10,656.00.  Respondent’s Set-Off, which seeks recovery of lost sales 


proceeds and expenses resulting from the alleged breaches of contract by Complainant, 


should be dismissed.   


           Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $10,656.00 is a violation of Section 2 of  


                                                           
6 See Answering Statement Affidavit of Chris Brazeel, paragraph 4, wherein Mr. Brazeel states, “He [Mr. 
Hoffman] told me that [Complainant] was open to a downward price adjustment, and he agreed to discuss 
an adjustment when the asparagus arrive in California;” and Complainant’s Statement in Reply Affidavit of 
Walter Hoffman, paragraph 4, wherein Mr. Hoffman states, “With respect to his paragraph “4,” at no time 
did I tell him [Complainant] would give a price adjustment.”   







 9


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act  


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 







 10


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $10,656.00, with interest thereon at the rate of    1.67  % per annum 


from November 1, 2006, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00. 


The Set-Off is dismissed.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
April 23, 2008 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Columbia Basin Sales and Marketing, Inc., )  PACA Docket No. R-08-034 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Mark Haness, d/b/a C J’s Produce Co., ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $5,347.00 in connection with one 


truckload of onions shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the formal Complaint was served upon the Respondent, 


which filed an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the formal Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  


Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice 


(7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the 


parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of 


Investigation (“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence 


in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening 







 2


Statement.  Respondent filed an Answering Statement.  Respondent also submitted a 


Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Columbia Basin Sales and Marketing, Inc., is a corporation whose 


post office address is 612 Lupine Drive, Moses Lake, Washington, 98837.  At the time of 


the transaction involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent is an individual, Mark Haness, doing business as C J’s Produce Co., 


whose post office address is 22706 Aspan Street, Suite 301, Lake Forest, California, 


92630.  At the time of the transaction involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the 


Act. 


3. On or about November 17, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to 


Respondent, and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of Washington, to 


Respondent’s customer, Southern California Packing Company, in Bell, California, 750-


50 pound sacks of U. S. No. 1 jumbo white onions at $9.00 per sack, for a total f.o.b. 


contract price of $6,750.00. 


4. On November 21, 2006, a U.S.D.A. inspection was performed on the onions 


mentioned in Finding of Fact 3 at 5628 Bandini Boulevard, in Bell, California, the report 


of which disclosed 39% average defects, including 1% quality defects (cuts, dry sunken 


areas, seedstems), 38% excessive tops, and less than 0.5% decay.   


5. On November 28, 2006, a second U.S.D.A. inspection was performed on 253 


sacks of the onions at 5628 Bandini Boulevard, in Bell, California, the report of which 


disclosed 45% average defects, including 35% excessive tops and 10% decay. 







 3


6. On November 29, 2006, Brad Sumner of Southern California Packing Company 


sent correspondence to Respondent’s Mark Haness stating, in pertinent part, as follows: 


 
Received load Monday November 20th, 2006 under protest, 


pending USDA, as per our conversation on Monday Morning.  Inspection 
took place November 21st, 2006 in a timely manner.  The inspection was 
fax [sic] to your office on November 21st, 2006.  I was then told to 
“Handle them PAS”, which I did.  I did not begin to run them until 
Monday the 27th of November, 2006 at which time I discovered extension 
[sic] condition and quality problems.  I then call for an additional 
inspection, which you received on Tuesday, November 28th, 2006. 


 
I ran 492 50# bags of the load, my pack out is 294 packages that 


managed to be received by my customers.  The balance is in bins, trash, 
decay, everything.  The remaining 258 bags were dumped directly into the 
trash after their inspection.  The inspector who inspected the final 258 
would not state the amount of mold on the onions because it did not 
exceed 20% aggregate.  He did however note it in his file and told me so. 


 
My final return to you is 294 50# bags @ 12.50 less the inspections of 
119.00 and 98.00 respectively. 
   
 


7. Respondent accounted to Complainant for the subject load of onions as follows: 


 
ACCOUNT SALES ADJUSTMENT REPORT 


MANIFEST:  750-50# JBO Wht Ons 
           Ordered US#1 good quality JBO Wht Ons 
           Load received under protest, Jim advised to handle 
           best ability.  Call for USDA. 


SALES:     750-JBO Wht Ons Re-run 
           294-recovered  @12.50del   $3,675.00 
           Balance dumped             $3,675.00   


COST:      Freight:WA-LA              $1,687.50 
           USDA 11/21/06                 119.00 
           USDA 11/28/06                  98.00 
           Commission & handling         367.50 
           Total Costs                $2,272.00 


TOTAL      Sales                      $3,675.00 
           less costs                 -2,272.00 
                                      $1,403.00 
Enclosed check covers the above amount as payment in full of said load. 







 4


8. Respondent paid Complainant $1,403.00 with check number 29198, dated 


January 8, 2007, which amount Complainant accepted as payment of the undisputed 


amount due for the onions. 


9. The informal complaint was filed on January 22, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 This dispute concerns Respondent’s liability for the unpaid balance of the agreed 


purchase price for one truckload of onions purchased from Complainant.  There is no 


dispute that when the onions arrived at the place of business of Respondent’s customer, 


Complainant advised Respondent to have his customer unload the onions and call for a 


federal inspection.  According to Respondent, Complainant also advised that if the onions 


made U.S. No. 1 grade, Respondent “owned” the onions; and that if the onions did not 


make U.S. No. 1 grade, Respondent was to “handle best ability.”1  Respondent states that 


after the U.S.D.A. inspection showed that the onions were not U.S. No. 1, he instructed 


his customer to “handle product best ability” as per Complainant’s original instructions.2 


In response to Respondent’s allegations, Complainant asserts, to the contrary, that 


Respondent was told that Complainant would be moving the onions to another customer 


if they failed inspection.3  We note, however, that whether or not the inspection showed 


that the onions graded U.S. No. 1, Respondent was under no obligation to allow 


Complainant to move the onions to another customer.  Rather, Respondent, if it chose to 


do so, could accept the onions and recover any provable damages resulting from a breach  


                                                           
1 See Answer, paragraph 7. 
2 See Answer, paragraph 9. 
3 See ROI Exhibit No. F-1. 







 5


of contract by Complainant.  See U.C.C. § 2-601(b). 


 Next we will consider whether the evidence establishes a breach of contract by 


Complainant.  The U.S.D.A. inspection performed on the onions on November 21, 2006, 


at the contract destination in Bell, California, disclosed that the onions failed to grade 


U.S. No. 1 “account quality excessive tops.”4  As the onions failed to grade U.S. No. 1 


based on a quality defect that was present at the point of shipment, this evidence shows 


that the onions were not U.S. No. 1 quality at the time of sale.  Since the onions were 


described in the contract of sale as U.S. No. 1, Complainant’s failure to ship U.S. No. 1 


quality onions constitutes a breach of contract for which Respondent is entitled to recover 


provable damages. 


 Before we consider Respondent’s damages resulting from the breach, we note that 


it is Complainant’s contention that it was not timely notified of the results of the 


U.S.D.A. inspection.  Section 2-607(3)(a) of the Uniform Commercial Code (U.C.C.) 


provides that “where a tender has been accepted the buyer must within a reasonable time 


after he discovers or should have discovered any breach notify the seller of the breach or 


be barred from any remedy.”  Complainant asserts specifically that it was not advised of 


the U.S.D.A. inspection results until November 27, 2006, or six days after the inspection 


was performed.5  Respondent asserts, to the contrary, that Complainant received notice of 


the inspection results from Respondent via telephone and from the U.S.D.A. via fax.6  


Respondent did not, however, supply any additional evidence to substantiate this 


contention.  Moreover, we should note that Complainant’s receipt of the inspection  


                                                           
4 See ROI Exhibit No. D-5. 
5 See ROI Exhibit No. A-1. 
6 See Answer, paragraph 8.   







 6


results from the U.S.D.A.’s Fresh Products Branch does not constitute notice of a breach 


of contract from Respondent.  Furthermore, while it is the practice of the U.S.D.A.’s 


Fresh Products Branch to provide copies of the inspection certificate to financially 


interested parties, Complainant was not listed on the inspection certificate as either the 


applicant or the shipper, so there is no indication that the Department was aware of 


Complainant’s involvement in the transaction.   


Nevertheless, even assuming that Complainant did not receive the inspection  


results until November 27, 2006, Complainant has admitted that it was given prompt 


notice at the time of arrival that the onions were showing problems.7  The sufficiency of 


the notice required to preserve a buyer’s right to recover damages for a breach of 


warranty is addressed in Comment 4 to U.C.C. § 2-607(3)(a), which states: 


 
The content of the notification need merely be sufficient to let the seller 
know that the transaction is still troublesome and must be watched.  There 
is no reason to require that the notification which saves the buyer’s rights 
under this section must include a clear statement of all the objections that 
will be relied on by the buyer, as under the section covering statements of 
defects upon rejection (Section 2-605).  Nor is there reason for requiring 
the notification to be a claim for damages or of any threatened litigation or 
other resort to a remedy.  The notification which saves the buyer’s rights 
under this Article need only be such as informs the seller that the 
transaction is claimed to involve a breach, and thus opens the way for 
normal settlement through negotiation. 


 


We therefore find that the notice provided to Complainant at the time the onions arrived 


at the contract destination was sufficient to preserve Respondent’s right to assert a claim 


for damages.  Although Respondent should have followed up on the initial notice by 


promptly advising Complainant of the inspection results, Respondent was reportedly of  


                                                           
7 See ROI Exhibit No. F-1. 







 7


the understanding that the results were sent to Complainant by the inspection service.  


Moreover, it is also Respondent’s contention that the parties had already agreed in 


advance of the inspection that if the onions failed inspection, Respondent would handle 


the onions to its best ability.  For this reason, Respondent may not have placed much 


importance on insuring that Complainant received the inspection results.   


 We should also point out that even ignoring for the moment the fact that 


Respondent promptly notified Complainant at the time of arrival that the onions did not 


conform to the contract requirements, there is no dispute that Complainant was notified 


of the U.S.D.A. inspection results on November 27, 2006, which was seven days 


following arrival.  In Sales King International v. Danny & Sons, Inc., 52 Agric. Dec. 715, 


736-37 n. 13 (1993), where a slightly longer period of time than what would normally be 


allowed for notice of a breach of warranty was allowed for notice of a material breach, 


we stated: 


 
Since a material breach of contract concerns matters not closely related to 
the perishability of the goods, and in this instance was uncontested by 
complainant, we have allowed a less strict time measure as to 
reasonableness of notice than would be allowed in the case of notice as to 
a breach in regard to “condition” of perishable goods.  However, a 
material breach is not totally unrelated to the fact of the goods 
perishability since proof of the material breach, to a greater or lesser 
degree depending on the circumstances, will always relate to the continued 
existence of the goods. 
 
 


In the instant case, the primary defect affecting the onions, excessive tops, is a permanent 


defect that would not have worsened over time.  Moreover, the record shows that 


Respondent’s customer did not begin reworking the onions until November 27, 2006, 


which means that the onions were still available for re-inspection at the time Complainant 







 8


was advised of the original inspection results.8  Furthermore, it is unlikely that an appeal 


inspection would have disclosed anything drastically different from the original 


inspection, as a partial inspection performed one week after the first disclosed a 


percentage of excessive tops similar to that disclosed by the first inspection.9  Although 


the second inspection also revealed considerably more decay, the degree of progression 


for this defect is not abnormal given the time that elapsed between the two inspections. 


 Based on the foregoing, we find that Complainant is not in a position to refuse 


Respondent’s claim for damages based on an alleged failure to provide timely notice of 


the inspection results.  Next we will determine the amount of damages Respondent is 


entitled to recover as a result of Complainant’s breach.  The general measure of damages 


for a breach of warranty is the difference at the time and place of acceptance between the 


value of the goods accepted and the value they would have had if they had been as 


warranted, unless special circumstances show proximate damages of a different amount.  


U.C.C. § 2-714(2).  The value of accepted goods is best shown by the gross proceeds of a 


prompt and proper resale as evidenced by a proper accounting prepared by the ultimate 


consignee.  Respondent did not provide an account of sales for the onions.  Rather, 


Respondent simply paid Complainant the delivered value of the onions that were resold, 


less freight, inspection fees, commission and handling.10  While there are circumstances 


where damages may be recovered on a loss and labor basis, i.e., the buyer’s damages are 


measured as the delivered value of the product lost in repacking plus the labor expenses 


incurred to repack the product, in this case the loss of product claimed by Respondent  


                                                           
8 See Answer Exhibit #5. 
9 See ROI Exhibit No. D-6. 
10 See Answer Exhibit #6. 







 9


equals approximately 60% of the load, whereas the defects disclosed by the inspection 


totaled only 39%.  Since the primary defect affecting the onions, excessive tops, was 


permanent, and would not have worsened over time, the losses resulting from this defect 


should have approximately equaled the percentage disclosed by the inspection.  The fact 


that Respondent’s customer reported losses much greater than this amount may be 


attributed to the fact that it did not begin running the onions until one week after they 


were received, as Southern California Packing Company’s Brad Sumner admitted to 


Respondent’s Mark Haness in correspondence dated November 29, 2006.11  Therefore, 


given the evidence showing that Respondent’s customer failed to handle the resale of the 


onions in a prompt manner, we cannot accept the resale results as the best available 


evidence of the value of the onions as accepted. 


 An alternative means of determining the value of the onions as accepted is to 


reduce the value they would have had if they had been as warranted by the percentage of 


defects disclosed by the inspection.  Fresh Western Marketing, Inc. v. McDonnell & 


Blankfard, Inc., 53 Agric. Dec. 1869 (1994).  The first and best method of ascertaining 


the value the onions would have had if they had been as warranted is to use the average 


price as shown by U.S.D.A. Market News Service Reports.  Pandol Bros., Inc. v. Prevor 


Marketing International, Inc., 49 Agric. Dec. 1193 (1990).  The November 20, 2006, 


U.S.D.A. Market News report for Los Angeles, California, does not, however, list prices 


for 50-pound sacks of jumbo white onions originating from the state of Washington.  


Absent relevant market prices, we typically use the delivered (f.o.b. plus freight) cost of 


the produce to determine the value it would have had if it had been as warranted.  See, 


e.g., Rogelio C. Sardina v. Caamano Bros., Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 1275 at 1278-79 (1983).  


                                                           
11 See Answer Exhibit #5. 







 10


The onions were sold at an f.o.b. price of $9.00 per sack, or a total of $6,750.00, and 


Respondent reported a freight expense of $1,687.50.  Therefore, the total delivered cost 


of the onions was $8,437.50.  When we reduce this amount by 39% to account for the 


defects disclosed by the inspection, we arrive at a value for the onions as accepted of 


$5,146.88. 


 As we mentioned, Respondent’s damages are measured as the difference between 


the value the onions would have had if they had been as warranted ($8,437.50) and their 


value as accepted ($5,146.88), or $3,290.62.  In addition, Respondent may recover the 


U.S.D.A. inspection fee of $119.00 as incidental damages.  With this, Respondent’s total 


damages amount to $3,409.62.  When Respondent’s damages totaling $3,409.62 are 


deducted from the $6,750.00 contract price of the onions, there remains an amount due 


Complainant for the subject load of onions of $3,340.38.  Respondent paid Complainant 


$1,403.00 for the onions.  Therefore, there remains a balance due Complainant from 


Respondent of $1,937.38.  


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $1,937.38 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 







 11


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $1,937.38, with interest thereon at the rate of  1.93  % per annum 


from December 1, 2006, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
May 9, 2008 
/s/William G. Jenson 
 
William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Blue Creek Produce LLC,   )  PACA Docket No. R-08-038 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Big City Tropical Corp.,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department in which Complainant seeks a reparation 


award against Respondent in the amount of $22,507.50 in connection with two truckloads 


of tomatoes shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 A copy of the Complaint was served upon Respondent, who was afforded twenty 


days from receipt of the Complaint to file its Answer.  Respondent failed to submit its 


Answer within the requisite period of time, so a Default Order was issued on June 29, 


2007, awarding Complainant the full amount of its claim.  The Department subsequently 


received from Respondent’s attorney a Petition to Reconsider Answering Formal 


Complaint, which was treated as a Petition to Reopen.  A copy of the Petition was served 


upon Complainant, who filed a response in opposition to the Petition.  In the Petition, 


counsel raised what appeared to be a valid defense to the allegations contained in the  







 2


Complaint.  It was therefore necessary to reopen the Complaint in order to consider the 


facts on the merits.  Accordingly, on September 14, 2007, an Order granting 


Respondent’s Petition to Reopen was issued. 


The amount claimed in the formal Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  


Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice 


(7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the 


parties are considered part of the evidence of the case.  In addition, the parties were given 


the opportunity to file evidence in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  


Neither party filed additional evidence or a brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Blue Creek Produce, LLC, is a limited liability company whose 


post office address is 303 W. Main Street, St. Charles, Illinois, 60174.  At the time of the 


transactions involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Big City Tropical Corp., is a corporation whose post office address is 


735 Drake Street, Bronx, New York, 10474.  At the time of the transactions involved 


herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about October 30, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Bronx, New 


York, 1,520 cartons of 5X6 tomatoes at $10.95 per carton, or $16,644.00, plus $23.50 for 


a temperature recorder, for a total delivered contract price of $16,667.50.  


COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 3343. 


4. On or about October 31, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in the state of Texas, to Respondent in Bronx, New York, 


320 cartons of large roma tomatoes at $20.50 per carton, or $6,560.00, and 160 cartons of 







 3


extra large roma tomatoes at $20.50 per carton, or $3,280.00, for a total delivered 


contract price of $9,840.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 3345. 


5. Respondent reportedly paid Complainant $4,000.00 for invoice numbers 3343 and 


3345.  Respondent attempted to make three additional payments, including check number 


1871, dated January 10, 2007, in the amount of $7,800.00; check number 1924, dated 


January 19, 2007, in the amount of $7,800.00; and check number 1051, dated February 


28, 2007, in the amount of $1,000.00; however, all of these checks were returned by the 


bank as unpaid due to nonsufficient funds. 


6. The informal complaint was filed on February 13, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the unpaid balance of the agreed 


purchase price for two truckloads of tomatoes sold and shipped to Respondent.  


Complainant states Respondent accepted the tomatoes in compliance with the contracts 


of sale, but that it has since paid only $4,000.00 of the agreed purchase prices thereof, 


leaving a balance due Complainant of $22,507.50.  In response to Complainant’s 


allegations, Respondent asserts in its Petition to Reopen that it is “awaiting resolution to 


P.O. #3345, ORDER #058460 dated October 31, 2006 (see attached).”  Attached to the 


Petition is a copy of the bill of lading for the roma tomatoes billed on Complainant’s 


invoice number 3345, whereon there are handwritten notations indicating that twenty-


four cartons were damaged as a result of the way the product was loaded.  Complainant, 


in its reply to the Petition, denies that Respondent was attempting to resolve any issues 


regarding possible damaged product, and asserts that the bill of lading attached to the 







 4


Petition includes Respondent’s signature indicating that Respondent would take no 


deduction on the twenty-four partially damaged cartons.  In this regard, we note that the 


bill of lading bears a handwritten note stating, “John, Please sign & fax back showing no 


deduction on the 24 partially damaged cases on Blue Creek 3345.”  There are, however, 


several signatures at the bottom of the bill of lading, and it is impossible to ascertain 


whether any of these signatures belong to a representative of Respondent.  Nevertheless, 


there is no evidence in the record indicating whether or to what extent the tomatoes in 


question were affected by the partially damaged cartons.  Therefore, whether or not 


Respondent agreed that no deduction would be taken for the damaged cartons, absent any 


evidence that the tomatoes in the cartons were damaged, Respondent has failed to 


establish that any deductions were warranted. 


 Respondent raises no other defenses in its Petition to the sworn allegations of the 


Complaint.  Statements that are sworn and have not been controverted must be taken as 


true in the absence of other persuasive evidence.  Sun World International, Inc. v. Bruno 


Dispoto Co., 42 Agric. Dec. 1675 (1983); Apple Jack Orchards v. M. Offutt Brokerage 


Co., 41 Agric. Dec. 2265 (1982).  We therefore find that the preponderance of the 


evidence supports Complainant’s contention that Respondent purchased and accepted the 


subject loads of tomatoes at the contract prices stated in the Complaint.   


A buyer who accepts produce becomes liable to the seller for the full purchase 


price thereof, less any damages resulting from any breach of contract by the seller.  


Ocean Breeze Export, Inc. v. Rialto Distributing, Inc., 60 Agric. Dec. 840 (2001).  As we 


mentioned, Respondent has asserted that some of the cartons in the shipment identified 


by Complainant’s invoice number 3345 were damaged.  Respondent did not, however, 







 5


supply any independent evidence to establish that the tomatoes in these cartons were also 


damaged.  Without such evidence, Respondent has failed to sustain its burden to prove a 


breach of contract on the part of Complainant.  Consequently, Respondent is liable to 


Complainant for the tomatoes it accepted at the agreed purchase prices totaling 


$26,507.50.  Complainant states Respondent paid $4,000.00 for the tomatoes.  


Complainant also submitted evidence showing that Respondent attempted to make three 


additional payments totaling $16,600.00 for the tomatoes; however, the checks in 


question were returned by the bank as unpaid due to nonsufficient funds.1  Therefore, 


after deducting Respondent’s payment of $4,000.00 from the contract prices totaling 


$26,507.50, there remains a balance due Complainant from Respondent of $22,507.50 for 


the two truckloads of tomatoes in question.   


    Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $22,507.50 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


                                                           
1 See Complaint, Exhibits 5 through 7. 







 6


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $22,507.50, with interest thereon at the rate of  1.63   % per annum 


from December 1, 2006, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
 
April 18, 2008 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
 
William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Baker Packing Co.,    )  PACA Docket No. R-08-040 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Tay Shing Corporation,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $1,911.00 in connection with two 


truckloads of onions shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation 


(“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form 







 2


of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening Statement.  


Respondent filed an Answering Statement.  Neither party submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Baker Packing Co., is a corporation whose post office address is 


P.O. Box 217, Ontario, Oregon, 97914.  At the time of the transactions involved herein, 


Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Tay Shing Corporation, is a corporation whose post office address is 


1 Allen Street, New York, New York, 10002.  At the time of the transactions involved 


herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about September 13, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to 


Respondent 910 50-pound sacks of U.S. No. 1 jumbo yellow onions.  The onions were 


shipped on September 14, 2006, from loading point in the state of Oregon, to 


Respondent’s customer in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, where they arrived on September 


19, 2006.  On September 18, 2006, Complainant invoiced Respondent for the onions at 


$15.10 per sack, delivered, for a total invoice price of $13,741.00.  COMPLAINANT’S 


INVOICE NO. 367086.  Respondent paid Complainant $14.10 per sack for the onions, or a 


total of $12,831.00, thereby leaving an unpaid invoice balance of $910.00. 


4. On or about September 14, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to 


Respondent 910 50-pound sacks of U.S. No. 1 jumbo yellow onions.  The onions were 


shipped on September 21, 2006, from loading point in the state of Oregon, to 


Respondent’s customer in Brooklyn, New York, where they arrived on September 26, 


2006.  On September 22, 2006, Complainant invoiced Respondent for the onions at 


$14.10 per sack, delivered, for a total invoice price of $12,831.00.  COMPLAINANT’S 







 3


INVOICE NO. 367129.  Respondent paid Complainant $13.00 per sack for the onions, or a 


total of $11,830.00, thereby leaving an unpaid invoice balance of $1,001.00. 


5. The informal complaint was filed on January 22, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the unpaid balance of the agreed 


purchase price for two truckloads of onions sold to Respondent.  Complainant asserts that 


both truckloads of onions were originally sold to Respondent for $15.10 per sack, but that 


following arrival Complainant agreed to adjust the price for both shipments downward, to 


$14.10 per sack, due to depressed market conditions.1  Complainant asserts further that 


after it agreed to this adjustment, Respondent unilaterally and without Complainant’s 


agreement took an additional adjustment and paid Complainant only $13.00 per sack for 


both shipments of onions.2  We note, however, that the informal complaint submitted by 


Complainant indicates that Respondent paid Complainant $12,831.00, or $14.10 per sack, 


for the onions billed on Complainant’s invoice number 367086.3  Therefore, given 


Complainant’s acknowledgement that the price for both shipments of onions was reduced 


to $14.10 per sack, we conclude that Respondent has fully satisfied its obligation to 


Complainant for the shipment of onions identified by Complainant’s invoice number 


367086. 


 There remains for our consideration Respondent’s liability for the onions billed  


                                                           
1 See Complaint, paragraph 10.  We note that Complainant erroneously describes the $15.10 per sack price 
as an “f.o.b.” price, whereas the documents attached to the Complaint invariably describe the terms of sale 
as delivered.   See Complaint, Exhibits A and B. 
2 See Complaint, paragraphs 11 and 12. 
3 See ROI Exhibit No. 1A. 







 4


on Complainant’s invoice number 367129.  Once again, the price of the onions, 


according to Complainant, was reduced to $14.10 per sack from the original agreed upon 


price of $15.10 per sack.  As evidence in support of this contention, Complainant 


submitted a copy of its sales order form for the shipment, whereon the original unit price 


of $15.10 per sack is crossed through, and a revised price of $14.10 per sack is written 


above it.4  Complainant thereafter invoiced Respondent for the onions at the revised price 


of $14.10 per sack.5   


 In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent asserts that the broker, 


Hunter Produce, negotiated an agreement with Complainant to reduce the price of the 


onions in this shipment to $13.00 per sack.6  A broker’s authority normally terminates 


when the parties have negotiated a contract.  See Frank Minardo, Inc. v. Finest Fruits, 


Inc., 47 Agric. Dec. 1784 (1988); Kirk Produce v. Bruno Dispoto Co., 40 Agric. Dec. 


1371 (1981); J. Livacich Produce v. M-K Sons Produce Co., 37 Agric. Dec. 1798 (1978); 


Fowler Packing Co. v. United Fruit & Produce, 37 Agric. Dec. 1915 (1978); Gonzales 


Packing v. Price, 25 Agric. Dec. 390 (1966).  Therefore, Respondent’s allegation that a 


contract modification was negotiated by the broker is subject to strict proof. 


Respondent neglected to submit a statement or memorandum of sale from anyone 


affiliated with Hunter Produce to substantiate its allegations with respect to the alleged 


price adjustment.7  Instead, Respondent submitted sworn statements from its manager 


and assistant manager, both of whom assert that they overheard Respondent’s President, 


                                                           
4 See ROI Exhibit No. 1G. 
5 See ROI Exhibit No. 1I. 
6 See Answer, paragraph 12. 
7 Complainant submitted a copy of a memorandum of sale from Hunter Produce that purportedly refers to 
the transactions in question; however, the order date and ship date are listed on this document as “Nov. 06,” 
whereas the subject shipments of onions took place in September of 2006.  Given this discrepancy, we are 
unable to find that this document is relevant to the transactions in question.  







 5


Stephen Choi, negotiating the alleged price adjustment with Jim Powers of Hunter 


Produce.8  Such hearsay evidence is generally not admissible, and these individuals were 


admittedly only privy to one side of the telephone conversation, so they cannot attest to 


the statements allegedly made by Mr. Powers of Hunter Produce.  We therefore find that 


the evidence offered by Respondent is insufficient to sustain its burden to prove that an 


agreement was reached with Complainant, through the broker, Hunter Produce, to reduce 


the price of the onions to $13.00 per sack.   


Based on the evidence submitted and for the reasons cited, we conclude that 


Respondent is liable to Complainant for the 910 sacks of onions it accepted in this 


shipment at the revised price of $14.10 per sack invoiced by Complainant, or a total of 


$12,831.00.  Respondent paid Complainant $13.00 per sack, or a total of $11,830.00, for 


the onions in this shipment.  Therefore, there remains a balance due Complainant from 


Respondent of $1,001.00.      


 Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $1,001.00 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


                                                           
8 See Answering Statement, Exhibit # D. 







 6


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $1,001.00, with interest thereon at the rate of  1.93  % per annum 


from November 1, 2006, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
 
May 9, 2008 
/s/William G. Jenson 
 
William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Freska Produce International LLC,  )  PACA Docket No. R-08-048 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
C H Rivas LLC,    ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $44,716.80 in connection with two 


truckloads of mangoes shipped in the course of interstate commerce.  A copy of the 


Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed an Answer thereto, denying 


liability to Complainant. 


Although the amount claimed in the Complaint exceeds $30,000.00, the parties 


waived oral hearing.  Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of 


the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the 


verified pleadings of the parties are considered part of the evidence of the case.  In 


addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form of verified 


statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening Statement.  Respondent did 


not elect to file any additional evidence.  Neither party submitted a Brief. 







 2


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Freska Produce International LLC, is a limited liability company 


whose post office address is 511 Mountain View Avenue, Oxnard, California, 93030.  At 


the time of the transactions involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, C H Rivas LLC, is a limited liability company whose post office 


address is P.O. Box 6990, Nogales, Arizona, 85628.  At the time of the transactions 


involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On April 13, 2007, one truckload of mangoes was picked up by Chino’s Trucking 


at Complainant’s contracted facility, BMV In & Out Services, in Nogales, Arizona.  On 


the same date, Complainant issued invoice number 12151 billing Respondent for 2,244 


cartons of Bunny Mexico Ataulfo 16’s at $5.75 per carton, or $12,903.00, 1,632 cartons 


of Freska Mexico Ataulfo 16’s at $5.75 per carton, or $9,384.00, and 408 cartons of 


Generic Mexico Ataulfo 16’s at $5.75 per carton, or $2,346.00, for a total invoice price of 


$24,633.00. 


4. On April 16, 2007, one truckload of mangoes was picked up by Chino’s Trucking 


at Complainant’s contracted facility, BMV In & Out Services, in Nogales, Arizona.  On 


the same date, Complainant issued invoice number 12235 billing Respondent for 612 


cartons of Freska Mexico Tommy 8’s at $5.25 per carton, or $3,213.00, 612 cartons of 


Bunny Mexico Tommy 8’s at $5.25 per carton, or $3,213.00, 816 cartons of Freska 


Mexico Tommy 9’s at $4.85 per carton, or $3,957.60, 816 cartons of Freska Mexico 


Tommy 10’s at $4.10 per carton, or $3,345.60, 204 cartons of Bunny Mexico Tommy 


12’s at $3.75 per carton, or $765.00, 408 cartons of Bunny Mexico Tommy 12’s at $3.75 


per carton, or $1,530.00, 408 cartons of Bunny Mexico Ataulfo 20’s at $4.85 per carton, 







 3


or $1,978.80, and 408 cartons of Bunny Mexico Ataulfo 14’s at $7.35 per carton, or 


$2,998.80, for a total invoice price of $21,001.80. 


5. Respondent has not paid Complainant for the subject loads of mangoes. 


6. The informal complaint was filed on September 13, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the invoice price for two truckloads of 


mangoes allegedly sold to Respondent.  Complainant states Respondent accepted the 


mangoes in compliance with the contracts of sale, but that it has since failed, neglected 


and refused to pay Complainant the agreed purchase prices thereof, totaling $44,716.80.  


In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent submitted an unverified Answer 


signed by its President, Herman Kristian (“Chris”) Rivas, wherein Mr. Rivas states the 


reason invoice number 12235 has not been paid is because it does not belong to 


Respondent.  Mr. Rivas asserts that the commodities were picked up by Mr. Ruben 


Rivera from Rivera Brass, Avondale, Arizona, and that the invoice should, therefore, be 


paid by this company.  Mr. Rivas does not mention Complainant’s invoice number 


12151, the other transaction at issue in the Complaint. 


 Complainant submitted additional evidence in the form of a sworn Opening 


Statement signed by its salesman, Pedro Dominguez.  In this statement, Mr. Dominquez 


asserts that on April 16, 2007, Luis Robles who was employed by Respondent,  placed an 


order with him for 4,284 cartons of mangoes in various sizes and varieties.  After 30 days 


of not receiving payment from Respondent, Mr. Dominguez states Kelly Fortune, the 


individual responsible for handling Complainant’s accounts receivable, called and left 







 4


messages on Respondent’s voicemail.  Mr. Dominguez states Ms. Fortune told him that 


she was not getting a response from Respondent and asked him to call Respondent to ask 


about the status of payment.  Mr. Dominguez states he subsequently spoke with Mr. 


Robles, who informed him that he was no longer with Respondent, but that he would 


discuss the matter with Respondent and ask them to send payment.  Mr. Dominguez 


states Ms. Fortune was later able to talk to Mr. Rivas who said that they would pay in full 


all invoices due.  According to Mr. Dominguez, Mr. Rivas said that payments were 


delayed because he was filing PACA on some of his own customers for lack of payment.  


With respect to Respondent’s contention that the mangoes were picked up by Mr. Ruben 


Rivera of Rivera Brass, Mr. Dominguez states that neither he nor anyone else with 


Complainant has ever dealt with Mr. Rivera or anyone else from Rivera Brass.   


 Attached to Complainant’s Opening Statement is a copy of an October 15, 2007 


e-mail message from Respondent’s Chris Rivas to Complainant’s Kelly Fortune, wherein 


Mr. Rivas states: 


 
Good morning Kelly sorry it took a while to get back to you.  I’m sending 
you a check today for 5000.00 I’m going to try to send you one every 
week and hopefully I will had you paid off by mid December the people 
Luis sold those mangos too [sic], I have sent them to the PACA I have not 
been paid yet, but I do want to pay you as fast as possible.  I’ll be in the 
office on 10/17/07 Thank you for your patience.1    


 


Respondent was given the opportunity to submit additional evidence in response to the 


Opening Statement of Pedro Dominguez and the evidence attached thereto; however, 


Respondent chose not to do so.   


                                                           
1 See Opening Statement, Exhibit “A.” 







 5


While we note that Respondent’s Chris Rivas, in the e-mail message mentioned 


above, acknowledges an indebtedness to Complainant, Mr. Rivas does not specifically 


mention the two shipments of mangoes in question.  Nevertheless, Complainant’s Pedro 


Dominguez has testified that the e-mail was received in response to the inquiries that he 


and Kelly Fortune made regarding payment for the subject loads of mangoes.  


Respondent has not refuted this assertion.  A sworn statement which has not been 


controverted must be taken as true in the absence of other persuasive evidence.  Sun 


World International, Inc. v. Bruno Dispoto Co., 42 Agric. Dec. 1675 (1983).  The record 


is, in fact, devoid of any evidence from Respondent, as Respondent’s Answer is not 


sworn.2  Moreover, Respondent’s unverified Answer fails to even address the shipment 


of mangoes billed on Complainant’s invoice number 12151.  The absence of a response 


is, therefore, deemed an admission of Complainant’s allegations regarding this 


transaction. 


Given Respondent’s failure to refute Complainant’s contention that the admission 


of indebtedness in Mr. Rivas’s e-mail message refers to the two shipments of mangoes in 


question, and in the absence of any response from Respondent regarding the mangoes 


billed on invoice number 12151, we conclude that the preponderance of the evidence 


supports Complainant’s contention that Respondent purchased and accepted the subject 


loads of mangoes at the invoice prices totaling $44,716.80, and that Respondent is 


obligated to Complainant for this sum. 


 Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $44,716.80 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act  


                                                           
2 Unverified pleadings cannot be given evidentiary value. C. H. Robinson Co. v. ARC Fresh Food System, 
Inc., 50 Agric. Dec. 950 (1991); See also Frank W. Prillwitz, Jr. v. Sheehan Produce, 19 Agric. Dec. 1213 







 6


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co.,  


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


                                                                                                                                                                             
(1960). 







 7


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $44,716.80, with interest thereon at the rate of  1.63  % per annum 


from May 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
 
 April 16, 2008 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions



